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  MINUTES for Walker County Commissioners Court 
REGULAR SESSION 

Monday, June 21, 2021, 9:00 a.m. 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
Be it remembered, Commissioners Court of Walker County was called to order by County Judge, Danny Pierce at 
9:03 a.m. in Commissioners Courtroom, 1st Floor, 1100 University Avenue, Huntsville Texas. 
 

County Judge     Danny Pierce    Present 
Precinct 1, Commissioner  Danny Kuykendall  Present 
Precinct 2, Commissioner  Ronnie White   Present/Absent 
Precinct 3, Commissioner  Bill Daugette   Present 
Precinct 4, Commissioner  Jimmy D. Henry  Present 

 
County Judge, Danny Pierce stated a quorum was present.  County Clerk, Deputy, Maren Gladden, certified 
the notice of the meeting was given in accordance with Section 551.001 of the Texas Government Code. 
 
GENERAL ITEMS 
 
Prayer was led by Pastor, James Necker. 
Pledge of Allegiance and Texas Pledge were performed. 
 
CITIZEN INPUT 
 
  ACTION:  None at this time. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

1. Approve minutes from Commissioners Court Regular Session on June 7, 2021.   
2. Receive financial information as of June 14, 2021 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. 

  
  MOTION: Made by Commissioner Daugette to APPROVE Consent Agenda as presented. 
  SECOND: Made by Commissioner Kuykendall. 
  VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
 
DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

3. Receive District Clerk report for May 2021. 
4. Receive Walker County Appraisal District Report for May 2021. 
5. Receive Treasurer Investment Report for May 2021.\ 
6. Receive Justice of the Peace Precinct 1 report for April 2021. 
7. Receive Justice of the Peace Precinct 2 report for April 2021. 
8. Receive Justice of the Peace Precinct 3 report for April 2021. 
9. Receive Justice of the Peace Precinct 4 report for April 2021. 
10. Receive Planning and Development report for May 2021. 

 
  ACTION:  Reports received by Court. 
 
STATUTORY AGENDA 
 
Sheriff’s Office 

11. Discuss and take action on the Interlocal Agreement between Walker County and the City of Huntsville 
for the 2021 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award.  
Tim Whitecotton presented information. This is an equal split between the City and County. $ 6,380.00 

 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Henry to APPROVE Interlocal Agreement between Walker 

County and the City of Huntsville for the 2021 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program 
Award. 

SECOND: Made by Commissioner Kuykendall.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 
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Emergency Management 
12. Discuss and take action on Walker County COVID-19 Disaster Declaration Extension issued June 7, 

2021.  
Butch Davis presented information. 
 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner White to APPROVE Walker County COVID-19 Disaster 

Declaration Extension issued June 7, 2021 to the next Regular Session of Court.  
SECOND: Made by Commissioner Daugette.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Special Prosecution Unit 

13. Discuss and take action on the purchase of computer laptops and accessories.  
Jack Choate presented information.  

  
MOTION: Made by Commissioner White to APPROVE the request for them to use Budgeted 

State funds for the purchase of 20 laptops and accessories in the amount of 
$35,000.00. 

SECOND: Made by Commissioner Daugette.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Treasurer  

14. Discuss and take action on Disbursement Report for 6/07/2021 – 6/11/2021.  
Amy Klawinsky presented information 

 
  MOTION: Made by Commissioner Daugette to APPROVE disbursement report. 
  SECOND: Made by Commissioner Kuykendall. 
  VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
 

15. Discuss and take action on Order 2021-69, Treasurer Report for April 2021.  
Amy Klawinsky presented information 

 
  MOTION: Made by Commissioner White to APPROVE Order 2021-69. 
  SECOND: Made by Commissioner Daugette. 
  VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Auditor 

16. Discuss and take action on approving claims and invoices for payment.  
Patricia Allen presented information. 
   
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Henry to APPROVE claims and invoice as presented in the 

amounts of; $ 1,617,496.32 / $ 1,116,503.92 and $ 40,159.19. 
SECOND: Made by Commissioner White.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Planning and Development 

17. Public hearing relating to the application for the cancellation of Lot(s) 66 and 67 of the Town of Waverly  
Subdivision 3.28 acres (3.17 acres in vesting Deed) situated in the J.M. De La Garza League, A-22, Walker 
County, Texas, said application made under 232.008 of the Texas Local Government Code.  The original 
plat containing the Lot(s) is recorded in Volume E, Page 148 of the Map Records of Walker County, Texas. 

  
   ACTION: Public hearing was opened at 9:19 a.m. 
     Andy Isbell presented information.  
   ACTION: Public hearing was closed at 9:23 a.m. 
 

18. Discuss and take action on Order No. 2021-68 for the application for the cancellation of Lot(s) 66 and 67 of 
the Town of Waverly Subdivision, 3.28 acres (3.17 acres in vesting Deed) situated in the J.M. De La Garza 
League, A-22,Walker County, Texas said application made under 232.008 of the Texas Local Government 
Code.  The original plat containing the Lot(s) is recorded in Volume E, Page 148 of the Map Records of 
Walker County, Texas.  
Andy Isbell presented information.  

 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Henry to APPROVE Order No. 2021-68 for the application 

for the cancellation of Lot(s) 66 and 67 of the Town of Waverly Subdivision, 3.28 
acres (3.17 acres in vesting Deed). 

SECOND: Made by Commissioner White.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 
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21. Discuss and take action on road testing requirements for Dipping Vat Road, Section 6 of Texas Grand 
Ranch Subdivision. 
Andy Isbell presented information. There was discussion among the Court.  

  
MOTION: Made by Commissioner White to APPROVE road testing requirements for Dipping 

Vat Road, Section 6 of Texas Grand Ranch Subdivision. 
SECOND: Made by Commissioner Henry.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
19. Discuss and take action on guidance related to Section 3.16 of the Walker County Subdivision Regulations 

application to the division of a called 56.257 acre tract described in Volume 187, Page 95 of the Walker 
County Deed Records. 
Andy Isbell presented information.  

 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Henry to APPROVE guidance related to Section 3.16 of the 

Walker County Subdivision Regulations application to the division of a called 56.257 
acre tract described in Volume 187, Page 95 of the Walker County Deed Records, 
with no objections from the Court.  

SECOND: Made by Commissioner White.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

20. Discuss and take action on acceptance of Right of Way for Jimmy Wellborn on Sam Slott Road - Pct. 4 
Andy Isbell presented information.  
 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Henry to APPROVE acceptance of Right of Way for Jimmy 

Wellborn on Sam Slott Road - Pct. 4 
SECOND: Made by Commissioner Daugette.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Commissioners Court   
22. Discuss and take action on TxDOT Economically Disadvantaged Counties Program, Highland Drive at 

Harmon Creek project #CSJ 0917-27-047. 
Commissioner Daugette presented information.  

 
MOTION: Made by Commissioner Daugette to APPROVE the TxDOT Economically 

Disadvantaged Counties Program, Highland Drive at Harmon Creek project, 
authorizing the County Judge to sign and submit the affidavit.  

SECOND: Made by Commissioner Henry.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
23. Discuss and take action on nominations to the HGAC Advisory Committee, Regional Homeland 

Security Coordinating Council.  
Judge Pierce 

 
MOTION: Made by Judge Pierce to APPROVE the nominations of Butch Davis and Sherry 

Pegoda, to the HGAC Advisory Committee, Regional Homeland Security 
Coordinating Council. 

SECOND: Made by Commissioner Daugette.  
VOTE:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
24. Discuss Walker County Appraisal District Board of Directors vacancy. 

Judge Pierce presented information. Judge Pierce read the letter of Clyde Loll resigning from the 
Board. The nominations will be brought back for approval at a later date.  
 

25. Convene in Executive Session as authorized by Texas Government Code 551.074 - Personnel Matter.  
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
ACTION:    County Judge, Danny Pierce called Executive Session under Section 551.074 at 9:36 a.m. 
 
ACTION:    County Judge, Danny Pierce reconvened back in to Regular Session at 10:22 a.m. 

 
26. Discuss and take action on reorganization and reallocation of county personnel. 

Commissioner Daugette. 
  

ACTION: Pass at this time.  
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County Judge Danny Pierce, took a recess at 10:22 a.m. 
County Judge Danny Pierce, reconvened back to Regular Session at 10:28 a.m. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Tracy Roberts, spoke regarding Lake Fails Estate. The Road is real bad and they need help. It has started 
affecting vehicles and there are three (3) elderly residents that live out there and it is concerning for medical 
attention with the road way. She also spoke of kids dumping trash and stuff along the road way.  It is getting 
to be really bad. We are asking for some assistance.   
 
BUDGET PRESENTATIONS AND WORKSHOP 
   
 ACTION: Budget Workshop began at 10:35. 
     .  

 Tax Assessor-Collector 
Diana McRae, presented request for reclassifying positions in groups 5 – 12, with no impact to budget. 
There are three (3) positions being requested to be brought up to what others in the department are 
making.  
 

 District Attorney 
Will Durham, presented request for the Professional Retention fund and the Grant Match Victim 
Assistance. He also spoke of the DA Investigators, who are Law Enforcement that they would like 
to ask for funds to get them up to comparable salaries with in the County. 

 
 CSCD 

Kristen Hunter presented a request for office supplies and mileage reimbursement.  
 

 Constable, Pct. 3 
Constable Steve Hill request for salary increases for Deputy Constables and a replacement 
vehicle – 2022 Chevy Tahoe and equipment.  

 
 Constable, Pct. 4 

Constable Gene Bartee has a request for salary increases for four (4)Deputy Constables; Duty 
vest replacement; Motorola Handheld Radio’s; cannon scanner; auto license plate reader; first 
aid kits; increase in vehicle repairs and fuel budgets.  

 
 County Clerk 

Kari French, presented information regarding an increase to Unallocated Payroll and 
reclassifications in the amount of $88,783.00 for an on-going costs.  

 
 Commissioners Office 

Sonjia Tennant, presented information for a request for Executive Administrator Salary Increase, 
Add part-time employee and vehicle maintenance and fuel.  

 
County Judge Danny Pierce, took a recess at 11:50 a.m. 
County Judge Danny Pierce, reconvened back to Budget Workshop at 1:35 a.m. 
 
County Commissioner White was absent for the afternoon session. 
 

 Tri-County Behavioral Health 
    Evan Roberson, Executive Director presented information and a presentation for a request for     
     additional funding from Walker County.  

 
 Rita B Huff 

  Jane Ellison, presented information for a request for additional funding from $1,000 to $2,000        
  per month.  
  

 Judge Holt 
Judge Holt, presented information requesting reclassification and title change for Court Clerk III 
to Court Administrator from a pay grade 8 to a 13; a salary increase for the Justice of the Peace 
position; a vehicle ; carpet replacement and a countertop.  
 

 Maintenance 
Larry Whitener presented information requesting an increase to payroll; Storm Shelter chiller 
replacement and flooring in the District Judges Chambers.  
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 Planning and Development 
Andy Isbell presented information requesting a salary request increase for the Director position 
as well as pay increases for all department employees.  
 

 IT Department 
Dan Early presented information requesting Cisco switches for transferring high definition in-
car video over the network CH, DA and SO. 
 

 ACTION: Budget Workshop ended at 2:48 p.m. 
 
County Auditor, Patricia Allen spoke to the Court regarding Legislative changes on the date the Budget is due with 
the County Clerk as well as the need to meet weekly during July regarding the proposed budget.  
 
Maintenance Director, Larry Whitner spoke regarding the Senior Center kitchen a/c.   
 
ACTION: County Judge Danny Pierce adjourned the meeting at 2:53 p.m. 
 
I, Kari A. French, County Clerk of Walker County, Texas, do hereby certify that these Commissioners Court 
Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings from the Meeting on, June 21, 2021. 
 
              
Walker County Clerk, Kari A. French   Walker County Judge, Danny Pierce 

 
 

Date Minutes Approved by Commissioners Court 



Walker County 

Financial Information 
Posted as of June 30, 2021 for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021 

Prepared by: 
Patricia Allen 
County Auditor 

Information is presented based on ledger balances and entries posted thru June 30, 2021 for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. 
There are entries that have not been posted. Invoices are outstanding for the period that have not 
been received/posted. Encumbrances are not included in the report. 
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        Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers to Date
Transactions Posted As of June 30, 2021

For the Fiscal Year Ending  September 30, 2021

Fund Balance Revenues Expenditures Net Transfers Fund Balance

Ledger Balances Fiscal Yr Begin To Date To Date Between Funds This Date

Operating
101 - General Fund 11,645,297.33$      24,486,376.14$     15,799,208.58$     (2,450,865.00)$    17,881,599.89$      
192 - Debt Service Fund 259,009.43$           1,390,918.96$       1,374,867.54$       -$  275,060.85$           
220 - Road & Bridge 3,917,214.34$        5,077,723.16$       5,173,227.27$       1,222,342.00$      5,044,052.23$        
301 - Walker County EMS Fund 1,119,313.44$        2,180,859.60$       2,993,486.17$       1,625,865.00$      1,932,551.87$        
180 - Public Safety Seized Money Fund -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
185 - General Fund - Healthy County Initiative Fund 19,384.93$             277.64$ -$  -$  19,662.57$             

16,960,219.47        33,136,155.50       25,340,789.56       397,342.00           25,152,927.41$      
Projects
105 - General Projects Fund 2,101,264.62$        66,410.15$            74,736.20$            (397,342.00)$       1,695,596.57$        
119 - Covid 19 Relief Fund -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  

Grants/Other Funds
460 - Affordable Housing Initiatives -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
473 - SO Auto Task Force Grant -$  47,452.39$            54,525.68$            -$  (7,073.29)$              
474 - CDA Victims Assistance Grant -$  21,810.58$            42,571.93$            -$  (20,761.35)$            
475 - CDA Prosecutor Grant -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
481 - Jag Grants -$  5,206.00$              5,206.00$              -$  -$  
482 - HGAC Fund -$  5,002.60$              10,867.96$            -$  (5,865.36)$              
483 - HAVA Fund -$  32,348.83$            7,882.37$              -$  24,466.46$             
485 - Grants - HomeLand Security -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
486 - Community Development Block Grant -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
488 - CDBG Grant -$  138,553.74$          152,923.74$          -$  (14,370.00)$            
489 - CDBG Grant - Fire Protection Fund -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
511 - County Records Management and Preservation 3,560.49$               8,183.58$              -$  -$  11,744.07$             
512 - County Records Preservation II Fund 64,553.93$             8,029.09$              -$  -$  72,583.02$             
515 - County Clerk Records Management and Preserv 614,680.02$           84,572.75$            5,617.72$              -$  693,635.05$           
516 - County Clerk Records Archive Fund 191,769.82$           79,812.38$            -$  -$  271,582.20$           
518 - District Clerk Records Preservation 11,960.74$             2,872.87$              -$  -$  14,833.61$             
519 - District Clerk Rider Fund 32,224.77$             9,012.57$              5,167.43$              -$  36,069.91$             
520 - District Clerk Archive Fund 3,252.14$               1,227.21$              -$  -$  4,479.35$  
523 - County Jury Fee Fund -$  5,087.58$              738.00$  -$  4,349.58$  
525 - Court Reporter Services Fund 610.46$  10,328.62$            2,167.00$              -$  8,772.08$  
526 - County Law Library Fund 4,074.92$               23,592.96$            10,347.82$            -$  17,320.06$             
536 - Courthouse Security Fund 16,939.50$             23,443.29$            54,621.25$            -$  (14,238.46)$            
537 - Justice Courts Security Fund 47,862.36$             3,253.48$              -$  -$  51,115.84$             
538 - JP Truancy Prevention and Diversion 7,543.10$               11,111.80$            -$  -$  18,654.90$             
539 - County Speciality Court Programs 1,537.51$               2,464.71$              -$  -$  4,002.22$  
550 - Justice Courts Technology Fund 86,076.54$             11,066.08$            16,959.44$            -$  80,183.18$             
551 - County and District Courts Technology Fund 6,722.17$               873.07$ 4,639.44$              -$  2,955.80$  
552- Child Abuse Prevention Fund 632.60$  517.11$ -$  -$  1,149.71$  
560 - District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement Fund -$  21,807.53$            9,447.79$              -$  12,359.74$             
561 - Pretrial Intervention Program Fund 93,408.42$             19,429.53$            9,943.84$              -$  102,894.11$           
562 - District Attorney Forfeiture Fund 180,865.03$           61,406.94$            51,023.02$            -$  191,248.95$           
563 - District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund 2,396.03$               1,076.73$              1,151.52$              -$  2,321.24$  
574 - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 422,591.42$           105,025.57$          18,592.00$            -$  509,024.99$           
576 - Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund 47,158.36$             3,234.55$              -$  -$  50,392.91$             
577 - DOJ-Equitable Sharing Fund 403,564.33$           181.84$ -$  -$  403,746.17$           
583 - Elections Equipment Fund 9,815.25$               58,466.52$            44,045.00$            -$  24,236.77$             
584 - Tax Assessor Elections Service Contract Fund 40,519.48$             19,504.37$            -$  -$  60,023.85$             
589 - Tax Assessor Special Inventory Fee Fund 96.52$  -$ -$  -$  96.52$  
601 - SPU Civil/Criminal/Juvenile Grant/Allocations -$  3,315,858.79$       3,528,762.90$       -$  (212,904.11)$         
640 - Juvenile Grant Fund (Title IV E) 97,164.11$             37.05$ 648.00$  -$  96,553.16$             
641 - Juvenile Grant State Aid Fund -$  176,459.53$          140,965.82$          -$  35,493.71$             
643 - Juvenile Grant-Commitment Reduction Fund -$  26,449.00$            7,205.00$              -$  19,244.00$             
644 - Juvenile Medical Grant -$  28,169.59$            23,386.83$            -$  4,782.76$  
645 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant ‐$   6,575.00$   6,575.00$ -$  -$  
646 - Juvenile Grant - PrePost Adjudication ‐$   6,396.00$   7,837.00$ -$  (1,441.00)$              
647 - Juvenile Grant - Community Services ‐$   84,618.52$                  70,839.74$                  -$  13,778.78$             
648 - Juvenile Grant - Regionalization ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ -$  -$  
615 - Adult Probation-Basic Services Fund 300,255.50$           907,532.93$          810,806.31$          -$  396,982.12$           
616 - Adult Probation-Court Services Fund -$  200,267.77$          124,498.82$          -$  75,768.95$             
617 - Adult Probation-Substance Abuse Services Fund -$  111,577.46$          79,054.95$            -$  32,522.51$             
618 - Adult Probation-Pretrial Diversion -$  34,274.79$            25,434.90$            -$  8,839.89$  
701 - Retiree Health Insurance Fund 1,891,344.23$        265,275.60$          -$  -$  2,156,619.83$        
801 ‐ Sheriff Commissary Fund 116,907.88$           122,165.44$          19,573.10$            -$  219,500.22$           
802 ‐ Walker County Public Safety Communications Center 1,059,455.57$        1,033,930.07$       963,842.31$          -$  1,129,543.33$        
810 ‐ Agency Fund ‐ LEOSE Training Funds -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  
820 ‐ CERTZ #1 -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  

5,759,543.20          7,145,544.41         6,317,869.63         - 6,587,217.98 

24,821,027.29$      40,348,110.06$     31,733,395.39$     -$  33,435,741.96$      
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Cash and Investments Report

Transactions Posted as of June  30, 2021

For the  Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021

    Other Bank 

Cash Accounts Texpool MBIA Wells Fargo Total

Operating

101 ‐ General Fund 1,222,801.07$     92,858.55$             9,741,289.90$      1,193,905.42$    5,900,611.28$  18,151,466.22$  

192 ‐ Debt Service Fund 40,705.23                ‐                                 1,376,266.39         ‐                                ‐                              1,416,971.62$     

220 ‐ Road & Bridge                  961,046.63             ‐                                 4,282,500.22         ‐                                ‐                              5,243,546.85$     

301 ‐ Walker County EMS Fund 618,161.47             48,260.25                763,385.75              60,585.52               161,100.74          1,651,493.73$     

180 ‐ Public  Safety Seized Money Fund ‐                                 ‐                                 185,110.37              ‐                                ‐                              185,110.37$          

185 ‐ General Fund ‐ Healthy County Initiative Fu 1,781.85                   ‐                                 17,880.43                 ‐                                ‐                              19,662.28$             

2,844,496.25        141,118.80             16,366,433.06      1,254,490.94       6,061,712.02     26,668,251.07     

Projects

105 ‐ General Projects Fund 36,055.81                ‐                                 544,162.57              804,929.71            325,057.74          1,710,205.83        

119‐ Covid 19 Relief Fund ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

Grants/Other Funds

460 ‐ Affordable Housing Initiatives ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

473‐  SO Auto Task Force Grant (13,024.04)              ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (13,024.04)              

474 ‐ CDA Victims  Grant (20,761.35)              ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (20,761.35)              

475 ‐ CDA Prosecutor Grant ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

481 ‐ Jag Grants ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

482 ‐ HGAC Grants (5,865.36)                 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (5,865.36)                 

483 ‐ HAVA Fund 24,466.46                ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              24,466.46                

484 ‐ Grants ‐ Other Funds 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

485 ‐ Grants Homeland Security 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

488 ‐ CDBG Grants 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

489 ‐ CDBG Grant ‐ Fire Protection 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

511 ‐ County Records Management and Preserva 11,744.07 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              11,744.07                

512 ‐ County Records Preservation I I  Fund 11,194.97 ‐                                 61,388.05                 ‐                                ‐                              72,583.02                

515 ‐ County Clerk Records Management and Pre 119,170.38 ‐                                 508,111.95              66,352.72               ‐                              693,635.05             

516 ‐ County Clerk Records Archive Fund 130,138.94 ‐                                 55,543.80                 85,899.46               ‐                              271,582.20             

518 ‐ District Clerk Records Preservation 9,829.85 ‐                                 5,003.76                    ‐                                ‐                              14,833.61                

519 ‐ District Clerk Rider Fund 6,700.84 ‐                                 29,369.07                 ‐                                ‐                              36,069.91                

520 ‐ District Clerk Archive Fund 4,479.35 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              4,479.35                   

523 ‐ County Jury Fee Fund 4,349.58 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              4,349.58                   

525 ‐ Court Reporter Services Fund 8,772.08 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              8,772.08                   

526 ‐ County Law Library Fund 17,320.06 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              17,320.06                

536 ‐ Courthouse Security Fund (14,238.46) ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (14,238.46)              

537 ‐ Justice Courts Security Fund 5,471.73 ‐                                 45,644.11                 ‐                                ‐                              51,115.84                

538 ‐ JP Truancy Prevention and Diversion 14,708.41 ‐                                 3,946.49                    ‐                                ‐                              18,654.90                

539 ‐ County Specialty Court Revenues Fund 3,207.07 ‐                                 795.15                         ‐                                ‐                              4,002.22                   

540 ‐ Fire Suppression‐US Forest Service Fund 0.00 ‐                                 17,354.47                 ‐                                ‐                              17,354.47                

550 ‐ Justice Courts Technology Fund 5,530.23 ‐                                 74,652.95                 ‐                                ‐                              80,183.18                

551 ‐ County and District Courts Technology Fund 1,934.63 ‐                                 1,021.17                    ‐                                ‐                              2,955.80                   

552‐ Child AbusePrevention Fund 1,149.71 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              1,149.71                   

560 ‐ District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement F 12,827.32 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              12,827.32                

561 ‐ Pretrial Intervention Program Fund 22,749.95 ‐                                 80,144.16                 ‐                                ‐                              102,894.11             

562 ‐ District Attorney Forfeiture Fund 26,152.14 ‐                                 165,096.81              ‐                                ‐                              191,248.95             

563 ‐ District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund 2,321.24 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              2,321.24                   

574 ‐ Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 101,435.41 865.28                        409,212.43              ‐                                ‐                              511,513.12             

576 ‐ Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund 5,073.59 ‐                                 45,319.32                 ‐                                ‐                              50,392.91                

577 ‐ DOJ‐Equitable Sharing Fund 0.00 ‐                                 379,773.57              23,972.60               ‐                              403,746.17             

583 ‐ Elections Equipment Fund 24,236.77 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              24,236.77                

584 ‐ Tax  Assessor Elections Service Contract Fun 24,006.50 ‐                                 36,017.35                 ‐                                ‐                              60,023.85                

589 ‐ Tax  Assessor Special Inventory Fee Fund 80.16 ‐                                 16.36                            ‐                                ‐                              96.52                           

601 ‐ SPU Civil/Criminal/Juvenile Grant/Allocation (945,828.43) ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (945,828.43)           

640 ‐ Juvenile Grant Fund (Title IV E) 9,979.58 ‐                                 86,645.58                 ‐                                ‐                              96,625.16                

641 ‐ Juvenile Grant State Aid Fund 35,493.71 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              35,493.71                

643 ‐ Juvenile Grant‐Commitment Reduction Fun 19,444.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              19,444.00                

644 ‐ Juvenile Medical Fund Grant 4,782.76 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              4,782.76                   

645 ‐ Juvenile Services ‐ HGAC Grant (6,175.00) ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (6,175.00)                 

646 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ PrePost Adjudication (1,441.00) ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              (1,441.00)                 

647 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ Community Programs 13,778.78 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              13,778.78                

648 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ Regionalization 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

701 ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Fund 0.00 ‐                                 950,852.21              1,205,767.62       ‐                              2,156,619.83        

County Treasurer Agency Funds ‐                                 

615 ‐ Adult Probation‐Basic  Services Fund 251,149.75 30.00                           34,084.32                 115,660.83            ‐                              400,924.90             

616 ‐ Adult Probation‐Court Services Fund 75,768.95 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              75,768.95                

617 ‐ Adult Probation‐Substance Abuse Services F 34,497.55 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              34,497.55                

618 ‐Pretrial Diversion 8,839.89 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              8,839.89                   

801 ‐ Sheriff Commissary Fund 159,814.09 ‐                                 62,426.57                 ‐                                ‐                              222,240.66             

802 ‐ Walker County Public  Safety Communicatio 298,407.70 ‐                                 832,371.74              ‐                                ‐                              1,130,779.44        

810 ‐ Agency Fund ‐ LEOSE Training Funds 54,836.26 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              54,836.26                

820 ‐ CERTZ #1 0.00 ‐                                 ‐                                  ‐                                ‐                              ‐                                 

558,510.82 895.28 3,884,791.39 1,497,653.23 0.00 5,941,850.72

3,439,062.88$     142,014.08$          20,795,387.02$   3,557,073.88$    6,386,769.76$  34,320,307.62$  
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Cash and Investments Report
As of June 30, 2021

Transactions Posted as of June 30, 2021

Certificates

Cash ICT of Deposit Total

Agency Funds Maintained by the Department (Balance as of Last Date Reported by the Department)

850 Agency Fund ‐ County Clerk 1,522,532.89$     495,711.60$       ‐$                    2,018,244.49$   
851 Agency Fund ‐ District Clerk 974,103.84$      -$                 602,698.78$     1,576,802.62$   
852 Agency Fund ‐ Criminal District Attorney 3,846.36$          -$                 -$                 3,846.36$          
853 Agency Fund ‐ Tax Assessor 2,217,589.21$   -$                 -$                 2,217,589.21$   
854 Agency Fund ‐ Sheriff 99,393.29$        -$                 -$                 99,393.29$        
855 Agency Fund ‐ Juvenile 2,118.63$          -$                 -$                 2,118.63$          
856 Agency Fund ‐  County Treasurer Jury (4.21)$                -$                 -$                 (4.21)$                
857 Agency Fund ‐ Justice of Peace Precinct 4 11,206.20$        -$                 -$                 11,206.20$        
858 Agency Fund ‐ Adult Probation 3,389.17$          -$                 -$                 3,389.17$          

4,834,175.38$   495,711.60$     602,698.78$     5,932,585.76$   
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Sales Tax Revenue Comparison by Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

October 10.18% 341,282.66$     309,760.99$       339,514.51$       272,435.23$       268,811.19$     262,354.94$     
November -6.41% 404,860.53$     432,570.77$       365,595.48$       376,237.61$       312,520.28$     326,826.24$     
December 10.40% 311,632.44$     282,270.19$       323,873.04$       285,192.78$       255,783.91$     263,136.19$     
January 16.11% 345,810.13$     297,832.83$       263,748.83$       290,351.62$       260,836.98$     241,366.28$     
February -1.92% 402,950.76$     410,854.29$       377,316.70$       348,471.45$       341,812.29$     338,929.82$     
March -7.06% 328,566.37$     353,527.33$       311,788.03$       297,957.34$       253,149.95$     250,826.50$     
April 2.71% 270,692.68$     263,551.31$       296,140.87$       251,318.62$       236,622.06$     232,747.89$     
May 25.05% 447,063.15$     357,514.78$       355,687.53$       359,613.96$       327,878.93$     317,152.54$     

June 27.97% 393,372.95$     307,406.08$       302,439.53$       299,690.96$       282,842.31$     252,423.35$     
July -$                  322,571.05$       285,622.64$       336,926.85$       270,157.12$     233,657.18$     
August -$                  393,734.55$       339,087.66$       352,584.14$       316,882.51$     303,796.87$     
September -$                  328,146.29$       330,366.78$       296,901.19$       279,531.61$     245,944.74$     

3,246,231.67$  4,059,740.46$    3,891,181.60$    3,767,681.75$    3,406,829.14$  3,269,162.54$  

One-timePayment 230,654.85$       
4,121,836.45$    

This time last year $3,015,288.57
% Change 7.66%

SalesTax Rate for Walker County is 0.5%

State Sales Tax Rate is 6.25%

Municipalities Within Walker County
City of Huntsville Sales Tax Rate 1.5%
City of New Waverly Sales Tax Rate 1.5%
City of Riverside Sales Tax Rate 1.5%

Fiscal Year to Date 3,246,231.67$  3,015,288.57$    2,936,104.52$    2,781,269.57$    2,540,257.90$  2,485,763.75$  
Budgeted this Fiscal Year 3,875,000.00$  
Pct Received This FY 83.8%
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Weigh Station Revenue Comparison by Fiscal Year
Comparison Numbers Based on Revenues Retained by Walker County after submission of fines paid to State

Total Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2020-2021 Pd to State 2020-2021 2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018 2016-2017 2015-2016 2014-2015

October 3,045.80$     (205.00)$       2,840.80$      23,601.60$   45,179.10$   16,978.20$   32,892.75$   32,850.80$   21,396.95$   
November 2,434.00$     (80.00)$         2,354.00$      9,759.50$     17,677.95$   16,603.70$   23,177.65$   26,687.30$   32,563.40$   
December 2,609.00$     (117.50)$       2,491.50$      15,248.10$   26,932.10$   12,130.30$   18,201.90$   20,807.90$   27,992.90$   
January 12,667.00$   (2,230.50)$    10,436.50$    14,941.35$   23,035.20$   17,600.90$   31,483.40$   16,647.40$   17,248.40$   
February 11,782.00$   (918.50)$       10,863.50$    11,991.00$   26,752.90$   8,475.90$     25,404.45$   17,151.90$   29,388.60$   
March 19,865.40$   (1,560.50)$    18,304.90$    11,431.00$   29,424.12$   28,972.05$   33,279.62$   23,128.60$   23,588.37$   
April 21,671.65$   (3,230.50)$    18,441.15$    6,728.00$     30,934.90$   45,791.50$   22,813.40$   26,739.40$   28,014.00$   
May 19,695.00$   (2,376.50)$    17,318.50$    6,131.70$     18,350.50$   54,074.80$   27,470.20$   21,976.70$   31,317.86$   
June -$             -$              -$               6,101.35$     18,272.90$   42,187.90$   17,592.50$   29,828.30$   24,590.39$   
July -$             -$              -$               3,857.00$     18,109.90$   56,237.20$   22,612.15$   19,687.35$   23,584.04$   
August -$             -$              -$               4,634.00$     13,131.10$   58,404.20$   17,220.00$   25,471.95$   32,080.05$   
September -$             -$              -$               2,610.90$     18,541.95$   41,298.80$   22,472.15$   20,133.90$   25,131.54$   

93,769.85$   (10,719.00)$   83,050.85$    117,035.50$ 286,342.62$ 398,755.45$ 294,620.17$ 281,111.50$ 316,896.50$ 

Allocated to Weigh Station Improv. -$               This time last year $99,832.25
Allocated to Road and Bridge 83,050.85$    % Change -16.80%

Fiscal Year to Date 93,769.85$   (10,719.00)$   83,050.85$    99,832.25$   218,286.77$ 200,627.35$ 214,723.37$ 185,990.00$ 211,510.48$ 

 Budget for FY 20/21

From Tax rate

County Road and 
Bridge Operations

Weigh Station 
Request for Part-

Time Person

 Justice of Peace Pct 4 53,356.00$          ‐$                        ‐$                       

Weigh Station Utilities/Services 35,187.00$          ‐$                        ‐$                       

 Weigh Station Personnel ‐$                       ‐$                        20,772.00$           

 Road and Bridge Operations ‐$                       120,000.00$         ‐$                       

88,543.00$          120,000.00$         20,772.00$           
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                                                Walker County  
                                                                                       Summary of Debt 
 

 
Certificates of Obligation Issue Dated June 1, 2012 

Capital Projects 
Current Debt Service 

 Issued -
Amount 

Outstanding 
Amount Principal 

FY 2020-2021 

 Interest Total 

Series 2012 - $20,000,000 due in installments of $685,000 to 
$1,335,000 to mature 06/01/2032 at interest rate of 2.0% to 3.7% - 
callable August 1, 2032 $20,000,000  $13,370,000 

 

$935,000 $439,868 $1,374,868 
Total Capital Projects $20,000,000 $13,370,000 $935,000 $439,868 $1,374,868 
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Financial Information 
For the Month Ended May 31, 2021 

Posted Transactions as of June 30, 2021 

Prepared by: 
Patricia Allen 
County Auditor 

Information is presented based on ledger balances and entries posted thru June 30, 2021 for the month 
ended May 31, 2021, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021. This is unaudited information. 
There are accrual and adjusting entries that have not been posted 

As required Local Government Code 114.024 
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        Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers to Date

As of the Month Ended May 31, 2021

Transactions Posted As of June 30, 2021

For the Fiscal Year Ending  September 30, 2021

Fund Balance Revenues Expenditures Net Transfers Fund Balance

Ledger Balances Fiscal Yr Begin To Date To Date Between Funds This Date

Operating
101 - General Fund 11,645,297.33$      23,829,876.44$     14,755,434.72$     (2,450,865.00)$    18,268,874.05$      
192 - Debt Service Fund 259,009.43$           1,380,096.40$       219,933.77$          -$                     1,419,172.06$        
220 - Road & Bridge                 3,917,214.34$        4,913,054.28$       4,875,857.14$       1,222,342.00$      5,176,753.48$        
301 - Walker County EMS Fund 1,119,313.44$        1,949,361.77$       2,654,029.12$       1,625,865.00$      2,040,511.09$        
180 - Public Safety Seized Money Fund -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
185 - General Fund - Healthy County Initiative Fund 19,384.93$             277.64$                 -$                      -$                     19,662.57$             

16,960,219.47        32,072,666.53       22,505,254.75       397,342.00           26,924,973.25$      
Projects
105 - General Projects Fund 2,101,264.62$        1,410.15$              60,126.94$            (397,342.00)$       1,645,205.83$        
119 - Covid 19 Relief Fund -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       

Grants/Other Funds
460 - Affordable Housing Initiatives -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
473 - SO Auto Task Force Grant -$                       47,452.39$            50,753.23$            -$                     (3,300.84)$             
474 - CDA Victims Assistance Grant -$                       21,810.58$            40,216.95$            -$                     (18,406.37)$           
475 - CDA Prosecutor Grant -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
481 - Jag Grants -$                       5,206.00$              5,206.00$              -$                     -$                       
482 - HGAC Fund -$                       4,878.91$              10,867.96$            -$                     (5,989.05)$             
483 - HAVA Fund -$                       32,348.83$            7,882.37$              -$                     24,466.46$             
485 - Grants - HomeLand Security -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
486 - Community Development Block Grant -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
488 - CDBG Grant -$                       114,103.08$          138,553.74$          -$                     (24,450.66)$           
489 - CDBG Grant - Fire Protection Fund -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
511 - County Records Management and Preservation 3,560.49$               8,183.58$              -$                      -$                     11,744.07$             
512 - County Records Preservation II Fund 64,553.93$             8,029.09$              -$                      -$                     72,583.02$             
515 - County Clerk Records Management and Preserv 614,680.02$           84,572.75$            5,617.72$              -$                     693,635.05$           
516 - County Clerk Records Archive Fund 191,769.82$           79,812.38$            -$                      -$                     271,582.20$           
518 - District Clerk Records Preservation 11,960.74$             2,872.87$              -$                      -$                     14,833.61$             
519 - District Clerk Rider Fund 32,224.77$             8,012.57$              4,914.26$              -$                     35,323.08$             
520 - District Clerk Archive Fund 3,252.14$               1,227.21$              -$                      -$                     4,479.35$               
523 - County Jury Fee Fund -$                       5,087.58$              738.00$                 -$                     4,349.58$               
525 - Court Reporter Services Fund 610.46$                  10,328.62$            2,062.00$              -$                     8,877.08$               
526 - County Law Library Fund 4,074.92$               23,592.96$            9,783.14$              -$                     17,884.74$             
536 - Courthouse Security Fund 16,939.50$             23,443.29$            51,430.82$            -$                     (11,048.03)$           
537 - Justice Courts Security Fund 47,862.36$             3,253.48$              -$                      -$                     51,115.84$             
538 - JP Truancy Prevention and Diversion 7,543.10$               11,111.80$            -$                      -$                     18,654.90$             
539 - County Speciality Court Programs 1,537.51$               2,464.71$              -$                      -$                     4,002.22$               
550 - Justice Courts Technology Fund 86,076.54$             11,066.08$            16,959.44$            -$                     80,183.18$             
551 - County and District Courts Technology Fund 6,722.17$               873.07$                 4,639.44$              -$                     2,955.80$               
552- Child Abuse Prevention Fund 632.60$                  517.11$                 -$                      -$                     1,149.71$               
560 - District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement Fund -$                       21,807.53$            8,503.04$              -$                     13,304.49$             
561 - Pretrial Intervention Program Fund 93,408.42$             19,429.53$            9,422.10$              -$                     103,415.85$           
562 - District Attorney Forfeiture Fund 180,865.03$           60,930.68$            51,023.02$            -$                     190,772.69$           
563 - District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund 2,396.03$               1,010.73$              1,125.94$              -$                     2,280.82$               
574 - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 422,591.42$           105,025.57$          16,376.00$            -$                     511,240.99$           
576 - Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund 47,158.36$             2,925.81$              -$                      -$                     50,084.17$             
577 - DOJ-Equitable Sharing Fund 403,564.33$           181.84$                 -$                      -$                     403,746.17$           
583 - Elections Equipment Fund 9,815.25$               58,466.52$            44,045.00$            -$                     24,236.77$             
584 - Tax Assessor Elections Service Contract Fund 40,519.48$             19,504.37$            -$                      -$                     60,023.85$             
589 - Tax Assessor Special Inventory Fee Fund 96.52$                    -$                       -$                      -$                     96.52$                    
601 - SPU Civil/Criminal/Juvenile Grant/Allocations -$                       3,315,858.79$       3,315,858.79$       -$                     -$                       
640 - Juvenile Grant Fund (Title IV E) 97,164.11$             37.05$                   576.00$                 -$                     96,625.16$             
641 - Juvenile Grant State Aid Fund -$                       158,867.53$          132,751.60$          -$                     26,115.93$             
643 - Juvenile Grant-Commitment Reduction Fund -$                       24,044.00$            7,005.00$              -$                     17,039.00$             
644 - Juvenile Medical Grant -$                       25,350.59$            22,204.58$            -$                     3,146.01$               
645 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant ‐$                               6,575.00$                    4,305.00$                    -$                     2,270.00$               
646 - Juvenile Grant - PrePost Adjudication ‐$                               4,954.00$                    7,837.00$                    -$                     (2,883.00)$             
647 - Juvenile Grant - Community Services ‐$                               76,145.52$                  67,031.14$                 -$                     9,114.38$               
648 - Juvenile Grant - Regionalization ‐$                               ‐$                              ‐$                             -$                     -$                       
615 - Adult Probation-Basic Services Fund 300,255.50$           824,860.81$          761,193.70$          -$                     363,922.61$           
616 - Adult Probation-Court Services Fund -$                       153,512.77$          118,318.52$          -$                     35,194.25$             
617 - Adult Probation-Substance Abuse Services Fund -$                       82,407.46$            70,801.30$            -$                     11,606.16$             
618 - Adult Probation-Pretrial Diversion -$                       25,288.79$            24,258.04$            -$                     1,030.75$               
701 - Retiree Health Insurance Fund 1,891,344.23$        265,275.60$          -$                      -$                     2,156,619.83$        
801 ‐ Sheriff Commissary Fund 116,907.88$           117,470.44$          16,823.52$            -$                     217,554.80$           
802 ‐ Walker County Public Safety Communications Center 1,059,455.57$        919,427.07$          922,033.41$          -$                     1,056,849.23$        
810 ‐ Agency Fund ‐ LEOSE Training Funds -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       
820 ‐ CERTZ #1 -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                       

5,759,543.20          6,799,606.94         5,951,117.77         -                       6,608,032.37          

24,821,027.29$      38,873,683.62$     28,516,499.46$     -$                     35,178,211.45$      
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Cash and Investments Report

For the  Month Ended May 31, 2021

Transactions Posted as of June  30, 2021

For the  Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021

    Other Bank 

Cash Accounts Texpool MBIA Wells Fargo Total

Operating

101 ‐ General Fund 2,414,074.96$     85,435.45$             9,741,289.90$      1,193,905.42$    5,900,611.28$  19,335,317.01$  

192 ‐ Debt Service Fund 29,882.67                ‐   1,376,266.39         ‐   ‐   1,406,149.06$     

220 ‐ Road & Bridge                  1,174,773.25        ‐   4,282,500.22         ‐   ‐   5,457,273.47$     

301 ‐ Walker County EMS Fund 713,834.97             54,938.05                763,385.75              60,585.52               161,100.74          1,753,845.03$     

180 ‐ Public  Safety Seized Money Fund ‐   ‐   185,110.37              ‐   ‐   185,110.37$          

185 ‐ General Fund ‐ Healthy County Initiative Fu 1,781.85                   ‐   17,880.43                 ‐   ‐   19,662.28$             

4,334,347.70        140,373.50             16,366,433.06      1,254,490.94       6,061,712.02     28,157,357.22     

Projects

105 ‐ General Projects Fund 1,969.81                   ‐   544,162.57              804,929.71            325,057.74          1,676,119.83        

119‐ Covid 19 Relief Fund ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

Grants/Other Funds

460 ‐ Affordable Housing Initiatives ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

473‐  SO Auto Task Force Grant (17,811.65)              ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (17,811.65)              

474 ‐ CDA Victims  Grant (18,406.37)              ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (18,406.37)              

475 ‐ CDA Prosecutor Grant ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

481 ‐ Jag Grants ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

482 ‐ HGAC Grants 1,123.19                   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,123.19                   

483 ‐ HAVA Fund 24,466.46                ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   24,466.46                

484 ‐ Grants ‐ Other Funds 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

485 ‐ Grants Homeland Security 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

488 ‐ CDBG Grants 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

489 ‐ CDBG Grant ‐ Fire Protection 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

511 ‐ County Records Management and Preserva 11,744.07 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   11,744.07                

512 ‐ County Records Preservation I I  Fund 11,194.97 ‐   61,388.05                 ‐   ‐   72,583.02                

515 ‐ County Clerk Records Management and Pre 121,970.38 ‐   508,111.95              66,352.72               ‐   696,435.05             

516 ‐ County Clerk Records Archive Fund 130,138.94 ‐   55,543.80                 85,899.46               ‐   271,582.20             

518 ‐ District Clerk Records Preservation 9,829.85 ‐   5,003.76                    ‐   ‐   14,833.61                

519 ‐ District Clerk Rider Fund 5,954.01 ‐   29,369.07                 ‐   ‐   35,323.08                

520 ‐ District Clerk Archive Fund 4,479.35 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,479.35                   

523 ‐ County Jury Fee Fund 4,349.58 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,349.58                   

525 ‐ Court Reporter Services Fund 8,877.08 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   8,877.08                   

526 ‐ County Law Library Fund 18,627.74 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   18,627.74                

536 ‐ Courthouse Security Fund (11,048.03) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (11,048.03)              

537 ‐ Justice Courts Security Fund 5,471.73 ‐   45,644.11                 ‐   ‐   51,115.84                

538 ‐ JP Truancy Prevention and Diversion 14,708.41 ‐   3,946.49                    ‐   ‐   18,654.90                

539 ‐ County Specialty Court Revenues Fund 3,207.07 ‐   795.15                         ‐   ‐   4,002.22                   

540 ‐ Fire Suppression‐US Forest Service Fund 0.00 ‐   17,354.47                 ‐   ‐   17,354.47                

550 ‐ Justice Courts Technology Fund 5,530.23 ‐   74,652.95                 ‐   ‐   80,183.18                

551 ‐ County and District Courts Technology Fund 1,934.63 ‐   1,021.17                    ‐   ‐   2,955.80                   

552‐ Child AbusePrevention Fund 1,149.71 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,149.71                   

560 ‐ District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement F 8,596.89 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   8,596.89                   

561 ‐ Pretrial Intervention Program Fund 23,271.69 ‐   80,144.16                 ‐   ‐   103,415.85             

562 ‐ District Attorney Forfeiture Fund 25,675.88 ‐   165,096.81              ‐   ‐   190,772.69             

563 ‐ District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund 2,330.77 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   2,330.77                   

574 ‐ Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 103,751.41 865.28                        409,212.43              ‐   ‐   513,829.12             

576 ‐ Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund 4,764.85 ‐   45,319.32                 ‐   ‐   50,084.17                

577 ‐ DOJ‐Equitable Sharing Fund 0.00 ‐   379,773.57              23,972.60               ‐   403,746.17             

583 ‐ Elections Equipment Fund 24,236.77 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   24,236.77                

584 ‐ Tax  Assessor Elections Service Contract Fun 24,006.50 ‐   36,017.35                 ‐   ‐   60,023.85                

589 ‐ Tax  Assessor Special Inventory Fee Fund 80.16 ‐   16.36   ‐   ‐   96.52  

601 ‐ SPU Civil/Criminal/Juvenile Grant/Allocation (1,213,648.59) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,213,648.59)      

640 ‐ Juvenile Grant Fund (Title IV E) 9,979.58 ‐   86,645.58                 ‐   ‐   96,625.16                

641 ‐ Juvenile Grant State Aid Fund 26,115.93 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   26,115.93                

643 ‐ Juvenile Grant‐Commitment Reduction Fun 16,829.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   16,829.00                

644 ‐ Juvenile Medical Fund Grant 3,146.01 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   3,146.01                   

645 ‐ Juvenile Services ‐ HGAC Grant (3,905.00) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (3,905.00)                 

646 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ PrePost Adjudication (2,883.00) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (2,883.00)                 

647 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ Community Programs 9,114.38 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   9,114.38                   

648 ‐ Juvenile Grant ‐ Regionalization 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

701 ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Fund 0.00 ‐   950,852.21              1,205,767.62       ‐   2,156,619.83        

County Treasurer Agency Funds ‐  

615 ‐ Adult Probation‐Basic  Services Fund 215,213.11 30.00   34,084.32                 115,660.83            ‐   364,988.26             

616 ‐ Adult Probation‐Court Services Fund 35,260.33 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   35,260.33                

617 ‐ Adult Probation‐Substance Abuse Services F 11,895.20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   11,895.20                

618 ‐Pretrial Diversion 1,030.75 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,030.75                   

801 ‐ Sheriff Commissary Fund 151,514.86 ‐   62,426.57                 ‐   ‐   213,941.43             

802 ‐ Walker County Public  Safety Communicatio 228,019.58 ‐   832,371.74              ‐   ‐   1,060,391.32        

810 ‐ Agency Fund ‐ LEOSE Training Funds 55,186.26 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   55,186.26                

820 ‐ CERTZ #1 0.00 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

97,074.67 895.28 3,884,791.39 1,497,653.23 0.00 5,480,414.57

4,433,392.18$     141,268.78$          20,795,387.02$   3,557,073.88$    6,386,769.76$  35,313,891.62$  
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Cash and Investments Report As 
of May 31, 2021

Transactions Posted as of June 30, 2021

Certificates

Cash ICT of Deposit Total

Agency Funds Maintained by the Department (Balance as of Last Date Reported by the Department)

850 Agency Fund ‐ County Clerk 1,522,532.89$     495,711.60$       ‐$   2,018,244.49$   
851 Agency Fund ‐ District Clerk 974,103.84$      -$  602,698.78$     1,576,802.62$   
852 Agency Fund ‐ Criminal District Attorney 3,846.36$          -$  -$  3,846.36$          
853 Agency Fund ‐ Tax Assessor 2,217,589.21$   -$  -$  2,217,589.21$   
854 Agency Fund ‐ Sheriff 99,393.29$        -$  -$  99,393.29$        
855 Agency Fund ‐ Juvenile 2,118.63$          -$  -$  2,118.63$          
856 Agency Fund ‐  County Treasurer Jury (4.21)$                -$  -$  (4.21)$                
857 Agency Fund ‐ Justice of Peace Precinct 4 11,206.20$        -$  -$  11,206.20$        
858 Agency Fund ‐ Adult Probation 3,389.17$          -$  -$  3,389.17$          

4,834,175.38$   495,711.60$     602,698.78$     5,932,585.76$   
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                                                         Walker County, Texas
                                 Financial Information-Ledger Balances
                                 Balance Sheet Accounts
                                 and Changes in Fund Balance
                                 Unadjusted and Unaudited Information
                                 As of the Month Ended May 31, 2021

6/30/2021                                  For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

101 180 192 220
Seizure Debt Road and

General Fund Fund Service Bridge

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts 2,414,074.96                    -$                     29,882.67$               1,174,773.25$             

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts 85,435.45                         -$                     -$                          -$                             

Cash Equivalent Texpool 9,741,289.90                    185,110.37          1,376,266.39            4,282,500.22               

Cash Equivalent MBIA 1,193,905.42                    -                       -                            -                               

Cash Equivalent DWS -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo 5,900,611.28                    -                       -                            -                               

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Certificate of Deposit -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Cash Other -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Taxes Receivable 1,117,685.84                    -                       81,269.59                 -                               

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others 117,085.01                       -                       -                            11,544.00                    

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Due from Other Funds -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Due from Others 69,596.13                         -                       -                            -                               

Due from Other Governments 786,917.35                       -                       -                            -                               

Prepaid Expenditures 40,986.00                         -                       -                            -                               
                                                            

   Total Assets 21,467,587.34                  185,110.37          1,487,418.65            5,468,817.47               

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 190,830.32                       -                       -                            256,210.74                  

Retainage Payable -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies 129,823.70                       -                       -                            -                               

Due to Other Funds -                                    -                       -                            -                               

Due to Others 130,793.20                       185,110.37          -                            17,366.20                    

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable 1,807,683.23                    -                       -                            -                               

Deferred Revenues 939,582.84                       -                       68,246.59                 18,487.05                    

Agency Accounts Due to Others -                                    -                       -                            -                               
                                                            

   Total Liabilities 3,198,713.29                    185,110.37          68,246.59                 292,063.99                  

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date 23,829,876.44                  -                       1,380,096.40            4,913,054.28               

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date (14,755,434.72) (.00) (219,933.77) (4,875,857.14)

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 9,074,441.72                    -                       1,160,162.63            37,197.14                    

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds -                                    -                       ‐                                 1,222,342.00               

Transfers to Other Funds (2,450,865.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

Issue of Certificates of Obligation -                                    -                       ‐                                 -                               
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,450,865.00)                   -                       -                            1,222,342.00               

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date 6,623,576.72                    -                       1,160,162.63            1,259,539.14               

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 11,645,297.33                  -                       259,009.43               3,917,214.34               

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period 18,268,874.05                  -                       1,419,172.06            5,176,753.48               

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 21,467,587.34$                185,110.37$        1,487,418.65$          5,468,817.47$             
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

301 105 119 756
General Covid 19 Jail

EMS Projects Relief Fund Project

713,834.97$            1,969.81$                    -$                            -$                              

54,938.05$              -$                            -$                            -$                              

763,385.75              544,162.57                  -                              -                                

60,585.52                804,929.71                  -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

161,100.74              325,057.74                  -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

448,767.06              -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

68.17                       -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                
                                                            

2,202,680.26           1,676,119.83               -                              -                                

16,622.17                30,914.00                    -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                

145,547.00              -                              -                              -                                

-                           -                              -                              -                                
                                                            

162,169.17              30,914.00                    -                              -                                

1,949,361.77           1,410.15                      -                              -                                

(2,654,029.12) (60,126.94) (.00) (.00)

(704,667.35)             (58,716.79)                  -                                

1,625,865.00              -                              -                              -                                

(.00) (397,342.00) (.00) (.00)

‐                               -                              -                              -                                
1,625,865.00           (397,342.00)                -                              -                                

921,197.65              (456,058.79)                -                              -                                

1,119,313.44           2,101,264.62               -                              -                                

2,040,511.09           1,645,205.83               -                              -                                

2,202,680.26$         1,676,119.83$             -$                            -$                              

7



                        

6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

511 512 515 516
County Records County Records County Clerk County Clerk

II -Digitize Records Archive Fund

11,744.07$           11,194.97$           121,970.38$             130,138.94$             

-$                     -$                     -$                          -$                          

-                       61,388.05             508,111.95               55,543.80                 

-                       -                       66,352.72                 85,899.46                 

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            
                                                            

11,744.07             72,583.02             696,435.05               271,582.20               

-                       -                       2,800.00                   -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            

-                       -                       -                            -                            
                                                            

-                       -                       2,800.00                   -                            

8,183.58               8,029.09               84,572.75                 79,812.38                 

(.00) (.00) (5,617.72) (.00)

8,183.58               8,029.09               78,955.03                 79,812.38                 

-                       -                       -                            -                            

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                       -                       -                            -                            
-                       -                            

8,183.58               8,029.09               78,955.03                 79,812.38                 

3,560.49               64,553.93             614,680.02               191,769.82               

11,744.07             72,583.02             693,635.05               271,582.20               

11,744.07$           72,583.02$           696,435.05$             271,582.20$             
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

518 519 520 523
District Clerk District Clerk District Clerk Jury

Records Rider Fund Archive Fund Fund

9,829.85$                   5,954.01$             4,479.35$             4,349.58$              

-$                           -$                      -$                      -$                      

5,003.76                     29,369.07             -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        
                                                            

14,833.61                   35,323.08             4,479.35               4,349.58                

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        

-                             -                        -                        -                        
                                                            

-                             -                        -                        -                        

2,872.87                     8,012.57               1,227.21               5,087.58                

(.00) (4,914.26) (.00) (738.00)

2,872.87                     3,098.31               1,227.21               4,349.58                

-                             -                        -                        -                        

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                             -                        -                        -                        
-                             -                        -                        

2,872.87                     3,098.31               1,227.21               4,349.58                

11,960.74                   32,224.77             3,252.14               -                        

14,833.61                   35,323.08             4,479.35               4,349.58                

14,833.61$                 35,323.08$           4,479.35$             4,349.58$              
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

525 526 536 537
Court Reporter Law Courthouse Justice Courts
Service Fund Library Security Security

8,877.08$                      18,627.74$          (11,048.03)$          5,471.73$                    

-$                               -$                     -$                      -$                             

-                                 -                       -                        45,644.11                    

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               
                                                            
8,877.08                        18,627.74            (11,048.03)            51,115.84                    

-                                 743.00                 -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

-                                 -                       -                        -                               
                                                            

-                                 743.00                 -                        -                               

10,328.62                      23,592.96            23,443.29             3,253.48                      

(2,062.00) (9,783.14) (51,430.82) (.00)

8,266.62                        13,809.82            (27,987.53)            3,253.48                      

-                                 -                       -                        -                               

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                                 -                       -                        -                               
-                                 -                       -                        -                               

8,266.62                        13,809.82            (27,987.53)            3,253.48                      

610.46                           4,074.92              16,939.50             47,862.36                    

8,877.08                        17,884.74            (11,048.03)            51,115.84                    

8,877.08$                      18,627.74$          (11,048.03)$          51,115.84$                  
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

538 539 540 550
JP Truancy Speciality Court US Forest Justice Courts

Prevention/Diversion Programs Fire Suppression Technology

14,708.41$                      3,207.07$                    -$                        5,530.23$                    

-$                                -$                             -$                        -$                             

3,946.49                          795.15                         17,354.47                74,652.95                    

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               
                                                            
18,654.90                        4,002.22                      17,354.47                80,183.18                    

-                                  -                               17,354.47                -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

-                                  -                               -                          -                               
                                                            

-                                  -                               17,354.47                -                               

11,111.80                        2,464.71                      -                          11,066.08                    

(.00) (.00) (.00) (16,959.44)

11,111.80                        2,464.71                      -                          (5,893.36)                     

-                                  -                               -                          -                               

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                                  -                               -                          -                               
-                                  -                               -                          -                               

11,111.80                        2,464.71                      -                          (5,893.36)                     

7,543.10                          1,537.51                      -                          86,076.54                    

18,654.90                        4,002.22                      -                          80,183.18                    

18,654.90$                      4,002.22$                    17,354.47$              80,183.18$                  
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

551 552 560 561
County/District Child Abuse Prosecutor Diversion

Court Technology Prevention Fund Supplement Fund

1,934.63$                 1,149.71$                 8,596.89$              23,271.69$            

-$                          -$                          -$                       -$                       

1,021.17                   -                            -                         80,144.16              

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            7,500.00                -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         
                                                            
2,955.80                   1,149.71                   16,096.89              103,415.85            

-                            -                            2,792.40                -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         

-                            -                            -                         -                         
                                                            

-                            -                            2,792.40                -                         

873.07                      517.11                      21,807.53              19,429.53              

(4,639.44) (.00) (8,503.04) (9,422.10)

(3,766.37)                  517.11                      13,304.49              10,007.43              

-                            -                            -                         -                         

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                            -                            -                         -                         
-                            -                            -                         

(3,766.37)                  517.11                      13,304.49              10,007.43              

6,722.17                   632.60                      -                         93,408.42              

2,955.80                   1,149.71                   13,304.49              103,415.85            

2,955.80$                 1,149.71$                 16,096.89$            103,415.85$          
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

562 563 574 576
District Attorney Hot Sheriff Sheriff

Forfeiture Check Forfeiture Inmate Medical

25,675.88$           2,330.77$             103,751.41$          4,764.85$              

-$                      -$                      865.28$                 -$                      

165,096.81           -                        409,212.43            45,319.32              

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        
                                                            

190,772.69           2,330.77               513,829.12            50,084.17              

-                        49.95                    2,588.13                -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        

-                        -                        -                         -                        
                                                            

-                        49.95                    2,588.13                -                        

60,930.68             1,010.73               105,025.57            2,925.81                

(51,023.02) (1,125.94) (16,376.00) (.00)

9,907.66               (115.21)                 88,649.57              2,925.81                

-                        -                        -                         -                        

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                        -                        -                         -                        
-                        -                        -                         -                        

9,907.66               (115.21)                 88,649.57              2,925.81                

180,865.03           2,396.03               422,591.42            47,158.36              

190,772.69           2,280.82               511,240.99            50,084.17              

190,772.69$         2,330.77$             513,829.12$          50,084.17$            
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

577 583 584 589
DOJ Election Election Inventory

Equitable Sharing Equipment Services Fund Tax

-$                      24,236.77$          24,006.50$          80.16$               

-$                      -$                     -$                     -$                   

379,773.57            -                       36,017.35            16.36                 

23,972.60              -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     
                                                            

403,746.17            24,236.77            60,023.85            96.52                 

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     
                                                            

-                        -                       -                       -                     

181.84                   58,466.52            19,504.37            -                     

(.00) (44,045.00) (.00) (.00)

181.84                   14,421.52            19,504.37            -                     

-                        -                       -                       -                     

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                        -                       -                       -                     
-                       -                       -                     

181.84                   14,421.52            19,504.37            -                     

403,564.33            9,815.25              40,519.48            96.52                 

403,746.17            24,236.77            60,023.85            96.52                 

403,746.17$          24,236.77$          60,023.85$          96.52$               
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

590 185 471.472.482 486.487.488
ERRP Healthy County HGAC CDBG
Fund Initiative Grants Grants

-$                        1,781.85$                1,123.19$              -$                      

-$                        -$                        -$                      -$                      

-                          17,880.43                -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          1,877.86                -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          0.29                         -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        
                                                            

-                          19,662.57                3,001.05                -                        

-                          -                          8,990.10                24,450.66              

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        

-                          -                          -                        -                        
                                                            

-                          -                          8,990.10                24,450.66              

-                          277.64                     4,878.91                114,103.08            

(.00) (.00) (10,867.96) (138,553.74)

-                          277.64                     (5,989.05)              (24,450.66)            

-                          -                          -                        -                        

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                          -                        -                        
-                          -                        -                        

-                          277.64                     (5,989.05)              (24,450.66)            

-                          19,384.93                -                        -                        

-                          19,662.57                (5,989.05)              (24,450.66)            

-$                        19,662.57$              3,001.05$              -$                      
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

489 481.483.484.473.474 485 601
Fire Other Homeland Security SPU Grants

ProtectionGrant Grants Grants Allocations

-$                      (11,751.56)$          -$                          (1,213,648.59)$        

-$                      -$                      -$                          -$                         

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        14,510.81              -                            1,233,990.49           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            124.41                     

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           
                                                            

-                        2,759.25                -                            20,466.31                

-                        -                        -                            20,466.31                

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           
                                                            

-                        -                        -                            20,466.31                

-                        106,817.80            -                            3,315,858.79           

(.00) (104,058.55) (.00) (3,315,858.79)

-                        2,759.25                -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                        -                        -                           
-                        -                        -                           

-                        2,759.25                -                            -                           

-                        -                        -                            -                           

-                        2,759.25                -                            -                           

-$                      2,759.25$              -$                          20,466.31$              
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

640-648 701 Subtotal
Juvenile Retiree Health County 

Probation Insurance Fund Funds

58,396.90$               -$                                3,735,272.09$                   

-$                          -$                                141,238.78$                      

86,645.58                 950,852.21                      19,866,504.39$                

-                            1,205,767.62                   3,441,413.05$                   

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  6,386,769.76$                   

-                            ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  1,198,955.43$                   

-                            -                                  1,386,508.17$                   

-                            -                                  448,767.06$                      

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

6,575.00                   -                                  76,364.00$                        

-                            -                                  786,917.35$                      

-                            -                                  40,986.00$                        
                                             

151,617.48               2,156,619.83                   37,509,696.08                 

190.00                      -                                  575,002.25$                      

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  129,823.70$                      

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     

-                            -                                  333,269.77$                      

-                            -                                  1,807,683.23$                   

-                            -                                  1,171,863.48$                   

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     
                                             

190.00                      -                                  4,017,642.43                   

295,973.69               265,275.60                      36,750,716.28$                

(241,710.32) (.00) 26,603,070.97$                

54,263.37                 265,275.60                      10,147,645.31                 

-                            -                                  2,848,207.00$                   

(.00) (.00) 2,848,207.00$                   

-                            -                                  ‐$                                     
-                            -                                  

54,263.37                 265,275.60                      10,147,645.31                 
‐$                                     

97,164.11                 1,891,344.23                   23,344,408.34$                

‐$                                     
151,427.48               2,156,619.83                   33,492,053.65                 

151,617.48$             2,156,619.83$                 37,509,696.08$               
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

616-618 801 802 810
Adult Sheriff Central LEOSE

Probation Commissary Dispatch Training

263,399.39$            151,514.86$          228,019.58$            55,186.26$            

30.00$                     -$                      -$                         -$                      

34,084.32                62,426.57              832,371.74              -                        

115,660.83              -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           9,460.00                -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        
                                                            

413,174.54              223,401.43            1,060,391.32           55,186.26              

1,420.77                  5,846.63                3,542.09                  350.00                   

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

-                           -                        -                           54,836.26              
                                                            
1,420.77                  5,846.63                3,542.09                  55,186.26              

1,086,069.83           117,470.44            919,427.07              -                        

(974,571.56) (16,823.52) (922,033.41) (.00)

111,498.27              100,646.92            (2,606.34)                 -                        

-                           -                        -                           -                        

(.00) (.00) (.00) (.00)

-                           -                        -                           -                        
-                           -                        -                           -                        

111,498.27              100,646.92            (2,606.34)                 -                        

300,255.50              116,907.88            1,059,455.57           -                        

411,753.77              217,554.80            1,056,849.23           -                        

413,174.54$            223,401.43$          1,060,391.32$         55,186.26$            
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6/30/2021
Posted as of June 29, 2021

Assets
Cash Disbursement Accounts

Cash in Bank - Other than Disbursement Accounts

Cash Equivalent Texpool

Cash Equivalent MBIA

Cash Equivalent DWS

Cash Equivalent - Wells Fargo

Cash Equivalent Deferred Revenue

Certificate of Deposit

Cash Other

Taxes Receivable

Accounts Receivable/Billings to Others

Accounts Receivable - EMS Billings

Due from Other Funds

Due from Others

Due from Other Governments

Prepaid Expenditures

   Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Retainage Payable

Due to Other Governments/State Agencies

Due to Other Funds

Due to Others

Payroll, AccruedPayroll and Employee Benefits Payable

Deferred Revenues

Agency Accounts Due to Others

   Total Liabilities

Fund Balance Information

    Total Revenues-Fiscal Year to date

    Total Expenses-Fiscal Year to date

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Sources (Uses) of Funds

Transfers In From Other Funds

Transfers to Other Funds

Issue of Certificates of Obligation
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance-Fiscal Year to Date

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance End of Reporting Period

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

CERTZ Total
All Funds

-$                      4,433,392.18$                 

-$                      141,268.78$                    

-                        20,795,387.02$               

-                        3,557,073.88$                 

-                        -$                                

-                        6,386,769.76$                 

-$                                

-                        -$                                

-                        -$                                

-                        1,198,955.43$                 

-                        1,395,968.17$                 

-                        448,767.06$                    

-                        -$                                

-                        76,364.00$                      

-                        786,917.35$                    

-                        40,986.00$                      
                              

-                        39,261,849.63                 

-                        586,161.74$                    

-                        -$                                

-                        129,823.70$                    

-                        -$                                

-                        333,269.77$                    

-                        1,807,683.23$                 

-                        1,171,863.48$                 

-                        54,836.26$                      
                              

-                        4,083,638.18                   

-                        38,873,683.62$               

(.00) 28,516,499.46$               

-                        10,357,184.16$               

-                        2,848,207.00$                 

(.00) 2,848,207.00$                 

-                        -$                                
-                        -                                  

-                        10,357,184.16$               
-$                                

-                        24,821,027.29$               

-$                                
-                        35,178,211.45                 

-$                      39,261,849.63$               

19



Sales Tax Revenue Comparison by Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

October 10.18% 341,282.66$     309,760.99$       339,514.51$       272,435.23$       268,811.19$     262,354.94$     
November -6.41% 404,860.53$     432,570.77$       365,595.48$       376,237.61$       312,520.28$     326,826.24$     
December 10.40% 311,632.44$     282,270.19$       323,873.04$       285,192.78$       255,783.91$     263,136.19$     
January 16.11% 345,810.13$     297,832.83$       263,748.83$       290,351.62$       260,836.98$     241,366.28$     
February -1.92% 402,950.76$     410,854.29$       377,316.70$       348,471.45$       341,812.29$     338,929.82$     
March -7.06% 328,566.37$     353,527.33$       311,788.03$       297,957.34$       253,149.95$     250,826.50$     
April 2.71% 270,692.68$     263,551.31$       296,140.87$       251,318.62$       236,622.06$     232,747.89$     
May 25.05% 447,063.15$     357,514.78$       355,687.53$       359,613.96$       327,878.93$     317,152.54$     

June 27.97% 393,372.95$     307,406.08$       302,439.53$       299,690.96$       282,842.31$     252,423.35$     
July -$                  322,571.05$       285,622.64$       336,926.85$       270,157.12$     233,657.18$     
August -$                  393,734.55$       339,087.66$       352,584.14$       316,882.51$     303,796.87$     
September -$                  328,146.29$       330,366.78$       296,901.19$       279,531.61$     245,944.74$     

3,246,231.67$  4,059,740.46$    3,891,181.60$    3,767,681.75$    3,406,829.14$  3,269,162.54$  

One-timePayment 230,654.85$       
4,121,836.45$    

This time last year $3,015,288.57
% Change 7.66%

SalesTax Rate for Walker County is 0.5%

State Sales Tax Rate is 6.25%

Municipalities Within Walker County
City of Huntsville Sales Tax Rate 1.5%
City of New Waverly Sales Tax Rate 1.5%
City of Riverside Sales Tax Rate 1.5%

Fiscal Year to Date 3,246,231.67$  3,015,288.57$    2,936,104.52$    2,781,269.57$    2,540,257.90$  2,485,763.75$  
Budgeted this Fiscal Year 3,875,000.00$  
Pct Received This FY 83.8%
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$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Sales Tax Comparison Fiscal Year to Date As 
of June

For the Fiscal Calendar Year Ending September 30,2021

…
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Weigh Station Revenue Comparison by Fiscal Year
Comparison Numbers Based on Revenues Retained by Walker County after submission of fines paid to State

Total Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2020-2021 Pd to State 2020-2021 2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018 2016-2017 2015-2016 2014-2015

October 3,045.80$     (205.00)$       2,840.80$      23,601.60$   45,179.10$   16,978.20$   32,892.75$   32,850.80$   21,396.95$   
November 2,434.00$     (80.00)$         2,354.00$      9,759.50$     17,677.95$   16,603.70$   23,177.65$   26,687.30$   32,563.40$   
December 2,609.00$     (117.50)$       2,491.50$      15,248.10$   26,932.10$   12,130.30$   18,201.90$   20,807.90$   27,992.90$   
January 12,667.00$   (2,230.50)$    10,436.50$    14,941.35$   23,035.20$   17,600.90$   31,483.40$   16,647.40$   17,248.40$   
February 11,782.00$   (918.50)$       10,863.50$    11,991.00$   26,752.90$   8,475.90$     25,404.45$   17,151.90$   29,388.60$   
March 19,865.40$   (1,560.50)$    18,304.90$    11,431.00$   29,424.12$   28,972.05$   33,279.62$   23,128.60$   23,588.37$   
April 21,671.65$   (3,230.50)$    18,441.15$    6,728.00$     30,934.90$   45,791.50$   22,813.40$   26,739.40$   28,014.00$   
May 19,695.00$   (2,376.50)$    17,318.50$    6,131.70$     18,350.50$   54,074.80$   27,470.20$   21,976.70$   31,317.86$   
June -$             -$              -$               6,101.35$     18,272.90$   42,187.90$   17,592.50$   29,828.30$   24,590.39$   
July -$             -$              -$               3,857.00$     18,109.90$   56,237.20$   22,612.15$   19,687.35$   23,584.04$   
August -$             -$              -$               4,634.00$     13,131.10$   58,404.20$   17,220.00$   25,471.95$   32,080.05$   
September -$             -$              -$               2,610.90$     18,541.95$   41,298.80$   22,472.15$   20,133.90$   25,131.54$   

93,769.85$   (10,719.00)$   83,050.85$    117,035.50$ 286,342.62$ 398,755.45$ 294,620.17$ 281,111.50$ 316,896.50$ 

Allocated to Weigh Station Improv. -$               This time last year $99,832.25
Allocated to Road and Bridge 83,050.85$    % Change -16.80%

Fiscal Year to Date 93,769.85$   (10,719.00)$   83,050.85$    99,832.25$   218,286.77$ 200,627.35$ 214,723.37$ 185,990.00$ 211,510.48$ 

 Budget for FY 20/21

From Tax rate

County Road and 
Bridge Operations

Weigh Station 
Request for Part-

Time Person

 Justice of Peace Pct 4 53,356.00$          ‐$                        ‐$                       

Weigh Station Utilities/Services 35,187.00$          ‐$                        ‐$                       

 Weigh Station Personnel ‐$                       ‐$                        20,772.00$           

 Road and Bridge Operations ‐$                       120,000.00$         ‐$                       

88,543.00$          120,000.00$         20,772.00$           
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101 - General Fund - 11101 - Revenues-General Fund
Revenues

101.40110.11101 Current Ad Valorem Taxes (16,681,366) (16,681,366) (16,464,378.72) 0.00 (216,987.28) 98.70 %
101.40120.11101 Delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes (380,000) (380,000) (401,608.84) 0.00 21,608.84 105.69 %
101.40130.11101 Penalties and Interest-Ad Valorem 

Taxes
(275,000) (275,000) (260,235.90) 0.00 (14,764.10) 94.63 %

101.40400.11101 Sales Tax (3,875,000) (3,875,000) (2,852,858.72) 0.00 (1,022,141.28) 73.62 %
101.40500.11101 Payment In Lieu of Taxes (28,600) (28,600) (5,821.55) 0.00 (22,778.45) 20.36 %
101.40501.11101 Property Taxes-Other(VIT) 0 0 (25,003.33) 0.00 25,003.33
101.40510.11101 Mixed Beverage Tax (103,000) (103,000) (76,503.08) 0.00 (26,496.92) 74.27 %
101.42410.11101 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (148,054) (148,054) (140,600.00) 0.00 (7,454.00) 94.97 %
101.42460.11101 Central Appraisal District 0 0 (1,844.45) 0.00 1,844.45
101.42710.11101 Disaster Relief Funds 0 (8,255) (17,383.52) 0.00 9,128.52 210.58 %
101.42919.11101 Corona Virus Relief Fund 0 0 (480,791.00) 0.00 480,791.00
101.43010.11101 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (55,000) (55,000) (62,223.08) 0.00 7,223.08 113.13 %
101.48110.11101 Other Revenue (16,000) (16,000) (17,055.05) 0.00 1,055.05 106.59 %
101.48200.11101 Insurance Refunds/Credits 0 0 (116,571.30) 0.00 116,571.30

Revenues Total (21,562,020) (21,570,275) (20,922,878.54) 0.00 (647,396.46) 97.00 %

101 - General Fund - 15010 - County Judge
Revenues

101.42010.15010 State Funds (25,000) (25,000) (20,984.06) 0.00 (4,015.94) 83.94 %
Revenues Total (25,000) (25,000) (20,984.06) 0.00 (4,015.94) 83.94 %

101 - General Fund - 15020 - County Judge - IT Operations
Revenues

101.43010.15020 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (12,000) (12,000) (12,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Revenues Total (12,000) (12,000) (12,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

101 - General Fund - 15050 - County Clerk
Revenues

101.43010.15050 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (360,000) (360,000) (279,115.47) 0.00 (80,884.53) 77.53 %
101.43599.15050 Cash Short and Over 0 0 (0.08) 0.00 0.08
101.43700.15050 Supplemental Guardianship Fees 0 0 (3,460.00) 0.00 3,460.00
101.47040.15050 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (200) (200) (719.66) 0.00 519.66 359.83 %
101.48110.15050 Other Revenue 0 0 (85.00) 0.00 85.00

Revenues Total (360,200) (360,200) (283,380.21) 0.00 (76,819.79) 78.67 %

 Walker County Budget vs Actual Report 
 As of the Month Ended May 31, 2021 Posted as of June 30, 2021
 Year to Date for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021
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101 - General Fund - 16010 - Voter Registration
Revenues

101.42010.16010 State Funds 0 0 (2,648.91) 0.00 2,648.91
101.43010.16010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (700) (700) (342.00) 0.00 (358.00) 48.86 %

Revenues Total (700) (700) (2,990.91) 0.00 2,290.91 427.27 %

101 - General Fund - 16020 - Elections
Revenues

101.42410.16020 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (30,000) (30,000) (38,693.99) 0.00 8,693.99 128.98 %
101.42415.16020 Intergovernmental Funds-State 0 0 (15,098.70) 0.00 15,098.70

Revenues Total (30,000) (30,000) (53,792.69) 0.00 23,792.69 179.31 %

101 - General Fund - 17010 - County Facilities
Revenues

101.46040.17010 WCHA Utilities Reimbursement (6,000) (6,000) (4,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 66.67 %
Revenues Total (6,000) (6,000) (4,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 66.67 %

101 - General Fund - 17020 - Facilities-Justice Center Municipal Allocation
Revenues

101.42410.17020 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (10,983) (10,983) (1,915.16) 0.00 (9,067.84) 17.44 %
Revenues Total (10,983) (10,983) (1,915.16) 0.00 (9,067.84) 17.44 %

101 - General Fund - 20010 - County Auditor
Revenues

101.43010.20010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (42,152) (42,152) (40,544.08) 0.00 (1,607.92) 96.19 %
Revenues Total (42,152) (42,152) (40,544.08) 0.00 (1,607.92) 96.19 %

101 - General Fund - 20020 - County Treasurer
Revenues

101.48010.20020 Interest (50,000) (50,000) (11,081.68) 0.00 (38,918.32) 22.16 %
101.48110.20020 Other Revenue 0 0 (236.10) 0.00 236.10

Revenues Total (50,000) (50,000) (11,317.78) 0.00 (38,682.22) 22.64 %

101 - General Fund - 20030 - County Treasurer - Collections
Revenues

 Walker County Budget vs Actual Report 
 As of the Month Ended May 31, 2021 Posted as of June 30, 2021
 Year to Date for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021
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101.43010.20030 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (3,500) (3,500) (2,448.43) 0.00 (1,051.57) 69.96 %
Revenues Total (3,500) (3,500) (2,448.43) 0.00 (1,051.57) 69.96 %

101 - General Fund - 21010 - Vehicle Registration
Revenues

101.40510.21010 Mixed Beverage Tax (12,000) (12,000) (9,439.50) 0.00 (2,560.50) 78.66 %
101.43010.21010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (500) (500) (182.30) 0.00 (317.70) 36.46 %
101.44100.21010 Vehicle Registration Commissions (680,000) (680,000) (749,051.66) 0.00 69,051.66 110.15 %
101.44210.21010 Certificates of Title (65,000) (65,000) (49,330.00) 0.00 (15,670.00) 75.89 %

Revenues Total (757,500) (757,500) (808,003.46) 0.00 50,503.46 106.67 %

101 - General Fund - 30010 - Courts-Central Costs
Revenues

101.42010.30010 State Funds (12,000) (12,000) (8,228.00) 0.00 (3,772.00) 68.57 %
101.42030.30010 State Funds-Indigent Defense (52,924) (52,924) (40,270.25) 0.00 (12,653.75) 76.09 %
101.43740.30010 Bond Fees-General Fund (500) (500) 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 %
101.47041.30010 JudicialSupportFee .60 District Courts (100) (100) (46.75) 0.00 (53.25) 46.75 %
101.47042.30010 JudicialSupportFee .60 Court at Law (50) (50) (3.68) 0.00 (46.32) 7.36 %
101.47050.30010 JudicialSupportFee .60 Justice Courts (3,300) (3,300) (272.00) 0.00 (3,028.00) 8.24 %

Revenues Total (68,874) (68,874) (48,820.68) 0.00 (20,053.32) 70.88 %

101 - General Fund - 30020 - County Court at Law
Revenues

101.42010.30020 State Funds (84,000) (84,000) (63,000.00) 0.00 (21,000.00) 75.00 %
101.43010.30020 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (23,000) (23,000) (16,379.66) 0.00 (6,620.34) 71.22 %
101.47020.30020 Court Costs (8,000) (8,000) (3,432.73) 0.00 (4,567.27) 42.91 %
101.47030.30020 Court Costs - Attorney Fees (21,000) (21,000) (16,591.35) 0.00 (4,408.65) 79.01 %
101.47040.30020 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (320) (320) (630.92) 0.00 310.92 197.16 %
101.47800.30020 Bond Forfeitures 0 0 (35,594.00) 0.00 35,594.00

Revenues Total (136,320) (136,320) (135,628.66) 0.00 (691.34) 99.49 %

101 - General Fund - 30030 - 12th Judicial District Court
Revenues

101.42410.30030 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (56,000) (56,000) (27,845.54) 0.00 (28,154.46) 49.72 %
101.43010.30030 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (1,400) (1,400) (843.72) 0.00 (556.28) 60.27 %
101.47020.30030 Court Costs (2,100) (2,100) (1,500.47) 0.00 (599.53) 71.45 %
101.47030.30030 Court Costs - Attorney Fees (9,000) (9,000) (10,153.14) 0.00 1,153.14 112.81 %
101.47040.30030 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (75) (75) 38.15 0.00 (113.15) -50.87 %

 Walker County Budget vs Actual Report 
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101.47800.30030 Bond Forfeitures 0 0 (1,500.00) 0.00 1,500.00
Revenues Total (68,575) (68,575) (41,804.72) 0.00 (26,770.28) 60.96 %

101 - General Fund - 30040 - 278th Judicial District Court
Revenues

101.42410.30040 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (35,000) (35,000) (20,797.22) 0.00 (14,202.78) 59.42 %
101.43010.30040 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (1,500) (1,500) (1,311.90) 0.00 (188.10) 87.46 %
101.47020.30040 Court Costs (2,000) (2,000) (2,188.62) 0.00 188.62 109.43 %
101.47030.30040 Court Costs - Attorney Fees (8,000) (8,000) (12,080.75) 0.00 4,080.75 151.01 %
101.47040.30040 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (15) (15) 39.00 0.00 (54.00) -260.00 %

Revenues Total (46,515) (46,515) (36,339.49) 0.00 (10,175.51) 78.12 %

101 - General Fund - 30050 - Courts-Pretrial Bond Supervision
Revenues

101.43010.30050 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (604.00) 0.00 604.00
Revenues Total 0 0 (604.00) 0.00 604.00

101 - General Fund - 31010 - District Clerk
Revenues

101.43010.31010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (110,000) (110,000) (63,601.54) 0.00 (46,398.46) 57.82 %
101.43710.31010 Family Protection Fee 0 0 (2,190.00) 0.00 2,190.00
101.47040.31010 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (125) (125) (57.97) 0.00 (67.03) 46.38 %

Revenues Total (110,125) (110,125) (65,849.51) 0.00 (44,275.49) 59.80 %

101 - General Fund - 32010 - Criminal District Attorney
Revenues

101.42010.32010 State Funds 0 (18,571) (9,285.56) 0.00 (9,285.44) 50.00 %
101.42020.32010 State Longevity Pay (5,300) (5,300) (4,834.94) 0.00 (465.06) 91.23 %
101.43010.32010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (65.00) 0.00 65.00
101.43040.32010 CDA Prosecutor Local Court Costs 0 0 (1,379.32) 0.00 1,379.32

Revenues Total (5,300) (23,871) (15,564.82) 0.00 (8,306.18) 65.20 %

101 - General Fund - 33010 - Justice of Peace Precinct 1
Revenues

101.43010.33010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (70,000) (70,000) (50,821.19) 0.00 (19,178.81) 72.60 %
101.43599.33010 Cash Short and Over 0 0 (1.00) 0.00 1.00
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101.47040.33010 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (620) (620) (2,403.88) 0.00 1,783.88 387.72 %
Revenues Total (70,620) (70,620) (53,226.07) 0.00 (17,393.93) 75.37 %

101 - General Fund - 33020 - Justice of Peace Precinct 2
Revenues

101.43010.33020 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (16,000) (16,000) (10,618.38) 0.00 (5,381.62) 66.36 %
101.47040.33020 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (150) (150) (212.76) 0.00 62.76 141.84 %

Revenues Total (16,150) (16,150) (10,831.14) 0.00 (5,318.86) 67.07 %

101 - General Fund - 33030 - Justice of Peace Precinct 3
Revenues

101.43010.33030 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (19,000) (19,000) (10,841.27) 0.00 (8,158.73) 57.06 %
101.47040.33030 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (150) (150) (260.57) 0.00 110.57 173.71 %

Revenues Total (19,150) (19,150) (11,101.84) 0.00 (8,048.16) 57.97 %

101 - General Fund - 33040 - Justice of Peace Precinct 4
Revenues

101.43010.33040 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (70,000) (70,000) (38,835.29) 0.00 (31,164.71) 55.48 %
101.43599.33040 Cash Short and Over 0 0 630.00 0.00 (630.00)
101.47040.33040 TimePmt10%-Court Improvement (450) (450) (952.67) 0.00 502.67 211.70 %

Revenues Total (70,450) (70,450) (39,157.96) 0.00 (31,292.04) 55.58 %

101 - General Fund - 36010 - Juvenile Probation Support - General Fund
Revenues

101.43750.36010 Probation Fees - General Fund (3,800) (3,800) (5,346.74) 0.00 1,546.74 140.70 %
101.43751.36010 Juvenile Restitution Monies 0 0 (365.67) 0.00 365.67

Revenues Total (3,800) (3,800) (5,712.41) 0.00 1,912.41 150.33 %

101 - General Fund - 41010 - Sheriff
Revenues

101.42620.41010 Federal Funds 0 0 (9,300.00) 0.00 9,300.00
101.42622.41010 Federal Funds - HIDTA 0 (16,137) (16,137.52) 0.00 0.52 100.00 %
101.42624.41010 Federal Funds - FBI 0 (1,139) (1,139.94) 0.00 0.94 100.08 %
101.42626.41010 COVID 0 0 45.84 0.00 (45.84)
101.43010.41010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (2,000) (2,000) (5,849.81) 0.00 3,849.81 292.49 %
101.43050.41010 Copies 0 0 (66.00) 0.00 66.00
101.43740.41010 Bond Fees-General Fund (1,900) (1,900) (1,929.00) 0.00 29.00 101.53 %
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101.48110.41010 Other Revenue 0 0 (747.92) 0.00 747.92
101.48200.41010 Insurance Refunds/Credits 0 (2,908) (2,908.30) 0.00 0.30 100.01 %

Revenues Total (3,900) (24,084) (38,032.65) 0.00 13,948.65 157.92 %

101 - General Fund - 41030 - Sheriff Estray
Revenues

101.43010.41030 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (700) (700) (2,884.66) 0.00 2,184.66 412.09 %
Revenues Total (700) (700) (2,884.66) 0.00 2,184.66 412.09 %

101 - General Fund - 44001 - Constables Central
Revenues

101.43010.44001 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (140.00) 0.00 140.00
101.43020.44001 Serving Papers (175,000) (175,000) (82,948.46) 0.00 (92,051.54) 47.40 %

Revenues Total (175,000) (175,000) (83,088.46) 0.00 (91,911.54) 47.48 %

101 - General Fund - 44010 - Constable Precinct 1
Revenues

101.43010.44010 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (20.00) 0.00 20.00
101.43020.44010 Serving Papers 0 0 (500.00) 0.00 500.00

Revenues Total 0 0 (520.00) 0.00 520.00

101 - General Fund - 44020 - Constable Precinct 2
Revenues

101.43010.44020 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (10.00) 0.00 10.00
101.43020.44020 Serving Papers 0 0 (100.00) 0.00 100.00

Revenues Total 0 0 (110.00) 0.00 110.00

101 - General Fund - 44030 - Constable Precinct 3
Revenues

101.43010.44030 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (5.00) 0.00 5.00
101.43020.44030 Serving Papers 0 0 (1,200.00) 0.00 1,200.00

Revenues Total 0 0 (1,205.00) 0.00 1,205.00

101 - General Fund - 44040 - Constable Precinct 4
Revenues

101.43010.44040 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (12,024.46) 0.00 12,024.46
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101.43020.44040 Serving Papers 0 0 (200.00) 0.00 200.00
Revenues Total 0 0 (12,224.46) 0.00 12,224.46

101 - General Fund - 46010 - Emergency Operations
Revenues

101.42620.46010 Federal Funds 0 (2,500) 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 %
101.42919.46010 Corona Virus Relief Fund 0 (587,307) (587,307.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
101.46020.46010 Rent of Shelter (2,000) (2,000) 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 %
101.48110.46010 Other Revenue 0 0 (306.00) 0.00 306.00

Revenues Total (2,000) (591,807) (587,613.00) 0.00 (4,194.00) 99.29 %

101 - General Fund - 50010 - County Jail
Revenues

101.42470.50010 Inmate Housing-Other Counties (40,000) (40,000) (8,268.00) 0.00 (31,732.00) 20.67 %
101.43060.50010 Coin Phones (100,000) (100,000) (65,685.76) 0.00 (34,314.24) 65.69 %

Revenues Total (140,000) (140,000) (73,953.76) 0.00 (66,046.24) 52.82 %

101 - General Fund - 50020 - County Jail Inmate Medical Cost Center
Revenues

101.43400.50020 Charges to Hospital District (64,000) (64,000) (46,280.00) 0.00 (17,720.00) 72.31 %
101.43401.50020 WCHD-True Up 0 0 (17,552.02) 0.00 17,552.02
101.43410.50020 In-Clinic Doctor Visits (4,000) (4,000) (9,480.00) 0.00 5,480.00 237.00 %

Revenues Total (68,000) (68,000) (73,312.02) 0.00 5,312.02 107.81 %

101 - General Fund - 50110 - Adult Probation Support- General Fund
Revenues

101.43010.50110 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (13,188.00) 0.00 13,188.00
Revenues Total 0 0 (13,188.00) 0.00 13,188.00

101 - General Fund - 61020 - Planning and Development
Revenues

101.41020.61020 Licenses and Permits (259,000) (259,000) (274,103.16) 0.00 15,103.16 105.83 %
101.41030.61020 OSSF Fees (54,000) (54,000) (40,460.00) 0.00 (13,540.00) 74.93 %
101.43010.61020 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (260.00) 0.00 260.00
101.43599.61020 Cash Short and Over 0 0 1.25 0.00 (1.25)

Revenues Total (313,000) (313,000) (314,821.91) 0.00 1,821.91 100.58 %
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101 - General Fund - 70010 - Historical Commission
Revenues

101.48110.70010 Other Revenue 0 0 (25.90) 0.00 25.90
Revenues Total 0 0 (25.90) 0.00 25.90

Fund Totals (24,178,534) (24,815,351) (23,829,876.44) 0.00 (985,474.56) 96.03 %

105 - General Projects Fund - 11105 - Revenues-General Projects Fund
Revenues

105.48010.11105 Interest (2,500) (2,500) (1,410.15) 0.00 (1,089.85) 56.41 %
Revenues Total (2,500) (2,500) (1,410.15) 0.00 (1,089.85) 56.41 %

Fund Totals (2,500) (2,500) (1,410.15) 0.00 (1,089.85) 56.41 %

Fund Totals 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00#Error

185 - Healthy County Initiative Fund - 11185 - Revenues-Healthy County Initiative
Revenues

185.48010.11185 Interest 0 0 (7.64) 0.00 7.64
185.48110.11185 Other Revenue (1,000) (1,000) (270.00) 0.00 (730.00) 27.00 %

Revenues Total (1,000) (1,000) (277.64) 0.00 (722.36) 27.76 %

Fund Totals (1,000) (1,000) (277.64) 0.00 (722.36) 27.76 %

192 - Debt Service Fund - 11192 - Revenues-Debt Service Fund
Revenues

192.40110.11192 Current Ad Valorem Taxes (1,157,503) (1,157,503) (1,331,226.52) 0.00 173,723.52 115.01 %
192.40120.11192 Delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes (30,000) (30,000) (29,693.19) 0.00 (306.81) 98.98 %
192.40130.11192 Penalties and Interest-Ad Valorem 

Taxes
(20,500) (20,500) (19,071.51) 0.00 (1,428.49) 93.03 %

192.48010.11192 Interest (2,000) (2,000) (105.18) 0.00 (1,894.82) 5.26 %
Revenues Total (1,210,003) (1,210,003) (1,380,096.40) 0.00 170,093.40 114.06 %

Fund Totals (1,210,003) (1,210,003) (1,380,096.40) 0.00 170,093.40 114.06 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 11220 - Revenues-Road and Bridge Fund
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Revenues

220.40110.11220 Current Ad Valorem Taxes (3,332,138) (3,332,138) (3,313,159.91) 0.00 (18,978.09) 99.43 %
220.42010.11220 State Funds (103,765) (103,765) (97,238.35) 0.00 (6,526.65) 93.71 %
220.42630.11220 US Forest Service (120,000) (120,000) (5,927.26) 0.00 (114,072.74) 4.94 %
220.44510.11220 Road and Bridge Fees (500,000) (500,000) (342,630.00) 0.00 (157,370.00) 68.53 %
220.44610.11220 License Fee Registration (360,000) (360,000) (360,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
220.47601.11220 JP #1 Fines (175,000) (175,000) (146,349.29) 0.00 (28,650.71) 83.63 %
220.47602.11220 JP #2 Fines (40,000) (40,000) (26,781.69) 0.00 (13,218.31) 66.95 %
220.47603.11220 JP #3 Fines (31,000) (31,000) (17,709.30) 0.00 (13,290.70) 57.13 %
220.47604.11220 JP #4 Fines (60,000) (60,000) (49,766.45) 0.00 (10,233.55) 82.94 %
220.47606.11220 License and Weight Fines (120,000) (120,000) (83,050.85) 0.00 (36,949.15) 69.21 %
220.47610.11220 County Court at Law Fines (85,000) (85,000) (54,778.70) 0.00 (30,221.30) 64.45 %
220.47622.11220 District Courts Fines (95,000) (95,000) (81,021.27) 0.00 (13,978.73) 85.29 %
220.48010.11220 Interest (3,000) (3,000) (1,617.51) 0.00 (1,382.49) 53.92 %
220.48200.11220 Insurance Refunds/Credits 0 (118,244) (118,244.97) 0.00 0.97 100.00 %
220.49901.11220 Transfer from General Fund (600,000) (600,000) (600,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
220.49930.11220 Transfers from Other Funds 0 (397,342) (397,342.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
220.49940.11220 Transfer from General Fund-Special (225,000) (225,000) (225,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

Revenues Total (5,849,903) (6,365,489) (5,920,617.55) 0.00 (444,871.45) 93.01 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 82200 - Road and Bridge General
Revenues

220.42350.82200 HGAC Grants - State Funds 0 (14,044) (11,544.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 82.20 %
220.48110.82200 Other Revenue 0 (2,500) 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 %

Revenues Total 0 (16,544) (11,544.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 69.78 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 82210 - Road and Bridge Precinct 1
Revenues

220.42710.82210 Disaster Relief Funds 0 (288) (288.89) 0.00 0.89 100.31 %
Revenues Total 0 (288) (288.89) 0.00 0.89 100.31 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 82220 - Road and Bridge Precinct 2
Revenues

220.42710.82220 Disaster Relief Funds 0 (295) (295.17) 0.00 0.17 100.06 %
220.48110.82220 Other Revenue 0 (1,239) (1,239.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

Revenues Total 0 (1,534) (1,534.17) 0.00 0.17 100.01 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
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Revenues

220.48110.82230 Other Revenue 0 (23,101) (23,164.50) 0.00 63.50 100.27 %
Revenues Total 0 (23,101) (23,164.50) 0.00 63.50 100.27 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund - 82240 - Road and Bridge Precinct 4
Revenues

220.42620.82240 Federal Funds 0 (119,519) (119,519.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
220.42710.82240 Disaster Relief Funds 0 (55,047) (55,047.52) 0.00 0.52 100.00 %
220.48110.82240 Other Revenue 0 0 (3,680.65) 0.00 3,680.65

Revenues Total 0 (174,566) (178,247.17) 0.00 3,681.17 102.11 %

Fund Totals (5,849,903) (6,581,522) (6,135,396.28) 0.00 (446,125.72) 93.22 %

301 - Walker County EMS Fund - 11301 - Revenues-Walker County EMS Fund
Revenues

301.42010.11301 State Funds 0 0 (25,260.00) 0.00 25,260.00
301.43010.11301 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (5,000) (5,000) (1,425.00) 0.00 (3,575.00) 28.50 %
301.43800.11301 Ambulance Emergency Fees (2,294,000) (2,294,000) (1,815,480.45) 0.00 (478,519.55) 79.14 %
301.43997.11301 WriteOffs Collected 0 0 (43,752.87) 0.00 43,752.87
301.48010.11301 Interest (2,000) (2,000) (411.07) 0.00 (1,588.93) 20.55 %
301.48200.11301 Insurance Refunds/Credits 0 (60,092) (63,032.38) 0.00 2,940.38 104.89 %
301.49901.11301 Transfer from General Fund (1,261,882) (1,261,882) (1,261,882.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
301.49902.11301 Transfer from General-Capital (248,505) (363,983) (363,983.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

Revenues Total (3,811,387) (3,986,957) (3,575,226.77) 0.00 (411,730.23) 89.67 %

Fund Totals (3,811,387) (3,986,957) (3,575,226.77) 0.00 (411,730.23) 89.67 %

473 - AutoTheft Task Force - 42080 - AutoTheft Task Force
Revenues

473.42010.42080 State Funds 77,176 77,176 (47,452.39) 0.00 124,628.39 -61.49 %
Revenues Total 77,176 77,176 (47,452.39) 0.00 124,628.39 -61.49 %

Fund Totals 77,176 77,176 (47,452.39) 0.00 124,628.39 -61.49 %

474 - District Attorney Victim Assistance Coord - 32091 - District Attorney Victim Assistance Coord
Revenues

474.42620.32091 Federal Funds (47,368) (47,368) (21,810.58) 0.00 (25,557.42) 46.04 %
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474.49901.32091 Transfer from General Fund (12,255) (12,255) 0.00 0.00 (12,255.00) 0.00 %
Revenues Total (59,623) (59,623) (21,810.58) 0.00 (37,812.42) 36.58 %

Fund Totals (59,623) (59,623) (21,810.58) 0.00 (37,812.42) 36.58 %

481 - Grant-Jag - 48857 - JAG Grant - 2020
Revenues

481.42620.48857 Federal Funds 0 (5,206) (5,206.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Revenues Total 0 (5,206) (5,206.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

Fund Totals 0 (5,206) (5,206.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

482 - Grants-HGAC Fund - 70040 - Master Gardeners Grant
Revenues

482.42350.70040 HGAC Grants - State Funds (9,028) (9,028) (1,877.86) 0.00 (7,150.14) 20.80 %
482.48110.70040 Other Revenue 0 0 (3,001.05) 0.00 3,001.05

Revenues Total (9,028) (9,028) (4,878.91) 0.00 (4,149.09) 54.04 %

Fund Totals (9,028) (9,028) (4,878.91) 0.00 (4,149.09) 54.04 %

483 - Grants-HAVA Fund - 16050 - Elections-HAVA Grant
Revenues

483.42010.16050 State Funds (1,316) (1,316) (1,316.36) 0.00 0.36 100.03 %
483.42340.16050 HAVA Grants-State Funds (6,565) (6,565) (6,566.01) 0.00 1.01 100.02 %

Revenues Total (7,881) (7,881) (7,882.37) 0.00 1.37 100.02 %

483 - Grants-HAVA Fund - 16051 - HAVA-Elections Security
Revenues

483.42340.16051 HAVA Grants-State Funds (24,466) (24,466) (24,466.46) 0.00 0.46 100.00 %
Revenues Total (24,466) (24,466) (24,466.46) 0.00 0.46 100.00 %

Fund Totals (32,347) (32,347) (32,348.83) 0.00 1.83 100.01 %

488 - CDBG Grants - 62010 - CDBG-GLO-Harvey
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Revenues

488.42230.62010 Grant Revenue-Federal thru State 0 (575,018) (114,103.08) 0.00 (460,914.92) 19.84 %
Revenues Total 0 (575,018) (114,103.08) 0.00 (460,914.92) 19.84 %

Fund Totals 0 (575,018) (114,103.08) 0.00 (460,914.92) 19.84 %

511 - County Records Management and Preservation Fund - 11511 - Revenues-County Records 
Management and Preservation Fund
Revenues

511.43010.11511 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (15,000) (15,000) (8,183.58) 0.00 (6,816.42) 54.56 %
Revenues Total (15,000) (15,000) (8,183.58) 0.00 (6,816.42) 54.56 %

Fund Totals (15,000) (15,000) (8,183.58) 0.00 (6,816.42) 54.56 %

512 - County Records Preservation II Fund - 11512 - Revenues-County Records Preservation II Fund
Revenues

512.43010.11512 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (11,000) (11,000) (8,002.83) 0.00 (2,997.17) 72.75 %
512.48010.11512 Interest 0 0 (26.26) 0.00 26.26

Revenues Total (11,000) (11,000) (8,029.09) 0.00 (2,970.91) 72.99 %

Fund Totals (11,000) (11,000) (8,029.09) 0.00 (2,970.91) 72.99 %

515 - County Clerk Records Management and Preservation Fund - 11515 - Revenues-County Clerk Records 
Managment and Preservation Fund
Revenues

515.43010.11515 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (70,000) (70,000) (84,301.68) 0.00 14,301.68 120.43 %
515.48010.11515 Interest (1,500) (1,500) (271.07) 0.00 (1,228.93) 18.07 %

Revenues Total (71,500) (71,500) (84,572.75) 0.00 13,072.75 118.28 %

Fund Totals (71,500) (71,500) (84,572.75) 0.00 13,072.75 118.28 %

516 - County Clerk Records Archive Fund - 11516 - Revenues-County Clerk Records Archive Fund
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Revenues

516.43010.11516 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (87,000) (87,000) (79,719.04) 0.00 (7,280.96) 91.63 %
516.48010.11516 Interest (1,000) (1,000) (93.34) 0.00 (906.66) 9.33 %

Revenues Total (88,000) (88,000) (79,812.38) 0.00 (8,187.62) 90.70 %

Fund Totals (88,000) (88,000) (79,812.38) 0.00 (8,187.62) 90.70 %

518 - District Clerk Records Management and Preservation Fund - 11518 - Revenues-District Clerk Records 
Management and Preservation Fund
Revenues

518.43010.11518 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (3,300) (3,300) (2,870.71) 0.00 (429.29) 86.99 %
518.48010.11518 Interest 0 0 (2.16) 0.00 2.16

Revenues Total (3,300) (3,300) (2,872.87) 0.00 (427.13) 87.06 %

Fund Totals (3,300) (3,300) (2,872.87) 0.00 (427.13) 87.06 %

519 - District Clerk Rider Fund - 11519 - Revenues-District Clerk Rider Fund
Revenues

519.42010.11519 State Funds (12,000) (12,000) (8,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) 66.67 %
519.48010.11519 Interest 0 0 (12.57) 0.00 12.57

Revenues Total (12,000) (12,000) (8,012.57) 0.00 (3,987.43) 66.77 %

Fund Totals (12,000) (12,000) (8,012.57) 0.00 (3,987.43) 66.77 %

520 - District Clerk Archive Fund - 11520 - District Clerk Archive
Revenues

520.43010.11520 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (1,500) (1,500) (1,227.21) 0.00 (272.79) 81.81 %
Revenues Total (1,500) (1,500) (1,227.21) 0.00 (272.79) 81.81 %

Fund Totals (1,500) (1,500) (1,227.21) 0.00 (272.79) 81.81 %

523 - County Jury Fee Fund - 11523 - Revenues-County Jury Fee Fund
Revenues

523.43010.11523 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (312.22) 0.00 312.22
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523.43720.11523 Jury Fee (5,000) (5,000) (4,775.36) 0.00 (224.64) 95.51 %
Revenues Total (5,000) (5,000) (5,087.58) 0.00 87.58 101.75 %

Fund Totals (5,000) (5,000) (5,087.58) 0.00 87.58 101.75 %

525 - Court Reporter Service Fund - 11525 - Revenues-Court Reporter Service Fund
Revenues

525.43010.11525 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (207.14) 0.00 207.14
525.43730.11525 Court Reporter Fee (12,000) (12,000) (10,121.48) 0.00 (1,878.52) 84.35 %

Revenues Total (12,000) (12,000) (10,328.62) 0.00 (1,671.38) 86.07 %

Fund Totals (12,000) (12,000) (10,328.62) 0.00 (1,671.38) 86.07 %

526 - County Law Library Fund - 11526 - Revenues-County Law Library Fund
Revenues

526.43010.11526 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (33,400) (33,400) (23,592.96) 0.00 (9,807.04) 70.64 %
526.48010.11526 Interest (35) (35) 0.00 0.00 (35.00) 0.00 %

Revenues Total (33,435) (33,435) (23,592.96) 0.00 (9,842.04) 70.56 %

Fund Totals (33,435) (33,435) (23,592.96) 0.00 (9,842.04) 70.56 %

536 - Courthouse Security Fund - 11536 - Revenues-Courthouse Security Fund
Revenues

536.43010.11536 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (30,000) (30,000) (23,443.29) 0.00 (6,556.71) 78.14 %
536.49901.11536 Transfer from General Fund (28,294) (28,294) 0.00 0.00 (28,294.00) 0.00 %

Revenues Total (58,294) (58,294) (23,443.29) 0.00 (34,850.71) 40.22 %

Fund Totals (58,294) (58,294) (23,443.29) 0.00 (34,850.71) 40.22 %

537 - Justice Courts Building Security Fund - 11537 - Revenues-Justice Courts Building Security Fund
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Revenues

537.43010.11537 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (4,000) (4,000) (3,233.96) 0.00 (766.04) 80.85 %
537.48010.11537 Interest 0 0 (19.52) 0.00 19.52

Revenues Total (4,000) (4,000) (3,253.48) 0.00 (746.52) 81.34 %

Fund Totals (4,000) (4,000) (3,253.48) 0.00 (746.52) 81.34 %

538 - JP TruancyPrev and Diversion Fund - 11538 - JP Truancy Prevention and Diversion
Revenues

538.43010.11538 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (9,400) (9,400) (11,110.12) 0.00 1,710.12 118.19 %
538.48010.11538 Interest 0 0 (1.68) 0.00 1.68

Revenues Total (9,400) (9,400) (11,111.80) 0.00 1,711.80 118.21 %

Fund Totals (9,400) (9,400) (11,111.80) 0.00 1,711.80 118.21 %

539 - County Speciality  Court Programs - 11539 - County Specialty Court Programs
Revenues

539.43030.11539 County Specialty Court Programs (1,900) (1,900) (2,464.37) 0.00 564.37 129.70 %
539.48010.11539 Interest 0 0 (0.34) 0.00 0.34

Revenues Total (1,900) (1,900) (2,464.71) 0.00 564.71 129.72 %

Fund Totals (1,900) (1,900) (2,464.71) 0.00 564.71 129.72 %

550 - Justice Courts Technology Fund - 11550 - Revenues-Justice Courts Technology Fund
Revenues

550.43010.11550 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (17,000) (17,000) (11,032.12) 0.00 (5,967.88) 64.89 %
550.48010.11550 Interest 0 0 (33.96) 0.00 33.96

Revenues Total (17,000) (17,000) (11,066.08) 0.00 (5,933.92) 65.09 %

Fund Totals (17,000) (17,000) (11,066.08) 0.00 (5,933.92) 65.09 %

551 - County and District Courts Technology Fund - 11551 - Revenues-County and District Courts 
Technology Fund
Revenues

551.43010.11551 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (1,400) (1,400) (872.63) 0.00 (527.37) 62.33 %
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551.48010.11551 Interest 0 0 (0.44) 0.00 0.44
Revenues Total (1,400) (1,400) (873.07) 0.00 (526.93) 62.36 %

Fund Totals (1,400) (1,400) (873.07) 0.00 (526.93) 62.36 %

552 - Child Abuse Prevention Fund - 11552 - Child Abuse Prevention Abuse Fund
Revenues

552.43705.11552 Child Abuse  Fine to Dedicated Fund 0 0 (517.11) 0.00 517.11
Revenues Total 0 0 (517.11) 0.00 517.11

Fund Totals 0 0 (517.11) 0.00 517.11#Error

560 - District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement Fund - 11560 - Revenues-District Attorney Prosecutors Fund
Revenues

560.42010.11560 State Funds (22,500) (22,500) (21,807.53) 0.00 (692.47) 96.92 %
Revenues Total (22,500) (22,500) (21,807.53) 0.00 (692.47) 96.92 %

Fund Totals (22,500) (22,500) (21,807.53) 0.00 (692.47) 96.92 %

561 - Pretrial Intervention Program Fund - 11561 - Revenues-Pretrial Intervention Program Fund
Revenues

561.43010.11561 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (30,000) (30,000) (19,395.26) 0.00 (10,604.74) 64.65 %
561.48010.11561 Interest 0 0 (34.27) 0.00 34.27

Revenues Total (30,000) (30,000) (19,429.53) 0.00 (10,570.47) 64.77 %

Fund Totals (30,000) (30,000) (19,429.53) 0.00 (10,570.47) 64.77 %

562 - District Attorney Forfeiture Fund - 11562 - Revenues-District Attorney Forfeiture Fund
Revenues

562.47850.11562 Forfeitures-Sheriff,DOJ 
EquitableSharing, District Attorney

0 0 (60,860.09) 0.00 60,860.09

562.48010.11562 Interest 0 0 (70.59) 0.00 70.59
Revenues Total 0 0 (60,930.68) 0.00 60,930.68

Fund Totals 0 0 (60,930.68) 0.00 60,930.68#Error
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563 - District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund - 11563 - Revenues-District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund
Revenues

563.43140.11563 Hot Check Fees (2,200) (2,200) (1,010.73) 0.00 (1,189.27) 45.94 %
Revenues Total (2,200) (2,200) (1,010.73) 0.00 (1,189.27) 45.94 %

Fund Totals (2,200) (2,200) (1,010.73) 0.00 (1,189.27) 45.94 %

574 - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund - 11574 - Revenues-Sheriff Forfeiture Fund
Revenues

574.47850.11574 Forfeitures-Sheriff,DOJ 
EquitableSharing, District Attorney

0 0 (104,850.29) 0.00 104,850.29

574.48010.11574 Interest 0 0 (175.28) 0.00 175.28
Revenues Total 0 0 (105,025.57) 0.00 105,025.57

Fund Totals 0 0 (105,025.57) 0.00 105,025.57#Error

576 - Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund - 11576 - Revenues-Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund
Revenues

576.43010.11576 Fees of Office/Charges for Service (2,000) (2,000) (2,906.44) 0.00 906.44 145.32 %
576.48010.11576 Interest 0 0 (19.37) 0.00 19.37

Revenues Total (2,000) (2,000) (2,925.81) 0.00 925.81 146.29 %

Fund Totals (2,000) (2,000) (2,925.81) 0.00 925.81 146.29 %

577 - DOJ Equitable Sharing Fund - 11577 - Revenues-Equitable Sharing Fund
Revenues

577.48010.11577 Interest 0 0 (181.84) 0.00 181.84
Revenues Total 0 0 (181.84) 0.00 181.84

Fund Totals 0 0 (181.84) 0.00 181.84#Error

583 - Elections Equipment Fund - 11583 - Revenues-Elections Equipment Fund
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Revenues

583.42410.11583 Intergovernmental Funds-Local (15,000) (15,000) (57,556.52) 0.00 42,556.52 383.71 %
583.42415.11583 Intergovernmental Funds-State 0 0 (910.00) 0.00 910.00

Revenues Total (15,000) (15,000) (58,466.52) 0.00 43,466.52 389.78 %

Fund Totals (15,000) (15,000) (58,466.52) 0.00 43,466.52 389.78 %

584 - Tax Assessor Elections Service Contract Fund - 11584 - Revenues-Tax Assessor Election Service 
Contract Fund
Revenues

584.42410.11584 Intergovernmental Funds-Local 0 0 (300.00) 0.00 300.00
584.43010.11584 Fees of Office/Charges for Service 0 0 (19,188.97) 0.00 19,188.97
584.48010.11584 Interest 0 0 (15.40) 0.00 15.40

Revenues Total 0 0 (19,504.37) 0.00 19,504.37

Fund Totals 0 0 (19,504.37) 0.00 19,504.37#Error

601 - Special Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund - 35020 - SPU  Criminal
Revenues

601.42010.35020 State Funds (1,520,542) (1,520,542) (977,923.72) 0.00 (542,618.28) 64.31 %
601.42020.35020 State Longevity Pay 0 0 (24,449.00) 0.00 24,449.00

Revenues Total (1,520,542) (1,520,542) (1,002,372.72) 0.00 (518,169.28) 65.92 %

601 - Special Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund - 35030 - SPU - State General Allocation
Revenues

601.42010.35030 State Funds (389,291) (389,291) (236,181.21) 0.00 (153,109.79) 60.67 %
Revenues Total (389,291) (389,291) (236,181.21) 0.00 (153,109.79) 60.67 %

601 - Special Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund - 35040 - SPU Civil Division
Revenues

601.42010.35040 State Funds (2,478,467) (2,478,467) (1,539,921.64) 0.00 (938,545.36) 62.13 %
601.42020.35040 State Longevity Pay 0 0 (7,680.00) 0.00 7,680.00

Revenues Total (2,478,467) (2,478,467) (1,547,601.64) 0.00 (930,865.36) 62.44 %

601 - Special Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund - 35050 - SPU Juvenile Division
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Revenues

601.42010.35050 State Funds (965,017) (965,017) (526,958.22) 0.00 (438,058.78) 54.61 %
601.42020.35050 State Longevity Pay 0 0 (2,745.00) 0.00 2,745.00

Revenues Total (965,017) (965,017) (529,703.22) 0.00 (435,313.78) 54.89 %

Fund Totals (5,353,317) (5,353,317) (3,315,858.79) 0.00 (2,037,458.21) 61.94 %

615 - Adult Probation-Basic Services Fund - 50130 - Adult Basic Supervision
Revenues

615.42010.50130 State Funds (330,143) (330,143) (177,163.00) 0.00 (152,980.00) 53.66 %
615.42390.50130 SAFPF Grant Funds-State Funds (14,000) (14,000) (7,794.50) 0.00 (6,205.50) 55.68 %
615.44710.50130 CSCD Probation Fees (802,500) (802,500) (557,064.21) 0.00 (245,435.79) 69.42 %
615.44720.50130 CSCD Alcohol Evaluation Fees (10,000) (10,000) (8,883.32) 0.00 (1,116.68) 88.83 %
615.44730.50130 CSCD U/A Evaluation Fee (15,000) (15,000) (14,787.62) 0.00 (212.38) 98.58 %
615.44740.50130 CSCD DWI Evaluation Fee (5,000) (5,000) (1,559.00) 0.00 (3,441.00) 31.18 %
615.44750.50130 CSCD Drug Offender Program Fee (5,000) (5,000) (2,425.00) 0.00 (2,575.00) 48.50 %
615.44770.50130 CSCD Insurance Fees (900) (900) (967.00) 0.00 67.00 107.44 %
615.44830.50130 CSCD Transaction Fees (17,000) (17,000) (13,836.00) 0.00 (3,164.00) 81.39 %
615.44840.50130 CSCD Anger Mgmt Fees (300) (300) (416.00) 0.00 116.00 138.67 %
615.44850.50130 CSCD Psych Evaluation 0 0 (50.00) 0.00 50.00
615.44860.50130 One-time Restitution Fee $6 CSCD 0 0 (6.00) 0.00 6.00
615.44870.50130 CSCD Pre-Trial Diversion Fees (23,500) (23,500) (39,467.00) 0.00 15,967.00 167.94 %
615.48010.50130 Interest (3,000) (3,000) (437.50) 0.00 (2,562.50) 14.58 %
615.48110.50130 Other Revenue 0 0 (4.66) 0.00 4.66

Revenues Total (1,226,343) (1,226,343) (824,860.81) 0.00 (401,482.19) 67.26 %

Fund Totals (1,226,343) (1,226,343) (824,860.81) 0.00 (401,482.19) 67.26 %

616 - Adult Probation - Court Services Fund - 50150 - Adult Court Services
Revenues

616.42010.50150 State Funds (187,020) (187,020) (153,512.77) 0.00 (33,507.23) 82.08 %
Revenues Total (187,020) (187,020) (153,512.77) 0.00 (33,507.23) 82.08 %

Fund Totals (187,020) (187,020) (153,512.77) 0.00 (33,507.23) 82.08 %

617 - Adult Probation-Substance Abuse Services Fund - 50170 - Adult Substance Abuse Services
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Revenues

617.42010.50170 State Funds (116,686) (116,686) (82,407.46) 0.00 (34,278.54) 70.62 %
Revenues Total (116,686) (116,686) (82,407.46) 0.00 (34,278.54) 70.62 %

Fund Totals (116,686) (116,686) (82,407.46) 0.00 (34,278.54) 70.62 %

618 - Adult Probation-Pretrial Diversion - 50190 - Adult Pretrial Diversion
Revenues

618.42010.50190 State Funds (35,950) (35,950) (25,288.79) 0.00 (10,661.21) 70.34 %
Revenues Total (35,950) (35,950) (25,288.79) 0.00 (10,661.21) 70.34 %

Fund Totals (35,950) (35,950) (25,288.79) 0.00 (10,661.21) 70.34 %

640 - Juvenile Grant Fund  Title IVE - 36030 - Juvenile Title IV-E
Revenues

640.48010.36030 Interest 0 0 (37.05) 0.00 37.05
Revenues Total 0 0 (37.05) 0.00 37.05

Fund Totals 0 0 (37.05) 0.00 37.05#Error

641 - Juvenile Grant-State Aid Fund - 36040 - Juvenile State/Grant Aid
Revenues

641.42010.36040 State Funds (211,102) (211,102) (158,867.53) 0.00 (52,234.47) 75.26 %
Revenues Total (211,102) (211,102) (158,867.53) 0.00 (52,234.47) 75.26 %

Fund Totals (211,102) (211,102) (158,867.53) 0.00 (52,234.47) 75.26 %

643 - Juvenile Grant-Commitment Reduction Fund - 36050 - Juvenile Commitment Reduction
Revenues

643.42010.36050 State Funds (28,853) (28,853) (24,044.00) 0.00 (4,809.00) 83.33 %
Revenues Total (28,853) (28,853) (24,044.00) 0.00 (4,809.00) 83.33 %

Fund Totals (28,853) (28,853) (24,044.00) 0.00 (4,809.00) 83.33 %

644 - Juvenile Grant-Medical Services Fund - 36060 - Juvenile Grant Medical Services
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Revenues

644.42010.36060 State Funds (33,829) (33,829) (25,350.59) 0.00 (8,478.41) 74.94 %
Revenues Total (33,829) (33,829) (25,350.59) 0.00 (8,478.41) 74.94 %

Fund Totals (33,829) (33,829) (25,350.59) 0.00 (8,478.41) 74.94 %

645 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant - 11645 - Revenues-Juvenile HGAC Services Grant
Revenues

645.42350.11645 HGAC Grants - State Funds 0 0 (6,575.00) 0.00 6,575.00
Revenues Total 0 0 (6,575.00) 0.00 6,575.00

Fund Totals 0 0 (6,575.00) 0.00 6,575.00#Error

646 - Juvenile Grant-PrePost Adjudication - 36080 - Juvenile Grant PrePost Adjudication
Revenues

646.42010.36080 State Funds (17,297) (17,297) (4,954.00) 0.00 (12,343.00) 28.64 %
Revenues Total (17,297) (17,297) (4,954.00) 0.00 (12,343.00) 28.64 %

Fund Totals (17,297) (17,297) (4,954.00) 0.00 (12,343.00) 28.64 %

647 - Juvenile Grant-Community Programs - 36090 - Juvenile Grant Community Programs
Revenues

647.42010.36090 State Funds (101,679) (101,679) (76,145.52) 0.00 (25,533.48) 74.89 %
Revenues Total (101,679) (101,679) (76,145.52) 0.00 (25,533.48) 74.89 %

Fund Totals (101,679) (101,679) (76,145.52) 0.00 (25,533.48) 74.89 %

701 - Retiree Health Insurance Fund - 11701 - Retiree Health Insurance Fund
Revenues

701.43770.11701 Charges for Retiree Insurance-
GenFund

(264,000) (264,000) (264,000.00) 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

701.48010.11701 Interest (6,000) (6,000) (1,275.60) 0.00 (4,724.40) 21.26 %
Revenues Total (270,000) (270,000) (265,275.60) 0.00 (4,724.40) 98.25 %

Fund Totals (270,000) (270,000) (265,275.60) 0.00 (4,724.40) 98.25 %
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801 - Sheriff Commissary Fund - 11801 - Revenues-Sheriff Commissary
Revenues

801.43060.11801 Coin Phones 0 0 (69,980.15) 0.00 69,980.15
801.48010.11801 Interest 0 0 (26.69) 0.00 26.69
801.48130.11801 Vending Machines 0 0 643.09 0.00 (643.09)
801.48140.11801 Sales-Commissary 0 0 (48,106.69) 0.00 48,106.69

Revenues Total 0 0 (117,470.44) 0.00 117,470.44

Fund Totals 0 0 (117,470.44) 0.00 117,470.44#Error

802 - Walker County Public Safety Communications Center - 11802 - Revenues-Central Dispatch
Revenues

802.42420.11802 Walker County (817,788) (817,788) (457,972.00) 0.00 (359,816.00) 56.00 %
802.42450.11802 City of Huntsville (817,788) (817,788) (457,972.00) 0.00 (359,816.00) 56.00 %
802.48010.11802 Interest 0 0 (372.92) 0.00 372.92
802.48110.11802 Other Revenue 0 0 (3,110.15) 0.00 3,110.15

Revenues Total (1,635,576) (1,635,576) (919,427.07) 0.00 (716,148.93) 56.21 %

Fund Totals (1,635,576) (1,635,576) (919,427.07) 0.00 (716,148.93) 56.21 %

Total All Funds (44,711,230) (46,835,460) (41,721,890.62) 0.00 (5,113,569.38) 89.08 %
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101 - General Fund

15010 - County Judge
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 221,362 221,362 145,156.44 0.00 76,205.56 65.57 %
Operations 8,454 8,454 897.37 125.71 7,430.92 12.10 %
Department Total 229,816 229,816 146,053.81 125.71 83,636.48 63.61 %

15020 - County Judge - IT Operations
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 281,511 281,511 119,265.20 0.00 162,245.80 42.37 %
Operations 9,530 9,530 1,024.76 793.95 7,711.29 19.08 %
Department Total 291,041 291,041 120,289.96 793.95 169,957.09 41.60 %

15030 - County Judge - IT Hardware/Software
Operations 335,121 338,151 230,682.96 0.00 107,468.04 68.22 %
Department Total 335,121 338,151 230,682.96 0.00 107,468.04 68.22 %

15040 - Commissioners Court
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 71,590 93,405 79,245.57 0.00 14,159.43 84.84 %
Operations 9,046 9,046 3,599.12 510.52 4,936.36 45.43 %
Department Total 80,636 102,451 82,844.69 510.52 19,095.79 81.36 %

15050 - County Clerk
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 584,774 584,774 382,403.03 0.00 202,370.97 65.39 %
Operations 108,201 108,201 46,050.07 2,244.46 59,906.47 44.63 %
Department Total 692,975 692,975 428,453.10 2,244.46 262,277.44 62.15 %

16010 - Voter Registration
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 51,262 60,533 37,535.14 0.00 22,997.86 62.01 %
Operations 25,500 25,500 6,543.67 2,410.02 16,546.31 35.11 %
Department Total 76,762 86,033 44,078.81 2,410.02 39,544.17 54.04 %

16020 - Elections
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 126,141 161,141 115,713.45 0.00 45,427.55 71.81 %
Operations 72,878 72,878 38,688.37 558.18 33,631.45 53.85 %
Department Total 199,019 234,019 154,401.82 558.18 79,059.00 66.22 %

17010 - County Facilities
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 484,843 484,843 280,821.31 0.00 204,021.69 57.92 %
Operations 353,444 353,444 218,324.80 120,679.72 14,439.48 95.91 %
Department Total 838,287 838,287 499,146.11 120,679.72 218,461.17 73.94 %

17020 - Facilities-Justice Center Municipal Allocation
Operations 10,983 10,983 2,601.78 0.00 8,381.22 23.69 %
Department Total 10,983 10,983 2,601.78 0.00 8,381.22 23.69 %

19010 - Centralized Costs
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 555,902 555,902 422,080.51 0.00 133,821.49 75.93 %
Operations 643,263 632,878 302,558.41 457.07 329,862.52 47.88 %
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101 - General Fund

19010 - Centralized Costs
Capital 0 10,385 10,384.11 0.00 0.89 99.99 %
Department Total 1,199,165 1,199,165 735,023.03 457.07 463,684.90 61.33 %

19200 - Contingency
Contingency 1,051,330 676,792 0.00 0.00 676,792.00 0.00 %
Department Total 1,051,330 676,792 0.00 0.00 676,792.00 0.00 %

20005 - CountyAuditor-Financial Systems
Operations 109,833 109,833 79,397.60 0.00 30,435.40 72.29 %
Department Total 109,833 109,833 79,397.60 0.00 30,435.40 72.29 %

20010 - County Auditor
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 731,046 731,046 436,432.19 0.00 294,613.81 59.70 %
Operations 58,275 58,275 23,192.37 0.00 35,082.63 39.80 %
Department Total 789,321 789,321 459,624.56 0.00 329,696.44 58.23 %

20020 - County Treasurer
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 357,144 357,144 222,984.43 0.00 134,159.57 62.44 %
Operations 23,579 23,579 4,334.07 1,132.38 18,112.55 23.18 %
Department Total 380,723 380,723 227,318.50 1,132.38 152,272.12 60.00 %

20030 - County Treasurer - Collections
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 121,459 121,459 76,652.29 0.00 44,806.71 63.11 %
Operations 21,820 21,820 9,349.41 1,500.00 10,970.59 49.72 %
Department Total 143,279 143,279 86,001.70 1,500.00 55,777.30 61.07 %

20040 - Purchasing
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 251,902 251,902 109,323.53 0.00 142,578.47 43.40 %
Operations 13,517 16,337 6,457.13 953.83 8,926.04 45.36 %
Department Total 265,419 268,239 115,780.66 953.83 151,504.51 43.52 %

21010 - Vehicle Registration
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 482,243 482,243 312,703.32 0.00 169,539.68 64.84 %
Operations 14,402 14,402 5,597.49 945.99 7,858.52 45.43 %
Department Total 496,645 496,645 318,300.81 945.99 177,398.20 64.28 %

29940 - Governmental/Services Contracts
Appraisal District - Appraisals 399,871 399,871 299,903.25 0.00 99,967.75 75.00 %
Appraisal District - Collections 172,386 172,386 129,289.50 0.00 43,096.50 75.00 %
Department Total 572,257 572,257 429,192.75 0.00 143,064.25 75.00 %

30010 - Courts-Central Costs
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 42,344 42,344 28,326.54 0.00 14,017.46 66.90 %
Operations 182,665 222,665 47,626.81 0.00 175,038.19 21.39 %
Department Total 225,009 265,009 75,953.35 0.00 189,055.65 28.66 %
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101 - General Fund

30020 - County Court at Law
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 471,496 471,496 309,287.91 0.00 162,208.09 65.60 %
Operations 223,544 183,544 115,550.16 100.00 67,893.84 63.01 %
Department Total 695,040 655,040 424,838.07 100.00 230,101.93 64.87 %

30030 - 12th Judicial District Court
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 229,166 229,166 150,804.03 0.00 78,361.97 65.81 %
Operations 157,606 157,606 76,071.21 325.56 81,209.23 48.47 %
Department Total 386,772 386,772 226,875.24 325.56 159,571.20 58.74 %

30040 - 278th Judicial District Court
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 233,539 233,539 152,608.09 0.00 80,930.91 65.35 %
Operations 154,623 154,623 63,278.47 0.00 91,344.53 40.92 %
Department Total 388,162 388,162 215,886.56 0.00 172,275.44 55.62 %

30050 - Courts-Pretrial Bond Supervision
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 58,258 58,258 28,428.03 0.00 29,829.97 48.80 %
Operations 3,800 3,800 0.00 0.00 3,800.00 0.00 %
Department Total 62,058 62,058 28,428.03 0.00 33,629.97 45.81 %

31010 - District Clerk
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 513,743 513,743 335,241.51 0.00 178,501.49 65.25 %
Operations 33,639 33,639 8,468.52 37.00 25,133.48 25.28 %
Department Total 547,382 547,382 343,710.03 37.00 203,634.97 62.80 %

32010 - Criminal District Attorney
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 1,734,818 1,734,818 1,116,032.80 0.00 618,785.20 64.33 %
Operations 72,219 90,790 42,014.12 0.00 48,775.88 46.28 %
Department Total 1,807,037 1,825,608 1,158,046.92 0.00 667,561.08 63.43 %

33010 - Justice of Peace Precinct 1
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 275,237 275,237 169,952.17 0.00 105,284.83 61.75 %
Operations 13,574 13,574 3,352.25 892.45 9,329.30 31.27 %
Department Total 288,811 288,811 173,304.42 892.45 114,614.13 60.32 %

33020 - Justice of Peace Precinct 2
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 216,368 216,368 129,082.46 0.00 87,285.54 59.66 %
Operations 10,295 10,295 2,189.38 437.42 7,668.20 25.52 %
Department Total 226,663 226,663 131,271.84 437.42 94,953.74 58.11 %

33030 - Justice of Peace Precinct 3
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 218,851 218,851 139,816.12 0.00 79,034.88 63.89 %
Operations 11,904 11,904 2,834.94 274.32 8,794.74 26.12 %
Department Total 230,755 230,755 142,651.06 274.32 87,829.62 61.94 %
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101 - General Fund

33040 - Justice of Peace Precinct 4
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 274,421 274,421 177,666.73 0.00 96,754.27 64.74 %
Operations 17,237 17,237 2,676.30 834.42 13,726.28 20.37 %
Department Total 291,658 291,658 180,343.03 834.42 110,480.55 62.12 %

36010 - Juvenile Probation Support - General Fund
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 68,331 68,331 44,007.44 0.00 24,323.56 64.40 %
Operations 82,105 82,105 22,223.78 2,211.29 57,669.93 29.76 %
Department Total 150,436 150,436 66,231.22 2,211.29 81,993.49 45.50 %

41010 - Sheriff
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 3,158,591 3,173,292 2,049,754.40 0.00 1,123,537.60 64.59 %
Operations 350,181 361,664 226,741.01 27,985.34 106,937.65 70.43 %
Capital 356,140 367,844 0.00 367,843.97 0.03 100.00 %
Department Total 3,864,912 3,902,800 2,276,495.41 395,829.31 1,230,475.28 68.47 %

41030 - Sheriff Estray
Operations 6,000 6,000 3,295.75 294.05 2,410.20 59.83 %
Department Total 6,000 6,000 3,295.75 294.05 2,410.20 59.83 %

43010 - Courthouse Security General Fund
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 264,843 264,843 135,497.79 0.00 129,345.21 51.16 %
Department Total 264,843 264,843 135,497.79 0.00 129,345.21 51.16 %

44001 - Constables Central
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 57,609 57,609 36,970.96 0.00 20,638.04 64.18 %
Operations 5,419 5,419 1,110.05 441.33 3,867.62 28.63 %
Department Total 63,028 63,028 38,081.01 441.33 24,505.66 61.12 %

44010 - Constable Precinct 1
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 79,694 79,694 52,060.62 0.00 27,633.38 65.33 %
Operations 8,740 8,740 3,811.07 925.68 4,003.25 54.20 %
Department Total 88,434 88,434 55,871.69 925.68 31,636.63 64.23 %

44020 - Constable Precinct 2
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 79,694 79,694 51,760.58 0.00 27,933.42 64.95 %
Operations 9,223 9,223 3,783.24 1,668.69 3,771.07 59.11 %
Department Total 88,917 88,917 55,543.82 1,668.69 31,704.49 64.34 %

44030 - Constable Precinct 3
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 144,167 144,167 95,390.31 0.00 48,776.69 66.17 %
Operations 17,664 22,663 6,394.05 5,683.57 10,585.38 53.29 %
Department Total 161,831 166,830 101,784.36 5,683.57 59,362.07 64.42 %

44040 - Constable Precinct 4
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 342,092 342,092 225,182.68 0.00 116,909.32 65.83 %
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101 - General Fund

44040 - Constable Precinct 4
Operations 42,667 42,667 21,352.50 8,238.29 13,076.21 69.35 %
Department Total 384,759 384,759 246,535.18 8,238.29 129,985.53 66.22 %

45010 - Support Personnel -DPS
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 62,925 62,925 40,657.28 0.00 22,267.72 64.61 %
Operations 2,215 2,215 0.00 0.00 2,215.00 0.00 %
Department Total 65,140 65,140 40,657.28 0.00 24,482.72 62.42 %

45020 - Weigh Station Utilites and Services
Operations 35,187 35,187 10,148.71 0.00 25,038.29 28.84 %
Department Total 35,187 35,187 10,148.71 0.00 25,038.29 28.84 %

46010 - Emergency Operations
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 108,004 134,698 96,154.34 0.00 38,543.66 71.39 %
Operations 104,483 694,290 650,235.32 9,371.06 34,683.62 95.00 %
Department Total 212,487 828,988 746,389.66 9,371.06 73,227.28 91.17 %

49940 - Public Safety Governmental/Services Contracts
Walker County Dispatch 686,958 686,958 457,972.00 0.00 228,986.00 66.67 %
City of Huntsville Fire Contract 246,487 246,487 164,328.00 0.00 82,159.00 66.67 %
Crabbs Prairie Fire Department 12,000 12,000 8,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 66.67 %
Riverside Fire Department 16,300 16,300 10,872.00 0.00 5,428.00 66.70 %
Crabbs Prairie (Pine Prairie) Fire 
Department

12,000 12,000 8,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 66.67 %

Dodge Volunteer Fire Department 7,200 7,200 4,800.00 0.00 2,400.00 66.67 %
Thomas Lake Volunteer Fire Department 7,200 7,200 4,800.00 0.00 2,400.00 66.67 %
Department Total 988,145 988,145 658,772.00 0.00 329,373.00 66.67 %

50010 - County Jail
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 2,360,268 2,407,520 1,473,678.69 0.00 933,841.31 61.21 %
Operations 643,109 651,837 381,777.35 43,024.29 227,035.36 65.17 %
Department Total 3,003,377 3,059,357 1,855,456.04 43,024.29 1,160,876.67 62.05 %

50020 - County Jail Inmate Medical Cost Center
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 180,466 180,466 105,958.37 0.00 74,507.63 58.71 %
Operations 169,478 218,678 139,168.41 200.00 79,309.59 63.73 %
Department Total 349,944 399,144 245,126.78 200.00 153,817.22 61.46 %

50110 - Adult Probation Support- General Fund
Operations 56,498 56,498 28,247.42 0.00 28,250.58 50.00 %
Department Total 56,498 56,498 28,247.42 0.00 28,250.58 50.00 %

50120 - Adult Probation -Community Services- General Fund
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 56,907 56,907 37,335.37 0.00 19,571.63 65.61 %
Operations 850 850 0.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 %
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101 - General Fund
Department Total 57,757 57,757 37,335.37 0.00 20,421.63 64.64 %

60010 - Veterans Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 32,695 32,695 18,562.95 0.00 14,132.05 56.78 %
Operations 2,137 2,137 4.91 0.00 2,132.09 0.23 %
Department Total 34,832 34,832 18,567.86 0.00 16,264.14 53.31 %

60020 - Social Services
Operations 23,800 23,800 1,018.17 0.00 22,781.83 4.28 %
Department Total 23,800 23,800 1,018.17 0.00 22,781.83 4.28 %

61020 - Planning and Development
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 499,078 499,078 315,086.52 0.00 183,991.48 63.13 %
Operations 130,063 165,225 91,149.26 4,644.42 69,431.32 57.98 %
Department Total 629,141 664,303 406,235.78 4,644.42 253,422.80 61.85 %

61050 - Litter Control - General Fund
Operations 14,476 14,476 6,422.43 3,385.40 4,668.17 67.75 %
Department Total 14,476 14,476 6,422.43 3,385.40 4,668.17 67.75 %

69940 - Health and Human Services - Governmental/Services Contracts
Tri-County MHMR 28,730 28,730 19,152.00 0.00 9,578.00 66.66 %
Senior Center 12,500 12,500 8,340.00 0.00 4,160.00 66.72 %
Rita B Huff Humane  Center 12,000 12,000 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 50.00 %
Spay/Nueter Assistance 12,000 12,000 5,175.00 0.00 6,825.00 43.13 %
Soil Conservation 500 500 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Boys Girls Organization 15,000 15,000 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
YMCA After School Program 15,000 15,000 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Veterans Center Contract 20,000 20,000 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Department Total 115,730 115,730 89,167.00 0.00 26,563.00 77.05 %

70010 - Historical Commission
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 11,372 11,372 7,843.41 0.00 3,528.59 68.97 %
Operations 5,780 5,780 1,805.84 566.34 3,407.82 41.04 %
Department Total 17,152 17,152 9,649.25 566.34 6,936.41 59.56 %

70020 - Texas AgriLife Extension Service
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 214,122 214,122 125,136.48 0.00 88,985.52 58.44 %
Operations 32,932 32,932 9,078.42 152.20 23,701.38 28.03 %
Department Total 247,054 247,054 134,214.90 152.20 112,686.90 54.39 %

92020 - Debt-Voter Equipment
Debt-Principal and Interest Payment 228,189 228,189 228,188.64 0.00 0.36 100.00 %
Department Total 228,189 228,189 228,188.64 0.00 0.36 100.00 %
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101 - General Fund

93000 - Transfers Out /General Fund, Projects
Transfers to Other Funds 2,363,681 2,479,159 2,450,865.00 0.00 28,294.00 98.86 %
Department Total 2,363,681 2,479,159 2,450,865.00 0.00 28,294.00 98.86 %

101 - General Fund Total 26,427,709 27,058,886 17,206,299.72 611,848.92 9,240,737.36 65.85 %

105 - General Projects Fund

19990 - General Government Projects
Projects - IT 85,065 85,065 0.00 0.00 85,065.00 0.00 %
Software Project 55,000 55,000 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00 %
Document Management Project 45,000 45,000 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 %
County Facilities Projects 539,012 539,012 21,515.99 0.00 517,496.01 3.99 %
Project Contingency 783,998 386,656 0.00 0.00 386,656.00 0.00 %
Set-Aside for Future Buildings 50,000 50,000 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %
Project-Copier Replacement 135,019 135,019 0.00 0.00 135,019.00 0.00 %
Department Total 1,693,094 1,295,752 21,515.99 0.00 1,274,236.01 1.66 %

29990 - Financial Projects
Financial System Upgrade 165,534 165,534 0.00 0.00 165,534.00 0.00 %
Payroll Software System 124,040 118,400 13,580.00 58,185.00 46,635.00 60.61 %
Department Total 289,574 283,934 13,580.00 58,185.00 212,169.00 25.28 %

49990 - Public Safety Projects
Weigh Station Project 11,400 11,400 0.00 0.00 11,400.00 0.00 %
Emergency Management Projects 49,734 49,734 18,874.37 0.00 30,859.63 37.95 %
Public Safety Projects 3,192 8,448 6,156.58 73.00 2,218.42 73.74 %
Capital ExpenditureProject Fund 31,675 44,100 0.00 44,100.00 0.00 100.00 %
Department Total 96,001 113,682 25,030.95 44,173.00 44,478.05 60.88 %

69990 - Health and Human Services Projects
Project - GIS 10,216 10,216 0.00 0.00 10,216.00 0.00 %
Nuisiance Abatement Project 13,000 13,000 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 23,216 23,216 0.00 0.00 23,216.00 0.00 %

93000 - Transfers Out /General Fund, Projects
Transfer to Road and Bridge Fund 0 397,342 397,342.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Department Total 0 397,342 397,342.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

105 - General Projects Fund Total 2,101,885 2,113,926 457,468.94 102,358.00 1,554,099.06 26.48 %
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185 - Healthy County Initiative Fund

15110 - Healthy County Initiative
Operations 3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

185 - Healthy County Initiative Fund 
Total

3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

192 - Debt Service Fund

92000 - Debt Service
Principal - 2012 Series Certificate of 
Obligation

935,000 935,000 0.00 0.00 935,000.00 0.00 %

Interest - 2012 Series Certificate of 
Obligation

439,868 439,868 219,933.77 0.00 219,934.23 50.00 %

Department Total 1,374,868 1,374,868 219,933.77 0.00 1,154,934.23 16.00 %

192 - Debt Service Fund Total 1,374,868 1,374,868 219,933.77 0.00 1,154,934.23 16.00 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund

19200 - Contingency
Contingency 700,000 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Department Total 700,000 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

82200 - Road and Bridge General
Operations 70,000 86,544 36,668.35 24,549.48 25,326.17 70.74 %
Capital 0 339,769 339,769.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Department Total 70,000 426,313 376,437.35 24,549.48 25,326.17 94.06 %

82210 - Road and Bridge Precinct 1
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 619,301 619,301 400,401.46 0.00 218,899.54 64.65 %
Operations 639,097 1,281,129 319,420.18 73,010.36 888,698.46 30.63 %
Department Total 1,258,398 1,900,430 719,821.64 73,010.36 1,107,598.00 41.72 %

82220 - Road and Bridge Precinct 2
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 711,561 759,761 453,588.95 0.00 306,172.05 59.70 %
Operations 800,589 1,586,713 514,854.95 229,303.56 842,554.49 46.90 %
Capital 0 181,226 220,168.69 23.10 (38,965.79) 121.50 %
Department Total 1,512,150 2,527,700 1,188,612.59 229,326.66 1,109,760.75 56.10 %

82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 774,141 774,141 495,540.55 0.00 278,600.45 64.01 %
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220 - Road and Bridge Fund

82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
Operations 747,357 1,488,910 473,971.79 264,127.53 750,810.68 49.57 %
Capital 0 166,985 87,765.79 88,400.00 (9,180.79) 105.50 %
Department Total 1,521,498 2,430,036 1,057,278.13 352,527.53 1,020,230.34 58.02 %

82240 - Road and Bridge Precinct 4
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 706,328 716,328 440,031.60 0.00 276,296.40 61.43 %
Operations 843,787 1,641,856 612,060.43 351,434.03 678,361.54 58.68 %
Capital 0 459,800 454,936.91 0.00 4,863.09 98.94 %
Department Total 1,550,115 2,817,984 1,507,028.94 351,434.03 959,521.03 65.95 %

82260 - Road and Bridge Capital Projects Weigh Station Revenues
Operations 0 116,294 0.00 0.00 116,294.00 0.00 %
Department Total 0 116,294 0.00 0.00 116,294.00 0.00 %

88010 - Road and Bridge Weigh Station Operations
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 20,772 20,772 12,325.49 0.00 8,446.51 59.34 %
Operations 35,000 71,541 0.00 0.00 71,541.00 0.00 %
Department Total 55,772 92,313 12,325.49 0.00 79,987.51 13.35 %

88900 - Road and Bridge Revenues Weigh Station Projects
Operations 0 70,731 14,353.00 0.00 56,378.00 20.29 %
Department Total 0 70,731 14,353.00 0.00 56,378.00 20.29 %

220 - Road and Bridge Fund Total 6,667,933 10,381,801 4,875,857.14 1,030,848.06 4,475,095.80 56.89 %

301 - Walker County EMS Fund

46099 - Walker County EMS - Contingency
Operations 100,000 100,000 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 100,000 100,000 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 %

46100 - Walker County EMS - Emergency Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 3,073,492 3,073,492 1,978,275.63 0.00 1,095,216.37 64.37 %
Operations 722,728 750,354 430,218.49 82,959.49 237,176.02 68.39 %
Capital 248,505 396,449 245,535.00 0.00 150,914.00 61.93 %
Department Total 4,044,725 4,220,295 2,654,029.12 82,959.49 1,483,306.39 64.85 %

301 - Walker County EMS Fund Total 4,144,725 4,320,295 2,654,029.12 82,959.49 1,583,306.39 63.35 %

473 - AutoTheft Task Force

42080 - AutoTheft Task Force
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 77,176 77,176 50,753.23 0.00 26,422.77 65.76 %
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473 - AutoTheft Task Force
Department Total 77,176 77,176 50,753.23 0.00 26,422.77 65.76 %

473 - AutoTheft Task Force Total 77,176 77,176 50,753.23 0.00 26,422.77 65.76 %

474 - District Attorney Victim Assistance Coord

32091 - District Attorney Victim Assistance Coord
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 59,623 59,623 40,216.95 0.00 19,406.05 67.45 %
Department Total 59,623 59,623 40,216.95 0.00 19,406.05 67.45 %

474 - District Attorney Victim 
Assistance Coord Total

59,623 59,623 40,216.95 0.00 19,406.05 67.45 %

481 - Grant-Jag

48857 - JAG Grant - 2020
Operations 0 5,206 0.00 0.00 5,206.00 0.00 %
Capital 0 0 5,206.00 0.00 (5,206.00) 0.00 %
Department Total 0 5,206 5,206.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

481 - Grant-Jag Total 0 5,206 5,206.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %

482 - Grants-HGAC Fund

70040 - Master Gardeners Grant
Operations 9,028 9,028 10,867.96 0.00 (1,839.96) 120.38 %
Department Total 9,028 9,028 10,867.96 0.00 (1,839.96) 120.38 %

482 - Grants-HGAC Fund Total 9,028 9,028 10,867.96 0.00 (1,839.96) 120.38 %

483 - Grants-HAVA Fund

16050 - Elections-HAVA Grant
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 7,355 7,355 7,356.30 0.00 (1.30) 100.02 %
Operations 526 526 526.07 0.00 (0.07) 100.01 %
Department Total 7,881 7,881 7,882.37 0.00 (1.37) 100.02 %

16051 - HAVA-Elections Security
Operations 24,466 24,466 0.00 3,389.00 21,077.00 13.85 %
Department Total 24,466 24,466 0.00 3,389.00 21,077.00 13.85 %

483 - Grants-HAVA Fund Total 32,347 32,347 7,882.37 3,389.00 21,075.63 34.85 %
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488 - CDBG Grants

62010 - CDBG-GLO-Harvey
Operations 0 575,018 138,553.74 0.00 436,464.26 24.10 %
Department Total 0 575,018 138,553.74 0.00 436,464.26 24.10 %

488 - CDBG Grants Total 0 575,018 138,553.74 0.00 436,464.26 24.10 %

511 - County Records Management and 
Preservation Fund

15080 - County Records Preservation
Operations 15,000 15,000 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 15,000 15,000 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 %

511 - County Records Management 
and Preservation Fund Total

15,000 15,000 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 %

512 - County Records Preservation II Fund

15090 - County Records II Digitize
Operations 24,411 24,411 0.00 0.00 24,411.00 0.00 %
Department Total 24,411 24,411 0.00 0.00 24,411.00 0.00 %

512 - County Records Preservation II 
Fund Total

24,411 24,411 0.00 0.00 24,411.00 0.00 %

515 - County Clerk Records Management and 
Preservation Fund

15060 - County Clerk Records Preservation
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 26,758 26,758 2,817.72 0.00 23,940.28 10.53 %
Operations 5,000 599,063 2,800.00 595,263.06 999.94 99.83 %
Department Total 31,758 625,821 5,617.72 595,263.06 24,940.22 96.01 %

515 - County Clerk Records 
Management and Preservation Fund 
Total

31,758 625,821 5,617.72 595,263.06 24,940.22 96.01 %

516 - County Clerk Records Archive Fund

15070 - County Clerk Archive
Operations 0 49,000 0.00 249,000.00 (200,000.00) 508.16 %
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516 - County Clerk Records Archive Fund

15070 - County Clerk Archive
Contingency 200,000 200,000 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 200,000 249,000 0.00 249,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

516 - County Clerk Records Archive 
Fund Total

200,000 249,000 0.00 249,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

518 - District Clerk Records Management and 
Preservation Fund

31020 - District Clerk Records Preservation
Operations 3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

518 - District Clerk Records 
Management and Preservation Fund 
Total

3,000 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 %

519 - District Clerk Rider Fund

31030 - District Clerk Rider for Prosecution
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 7,344 7,344 4,914.26 0.00 2,429.74 66.92 %
Operations 31,000 31,000 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 38,344 38,344 4,914.26 0.00 33,429.74 12.82 %

519 - District Clerk Rider Fund Total 38,344 38,344 4,914.26 0.00 33,429.74 12.82 %

520 - District Clerk Archive Fund

31040 - District Clerk Archive
Operations 2,945 2,945 0.00 0.00 2,945.00 0.00 %
Department Total 2,945 2,945 0.00 0.00 2,945.00 0.00 %

520 - District Clerk Archive Fund Total 2,945 2,945 0.00 0.00 2,945.00 0.00 %

523 - County Jury Fee Fund

34040 - County Jury
Operations 5,000 5,000 738.00 0.00 4,262.00 14.76 %
Department Total 5,000 5,000 738.00 0.00 4,262.00 14.76 %

523 - County Jury Fee Fund Total 5,000 5,000 738.00 0.00 4,262.00 14.76 %
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525 - Court Reporter Service Fund

34020 - Court Reporter Fees
Operations 12,000 12,000 2,062.00 0.00 9,938.00 17.18 %
Department Total 12,000 12,000 2,062.00 0.00 9,938.00 17.18 %

525 - Court Reporter Service Fund 
Total

12,000 12,000 2,062.00 0.00 9,938.00 17.18 %

526 - County Law Library Fund

34030 - Law Library
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 9,545 9,545 6,364.14 0.00 3,180.86 66.68 %
Operations 23,890 23,890 3,419.00 0.00 20,471.00 14.31 %
Department Total 33,435 33,435 9,783.14 0.00 23,651.86 29.26 %

526 - County Law Library Fund Total 33,435 33,435 9,783.14 0.00 23,651.86 29.26 %

536 - Courthouse Security Fund

43020 - Courthouse Security Fund-Fund 536
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 71,245 71,245 46,810.82 0.00 24,434.18 65.70 %
Operations 0 0 4,620.00 0.00 (4,620.00) 0.00 %
Department Total 71,245 71,245 51,430.82 0.00 19,814.18 72.19 %

536 - Courthouse Security Fund Total 71,245 71,245 51,430.82 0.00 19,814.18 72.19 %

537 - Justice Courts Building Security Fund

43030 - Justice Courts Building Security
Operations 10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

537 - Justice Courts Building Security 
Fund Total

10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

550 - Justice Courts Technology Fund

34010 - Justice Court Technology
Operations 19,701 19,701 16,959.44 0.00 2,741.56 86.08 %
Contingency 5,000 5,000 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 24,701 24,701 16,959.44 0.00 7,741.56 68.66 %
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550 - Justice Courts Technology Fund 
Total

24,701 24,701 16,959.44 0.00 7,741.56 68.66 %

551 - County and District Courts Technology Fund

34060 - County and District Courts Technology
Operations 4,920 4,920 4,639.44 0.00 280.56 94.30 %
Department Total 4,920 4,920 4,639.44 0.00 280.56 94.30 %

551 - County and District Courts 
Technology Fund Total

4,920 4,920 4,639.44 0.00 280.56 94.30 %

560 - District Attorney Prosecutors Supplement 
Fund

32040 - District Attorney Supplement
Operations 22,500 22,500 8,503.04 1,200.00 12,796.96 43.12 %
Department Total 22,500 22,500 8,503.04 1,200.00 12,796.96 43.12 %

560 - District Attorney Prosecutors 
Supplement Fund Total

22,500 22,500 8,503.04 1,200.00 12,796.96 43.12 %

561 - Pretrial Intervention Program Fund

34050 - Pretrial Invention
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 9,431 9,431 9,422.10 0.00 8.90 99.91 %
Operations 44,068 44,068 0.00 0.00 44,068.00 0.00 %
Department Total 53,499 53,499 9,422.10 0.00 44,076.90 17.61 %

561 - Pretrial Intervention Program 
Fund Total

53,499 53,499 9,422.10 0.00 44,076.90 17.61 %

562 - District Attorney Forfeiture Fund

32020 - District Attorney Forfeiture
Operations 24,000 24,000 3,643.02 1,007.52 19,349.46 19.38 %
Capital 0 48,000 47,380.00 0.00 620.00 98.71 %
Department Total 24,000 72,000 51,023.02 1,007.52 19,969.46 72.26 %

562 - District Attorney Forfeiture Fund 
Total

24,000 72,000 51,023.02 1,007.52 19,969.46 72.26 %

Page 14 of 19

6/30/2021
2:02 PM

Walker County Expenditures vs Budget Report

Account                                                          OriginalBudget             RevisedBudget               Actual                Encumbrances      Remaining           Pct 

For The Fiscal Year Ending September 30,2021 

As of the Month Ended May 31, 2021           
Posted as of June 30, 2021

57



563 - District Attorney Hot Check Fee Fund

32030 - District Attorney Hot Check Fees
Operations 2,881 2,881 1,125.94 0.00 1,755.06 39.08 %
Department Total 2,881 2,881 1,125.94 0.00 1,755.06 39.08 %

563 - District Attorney Hot Check Fee 
Fund Total

2,881 2,881 1,125.94 0.00 1,755.06 39.08 %

574 - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund

41020 - Sheriff Forfeiture
Operations 20,000 20,000 415.00 0.00 19,585.00 2.08 %
Capital 0 18,411 15,961.00 2,450.00 0.00 100.00 %
Contingency 20,000 1,589 0.00 0.00 1,589.00 0.00 %
Department Total 40,000 40,000 16,376.00 2,450.00 21,174.00 47.07 %

574 - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund Total 40,000 40,000 16,376.00 2,450.00 21,174.00 47.07 %

576 - Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund

50030 - Sheriff Inmate Medical
Operations 10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

576 - Sheriff Inmate Medical Fund 
Total

10,000 10,000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 %

577 - DOJ Equitable Sharing Fund

42570 - DOJ Equitable Sharing
Contingency 50,000 50,000 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %
Department Total 50,000 50,000 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

577 - DOJ Equitable Sharing Fund Total 50,000 50,000 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 %

583 - Elections Equipment Fund

16030 - Elections Equipment
Operations 23,219 23,219 44,045.00 0.00 (20,826.00) 189.69 %
Department Total 23,219 23,219 44,045.00 0.00 (20,826.00) 189.69 %

583 - Elections Equipment Fund Total 23,219 23,219 44,045.00 0.00 (20,826.00) 189.69 %
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584 - Tax Assessor Elections Service Contract Fund

16040 - Elections Services/Contracts
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 4,218 4,218 0.00 0.00 4,218.00 0.00 %
Operations 2,227 2,227 0.00 0.00 2,227.00 0.00 %
Department Total 6,445 6,445 0.00 0.00 6,445.00 0.00 %

584 - Tax Assessor Elections Service 
Contract Fund Total

6,445 6,445 0.00 0.00 6,445.00 0.00 %

601 - Special Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund

35020 - SPU  Criminal
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 1,520,542 1,520,542 1,002,372.72 0.00 518,169.28 65.92 %
Department Total 1,520,542 1,520,542 1,002,372.72 0.00 518,169.28 65.92 %

35030 - SPU - State General Allocation
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 196,532 196,532 113,231.78 0.00 83,300.22 57.61 %
Operations 192,759 254,113 122,949.43 258.00 130,905.57 48.49 %
Capital 0 25,903 0.00 0.00 25,903.00 0.00 %
Department Total 389,291 476,548 236,181.21 258.00 240,108.79 49.61 %

35040 - SPU Civil Division
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 1,596,029 1,596,029 1,046,313.70 0.00 549,715.30 65.56 %
Operations 882,438 1,103,898 501,287.94 0.00 602,610.06 45.41 %
Capital 0 25,903 0.00 0.00 25,903.00 0.00 %
Department Total 2,478,467 2,725,830 1,547,601.64 0.00 1,178,228.36 56.78 %

35050 - SPU Juvenile Division
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 837,415 837,415 466,609.48 0.00 370,805.52 55.72 %
Operations 127,602 193,913 63,093.74 240.00 130,579.26 32.66 %
Capital 0 25,903 0.00 0.00 25,903.00 0.00 %
Department Total 965,017 1,057,231 529,703.22 240.00 527,287.78 50.13 %

601 - Special 
Prosecution/Civil/Juvenile Fund Total

5,353,317 5,780,151 3,315,858.79 498.00 2,463,794.21 57.37 %

615 - Adult Probation-Basic Services Fund

50130 - Adult Basic Supervision
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 1,284,319 1,284,319 698,230.19 0.00 586,088.81 54.37 %
Operations 150,137 150,137 62,963.51 13,783.56 73,389.93 51.12 %
Capital 31,887 31,887 0.00 0.00 31,887.00 0.00 %
Department Total 1,466,343 1,466,343 761,193.70 13,783.56 691,365.74 52.85 %
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615 - Adult Probation-Basic Services 
Fund Total

1,466,343 1,466,343 761,193.70 13,783.56 691,365.74 52.85 %

616 - Adult Probation - Court Services Fund

50150 - Adult Court Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 166,057 166,057 112,274.80 0.00 53,782.20 67.61 %
Operations 20,963 20,963 6,043.72 0.00 14,919.28 28.83 %
Department Total 187,020 187,020 118,318.52 0.00 68,701.48 63.27 %

616 - Adult Probation - Court Services 
Fund Total

187,020 187,020 118,318.52 0.00 68,701.48 63.27 %

617 - Adult Probation-Substance Abuse Services 
Fund

50170 - Adult Substance Abuse Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 58,755 58,755 39,523.85 0.00 19,231.15 67.27 %
Operations 57,931 57,931 31,277.45 1,125.12 25,528.43 55.93 %
Department Total 116,686 116,686 70,801.30 1,125.12 44,759.58 61.64 %

617 - Adult Probation-Substance 
Abuse Services Fund Total

116,686 116,686 70,801.30 1,125.12 44,759.58 61.64 %

618 - Adult Probation-Pretrial Diversion

50190 - Adult Pretrial Diversion
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 33,337 33,337 21,835.79 0.00 11,501.21 65.50 %
Operations 2,613 2,613 2,422.25 0.00 190.75 92.70 %
Department Total 35,950 35,950 24,258.04 0.00 11,691.96 67.48 %

618 - Adult Probation-Pretrial 
Diversion Total

35,950 35,950 24,258.04 0.00 11,691.96 67.48 %

640 - Juvenile Grant Fund  Title IVE

36030 - Juvenile Title IV-E
Operations 0 0 576.00 0.00 (576.00) 0.00 %
Department Total 0 0 576.00 0.00 (576.00) 0.00 %

640 - Juvenile Grant Fund  Title IVE 
Total

0 0 576.00 0.00 (576.00) 0.00 %
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641 - Juvenile Grant-State Aid Fund

36040 - Juvenile State/Grant Aid
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 204,421 204,421 132,751.60 0.00 71,669.40 64.94 %
Operations 6,681 6,681 0.00 0.00 6,681.00 0.00 %
Department Total 211,102 211,102 132,751.60 0.00 78,350.40 62.89 %

641 - Juvenile Grant-State Aid Fund 
Total

211,102 211,102 132,751.60 0.00 78,350.40 62.89 %

643 - Juvenile Grant-Commitment Reduction Fund

36050 - Juvenile Commitment Reduction
Operations 28,853 28,853 7,005.00 0.00 21,848.00 24.28 %
Department Total 28,853 28,853 7,005.00 0.00 21,848.00 24.28 %

643 - Juvenile Grant-Commitment 
Reduction Fund Total

28,853 28,853 7,005.00 0.00 21,848.00 24.28 %

644 - Juvenile Grant-Medical Services Fund

36060 - Juvenile Grant Medical Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 33,829 33,829 22,204.58 0.00 11,624.42 65.64 %
Department Total 33,829 33,829 22,204.58 0.00 11,624.42 65.64 %

644 - Juvenile Grant-Medical Services 
Fund Total

33,829 33,829 22,204.58 0.00 11,624.42 65.64 %

645 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant

36070 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant
Operations 0 0 4,305.00 0.00 (4,305.00) 0.00 %
Department Total 0 0 4,305.00 0.00 (4,305.00) 0.00 %

645 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant 
Total

0 0 4,305.00 0.00 (4,305.00) 0.00 %

646 - Juvenile Grant-PrePost Adjudication

36080 - Juvenile Grant PrePost Adjudication
Operations 17,297 17,297 7,837.00 0.00 9,460.00 45.31 %
Department Total 17,297 17,297 7,837.00 0.00 9,460.00 45.31 %
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646 - Juvenile Grant-PrePost 
Adjudication Total

17,297 17,297 7,837.00 0.00 9,460.00 45.31 %

647 - Juvenile Grant-Community Programs

36090 - Juvenile Grant Community Programs
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 101,679 101,679 67,031.14 0.00 34,647.86 65.92 %
Department Total 101,679 101,679 67,031.14 0.00 34,647.86 65.92 %

647 - Juvenile Grant-Community 
Programs Total

101,679 101,679 67,031.14 0.00 34,647.86 65.92 %

801 - Sheriff Commissary Fund

46500 - Walker County Central Dispatch Services
Operations 0 0 140.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 %
Department Total 0 0 140.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 %

50040 - Sheriff Commissary Operations
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 0 0 1,694.09 0.00 (1,694.09) 0.00 %
Operations 0 0 14,989.43 3,656.48 (18,645.91) 0.00 %
Department Total 0 0 16,683.52 3,656.48 (20,340.00) 0.00 %

801 - Sheriff Commissary Fund Total 0 0 16,823.52 3,656.48 (20,480.00) 0.00 %

802 - Walker County Public Safety 
Communications Center

46500 - Walker County Central Dispatch Services
Salaries/Other Pay/Benefits 1,188,095 1,188,095 670,210.58 0.00 517,884.42 56.41 %
Operations 245,343 245,343 145,560.23 671.53 99,111.24 59.60 %
Capital 531,320 531,320 106,262.60 0.00 425,057.40 20.00 %
Contingency 62,879 62,879 0.00 0.00 62,879.00 0.00 %
Department Total 2,027,637 2,027,637 922,033.41 671.53 1,104,932.06 45.51 %

802 - Walker County Public Safety 
Communications Center Total

2,027,637 2,027,637 922,033.41 671.53 1,104,932.06 45.51 %

Report Totals 51,187,310 57,418,087 31,364,706.46 2,700,058.74 23,353,321.80 59.33 %
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Final 

$20,000,000 

Walker County, Texas 
Certificates of Obligation 
Series 2012 

Sources & Uses 

Dated 06/01/ 2012 

Sources of Funds 

Par Amount of Bonds 

Reoffering Premium 

Delivered 06/21/2012 

Accrued Interest from 06/01/2012 to 06/21/2012 

Total Sources 

Uses Of Funds 

Deposit to Project Fund 

Costs of Issuance 

Total Underwriter's Discount (0.521%) 

Gross Bond Insurance Premium ( 36.0 bp) 

Deposit to Debt Service Fund 

Total Uses 

Crews & Associates, Inc. 

Capital Markets Group 

$20,000,000.00 

130,840.40 

32,798.19 

$20, 163,638.59 

$19,818,693.66 

109,000.00 

104,136.25 

99,010.49 

32,798.19 

$20, 163,638.59 
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Final 

$20,000,000 

Walker County, Texas 

Certificates of Obligation 

Series 2012 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal 

06/21/2012 

02/01/2013 

08/01/2013 685,000.00 

09/30/2013 

02/01/2014 

08/01/2014 800,000.00 

09/30/2014 

02/01/2015 

08/01/2015 815,000.00 

09/30/2015 

02/01/2016 

08/01/2016 830,000.00 

09/30/2016 

02/01/2017 

08/01/2017 845,000.00 

09/30/2017 

02/01/2018 

08/01/2018 865,000.00 

09/30/2018 

02/01/2019 

08/01/2019 880,000.00 

09/30/2019 

02/01/2020 

08/01/2020 910,000.00 

09/30/2020 

02/01/2021 

08/01/2021 935,000.00 

09/30/2021 

02/01/2022 

08/01/2022 965,000.00 

09/30/2022 

02/01/2023 

08/01/2023 990,000.00 

09/30/2023 

02/01/2024 

08/01/2024 1,020,000 .00 

09/30/2024 

02/01/2025 

08/01/2025 1,055,000 .00 

09/30/2025 

02/01/2026 

08/01/2026 1,085,000 .00 

09/30/2026 

02/01/2027 

08/01/2027 1,120,000.00 

Crews & Associates, Inc. 

Capital Markets Group 

Part 1 of 2 

Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal 

Total 

393,578.33 393,578.33 

2.000% 295,183.75 980,183.75 

1,373,762.08 

288,333.75 288,333.75 

2.000% 238,333.75 1,088,333.75 

1,376,667.50 

280,333.75 280,333.75 

2.000% 280,333.75 1,095,333.75 

1,375,667.50 

272,183.75 272,183.75 

2.000% 272,183.75 1,102,183.75 

1,374,367.50 

263,883.75 263,883.75 

2.000% 263,883.75 1,108,883.75 

1,372,767.50 

255,433.75 255,433.75 

2.000% 255,433.75 1,120,433.75 

1,375,867.50 

246,783.75 246,783.75 

3.000% 246,783.75 1,126,783.75 

1,373,567.50 

233,583.75 233,583.75 

3.000% 233,583.75 1,143,583.75 

1,377,167.50 

219,933.75 219,933.75 

3.000% 219,933.75 1,154,933.75 

1,374,867.50 

205,908,75 205,908.75 

3.000% 205,908.75 1,170,908.75 

1,376,817.50 

191,433.75 191,433.75 

3.000% 191,433.75 1,181,433.75 

1,372,867.50 

176,583.75 176,583.75 

3.000% 176,583.75 1,196,583.75 

1,373,167.50 

161,283.75 161,283.75 

3.125% 161,283.75 1,216,283.75 

1,377,567.50 

144,799.38 144,799.38 

3.125% 144,799.38 1,229,799.38 

1,374,598 76 

127,846.25 127,846.25 

3.250% 127,846.25 1,247,846.25 
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Final 

$20,000,000 

Walker County, Texas 

Certificates of Obligation 

Series 2012 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date 

09/30/2027 

02/01/2028 

08/01/2028 

09/30/2028 

02/01/2029 

08/01/2029 

09/30/2029 

02/01/2030 

08/01/2030 

09/30/2030 

02/01/2031 

08/01/2031 

09/30/2031 

02/01/2032 

06/01/2032 

09/30/2032 

Yield 

Statistics 

Total 

Principal 

1,155,000.00 

1,195,000.00 

1,235,000.00 

1,280,000.00 

1,335,000.00 

$20,000,000.00 

Coupon 

3.375% 

3.375% 

3.500% 

3.700% 

3.700% 

Accrued interest from 06/01/2012 to 06/21/2012 

Bond Year Dollars 

Average Life 

Average Coupon 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 

True Interest Cost (TIC) 

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 

Crews & Associates, Inc. 

Capital Markets Group 

Interest Total P+I 

109,646.25 109,646.25 

109,646.25 1,264,646.25 

90,155.63 90,155.63 

90,155.63 1,285,155.63 

69,990.00 69,990.00 

69,990.00 1,304,990.00 

48,377.50 48,377.50 

48,377.50 1,328,377.50 

24,697.50 24,697.50 

16,465.00 1,351,465.00 

$7,502,914.60 $27,502,914.60 

Part 2 of 2 

Fiscal Total 

1,375,692.50 

1,374,292.50 

1,375,311.26 

1,374,980.00 

1,376. 755.00 

1,376,162.50 

$32,798.19 

$232,960.83 

11.648 Years 

3.2206764% 

3.2092135% 

3.1782981% 

3.1755617% 

3.2901900% 
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Final 

$20,000,000 

Walker County, Texas 

Certificates of Obligation 

Series 2012 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon 

09/30/2012 

09/30/2013 685,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2014 800,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2015 815,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2016 830,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2017 845,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2018 865,000.00 2.000% 

09/30/2019 880,000.00 3.000% 

03/30/2020 910,000.00 3.000% 

09/30/2021 935,000.00 3.000% 

09/30/2022 965,000.00 3.000% 

09/30/2023 990,000.00 3.000% 

09/30/2024 1,020,000.00 3.000% 

09/30/2025 1,055,000.00 3.125% 

09/30/2026 1,085,000.00 3.125% 

09/30/2027 1,120,000.00 3.250% 

09/30/2028 1,155,000.00 3.375% 

09/30/2029 1,195,000.00 3.375% 

09/30/2030 1,235,000.00 3.500% 

09/30/2031 1,280,000.00 3.700% 

09/30/2032 1,135,000.00 3.700% 
Total $20,000,000.00 

Yield 
Statistics 

Accrued interest from 06/01/2012 to 06/21/2012 

Bond Year Dollars 

Average Life 

Average Coupon 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 

True Interest Cost (TIC) 

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 

Crews & Associates, Inc. 

Capital Markets Group 

Interest Total P+I 

688,762.08 1,373,762.08 

576,667.50 1,376,667.50 

560,667.50 1,375,667.50 

544,367.50 1,374,367.50 

527,767.50 1,372,767.50 

510,867.50 1,375,867.50 

493,567.50 1,373,567.50 

467,167.50 1,377,167.50 

439,867.50 1,374,867.50 

411,817.50 1,376,817.50 

382,867.50 1,372,867.50 

353,167.50 1,373,167.50 

322,567.50 1,377,567.50 

289,598.76 1,374,598.76 

255,692.50 1,375,692.50 

219,292.50 1,374,292.50 

180,311.26 1,375,311.26 

139,980.00 1,374,980.00 

96,755.00 1,376,755.00 

41,162.50 1,376,162.50 
$7,502,914.60 $27,502,914.60 

$32,798.19 

$232,960.83 

11.648 Years 

3.2206764% 

3.2092135% 

3.1782981% 

3.1755617% 

3.2901900% 
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Final 

$20,000,000 

Walker County, Texas 

Certificates of Obligation 

Series 2012 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond 

08/01/2013 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2014 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2015 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2016 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2017 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2018 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2019 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2020 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2021 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2022 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2023 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2024 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2025 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2026 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2027 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2028 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2029 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2030 Serial Coupon 

08/01/2031 Serial Coupon 

06/01/2032 Serial Coupon 

Total 

c - Priced to the 8/1/2022 par call 

Bid Information 

Par Amount of Bonds 

Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 

Gross Production 

Total Underwriter's Discount (0.521%) 

Bid (100.134%) 

Coupon 

2.000% 

2.000% 

2.000% 

2.000% 

2.000% 

2.000% 

3.000% 

3.000% 

3.000% 

3.000% 

3.000% 

3.000% 

3.125% 

3.125% 

3.250% 

3.375% 

3.375% 

3.500% 

3.700% 

3.700% 

Accrued Interest from 06/01/2012 to 06/21/2012 

Total Purchase Price 

Bond Year Dollars 

Average Life 

Average Coupon 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 

True Interest Cost (TIC) 

Crews & Associates, Inc. 

Capital Markets Group 

Yield Maturity 

Value 

0.520% 685,000.00 

0.730% 800,000.00 

0.960% 815,000.00 

1.200% 830,000.00 

1.480% 845,000.00 

1.740% 865,000.00 

1.990% 880,000.00 

2.290% 910,000.00 

2.550% 935,000.00 

2.750% 965,000.00 

2.940% 990,000.00 

3.100% 1,020,000.00 

3.200% 1,055,000.00 

3.280% 1,085,000.00 

3.360% 1,120,000.00 

3.440% 1,155,000.00 

3.530% 1,195,000.00 

3.620% 1,235,000.00 

3.810% 1,280,000.00 

3.870% 1,335,000.00 

$20,000,000.00 

Price 

101.637% 

102.655% 

103.179% 

103.199% 

102.550% 

101.500% 

106.665% 

105.227% 

103.636% 

102.191% 

100.519% 

98.994% 

99.199% 

98.258% 

98.702% 

99.198% 

98.109% 

98.413% 

98.513% 

97.650% 

Total P+I 

696,213.45 

821,240.00 

840,908.85 

856,551.70 

866,547.50 

877,975.00 

938,652.00 

957,565.70 

968,996.60 

986,143.15 

995,138.10 

1,009,738.80 

1,046,549.45 

1,066,099.30 

1,105,462.40 

1,145,736.90 

1,171,327.05 

1,215,400.55 

1,260,966.40 

1,303,627.50 

$20,130,840.40 

$20,000,000.00 

130,840.40 

$20,130,840.40 

($104,136.25) 

20,026,704.15 

32,798.19 

$20,059.502.34 

$232,960.83 

11.648 Years 

3.2206764% 

3.2092135% 

3.1782981% 

Page 5 

67



Justice of Peace Precinct 1

Summary of Receipts and Remittances to County Treasurer
For the Month Ended

Collections

Summarv of

Criminal/Civil fees receipted in Odyssey

Received by Collections Department
Paid by Credit Card
Remitted to County Treasurer

Revenues for the Month

mittances

$60,304.97

$17,299.67
$5,962.80

__$7,042!9_
$60,304.97

Date
of

Dyn System
Receipt

Date
County

Treasurer
Recei

Deposit

with

County

Treasurer

Deposit

Credit

Card

Account

Deposited

By

Collection

Department

Cash

Short /
Over

Total

Deposits/

Remittances

03t01t21
03t03t21
03t04t21
03t05t21
03t08t21
03t09t21
03t10t21
03t11121
03t15t21
03t16t21
03t17t21
03t18t21
03t19t21
03t22t21
03t23t21
03t25t21
03t29t21
a3B0t21
03131t21

03112t21
03t22t21
03t18t21
03t18t21
03t23t21
03t24t21
04t12t21
03t29t21
03t17t21
04t07t21
03118t21
03t31t21
04101t21
04t05121
04t06t21
04t07t21
o4to8t21
04108t21
04t08t21

8,475.50
1,337.00
1,684.00

480.00
145.00

7,478.30
398.50
870.00

6,687.90
281.00
396.00

6,684.30
145.00

1,174.00
301.00
505.00

643.00
49.00

149.00

198.00

148.00

639.50

681.00

297.00

386 00

303.30
2,469.00

213.00
148.00 $ (

2,093.50

9,331.50
1,488.00

3,926.50

480.00

387.00

7,974.80

671.50

3,582.50
2,519.07

46.00

681.00

8,203.40

578.00

1,170.00

7,064.30

6,1 39.1 0

2,307.30

3,000.00
755.00

$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

.00)46
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

1 50E51

242.00

298.50

273.00

2,564.50
1,879.57

388.00

380.00

5,994.10

830.00
230.00

250.00

$ 46.00

Total Deposits for the Period $ 37,042.50 $ 5,962.80 $ 17 $ 60,304 97

Funds Pending Remittance to Treasurer

,299.67

$0.00



Justice of Peace Precinct 2

Summary of Receipts and Remittances to County Treasurer
For the Month Ended March 31 2020

Collections
Criminal/Civil fees receipted in Odyssey

Received by Collections Department
Paid by Credit Card
Remitted to County Treasurer

Revenues for the Month

Summary of Deposits/Remittances

991.10

$3,298.70
$1,620.50

_$8,07r99-
$12,991.10

1

of County
Dyn System Treasurer

Receipt Receipt

Date Date Deposit

with

County
Treasurer

Deposit

Credit
Card

Account

Deposited Total

By Over/Short Deposits/

Collection Remittances
Deoartment

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$
$
$

03t01121
03t03121
03104121

03t08t21
03t10t21
03112121

03t16121
03117121

03t18121
03t22t21
03t23t21
03124121

03t25121
03t26121
03t29t21
03t30t21
03t31t21

03t16t21
03t16t21
03t17t21
03t26t21
03t29t21
03t30t21
03t30t21
03t19t21
04t05t21
04t20121
03t23t21
04t07t21
04t07t21
03t31t21
04t08t21
04t08t21
04t08t21

321.00
230.00
46.00

2,096.60
310.00
146.00

1,503.50

145.00
2,198.80

31 1.00
92.00

146.00
330.00
196.,00

737.10

596.00

145.00
1,179.00

120.00

230.10

457.50

338.00

783.10

2,692.60

752.00

1,325.00

1,503.50
493.50

375.10

2,198.80

149.00

31 1.00

395.00
149.00

295.00

528.00
245.00

1

1

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

36.50 $

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

1 08.00

297.00

373.50

49.001

148.00

149.00

149.00

198.00

49.00

55.00

Total Deposits for the Period $ 8,071.90 $1,620.50 $3,298.70

Funds Pending Remittance to Treasurer

$ 12,991.10



Justice of Peace Precinct 3

)'

Summary of Receipts and Remittances to County Treasurer
For the Month Ended March 2021

Collections
Criminal/Civil fees receipted in Odyssey

Received by Collections Department
Paid by Credit Card
Remitted to County Treasurer

Revenues for the Month

$9,030.90

$1,810.80
$1,718.00
$2,901.50

$9,030.90

Summarv of Deposits/Remittances

Date Date Deposit Deposit Deposited OverShort Deposited Total

of County with Credit By By Deposits/

Dyn System Treagurer County Card Collection TPG Direct Remittances

Receipt Rec
03t01t21 03i12121 $ 297.00 $ 58.00 $ 355.00

03t02-03t21 03104121 $ 378.00

03t04121 0325121 $ 46.00 $ 654.30

03t05t21 03t25t21 $ 145.00
03/08-09/21

03t10121
03111-12121

03115121

03t16-17121
03t18121
03119121

03122121

03123121

03t24121
0312s-26t21
03t27-30t21

03131121

Total Deposits for the

1$ 184.00
1$ 304.00 $ 100.00

1 $ 149.00

1 $ 184.00
03,118t21

04t06121
o4lo7t21
04t06t21
o4it06t21

$ 92.00
$ 146.00
$ 299.50
$ 240.00
$ 146.00

$ 276.00
$ 192.00
$ 350.00

$ 534.00

$ 252.00

$ 149.00

$ 108.00

$ 148.00

136.00

311.00

551.50

$ 221.00

$ 898.70

$ 215.00

$ 1,265.90

378.00
921.30

145.00

184.00

404.00

1,047 .70

184.00

670.00

559.00
146.00

299.50

700.00
146.00

2,093.40

300.00

498.00

03t25t2
$:pot2
otitzrz
03130t2

o4lo8t2
-i

04y08t2
o4ip8t2
04rca2

Period

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

1

1

1

1

$ 2,901.50 $1,718.00 $ 1,810.80 $ $2, 600.60 $ 9,030.90

$0.00Fu Pending Remittance to Treasurer
t''

ndb
,it

I
I

:

I

'i

t

:

':



County Weight Station Total Fine

FINE ONLY $13,735.50 $19,865.40 $33,600.90

Collections
Criminal/Civil Fees receipted in Odyssey $61,225.84

    Received by Collections Department $6,662.21
    Paid by Credit Card $2,377.40
    Remitted to County Treasurer $52,186.23

Revenues for the Month 61,225.84$     

Date of 
Receipt 

Date: 
County 

Treasurer 
Receipt

Deposit with 
County Treasurer

Deposit: 
CREDIT 

CARD ACCT

Deposited: BY 
COLLECTION 

DEPT.

Deposit: Direct 
Deposit-
TRAFFIC 

PAYMENT

Cash 
SHORT/    
OVER

Total Deposits/   
Remittances

03/01/21 03/29/21 316.00$          963.40$       1,279.40$            
03/02/21 -$                     
03/03/21 03/29/21 1,145.00$       386.00$       1,531.00$            
03/04/21 03/29/21 11,930.30$     49.00$         10,599.10$    11,979.30$          
03/05/21 03/29/21 402.00$          1,201.86$      1,603.86$            
03/08/21 03/29/21 246.00$          140.00$         386.00$               
03/09/21 03/12/21 -$                147.00$         147.00$               
03/10/21 03/29/21 46.00$            -$               46.00$                 
03/11/21 04/07/21 13,898.60$     1,588.50$      12,898.60$    15,487.10$          
03/12/21 04/07/21 200.00$          38.00$         238.00$               
03/15/21 04/07/21 1,082.00$       1,082.00$            
03/16/21 04/08/21 184.00$          184.00$               
03/17/21 67.00$           67.00$                 
03/18/21 04/08/21 9,282.90$       541.00$       1,260.45$      8,742.90$      11,084.35$          
03/19/21 04/08/21 208.00$          208.00$               
03/22/21 04/08/21 610.00$          122.00$       732.00$               
03/23/21 -$                     
03/24/21 03/31/21 -$                903.50$         903.50$               
03/25/21 04/12/21 11,540.43$     536.00$         11,540.43$    12,076.43$          
03/26/21 -$                     
03/29/21 04/12/21 705.00$          278.00$       90.00$           1,073.00$            
03/30/21 04/12/21 390.00$          727.90$         1,117.90$            
03/31/21 -$                     

-$                     
-$                     

52,186.23$        2,377.40$    6,662.21$      61,225.84$          

Funds Pending Remittance to Treasurer $61,225.84

Justice of Peace Precinct 4

              Summary of Receipts and Remittances to County Treasurer
For the Month Ended MARCH

Summary of Deposits/Remittances 

Total Deposits for the 
Period



 
DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

 
 

Page 1 of 5 
 

WHEREAS,  beginning  in December  2019,  a  novel  coronavirus,  now designated  as  COVID‐19, was 

detected in mainland China, and has since spread throughout the world; and 

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization declared COVID‐19 a worldwide pandemic on March 11, 

2020; and 

WHEREAS,  extraordinary  measures  must  be  taken  to  contain  COVID‐19  and  prevent  its  spread 

throughout Walker County, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, County Judge Danny Pierce ordered a Local Disaster Declaration on March 12, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Special Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration for an additional seven (7) days. 

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2020,  the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met  in Special Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next Commissioners’ Court 

meeting. 



 
DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met  in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting.  



 
DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2020, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting.  

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session 

and deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 
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WHEREAS, on March 29, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting.  

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed  it  necessary  to  extend  the  Local  Disaster  Declaration  until  the  next  regular  session  of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting. 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2021, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court met in Regular Session and 

deemed it necessary to extend the Local Disaster Declaration until the next regular session of 

Commissioners’ Court meeting.   
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NOW THEREFORE, the Walker County Commissioners’ Court deems it necessary and so orders that 

the Declaration of Local Disaster is hereby extended until the next regular session of Commissioners’ 

Court meeting or rescinded.    

DATED this the 6th day of July, 2021. 

     
     

  Danny Pierce   
  County Judge   
     

Danny Kuykendall    Ronnie White 
Commissioner, Pct. 1    Commissioner, Pct. 2 
     
     
     

Bill Daugette    Jimmy D. Henry 
Commissioner, Pct. 3    Commissioner, Pct. 4 
     
Attest:     
     
     
     

Kari A. French     
County Clerk     
     

 

 













End User: Silsbee Rep:
Contact: Phone/email:
Phone/email: Date:
Product Description:

A. Bid Series: 407 22,908.00$        

B. Published Options [Itemize each below]
Code Bid Price Code Bid Price

-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              

680.00$        

680.00$             

C. Unpublished Options [Itemize each below, not to exceed 25%] $= 0.0 %
Bid Price Bid Price

-$                   

D. Pre-delivery Inspection:

E. Texas State Inspection:

F. Manufacturer Destination/Delivery:

G. Floor Plan Interest (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): -$                   

H Lot Insurance (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): -$                   

I. Contract Price Adjustment:

J. Additional Delivery Charge: 104 miles 182.00$             

K. Subtotal: 23,770.00$        

L. Quantity Ordered 1 x K = 23,770.00$        

M. Trade in:

N. 400.00$             

O. TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE INCLUDING BUYBOARD FEE 24,170.00$        

BLIND SPOT SYSTEM

REAR VIEW CAMERA

WALKER COUNTY

POWER WINDOWS / LOCKS

RBROWN.SILSBEEFLEET@GMAIL.COMTIA MONJARAS    936.291.2369  EXT 221
Tuesday, June 29, 2021tdoolan@sputexas.org

Options
2021 TOYOTA CAMRY LE

TOYOTA CAMRY

AM / FM / BLUETOOTH

 

4 CYL ENGINE W/ AUTOMATIC

A. Base Price:

Total of B. Published Options:

BUYBOARD #601-19
Vehicles and Heavy Duty Trucks

VENDOR: SILSBEE TOYOTA
SILSBEE, TX 77656

RICK BROWN  409.659.1555

Options

PRODUCT PRICING SUMMARY BASED ON CONTRACT

BUYBOARD Administrative Fee ($400 per purchase order)

OptionsOptions

Total of C. Unpublished Options:



End User: Rep:
Contact: Phone/email:
Phone/email: Date:
Product Description:

A. Bid Series: 39 37,280.00$        

B. Published Options [Itemize each below]
Code Bid Price Code Bid Price

4,935.00$     -$                   
-$              -$                   
-$              -$                   
-$              -$                   
-$              -$                   
-$              (27.90)$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              

4,907.10$          

C. Unpublished Options [Itemize each below, not to exceed 25%] $= 0.0 %
Bid Price Bid Price

-$                   

D. Pre-delivery Inspection: -$                   

E. Texas State Inspection: -$                   

F. Trade in:

G. Floor Plan Interest:

H Lot Insurance:

I. Contract Price Adjustment:

J. Additional Delivery Charge: 104 MILES 182.00$             

K. Subtotal: 42,369.10$        

L. Quantity Ordered 1 x K = -$                   

M. SUBTOTAL 42,369.10$        

N. 400.00$             

O. TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE INCLUDING BUYBOARD FEE 42,769.10$        

REAR VIEW CAMERA
RUNNING BOARDS

JASPER, TX 75951

CRUISE CONTROL

WALKER COUNTY

POWER WINDOWS / LOCKS

EXTERIOR - WHITE

RBROWN.SILSBEEFLEET@GMAIL.COM

A. Base Price:

INTERIOR  - BLACK CLOTH
8 PASSENGER 
40 / CONSOLE  / 40 FRONT

TIA MONJARAS  936.291.269  EXT 221

Wednesday, June 30, 2021tdoolan@sputexas.org

Options

Total of B. Published Options:

CHEVROLET SUBURBAN 

BUYBOARD DISCOUNT
KEYLESS ENTRY

ALUMN WHEELS

BUYBOARD #601-19
Vehicles and Heavy Duty Trucks

VENDOR: LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET
2152 N. WHEELER

CARPET FLOORING

RICK BROWN 409.659.1555

Options
2021 SUBURBAN LS
5.3L V8 WITH AUTOMATIC

PRODUCT PRICING SUMMARY BASED ON CONTRACT

BUYBOARD Administrative Fee ($400 per purchase order)

REVERSE SENSING
BLUETOOTH

OptionsOptions

Total of C. Unpublished Options:



End User: Silsbee Rep:
Contact: Phone/email:
Phone/email: Date:
Product Description:

A. Bid Series: 369 25,782.00$        

B. Published Options [Itemize each below]
Code Bid Price Code Bid Price

1,680.00$     
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              

1,680.00$          

C. Unpublished Options [Itemize each below, not to exceed 25%] $= 0.0 %
Bid Price Bid Price

-$                   

D. Pre-delivery Inspection:

E. Texas State Inspection:

F. Manufacturer Destination/Delivery:

G. Floor Plan Interest (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): -$                   

H Lot Insurance (for in-stock and/or equipped vehicles): -$                   

I. Contract Price Adjustment:

J. Additional Delivery Charge: 104 miles 182.00$             

K. Subtotal: 27,644.00$        

L. Quantity Ordered 1 x K = 27,644.00$        

M. Trade in:

N. 400.00$             

O. TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE INCLUDING BUYBOARD FEE 28,044.00$        

Total of C. Unpublished Options:

PRODUCT PRICING SUMMARY BASED ON CONTRACT

BUYBOARD Administrative Fee ($400 per purchase order)

OptionsOptions

BUYBOARD #601-19
Vehicles and Heavy Duty Trucks

VENDOR: SILSBEE TOYOTA
SILSBEE, TX 77656

RICK BROWN  409.659.1555

Options

Total of B. Published Options:

TOYOTA RAV4

AM / FM / BLEUTOOTH

2.5L 4CYL HYBRID

A. Base Price:

TIA MONJARAS    936.291.2369  EXT 221
Wednesday, June 30, 2021tdoolan@sputexas.org

Options
2021 TOYOTA RAV4 HYBRID

REAR VIEW CAMERA

WALKER COUNTY

POWER WINDOWS / LOCKS

EXTERIOR - WHITE

RBROWN.SILSBEEFLEET@GMAIL.COM







 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
 

COUNTY OF WALKER 

 
 

2021 JOINT ELECTION AGREEMENT  
 

Between the County of Walker, City of Huntsville, City of New Waverly, City of Riverside,  
Huntsville Independent School District, New Waverly Independent School District,  

and Walker County Hospital District,  
 

AND  
 

ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT 
 

Between the County Election Officer  
And the Political Subdivisions Listed Above Respectively 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

WHEREAS Texas Election Code Chapter 271, Joint Elections, authorizes two or more political 
subdivisions to enter into an agreement to hold their elections jointly in the election 
precincts that can be served by common polling places if the elections are to be 
held on the same day in all or part of the same territory; and 

 
WHEREAS the County of Walker, Texas (“County”), the City of Huntsville, Texas (“CityH”), 

the City of New Waverly, Texas (“CityNW”), the City of Riverside, Texas 
(“CityR”), the Huntsville Independent School District (“HISD”), the New Waverly 
Independent School District (“NWISD”), and the Walker County Hospital District 
(“WCHD”) shall hold their respective general elections on Tuesday, November 2, 
2021; and 

 
WHEREAS the County Election Officer, Diana L. McRae, hereinafter referred to as 

“Contracting Officer”, along with the Voter Registration/Elections Department 
(VR/ED) she oversees, and by authority of Section 31.092(a) of the Texas Election 
Code, enters into this election services contract with each political subdivision 
holding their respective general election on Tuesday, November 2, 2021 for the 
conduct and supervision of; and  

 
WHEREAS the County, CityH, CityNW, CityR, HISD, NWISD, and WCHD (also referred to 

as participating authority(ies)/entity(ies), joint participants, political 
subdivisions) represent that they have each adopted orders, resolutions or other 
official documents required by their respective governing bodies reciting the terms 
of this joint election agreement and the contract for election services; and  

 
WHEREAS the County, CityH, CityNW, CityR, HISD, NWISD, and WCHD find that this joint 

election agreement and this election services contract will adequately and 
conveniently serve all voters in Walker County and will facilitate the orderly 
conduct of the elections; and  

 
THEREFORE, the County, CityH, CityNW, CityR, HISD, NWISD, and WCHD agree as follows: 
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The Walker County Voter Registration/Elections Department (VR/ED), under the direction of the County Election Officer, 
agrees to coordinate, supervise, and handle all aspects of administering the Joint Election in accordance with the provisions 
of the Texas Election Code and as outlined in this agreement.  Each participating authority agrees to pay Walker County for 
leasing the equipment, election supplies, services and administrative costs as outlined in this agreement.  The VR/ED will 
serve as administrator for the election; however, each participating authority remains responsible for the lawful conduct of 
their respective election.  
 
 

1. Uniform Election Date.  Joint elections to be held on November 2, 2021, unless canceled by certification of 
unopposed candidates under Section 2.051-2.053 of the Texas Election Code.  If a political subdivision cancels its 
respective election pursuant to Section 2.053, the Contracting Officer shall be entitled to receive an administrative 
fee of $75.00 [Section 31.100(d)] and shall prepare and submit an invoice for payment within 60 days after the 
unofficial notification of cancellation is received.  Once the cancellation of the election is formally approved by the 
respective governing body, the political subdivision shall provide a copy of the certification of cancellation to the 
VR/ED in order for it to be posted at each affected poll place on Election Day.  Note:  This Agreement does not 
include any provisions or costs associated with a subsequent runoff election.  Any additional election, held on any 
day other than said uniform election date of November 2, 2021, will be subject to VR/ED availability and a new 
contract. 

 
 

2. Voting Equipment.  The VR/ED will provide voting machines and equipment, prepare them for use in the election 
including logic and accuracy testing, and transport them (or arrange to have them transported) to and from the 
early voting location(s) and the Election Day polling places. A testing board (consisting of at least two persons), 
overseen by the County Election Officer, has been established and will consist of the Election Manager, Election 
Specialist, and/or the Voter Registrar Specialist. 

 
 

3. Election Supplies.  The VR/ED will arrange for all necessary election supplies, including but not limited to ballots, 
election forms, maps, and supplies for election judges, ballot boxes, voting booths, transfer cans, electronic poll 
book and accessories, etc. and if necessary, instructions and other information needed to enable the election judges 
to conduct a proper election. 
 
The VR/ED will combine election forms and records in a manner convenient and adequate to record and report the 
results of the election for each of the participating entities as prescribed by Section 271.009 of the Texas Election 
Code.  This includes the use of a single ballot containing all the offices or propositions stating measures to be voted 
on at a particular polling place (Section 271.007 Texas Election Code). 
 
Each participating entity will remain the filing authority for applications for a place on the ballot respectively and 
shall furnish to the VR/ED a list of candidates and/or propositions showing the order and the exact manner in which 
their candidate names and/or propositions are to appear on the official ballot in both English and in Spanish.  The 
list will be delivered to the VR/ED as soon as possible after ballot positions have been determined by each of the 
participating authorities.  Each participating authority will be responsible for proofreading and approving the ballot 
in so far as it pertains to the authority’s candidates and/or propositions.  The VR/ED will order programming and 
ballots based on the projected number of ballots needed.  In the event, a participating authority approved a ballot 
containing an error, that authority will be solely, financially responsible for all replacement costs of the 
programming and ballots, along with any additional related expenses (i.e. shipping, etc.). 
 
The VR/ED will be responsible for procuring the election supplies for an election.  The ballot allocation will be in 
accordance to Section 51.005 of the Texas Election Code.  In the case of a Local Option Election, the ballot 
allocation will be in accordance to Title 17, Section 501.104 of the Texas Election Code.  However, the final ballot 
order will be calculated and authorized by the VR/ED to ensure sufficient supplies without excessive waste. 
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4. Election Notices and other Pre-Election Matters.   

 
a. Each authority will post their respective election orders and public election notices; and provide a copy of the 

orders and notices with the VR/ED and those issued by VR/ED to each participating authority. 
 

b. The VR/ED will select, with Commissioners’ Court approval, and arrange for the use of all countywide polling 
locations.  In the event a voting location is not available or a change has been made for another reason, the 
VR/ED will arrange for an alternate location and will notify each participating authority affected by the change.  
The countywide polling locations are listed in Attachment “A” of this agreement.  The VR/ED will notify 
each participating authority of any changes from the locations listed in Attachment “A”.   

  
 

5. Election Judges, Clerks and Other Election Information. 
 

a. The VR/ED will be responsible for the appointment by Commissioners’ Court of the presiding judge and an 
alternate for each polling location.  The VR/ED will arrange for training and compensation of all judges and 
clerks.  The election judges are listed in Attachment “B” of this agreement.  If a person is unable or 
unwilling to serve, the VR/ED will be responsible for the appointment of a replacement judge for the precinct 
and notify each participating authority affected by the change. 

 
b. The VR/ED will take the necessary steps to insure that all election judges appointed for the joint election are 

eligible to serve. 
   

c. The presiding judge for each election precinct appoints the election clerks, one of which must be the alternate 
judge, in the number determined/recommended by VR/ED and approved by Commissioners’ Court. The 
number of clerks may vary based on the type of the election(s), anticipated voter turnout, etc.  The presiding 
judge is responsible for ensuring the eligibility of each appointed clerk. The VR/ED is available upon request 
to assist with eligibility questions and/or confirmations. 

 
d. The VR/ED will conduct one or more election schools, and will notify the election judges/workers and each 

participating authority of the date(s), time(s), and place(s) of such school(s).  
  

e. The election judges are responsible for picking up election supplies at the time and place determined by the 
VR/ED.  Each election judge will receive $12.00 per hour and each clerk $11.00 per hour (for a maximum of 
14 hours).  The election judge will receive an additional $25.00 for picking up the election supplies prior to 
Election Day and for delivering election returns and supplies to the County Annex building on Election Night. 

 
f. The VR/ED will employ other personnel necessary for the proper administration of the election, including 

temporary staff, as is necessary to prepare for the election, to ensure the timely delivery of supplies and 
equipment during the period of early voting and for Election Day, and for the efficient collection of precinct 
supplies on election night at the central accumulation station.  This temporary, election personnel will be paid 
$11.00 per hour as agreed upon by the participating authorities.  

 
 

6. Early Voting. 
 

a. All participating entities agree to conduct their early voting jointly (Section 271.006 of the Texas Election 
Code).  Diana L. McRae, the County Election Officer/Tax Assessor-Collector, is the Early Voting Clerk (EVC) 
as established by Secs. 83.002 and 83.006 of the Texas Election Code. Julie Cooper, Elections Manager, is 
appointed Deputy Early Voting Clerk (DEVC) for the joint early voting, approved by Commissioners’ Court, 
as with respect to early voting in person and voting by mail. Additional clerks may be appointed by the 
EVC/DEVC as needed to assist in the conduct of the election. 
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b. The joint early voting will be conducted at the early voting poll place of the County at the Walker County Storm 
Shelter (reference Section 6d for specific details) and at minimum, will be the hours that the early voting clerk 
regularly conducts business and if applicable, will be extended to include any extended or weekend hours.  

 
c. The EVC/DEVC may appoint additional clerks for early voting by personal appearance/voting by mail as 

needed to assist in the conduct of the election. 
   

d. Early voting will be conducted at the following locations: 
     
  Early Voting Site:   Walker County Storm Shelter* 
     455 SH 75 North, Huntsville, TX 77320 
   
  Dates:  October 18th – October 29th, Monday thru Friday 
   
  Times:  8:00 am – 5:00 pm 
   
  EXCEPTION: There will be two twelve hour days during early voting: 
    Tuesday, Oct. 19th and Tuesday, 26th – Early Voting Hours 7:00am – 7:00pm 
 
 
  
            

e. The Early Voting Ballot Board (EVBB), consisting of a presiding judge and at least two other members 
depending on type of election(s), will be appointed by the County Election Board in even numbered years and 
in odd numbered years Commissioners’ Court appoints the EVBB Judge only (name submitted by applicable 
party chair).  The presiding judge is responsible for appointing election clerks and for their eligibility.  The 
VR/ED is available upon request to assist with eligibility questions and/or confirmations.  

 
f. The presiding election judge of the EVBB will receive $12.00 per hour and election clerks of the EVBB will 

receive $11.00 per hour. Per Sec. 87.005(b) of TEC EVBB members may be compensated for a minimum of 
10 hours of service, regardless of number of hours worked. 

 
7. Election Day. 

 
a. The VR/ED will monitor all polling locations on Election Day for adequate supplies, operating voting systems, 

voter check-in assistance, qualifying the voter, etc. 
 

b. As required by law, the VR/ED will be open on Election Day and also available by phone, cell phone, e-mail, 
and instant messaging (via electronic poll books) to assist all election workers and participating authorities. 

 
8. Returns of Elections. 

 
a. The VR/ED is responsible for establishing and operating the central accumulation station (CAS) in accordance 

with the provisions of the Texas Election Code and this agreement.  The CAS is overseen by the County Election 
Officer/Central Accumulation Manager, appointed by Commissioners’ Court, with the assistance of the 
Election Manager as Tabulation Supervisor, the Election Specialist as the Assistant Tabulation Supervisor, 
along with numerous appointed Receiving Clerks based on the type of election, complexity of the election, etc. 

 
b. On election night as precinct returns arrive for processing, the VR/ED will provide timely cumulative reports 

of election results as soon as the returns are processed, accumulated and the initial reconciliation is completed. 
The VR/ED will be responsible for releasing cumulative totals, reflecting precinct returns via an election 
summary report to include early voting and election day to the joint participants and media by distribution of 
hard copies only, along with posting results to the County’s website.  Walker County will operate an Election 
Results Center to release election results restricted to a representative of each joint participant and the media in 
the Walker County Annex Building located at 1301 Sam Houston Avenue. Please be aware that social 
distancing is required therefore there is limited space available.  Masks are highly recommended. 
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c. On election night, the VR/ED will have a designated area in the South Lobby of the Annex to accommodate 
one representative from each participating entity and media to receive election results. Specific instructions 
regarding recommended arrival time, entrance access, etc. will be sent out via email to each participating entity 
before Election Day as instructions may vary with each election.  Please be aware that social distancing is 
required therefore there is limited space available. Masks are highly recommended. 

 
d. The VR/ED will be responsible for entering election night returns electronically as required by the Secretary of 

State’s Office.  
 

e. The VR/ED will prepare, after Election Day, the unofficial canvass report after all precinct returns have been 
accumulated, and will make available a copy of the unofficial precinct returns for canvassing to each 
participating authority as soon as possible after all returns, provisional and mail ballots have been tabulated; the 
unofficial precinct returns will be available by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, November 10, 2021.   

 
f. All participating authorities will be responsible for canvassing their respective election returns.  As stated in 

Section 271.012 of the Texas Election Code, the presiding officer of the canvassing authority of each 
participating entity shall issue certificates of election to candidates elected in the joint election to offices of 
political subdivisions.  Please refer to the publication provided by the Elections Division of the Secretary of 
State’s Office titled “Canvassing Elections and Qualification for Public Office” for an outline summarizing 
Texas case law and statutes relating to canvassing and reporting official election returns, as well as the laws 
specifying how candidates take office upon election. 

 
g. The VR/ED will be responsible for conducting the post-election manual recount in accordance with Section 

127.201 of the Texas Election Code.  The VR/ED will post required notice of recount and may require a 
representative of each participating authority to be present and if necessary, assist with the recount process. 

 
h. Each participating authority is responsible for entering their respective Precinct by Precinct election results 

through the Vote Count System, as required by the Secretary of State. 
 
 

9. Records of the Election. 
 

a. The Contracting Officer (County Election Officer) shall serve as the general custodian of election records in 
accordance with Section 271.010 of the Texas Election Code.  However, each participating entity will be the 
custodian and responsible for pre-election and post-election records for their respective elections to include but 
not limited to election orders, public election notices, applications for a place on the ballot, candidate drawing 
documents, along with canvassing records and certificates of election, etc.  

 
b. Election records will be available to each participating authority as well as to the public in accordance with the 

Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code and Chapter 66 of the Texas Election 
Code. 

 
c. Records of the election shall be preserved by VR/ED for at least 22 months after Election Day. (Sec.66.058) 

 
d. If records of the election are involved in any pending election contest, investigation, litigation, or Texas Public 

Information Act, the VR/ED will maintain the records until final resolution or until final judgment, whichever 
is applicable.  It is the responsibility of any participating authority to bring to the attention of the VR/ED any 
notice of any pending contest, investigation, litigation, or Texas Public Information Act request which may be 
filed with a participating authority. 

 
e. Upon request to maintain records beyond eligibility for preservation according with Section 66.058 of the Texas 

Election Code, the VR/ED shall supply a written cost estimate for storage to requesting participant. 
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10. Election Expenses. 
 

a. The participating authorities mutually agree to pay the actual expenses attributable to their portion of the 
programming, coding, and ballot layout costs.  Programming of voting equipment owned by Walker County is 
prepared by Election Systems and Software (ES&S).  

   
b. The cost of any special request from a participant, which is not agreed upon by all authorities, shall be borne 

by that participant. 
 
c. The participating authorities mutually agree to share election expenses incurred, including but not limited 

to, the costs and expenses of election supplies, newspaper publication of the testing notice, MiFi service 
for electronic poll books, logic and accuracy testing, voting machines and equipment transportation, 
absentee voting expenses, and other election related expenses. 

 
d. The participating authorities mutually agree to share the cost of all election personnel including overtime 

(excluding the Contracting Officer).  This will include the early voting election workers, Election Day workers, 
Early Voting Ballot Board, along with any temporary employees hired to assist with delivery of equipment and 
supplies, and election workers at the central accumulation station, etc.  Any hours worked over forty (40) hours 
per week by the full-time employees of the VR/ED (shall be monitored and authorized by the County Election 
Officer) beginning the Friday immediately before early voting begins and concluding the Friday following 
Election Day, due to the complexity of the elections, will be paid at one and one half (1 ½) time his/her regular 
rate and will be a shared cost by all participating authorities.  

 
e. The participating authorities will share in all countywide polling place expenses. On Election Day, political 

subdivisions will split the personnel costs for all countywide poll places according to their prorated percentage 
of county registered voters. 

  
f. The participating authorities mutually agree to lease the county-owned election equipment in accordance with 

Section 123.032 of the Texas Election Code. The voting systems, adopted by Walker County Commissioners’ 
Court on June 10, 2019, to be used in the election are ES&S ExpressVotes (ADA accessible), DS200 precinct 
tabulators, and if necessary the DS450 high speed scanner.  Early voting equipment will be shared by 
participating entities.  On Election Day, political subdivisions will split cost to lease voting equipment for all 
countywide poll places according to their prorated percentage of county registered voters. 

 
g. The participating authorities mutually agree to pay an administrative fee to the county election officer for 

election services performed not to exceed 10% of the total cost of the election, but may not be less than $75.00, 
as authorized by Section 31.100(d) of the Texas Election Code.   

 
h. The participating authorities mutually agree to pay Walker County within thirty (30) days of receipt of the 

invoice. 
 
 

11. Waiver of Damages. 
 
The Participating Authorities acknowledge that the electronic voting system and the programming of paper ballots 
is highly technical and that it is conceivable that despite the effort of the VR/ED it might fail during an election or 
might contain errors.  The participating authorities agree that should the electronic voting system fail, the 
participating authorities will not make any claim against the County of Walker, the elected officials signed herein, 
or any of their employees, or agents for damages of any kind, including but not limited to damages incurred for 
having to conduct a second election caused as a result of such failure or error. 
 
The participating authorities acknowledge that joint elections present logistical problems and other problems over 
and above elections that may be conducted individually.  The County of Walker, the elected officials signed herein, 
or any of their employees, or agents will use their best efforts to help ensure that a joint election will be conducted 
without error or mishap, but on occasion, errors or mishaps occur.  Accordingly, the participating authorities agree 
that should an error or mishap occur they will not make any claim against the County of Walker, the elected officials 
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signed herein, or any of their employees, or agents for damages of any kind including but not limited to damages 
incurred for having to conduct a second election, as a result of such error or mishap. 
 
 
To the extent possible by law, if legal action is filed against any of the participating authorities involving its’ 
respective election and if, the County and/or the elected officials signed herein or any of their employees, or agents, 
is named as a party to this legal action and the complaint is based solely on allegations made against that particular 
political subdivision, then that political subdivision, participating authority, shall be solely responsible for the costs 
and defense of that suit and shall be authorized to provide counsel of its choice for the County and/or the elected 
officials signed herein or any of their employees, or agents. 
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The VR/ED will print multiple original documents and facilitate the coordination between the participating authorities and 
their respective governing bodies in order for each to have an original, signed and completed contract for each authority’s 
records.  The VR/ED shall file a copy of this executed contract with the County Treasurer, County Judge, and County 
Auditor. 
 
SIGNED AND ENTERED into this joint agreement the 6th day of July, 2021 in duplicate originals. 

 
WALKER COUNTY  THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE 
   
   
Robert D. Pierce II, County Judge  Andy Brauninger, Mayor 
   
   
Diana L. McRae, Tax Assessor-Collector/ 
    County Election Officer 

 Kristy Doll, City Secretary 

   
   
   
THE CITY OF NEW WAVERLY  THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE 
   
   
Nathaniel James, Mayor  John LeMare, Mayor 
   
   
Rosemary Bartee, City Secretary  Joan Harvey, City Secretary 
   
   
   
HUNTSVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

 NEW WAVERLY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

   
   
Trey Wharton, President  Anthony Barge, President 
   
   
Tracy Stoudt, Secretary  Charlotte Swor, Secretary 
   
   
   
WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT   
   
   
Anne Woodard, Chairwoman   
   
   
Jerry Larrison, Secretary   

 

 
 
Note: the signature page will be modified to include the County and each participating entity separately for the ease of coordination between participating entities and 
their respective governing bodies 
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COUNTY OF WALKER 

 
Attachment A (Joint Election Agreement, November 2, 2021 Election) 

 
 

COUNTYWIDE ELECTION DAY POLL LOCATIONS 
 

NEW: Registered voters of Walker County can vote at ANY Election Day poll place. 
 

Voting Area Capacity Rating 
HIGH – Voting area accommodates 20 + voters 
at a time. Fastest voter lines expected. 

MEDIUM – Voting area accommodates 15 – 20 
voters at a time. Average wait times expected. 

LOW – Voting area accommodates 10 or fewer 
voters at a time. Longer wait times expected. 

 
Voting Area Capacity Rating 

 
WALKER COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 
3925 SH 30 W, Huntsville, Texas 77340 
 

WALKER COUNTY STORM SHELTER / VETERAN’S COMPLEX 
455 SH 75 N, Huntsville, Texas 77320 
 

UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS BAPTIST CHURCH FELLOWSHIP HALL 
2400 Sycamore Avenue, Huntsville, Texas 77340 - Voter entrance off Palm Street 
 

NEW WAVERLY FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 
460 Fisher Street, New Waverly, Texas 77358 
 

HUNTSVILLE ISD TRANSPORTATION BUILDING 
96 Martin Luther King, Huntsville, Texas 77320 
 

COOK SPRINGS BAPTIST CHURCH 
1936-A SH 75 N, Huntsville, Texas 77320 
 

NORTHSIDE BAPTIST CHURCH 
1207 FM 980, Huntsville, Texas 77320 
 

RIVERSIDE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
2341 FM 980, Huntsville, Texas 77320 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
 

COUNTY OF WALKER 

 
 

Attachment B (Joint Election Agreement, November 2, 2021 Election) 
 

ELECTION JUDGES  
(To be Submitted/Nominated by Party Chairs; Appointed by Commissioners’ Court.) 

 
 

Republican Judge/Alt Countywide Poll Place Democratic Judge/Alt 
   

Kara Vance  Joe Ann Anderson 

Rhonda Hanks Cook Springs Baptist Church Gwen Grigsby 

Sylvia Rosenberger Northside Baptist Church Dorothy Willett 

Martha Grisham Walker Co. Storm Shelter Marsie Grant 

Deborah Penney Walker Co. Fairgrounds Mark Brown 

Julia Woods  Connie Heiland 

Charles Lawson Huntsville ISD Transportation Fred Guillory 

Alice Ellisor  David Landmann 

Charlotte Miller Riverside Methodist Church Heidi Schneider 

Rosemary Heinsohn University Heights Baptist Church Helen Belcher 

Tammy Gann New Waverly 1st Baptist Church Ray Martin 

 
 
 

 

























































































Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

61U21

RE: C2360-20-012 Traprock - QFJI, hOd
First, we would like to thank you for the products/services that you have provided to walker
County this past year. It has been determined that your company has performed in
accordance with the previous requirements and fulfilled the contract between you and walker
county. Therefore, walker county desires to initiate the 2nd, of 4 renewals to be effective
from 10ll/21 throtgh 9130122 This renewal contract period shall be govemed by the
specifications, pricing, and the terms and conditions outlined in c2360-20-012 Traprock

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment Code, as of January 1,
2016, any business entity entering into a contract with a local govemment (walker county)
that requires approval of the goveming body (commissioner's court) must submit a disclosure
of interested parties to the local govemment (walker county) prior to the execution of the
contract. The Texas Ethics commission (TEC) has adopted a form for the disclosure of
interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application for business entities to
submit the required information. I have also included the directions of how to properly file this
form 1295. Also attached you will find a HB 89 Form that must be completed as well.

Acknowledge your acceptance ofthis contract by signing this document in the space provided
on this document along with your completed form 1295 and HB g9 Form and retuming to the
Walker County Purchasing Office by July 30, 2021.

we look forward to working with you. Should you have any questions or concems you may
contact our office @ 936-436-4943 or email purchasing@co.walker.tx.us.

Mfu^t*;*u

Vulcan Construction Materials
Kevin Vaughn
P.O. BOX 791550
San Antonio, TX

Assistant Purchaser
Walker County f Ptetst SLE U do\ed S)q'

Llve hereby acknowledge acceptance ofthis contract renswal, and agree to be bound by all requirements,
terms, and conditions as set forth in lhe above referenced Contract.

Company

Date Print Name qV((^Ybn /zl

L{.L

\ (^

l30l Sam Houston Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville, Texas 77340
(936) 4364944 or (936) 4364937

www-co.walker.tx.us

Signed:



Award is as follows:

Material

Grade 4 Traprock

Cost per mlle Dellvery

PICX- Up Cost

Quantity Cost per Ton

s D,{-1

$ $s: *

T8D

l30l Sam Housron Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville, Texas 77340
(936) 4364944 or (936) 436-4937

www.co.walker.tx.us

sSB-,sL-faD 5\



Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

Bleyl Engineering 6ll l2l
I 00 Nugent
Conroe, TX 77301

RE: C2360-21-008 Civil Engineering Services - pf,mOm,l

First, we would like to thank you for services that you have provided to Walker County this
past t'ear. It has been determined that your company has perfbrmed in accordance with the

previous requirements and iulfilled the conlracl belween you and Walkel County. Thelelbre,
Walker County desires to initiate the lst of 4 renewals to be effective from l0/l/21 through

10l1l22This renewal contract period shall be govemed by the specifications, pricing, and the

terms and conditions outlined in C2360-21-008 Civil Engineering Services.

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment Code, as ofJanuary 1,

2016. any business entity entering into a contract with a local govemment (Walker County)
that requires approval of the goveming body (Commissioner's Court) must submit a disclosure

of interested parties to the local govemment (Watker County) prior to the execution of the

contract. The Texas Ethics Commission (TEC) has adopted a form for the disclosure of
interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application for business entities to

submit the required intbrmation. I have also included the directions ofhow to properly tile this

lbrm 1295. AIso attached you will find a HB 89 Form that must be completed as well

Acknowledge your acceptance of this contract by signing this document in the space provided

on this document along with your completed form 1295 and HB 89 Form and retuming to the

Walker County Purchasing Office by July 30, 2021 .

We look forward to working with you. Should you have any questions or concems you may

contaci our oflice @ 936-4i6-4943 or er.uail purchasing@co. walker.tx.us.

I
har SA Cster

Assistant Purchaser
Walker County

I/We hereby acknowledge acceptance of this Contract renewal, and agree to be bound by all requirements,
tenns- and conditions as set fbrth in the above relerenced Contract.

Cornpany Buerye E(6rteprn6 s igned

Print Narne ..lo H r.r L B ueYuI

,845

out", L I 7

l30l Sam Houston Ave. Ste 235 Huntsville. Texas 77340
(936) 436-4944 or (936) 436-493'7

www.co.walker.tx.us



Conroe
(936) 44r.7833

Bryan
(979) 268-t 125

Austin
l5t2J 328-7878

100 Nugent {

Conroe, TX 7
Tet- Reg. No.

www.blq engineerin

Houston
(936) 27r-9600

BIevI ENCIruEERING
PLANNING . DESIGN . MeTIGEUENT

June 8,2021

Ms. Charlsa Dearwester
Walker County Purchasing
1301 Sam Houston Avenue, Ste. 235
Huntsville, T exas'l 1 34O

RE: C2360-21-008 Civil Engineering Services

Dear Ms. Dearwester:

Pursuant to your letter of June l, 2021, please hnd enclosed the requested documents
needed for renewal or the above referenced contract:

o Signed "Contract Renewal Notice"
o Completed Form 1295
o Completed House Bill 89 Verification Form

We are honored to continue being of service to Walker County, and we thank the county
for the opportunity. Should you need any information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,
BLEYL ENG RING

Ken Walker, C.P.A.
Chief Financial Officer

o<



"\,

BLEYL
PLANNING . DESGN .

ENcINEERINc
MANAGEMENT

100 Nugent 5treet

Conroe, TX 77301

(935) 441-7833

Comoensation to Bleyl Engineering for all work accomplished sh.all be according to the Standard Billing

set forth in this fee schedule and r,v'illi" ttr" ,rln of .tt ihe items listed below unless otherwise provided

by a written contract'

FeesmaybenegotiatedusingtheguidelinesoutlinedintheManualsandReportsonEngineerPractices
;;.;;;;;;r*d bv the American societv of civil Ensineers (AScE)'

The following is a breakdown of rates and fees to be charged by this office:

Professional Engineering Fee Schedule

Effective March 1,2019

Staff Classifications and Rates

PrinciPal / Senior Director

Associate / Director

Senior Proiect Manager

Prorect Engineer lll
Project Engineer ll

Proiect Engineer I

Graduate Engineer ll

Graduate Engineer I

Reg. Prof. Land SurveYor

5200.00
s18s.00
s170.00
s1s5.oo
s14o.0o
s12s.00
s10s.00

S9s.oo

s17s.00

Advanced Charges

Vehicle Mileage

Reproduction and Travel

Method of Billing

bleylengineering.com

Project RePresentative lll

Proiect RePresentative ll

Proiect RePresentative I

Senior Designer

CAD Tech lll
CAD Tech ll
CAD Tech I

Administrative Assistant ll

Administrative Assistant I

Office Services

cost Plus 10%

IRS Standard Rate

Billed at Cost

s100.00
S8s.oo

S70.oo
$110.00

S9s.oo
S80.oo

S65.oo
S5s.oo

Sss.oo
S4s.oo

Reimbursable ExPenses

lnvoices are prepared monthly' Payment is due upon receipt' lnterest at the rate of 1 5% pet'glf-fjB6,

annual percentage of 18%) will oe charged on all accounts not paid by the 3oth day a*:{,BSSUd8'd;te'

*r,", .r" rro,".ito change without notice gA 
i*, , * 

*ttl

ourri .oitinl
Conroe

Tex Reg. No. F-678

Houstc
Bryan

Advo n c ing stroflgcr' ri r ro.s-s Iexos sitce t997
s clJer cotltfiLLnitics



T PRO SSIO C EN INEE GS YICE

T}tr STATE OF TEXAS 6

COLNTY OF WAI $

THls AGREEMENT is made this 27lb__day of Januarv ,lQf! by ard between walker county, Texas, a political subdivisionof the state of rexas' h"."in"fte, 
""]Gf,;EJ*ty'-;E;itdir".ri-n! of conroe, TX, rocated at r00 Nugent street, Texas.

WIIEREAS' county has awarded to Bleyl Engineering a contract for services generally described as civil Engineering Services RFe#c2360-21-008 and being more particularly deicribed rln the specincatrons a"companying this agreement, and;

WHEREAS, Bleyl Engineering has agreed to prcvide civil Engineering Services in conformity with the specifications as set forth inrequest for qualification and accompanying thiiagreement;

NOW THEREFORE be it agreed by County and Bleyl Engineering as follows:

l The following documents attached^hereto and accompanying this agreement are incorporated herein, and the provisions setforth therein shall become a part ofthis agr""r"nt, ' -'

o Civil Engineering Services RFe # C2360_21_008
r Professional Engineering Fee Schedule

2 This contract, including all items listed, contains the whole agreement between the parties, and there are no otherconditions or collateral agreements than those expressly set fonh herein.

3' Blcyl Engineering agrees to inform walker county in the event ofa potential conflict ofinterest relating to any proposedproject to be covered under-this contract or any staffing or capacity issues that woura p-iiiii ni"yr rrgineering frommeeting the timeline or performance expectations ofwalker boutrty's project staff. rir"yi g.gi""'""rg 
"ccepts 

andunde6tands that walker county may utilize altemate vendors, wtr"n in tt 
" 

cour,ty,t jrd;;;;;1;1;* .ists a potential
conflict ofinterest or when timeline/performance expectations will not, or are not, t"lrg-,,"i -

4 This contract shall in no way preclude walker county fiom obtaining or utilizing engineering services fiom other
engineering firms for specific or general projects not awarded under ihis RFq. - -

5. This contract may be terminared upon thirty (30) day norice by either party.

6 Bleyl Engineering agrees to maintain copies ofall information and documents transferred to them during the course ofthiscontract, and ifrequested, or ifthis contract is terminated or expires, provide said documents and information to walker
County immediately. BIeyl Engineering also agrees not to rediitribufu or share any documents in their possession without
theexpress written permission of Walker County Staff, any requests from outside intities for information related toprojects should be directed to Walker County staff.

Eflective as ofthe date first written herein above.

Civil Engineering Services (lfthis contract is with a Corporation, it must be executed by an officer thereofand the seal ofthe
Corporation ir,lpressed.)

6lsvl
d t"i , )truf rttertsts

SIGNATURE:

PRINT NAME: (e,^Wa tKec
COMPANY rttevt

WALKER COIINTY, TEXAS

BY:
DAMIY PIERCE / COIINTY JTIDGE

TITLE
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Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

John Rusk, P.E.
Goodwin, Lasiter Strong
4077 Cross Park. Suite 100
College Station, TX 77802

6lU2l

RE: C2360-21-00E Civil Engineering Services - $11rdn^,

First, we would like to thank you fbr services that you have provided to Walker County this
past year. It has beer.r determined that,\.our company has performed in accor.dance w.ith the
previous requirements and fulfilled the contract between you and Walker County. Therefore,
Walker County desires to initiate the 1st of4 renewals to be effective from l0/l/21 through
10/l/22 Thts renewal contract period shall be govemed by the specifications, pricing, and the
terms and conditions outlined in C2360-21-008 Civil Engineering Services.

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment Code, as of January 1,
2016, any business entity entering into a contract with a local govemment (Walker County)
that requires approval ofthe governing body (commissioner's court) must submit a disclosure
of interested parties to the local government (Walker County) prior to the execution of the
contract. The Texas Ethics Commission (TEC) has adopted a form for the disclosure of
interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application fbr business entities to
submit the required inlbrmation. I have also included the directions ofhow to properly file this
form 1295. Also attached you will find a HB 89 Form that must be completed as well.

Acknowledge your acceptance of this contract by signing this document in the space provided
on this document aiong with your completed form 1295 and HB 89 Form and retuming to the
Walker County Purchasing Otfice by July 30,2021.

We look forward to working with you. Should you have any questions or concems you may
contact our othce @ 936-436-4943 or email purchasing@co.walker. tx.us.

es

Assistant Purchaser
Walker County

I 30 I Sam Houston Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville, Texas 77340
(936) 436-4944 ot (936) 436-4937

www.co.walker.tx.us

I/We hereby acknowledge acceptance of this Contract renewal, and agree to be bound by all requiremenrs,
terms, and conditions as set fbrth in the above referenced Contract.

Date: C-/t-20zt prinrName; J71 " P"sk

Company Signedo;t4

ly,

SA



WALKER COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE

lilay 25,2021

TITLE
PRINCIPAL

SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER
PROJECT MANAGER

SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
PROJECT ENGINEER

ENGINEER VI

ENGINEER V
ENGINEER IV

ENGINEER III

ENGINEER II

ENGINEER I

DESIGNER VI

DESIGNER V
DESIGNER IV

DRAFTER III

DRAFTER II

DRAFTER I

BOOKKEEPER

SR, AOMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
AOMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT III

SR. LAND SURVEY MANAGER
IAND SURVEY MANAGER
PROJECT SURVEYOR

SURVEYOR IN TRAINING II
SURVEYOR IN TRAINING I

SURVEY CHIEF OF PARTIES
SURVEY PARTY CHIEF
SURVEY TECHNICIAN III

SURVEY TECHNICIAN II

SURVEY TECHNICIAN I

SURVEY RODMAN

Reimbulsable Expenses
Mileage
Postage/Shipping

Paper Plot (B & W)
Paper Plot (Color)

Photo Copy/Laser Print (8.5,,x1.1 ")

Photo Copy/Laser Print (8. S"xt4)
Photo Copy/Lase/ Print (1 .l',x17,')

Subconsultants

RATE
200.00

175.00

125.00

155.00

135 00

140.00

13s 00

125.00

1'10.00

105.00

95.00

115 00

105.00

95 00

80.00

6 5.00

55.00

8s.00

8s.00

70.00

155.00

13s 00

100.00

80.00

65.00

80.00

70.00

70.00

65.00

55.00

45 00

$0.56/Mire

Cost + 100/o

s0.67/s F.

s2.00/s.F

$0.15/She6t
$0 2slsheet
S0.60/5heet
Cost + 10%

c rlrsaiFomrrs sctudlEs!€re sctudute @itet tu", /ts



v N s v

THE STATE

COUNTY OF ALK

oFr
6

_0
THls AGREEMENT is made lhii 7fi 

-day of J:tnr ,2021' by and bawrar warkcr county, Texas, a porirical subdivision offi.s'ate of rexas' hc*inaft.. 
"arr.a, 

'tiitv;"na cood=fiilffi#;;:ffi;il Tx, ro..a.d r( 40,, cross park Dr.. Tcxas.
WHEREAS, Counry hrs awarded to Gm(

:#Rfl H=,".,:.T#"d;8,"#:e;H:'J,ffi"T",ffiJH,HHS;fi :H:,h:il:"I j.J#,ffi X*"
WHERIAS, Coodgin - Lasiter_Strotr. hss,l'",.quot io. qJiioffiil;;llrffi;m,I#Hi.tt"" Ensincerins scrvices in conronniry wirh rhc spEcificarions 

". 
ser ror

Now THEREF.RE be ir agreed by counry and coodwin-tasirer-sEong * forows;

' I*i"J:"Jfilffiffi:HrHi:[Tffimpanvins dris aBr€emenr are ircorporakd hercin, and rhc prov,siors rc

. Civil EnBineering Serviccs RFe d C2360-2t{0t. ttot6sional Engineering F€e Schcdulc

2. This Coraract, including all ilems lisred,.conuins $c whole agreemcnt bet*ccn rhc panics, and rhcrc ale no orhercondirions orcollatcrat aSncncnts rhan 6ose.*pr.oty r"r fo:J-i"r.ini-."'.,,

SICNATURE:

PRINT NAME

a?Z 4!-

3' coodwin-Lasite'-strong agrccs toinform walker counry in thc cveflx ofa.potcnriar conflict of i,tcrefi rEiarirg !o strypropos€d projecr .o be cov€red under rhis coo"*, *;;;ffig"; 
".Fcity 

is.,rcs rh.r would FDhibit fuwin-L.sirer-
lffiiHffiE[,H',ii:'-:HI",T6 nmffi*'* cu,nrv', po;.ct'J"if 'ooo-Hll*",-s'""g
porcmirtconaioori e';*"r,"n.i'.iii.[i#,i;.],iltffi?I;,*fl#*:ffffJ,jff,cntrh€rcexisrsa

4. This contsrcl shall in no w
ensineering r-";;;;;iL'J[LH]'r"I;:H,v.Hff#i:J[,;fngenginccringserviccsftomorher

5 Tlis contract may b€ terminalcd upon rhiny (30) day norice by rirher p.ny
o 

"orTt".:;ff,ti-tot:?i:q1ry,t 
9?Ttn copies orrll mformrrio! rnd documents transfened ro rh€m dlring dre couse

-*;,;;;;ffiiffi ;rilrlft lHlffi iEl;H:8trtrtr#jrffiiti:tffi fl 1rffi ril;'[:ff,;:l[tTHff$i?:[y;f1]run'.i, tu..u o"," 
""oi*'"m,i* 6inffi n.",. r",.a

Effective rs ofthe daE firsl wrinen herein above.

SffiTJlfll*ilic't (lf lhis contract is wi.h a corporatioD. it ftusr bc cxccured by {r officer thereof and fie sear of ,ne

....-_'' 

-COMPANY
nst'lct'- Skoug-

WALKER COUN

BY:

T"1,, R.sk PE

-TITLE: 

i

CCANNPD
JuN l t 201\

TEX

OAM.i ERCE / co JUDCE

UItIdr
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Wa lke r County purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

Austin White I-ime Company
Lila R. Weirich
P.O. BOX 9556
Austin, Texas 78766

6/1t21

RE: C2360-19-008 Hydrated Lime _ OnlL, Ax ard
First, we would tike to thank you. for services that you have provided to warker County thispast year' It has been determined ,t u, yor, --p#ri"r o"ut r,r"o in accordance wirh thcprevious requiremenrs and I'ulfilred, the contrar uer*L.nlo'u and warker counry. Therefore,walker countv desires to initiate the 3rd of 4 renewals il ue en 

"tr.,,,e 
r."- rolrnr tr.,-rgi10/1/22 Thts renewat contracr p"Tg:lill U. go 

".n"JUy 
tn" specifications, pricing, and rheterms and condirions outlined in C2360_19_00d for Hyd#ed Lime.

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment code, as of January I,2016' any business enrity entering into a conrract *itr, u io"ur government iwrin". c"ri,vlthat requires. approvar of the goveming body (commirrior.rt cou.t; musl submit a discrosureof interested parties to the rocar gori*.ni twate. io"nivr prior ro :he execution of theconlract. The Texas Erhics Commission ltdC) has adoptei a form for the disclosure ofinterested parties (l''orm 1295) and has created 
" 

*.6.i" ippri."tion for business entiries tosubmit the required information. r have arso included tr" Ji."J,io., ofhow to properry file thisform l295 Also attached you wi, find a HB g9 F;;;".r., u" compreted as we,.

Acknowledge your.acceptance of this contracl by signing this document in the space provided
o,n this documenr along with your completed r"", t"zsi-;J Hg 89 Form *a..tu-iljtoii.Walker Counry Purchasing Ollice by July 30, 2021 .

We look forward to working with you. Should you have any questions or concems you maycontact our office @ 936-436_4943 or email purihasing@co.walker.tx. us.

Assistant Purchaser
Walker County

I'z

l30l Sam Ho
(e

cerel

SA ster

v,

uston Ave, Ste 235 Hunbville, Texas7.7340
36) 436-4944 or (936) 436-4931

I/We hereby acknowledge acceptance of
terms, and conditions

this Contract renewal, and agree to be bound by all requirements,
as set forth in the above referenced Conrract.

Company
Signed

LPrint NameDa te

www.co.walker.tx.us



C2360-19-00E Hydrated Lime
Closed: September 10,201t @ l:30pM Etf ectlv e: A / 7127-9 / 30/22

* Austin White Lime Company

Malerirl Quutity Cosuper crl
R&81

Delivered
R&82

Oelivered
R&83

Delivered
R&84

Delivered

TyCGTDS 500 st5&59 5r50,59 . gr58J9 0156-s9

Pick up

st2530

Location for pick-up McNeil. Travis .. TX

Hydrated Li 500 $L60.59 5t605! 0'l@.59 t1695A $

Location for pick-up: McNeil. Travis Co.- TX

50lb Bags/f 500 _ 527q31 @(I3l $um3i $gxr31

Location for pick-up Neil, Travis Co.. TX

*T ALL PRECINCTS *'

Pump & Hose Charge

Demunage after 2 HRS

NA Per Load

s75.00 Per Hour

* Minimum freight charges for bulk and bag produc!s is 22 tons. AwL can arrange for delivery
of lower quantities but the freight charges will be for 22 tons. Should Walker County provide
transportation for delivery, drivers must have our required ppE and current registration & insurance
lnformation is requested to be provided 2 workint days prioa to load time. All bulk products must
be loaded into bulk pneumatic tank trailers.

+*** Lhoist North Ameiica- NON CONFORMING BtD



Wall<er County purchasing Department

CONTI{ACT RENBWAL NO.I.ICE

Ellis D. Walker Truckins
DeeRav Walker
20-; nY 232, UO. U.
Hurrtsr,ille. "lX 

I 7 320

ncelel

allsa eat H'esler

6i1t)l

RE: C2360-21_003, In/Our of Coun(v Hauting _ DnLl h,rlafd
First. rre uoulcl likc to thank
riasr.\ear tr has been,,.,",,,,1',lli f::,':'.: l:::.t]lltlou harc pxrviderl ro \\:alkercoLnr\ rhis
p- er ious rcqui.en,*i, 

",..il,iiirla ll ::,Xlj:ii:il1.,,,ilJ,..,r,1.,il:j,i:,t::;1iH:i:;,I:
\\ralher counry'dcsi,es [o iniLiare.rhe rti"f i..',,,.-,"i. ioil erie.ti,," fiorr 10,,r/21 rhroushI0i 1"22 This rerlc\\'ar conrracr period sha, lr. g"r.;.r;;;;;: spcciricalio,s. p'icing, and t[ere .rs an(t conditiorrs oLrrtined i; C2360-21_00I Inrd;;t;;r,y Hauting.

l)L',Suant to l'lc\\'r' c,ucted Section 22-52.g0 0f the Texzrs co'e,rrncnt cocre. as or Januarl r -l0ltr' ''r-r lrusirrcss '.rrtitr cnlerirg.intrr . .,,,,irr.i r"i,i,',r l,"rr go\cr)rrne,r (wark.r c,,rrirrr )th'rl recJttires rppto r al of ihc gu'eriring body 1co,rr,, irrinr.|f court) nrusf submit a clisclosuieot rnte.csterl p rties to the locar gotirnn"nt rrv.ir..'c"..,tyr p,ior. 1o rhe execLrrion o1.rr.rceL,lllrir(t. Il)e I..xas lrrhicr (,,rnnrjssiort rll-.C.r tral .r'l,,,r,.i r lorm lbr the Llisclo\ure utinleresred pa:ties (For-rn i295)
,,, .,;i, ;,. ;;;;,;.;, ;il;;:l "i'[3T,i::f.i,il:.ffJ:,:jl[.fj;lr:]" 

i";.".J:, i,:liifi ,::fir.nr 1295. Also arrached 1,ou ri,rll li,cl . HB i; i";';* ,"rr, * cornpl*ed as uell.

'\ckI.rrr Iedgc \ our ilcc('ntancL' o1-this contracr bv signing trris docunre,,t rn the s;race provicredull tll js (l(rctlnle Ilt uluttu rt ith rou: conrpleled t'o,r,, l"zqs'orJHu g9 Foun ard retumins to the\Lrrlker Counr).purchasing Oilice Ui- JLrl-"- 3r.). 2021

\\'c look f o^r'arcl to rrorkinq r.r,ith-r,ou. Should 1.or: have au' q,estions or cor.rcel..s l oLr nra\conlacr oLtr otlce ? 936-,+ j6_:19+ j ot. ertrail pLrrc hasin-* !i.,riia tt ., ,* ,,,

L[%
i\ssisttnt Purchascr
\\''rlker Countv

l30l Sarn llouston A
(ej6) 436

\,e. Ste li5 Hunrsyille. Texas 773.10
-19,14 or (93 6) 4J6-4931

c.,,,0 r,.fu1' D ln/ rll4t -fn*q44# - -;:%;
D,,1" ta'/-eAJ

Prinr Nanle 3 o Qer

I/We hclcb\ ackD0\\.lc(lqe tcceplance oi Ihis C
tcrrns. and conditicrns as set

olrlrlrt rune\rii. a,rJ rtrcc tr, \< boun.t bl ,rll rc,1.ri|crncr.tr
Iorllt ln th( iho\r, rel(r(Dc(,rl (.o tt.l(t.

vr rr w. cO. r-r,a I ker. tx . us



C2360-21 -OO3 I N/O UT COUNTY HAULING
EFFtI \t? ra/1L 9i1A/Zt

N'lilcasc

EobTail/Pu p 00-10

Belly Dum p
00 10

00-10

BobTai/Pu p 11-20
8ob TailOnl 11-20
Belly Dum p 11-20

EobTail/Pu 21-30
Bob Tail0n 21,30

BobTa l/Pu 31,40
Bob TailOnl 31-40
Eell Dum 31 10

BobTaiUPup 41- 50
8ob Tall Ont \/ 41-50
Eelly Dum p 41 50

EobTail/Pu p 51-60
Bob TailOnl 51 60
Eelly Dum p 51 60

BobTail/Pu

8ob Ta il Onl 61lA
Belly Dump 61 70

EobTail/Pu p 7t-80
gob Tail onl 71 80
Belly Dum p 71,80

BobTail/Pup

Belly Dum p

8r -90_
s1-90

Bob arllPup 91,100
Bob Tail Oni 91 100
Bell Du mp 91 100

BobTail/Pu p 101 110
Bob TallOnl 101 110
Bell Dump 101- 110

EobTaiJ/Pu p 111.

111+

BobTail/Prl

8ob Tall On Per Hour
8e lly DLtmp Per Hour

8ob Tail OnJ

Belly Dum p

Bob TaiJ onl
81 90

Bob Tarl Onl 111+

Pricc I on. ivt iic DaYs to
ConrplcLe

NB NB

53.70 2

s3.35 2

N8 N8
S7.40 2

s4.25 2

N8 NB

S 11.r 0 2

NB

2

NB
5 14.80 2

s8.50 2

NB NB

S18 50 2

$10 0o

NB

2

522.20

s 11.4 5 2

NB N8
52s.90 2

513.00 2

N8 NB

s29 60 2

5ta 66 2

NB N8
5 33.30 2

51s.00 2

NB

2

S16 50 2

NB NB

540.07 2

518.2s 2

NB N8
541 oj 2

519.4 3 2

Ng NB

56s 00

S8o.oo

56.3s

NB

NB

S37.oo

ElJis D. Walker Truckint Statewidc Mntcr jrt, Transport

Pricc lorr \J Dir|s lo
(irntplele

NB

NB
One

Days Per

53.70 1000 Tons

NB \ One
NB Days Per

S3.85-57 oo 1000 Tons

NB One
NB De s Per

5s.2s-S7 s 1000 Tons

One

ryq
s7 4 4-59

.- ulyllsl_
1000 Tons

NB One
NB \ Dnys per

59.43'511 l0O0 Tons

NB

NB
One

Diys per

s 10.20 512.00 1000 Tons

OneNB

NB Dnys Per
S1o.9s-S1

N8 One
NB Days Per

512 78 S1 il 1000 To ns

N8 One
NA

i\rB tf, t One
N8 \ Days Per

51s.93,Sr 7.so 1000 Tons

+E Days Per

S17.68-S19 2s

NB One
NB Days Per

19.43 + 175 ea 1000 Tons

NB NB

N8 NB

S8s.oo

N8

S14 75 51s 1000 Ton5

One

8el/y Dum p

2

1000 Tons

1000 Tons



Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

Sun Coast Resources Inc. 61112l

6405 Cavalcade, Building I
Houston, TX 77026

RE: C2360-20-003- Gasoline & Ultra Low Diesel Fuel - Ontl hparJ
First, we would like to thank you for the services that you have provided to Walker County
this past year. It has been determined that your company has performed in accordance with the
previous requirements and fulhlled the contract between you and Walker County. Therefore,
Walker County desires to initiate the 2nd o1 4 renewals to be effective from 10/l/21 through
9130122 This renewal contract period shall be govemed by the specifications, pricing, and the
terms and conditions outlined in C2360-20-003- Gasoline & Ultra Low Diesel Fuel.

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment Code, as of January l,
2016, any business entity entering into a contract with a local govemment (Walker County)
that requires approval of the goveming body (Commissioner's Court) must submit a disclosure
of interested pa(ies to the local government (Walker County) prior to the execution of the
contract. The Texas Ethics Commission (TEC) has adopted a form for the disclosure of
interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application for business entities to
submit the required information. I have also included the directions ofhow to properly file this
form 1295.

Acknowledge your acceptance ofthis contract by signing this document in the space provided
on this document along with your original notarized form 1295 and retuming to the Walker
County Purchasing Office with l5 days.

sa ster
Assistant Purchaser
Walker County

I/We hereby acknowledge acceptance of this Contract renewal, and agree to be bound by all requirements,
terms, and conditions as set forth in the above referenced Contract.

Company Signed

Print NameDate

l30l Sam Houston Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville, Texas 77340
(936) 4364944 or (936) 436-493'7

www.co.walker.tx.us
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Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

6^t2t

Betty Kamara, Contracts Ad m inistrator
Tetra Tech, lnc.

2301 Lucien Way, Suite 120
Maitland, FL 32751

RE: c2360-20-014 Debris Monitor - atvL") W"ta"d

First, we would like to rhank you for services that you have provided to walker County this
past year- It has been deteirniner.l that your compan),has performeri in accordance with the
previous requirements and fulfilled the contract between you and walker county. Therefore,
walker county desires to initiate the 1st of4 renewals to be effective liom 10/l/21 through
10lll22This renewal contract period shall be govemed by the specifications, pricing, and the
terms and conditions outlined in C2360-20-014 Debris Monitor

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 of the Texas Govemment code, as of January I,
2016, any business entity entering into a contract with a local govemment (walker county)
that requires approval of the goveming body (commissioner's court) musl submit a disclosure
ol interested parties to the local government (walker county) prior to the execution of the
contract. The Texas Ethics commission (TEC) has adopted a lbrm fbr the disclosure of
interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application for business entities ro
submit the required information. I have also included the directions ofhow to properly file this
fbrm 1295. Also attached you will find a HB 89 Form that must be completed as well.

Acknowledge your acceptance of this contract by signing this document in the space provided
on this document along with your completed fbrm 1295 and HB 89 Form and retuming to the
Walker County Purchasing Office by June 30, 2021 .

We look fbrward to working with you. Should you have any quesrions or concems you may
contact cur ollice @ 936-436-4943 or email purchasino@.o. *,alker.tx.us.

ncere v,

af sa earwest er
Assistant Purchaser
Walker County

l30l Sam Houston Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville. Texas 77340

I/we hereby acknowledge acceptance ofrhis confiact renewal, and agree to be bound by all requirements,
terms, and conditions as set fo(h in the aboye refe nced Contract

c- -1t<,h, \ tLCompany \c+( t Signed

I Print NameDate: Ah -O1- ZO2 Uni| t icle/+

(936) 436-4944 or (936) 436-4937
www.co.walker.tx.us



MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made this day ot b"r 2020, by and between
Walker County, Texas, located at 13OL sam Houston Ave Ste 2 5, Huntsville, Texas 77340 (hereinafter
referred to as ("CLIENT,') and Tetra Tech, lnc. (hereinaft
Lucien Way, Suite 120, Maitland, FL 327S1.

er referred to as ("CONTRACTOR"), located at 2301

wHEREAS, client has rssued RFP No. c2350-20{14 for Disaster Debris Monitoring services which is
attached hereto as Erhibit A.

wHEREAS, client has reviewed contracto/s response to RFp No. c2360-20-014 and wishes to enterinto a contractual agreement with contractor to provide disaster debris monitoring services which the
Technical Approach and Rate Schedule are attached hereto as Exhibit B and C.

af

Now, THEREKTRE in consideration of the promises herein and for other good and varuabre
consideration, the parties agree as follows:

7

2

3

4

scope of services: contractor and crient agree contractor wiI perform disaster debris management
and financial recovery services as described in Exhibit A and B (crient's RFp and contracto/s
Technical Approach), attached hereto. Task Orders shall be issued for specific deliverables under this
Agreement. Such deliverabres to be provided by contractor wil be determined by crient and
specified in writing on each Task Order.

Term: The term of this Agreement shafl begin on the date written above and be in effect for three
(3) years. The term of this ABreement may be renewed for up to two additional periods of one (1)
year each by mutual consent.

5

5

lndependent contractor: contractor is an independent contractor and is not an emproyee of crient.
services performed by contractor under this Agreement are sorery for the benefit of the crient.
Nothing contained in this Agreement creates any duties on the part of contractor toward any person
not a party to this Atreement.

standard of care: contractor wil perform services under this Agreement with the degree of skill and
diligence normally practiced by professional engineers or contractors performing the same or similar
services. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made with respect to the services
furnished under this Agreement and all implied warranties are disclaimed.

Fede.al Provisions: rn performance of the services under this contract, contractor wi compry with
all of the applicable federal provisions listed in Exhibit D, attached hereto.

lnterpretation and Exhibits: This Agreement and its Exhibits A, B, c and D, which are attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, constitute the entire agreement between the parties
and together with its Exhibits supersede any prlor written or oral agreements. This Agreement may
not be amended, modified or changed except by written amendment executed by both parties
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a conflict between the provisrons in this Agreement
and the provisions of client's Request for proposal No 2oo42o attached hereto as Exhibit A, the
provisions of Exhibit A sharr appry and contror. Howevet in a[ situations, this Agreement must be
interpreted and administered in compliance with alr applicable provisions of 2 cFR section 200.326
and 2 CFR Part 2OO, Appendix , which are attached herein as Exhibit D,

uncontrollable Forc€s: Neither the client nor contractor shall be considered to be in default of this
Agreement if delays in or failure of performance shall be due to Uncontrollable Forces, the effect of
which, by the exercise of reasonabre dirigence, the non-performint party courd not avoid. The term

7



8

"Uncontrollable Forces" shall mean any event which results in the prevention or delay of
performance by a party of its obrigations under this Agreement and which is beyond the reasonabre
control of the nonperforming party. lt includes, but is not limited to fire, flood, earthquakes,
explosion, strike, transportation, or equipment delays, act of war, Act of God, lightnin& epidemic,
war, riot, civil disturbance, sabotage, acts of terrorism and governmentar actions outside the control
of the client The schedule or payment under the Agreement shal be equitabry adiusted, if
necessary, to compensate Contractor for any additional costs due to the de,ay.

Neither party shall, however, be excused from performance if nonperformance is due to forces
which a.e foreseeable, preventable, removable, o,emediable, and which the nonperforming party
could have, with the exercise of reasonable diligence, prevented, removed or remedied with
reasonable dispatch. The nonperforming party sha , within a reasonabre time of being prevented or
delayed from performance by an uncontrollable force, give written notice to the other party
describing the circumstances and uncontroflabre forces preventing continued performance of the
obligations of this Agreement.

Fee for services: The fee for the services under this Agreement wi be based on the actuar hours of
services furnished multiplied by contractor's 8ifling Rates arong with all project related expenses
reimbursed to Contractor as set forth in Exhibit C.

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES

comp€nration: Payment terms are net thirty (30) days. crient wirr review invoices for acceptance
within ten (l'0) calendar days of the date of the invoice to which 0ient and shal promptry notify
contractor of any invoice discrepancies. contractor and crient wil work in good faith to resorve any
such discrepancies within ten (10) days after notification. shourd 6 discrepancy resurt rn a partiar
rejection of any item(s) invoiced, crient shafl proceed with partiar payment within Ner 30 days of the
date of the invoice under no cilcumstances shaI payment of contracto/s invoices be contingent on
reimbursement of Client by any third-party authority or funding source. Any interest charges due
from client on past due invoices are in addition to amounts otherwise due under this Agreement.

All invoices shollbe delivered to:
Wolker County, fexos
PO Box 1260
Huntsville, Texos 7234O
povo bles @co.wo lke r. o.. us

Poyment sholl be mode to ond delivered to
Tetro Tech, lnc.
PO Box 911642
Denver, CO 80291-1642

9

l0 lndemnitY: contractor shall save harmless the client from all claims and liability due to activities of
itself, its agents, or employees, performed under this Agreement to the extent caused by the
neglitent act, error or omission of the contractor or of any person emproyed by the contractor.
contractor shall also save harmless the client from reasonable attorney fees which might be incurred
by the Client in litiSation or otherwise resisting said claims or liabilities which might be imposed on
the Client as result of such activities by the Contractor, its agents, or employees.

ll lnsurance: During the course of performance of the services under this agreement, contractor wi
maintain the following insurance coverages:

PaEe 2 ol 5



MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES

Worker's Comp€nsation
Employer's Liability

Commercial General Liability

Comprehensive General Automobile
Professional Liability

Statutory
u.s. s1,0@,000
U.s. S1,0m,0o0 per occurrence
U.S. S1,000,000 aggregate
U.S. S1,000,000 combined sintle limit
U.S. S1,000,000 per claim and in the ag8regate

gefore beginning any work, Contractor shall deliv€r to Client, a Certificate of lnsurance evidencing
that the above covera8es are in effect as well as naming Client as an Additional lnsured. An
Additional lnsured Endo6ement must accompany the Certificate of lnsurance. Such coverage will
not be canceled or materially changed without thirty (30) days written notice.

12. Work Product: Client shall have the unrestricted right to use the documents, analyses and other data
prepared by Contractor under this Agreement ('Work products'); provided, however Client shall not
rely on or use the Work Products for any purpose other than the purposes under this Agreement and
the Work Products shall not be changed without the prior written approval of Contractor. lf Client
releases the Work Products to a third party, other than Client's auditors, without Contractor's prior
written consent, or changes or uses the Work Products other than as intended hereunder, (a) Client
does so at its sole risk and discretion, and (b) Contractor shall not be liable for any claims or damages
resulting from the change or use or connected with the release or any third party's use of the Work
Products.

13. Limitation of [iabilitv: No employee of Contractor shall have individual liability to Client. To the
extent permitted by law, the total liability of Contractor, its officers, directors, shareholders,
employees and Subcontractors for any and all claims arising out of this Agreement, including
attorneys' fees, and whether caused by negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of
contract or contributaon, or indemnity claims based on third party claims, shall not exceed the
greater of one million dollars (U.S. Sf,0O0,000) or the amount actually paid to Contractor under this
Agreement.

14. No Consequential Damages: ln no event and under no circumstances shall Contractor be liable to
Client for any principal, ioterest, loss of anticipated revenues, earnings, proflts, increased expense of
operation or construction, loss by reason of shutdown or non-operation due to late completion, or
for any other economic, consequential, indirect or special damages.

15. lnfo.mation Provided by @rers: Client shall provide to Contractor in a timely manner any
information Contractor indicates is needed to perform the services hereunder. Contractor may
reasonably rely on the accuracy of information provided by Client and its representatives.

15. Safety and Security: Contractor has established and maintains programs and procedures for the
safety of its employees. Unl€ss specially included as a service to be provided under this Agreement,
Conrastor sp€cially disclaams any authority or responsibility for job ste safety and safety of persons

other than Contractor's or Subcontractor's employees.

17. Termination: Either party mayterminate thisAgreement upon thirty (30) days prior written noticeto
the other part!.. Client shall pay Contractor for all services rendered to the date of termination plus
reasonable exp€nses for winding down the services- lf either party defaults in its obligatiofls under
this Agreement, the non-defaulting party, after giving ten (10) days written notice of its intention to
terminate or suspend performance under this Agreement, may. if cure of the default is not

Page 3 of 5



MA5TER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES

commenced and dirigentry continued by the defaurting party, terminate this Agreement or suspend
performance under this ABreement.

18- Oispute Resolution: Contractor and Client shall attempt to resolve conflicts or disputes under this
Agreement in a fair and reasonabre manner, and that if resorution cannot be made, the parties agree
to attempt to mediate the confrict by a professionar mediator. rf mediation does not settrelny
dispute or action which arises under this Agreement, either party may pursue ritigation after
notirying the other party of its intentions.

19 successors and Assitns: This Agreement is binding upon and wifl inure to the benefit of crient and
contracl,r and their respective successors and assigns. Neither pafty may assign its rights or
obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other pany.

20' Notices: Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement to be given shall be deemed to have
been duiy given if in writing and derivered personaly or five {s) days after mairing by first-crass,
registered, or certified mair, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as foflows:

Client:
Mike Williford, CTpM
Walker County Purchasing ABent
1301Sam Houston Ave, Ste 23S
Huntsville, Texas 77340
(936) 4364947
mwilliford@co.walker.tx.us

Contractor:
Betty Kamara, Contracts Administrator
Tetra Fech, lnc.
2301 Lucien Way, Suite 120
Mahland, FL 32751
(407) 803-2ss1
betty.kamara@tetratech.com

2l Severabirrty: The invaridity, iflegarity, or unenforceabirity of any provision of this Agreement, or the
occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement void, shal in no way
affect the validhy or enforceabirity of any other portion or provision of the Agreement. Any voidprovision shall be deemed severed from the Agreement and the remainder of rhe ngreemeni sha
be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular portiJn or provision
held to be void rhe parties further agree to reform the Agreement to replace any stricken provision
with a valid provision that comes as close as possible to-the intent of the stricken provision. Theprovisions of this sestion shall not prevent the entire Agreement from being void should a provision
which is of the essence of the Agreement be determineJ to be void.

22 Goveaning Law and venue: This Agreement sha be construed under and governed by the laws ofthe state of south carorina without giving effect to its principres on conflicts of law and appricabrefederal laws and regurations- Any disputes arising thereunder may onry be broughi in the
appropriate state court in Walker County, Texas.

23 Access and Audits: contractor shall maintain adequate financial and proBram records to justii/ all
charges, expenses, and costs incurred in €stimating and performing the work under this Agreement
for at least three (3) years forowing finar payment to the crient as Federdr Emergency Management
Agency sub-8rantee. The Client shall have access to all records, documents and information collected
and/or maintained by others in the course of the administration of the Agreement. This information
shall be made accessible at the contractor's prace of business to the crient, FEMA Admrnistrator,
Comptroller General of the united states and their respective designees and authorized agents, forpurposes of inspection, reproduction, and audit without restriction.

24 Non-Discrimination: The contractor warrants and represents that a[ of its emproyees wifl betreated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, gender, age or national

Page 4 ol 6
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MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAT CONSULTING SERVICES

INTENTIONALTY TEFT BLANK

25 Waiver: A waiver by either the crient or contractor of any breach of this Agreement sha, not bebinding upon the waiving party unress such waiver i. in *riting. rn the event of a written waiversuch a waiver sha, not affect the waiving party's righs with ."rp"o ro any other or further breach.The making or acceptance of a payment by either p;rty with knowledge of the existence of a defaultor breach sha' not operate or be construed ao 
"p"r"," ", 

a waive, or any subseguent defaurt orbreach.

26' Modification: The Agreement may not be modified unress such modifications are evidenced inwriting and signed by both the crient and contractor. suJ 
-modrtications 

sha, be in the form of awritten Amendment executed by both parties.

2T Contingent Fees: The contractor warrants that it has not emproyed or retained any company orperson' other than a bona fide employee working solely for the contractor to solicit or secure thisAgreement and that it has not paid or agreed to p;, unr'p*or, .o.pany, corporation, individual orfirm, other than a bona fide employee wort<lng sotely'iorii" Contr.aor, any fee, commission,percentage, gift or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the aw;rd ".;;;of this Agreement_

28. Confidentiality: No reports, information, computer programs, documentation, and/or data given to,or prepared or assembred by 
.the-contractor under th-ri Agreement sha, be made avairabt-e to anlindividual or organization by the contractor without prio. irittln approvar of the crient unress suchdisclosure is required by a federal or South Carolina fu* or. ,"guiuiion.

29 Miscellaneous: crient expressry agrees that aI provisions of the Agreement, incruding the crauselimiting the riabirity of contractor, were mutuafly negotiated. tn any actio, to enforce or interpretthis Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entiifeaii .".o*i'", part of its.iudgment, reasonableattorneys'fees and costs from the other party.

30' counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall bedeemed to be an originar instrument, but a[ of which takui iog"iher.harr .onstitute one instrument.
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MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAT CONSULTING SERVICES

lN wITNEss WHEREoF, the contractor has caused this Atreement to be signed in its corporate name by itsauthorized representative, and the crient has caused tir. lgr""r"nt to be sitned in its reSar name bypersons authorized to execute this Agreement as of the day anJ year first written above,

CONTRACTOR;

TETRA TECH, INC.

8y: Jonathan Burgiel
Title: Business Unit president

ATTEST:

etty Kamara, Contracts Administrator

CI.JENT:

WALKER COUI{TY, TEXAS

By,

Title

ATTESI

"4*alr*r,-
ATTACHMENTS:
> Exhibit A: Walker County, TX RFp sC236O-20-014
! Exhibit B:Tetra Tech TechnicalApproach
> Exhibit C: Tetra Tech Fee Schedule
> Exhibit D: Federal provisions
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WATKER COUNTY PURCHASING

Sam Houston Ave., #235 Huntsville, Texas 77340 (9361 436-4947

Date: July 22,2020 Due On: August 3,2020

Request for Proposel
DEBRIS MONITOR

RFPNO. C2360-20-014

AMENDMENT fi1

As an Amendment the county waives the Bonding requirements per
Pg. 5 for a performance and payment bond. The Federal
procurement regulations in 2 CFR 5200.325 only recommends
bonding requirements for construction or facility improvements
contracts. The Debris Monitor is a Service Contract not a
construction or facility improvement contract.



EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT..A'

Exhibit A - Pricing Proposal

Pleale provids an estimated total cost for a debris volume of 1OO,OOO cubic yards
$219,266 00

Quantity of Debris to be removed b an sstimatra to be used for price evaluation only.

Pricing shall be submitted in a format luch that all invoicec may be easily tied back to your pricing
sheet

Position Hourly Rate

P Mana $75 00

o ration M $62 00

ield

Ma

a

n

or

$55 00

$45 00

$42.00

$36.00

$36 00

ite/T nitor

ection I

D $0.00

Billin n Ana 45 00

Jonathan Burgrel
, acting on behalf of Tetra Tech, lnc (firm) certify that I

have reviewed and fully understand the City of Webster's Request for Proposal for Debris Monitoring
Services

I further certify and swear that the information submifted in response to the RFP is true, correct and
fully shows all information required to be reported.

By:
Signature

Business Unit President

Title

nt

l5

I,



WALKER CouNw, TExAs

SECr oN 4: REou RED FoRMs aND PRrc NG

Pricing Proposal - Additional Position

Exhibit 5-1 below provides an additional position that may be required to complete debris monitoring services as
described in the County's request for proposal, should the need arise Please see the scenario followng this page
for more information.

Exhibit 5-1: Additional Hourly Rate

Project Coordinator $32.00 The primary responsibilrty of the Project Coordinator is to organize and
marntain projec{ data - including load tickets, truck certifications, teaner
/ hanger photographs, etc. Project Assistants also assist the Project
Manager and Operations Manager in resolving various operalional
issues on a daily basis (e.9. crew quits early and monitor needs to be
reassigned, etc.)

Hourly Rate Schedules

Labor Category Hourly
Rate

51



Walker County Purchasing Department

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE

6fil2t

RE: C2360-18-020- Mowing ROW Precinct 3

F-irst, we would like ro thanl you for services that you have provided to walker county this

past year. lt has been determined that your company has performed in accordance wilh the

pr"ritr, ."qrir..ents and fulfilled the ionuact belween you and Walker Counly Therefore'

walker coLrnty desires to initiate the 4th of 4 rehewals to be effective from '10/l/21 through

l0i l/22 This rlnewal contract period shall be governed by the specifications. pricing, and the

lerms and condilions outlined in C2360-18-020 for Mowing ROW Precinct 3'

Pursuant to newly enacted Section 2252.90 ofthc Texas Govemment Code, as of January l'
2016, any business entity entering inlo a contract with a local governrnent (Walker County)

that requires approval ofihe goveiing body (Commissioner's Court) must submit a disclosure

of inteiested iarties to the l,ocal govemmint (Walker County) prior to the execution of the

contract. The Texas Ethics Corimission (TEC) has adopted a form for the disclosure of

interested parties (Form 1295) and has created a website application for business entities to

submit the required information. I have also included the directions of how to properly file this

form 1295. Aiso attached you will find a HB 89 Form that must be completed as well

Acknowledge your acceprance of this contrao by signing this docurnent in the space provided

on this docu-mint along with your completed form 1295 and HB 89 Form and retuming to the

Walker County Purchasing Office by July 30, 2021 .

we look forward to working with you. Should you have any questions or concems you may

contact our office @ 936'436-4943 or email purchasing@co.walker'tx us

Lee Kuykendall
45-B Kuykendall Rd
I-luntsville, TX'17 320

Assistanl Purchaser
Walker County

wiil,wk*

Company

Dale

igned

4 -l tPrinrName

Zrz,?oyZca,ol //,

fe

ntsI u erembound aand betotlacCon rent e by reqacc c fo ls I,rht/ he ree b knac led agreege eptallv
ttracconth bova re e rencedno tls forthset nIeI 5ITN an cd ndo tI I 5

l30t Sam Houston Ave, Ste 235 Huntsville, Texas 7?340
(936) 436-4944 or (936) 436493'7

www.co.walker.b(.us
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McCaffety Electric Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 163 

Huntsville, TX  77342-0162 
Telephone: (936) 295-2831 

Fax: (936) 291-6313 
 
 
 
 
June 21, 2021 
Walker County Purchasing 
1301 Sam Houston, Suite 235 
Huntsville TX 77340  
  
Attn: Butch Davis  
Phone: 936-435-8740 
EOC 936-435-8035 
walkercountyoem@co.walker.tx.us 
 
Reference: EM Warehouse  
McCaffety Electric is pleased to submit an estimate on the Electrical Scope of Work  
Note:  Our quotation includes the following 
• Provides Labor and Material 
 

1- 18 ft Greenheck HVLS Fan  
2- Equipment  
3- Electrical  
4- Installation  

 
Total 9425.00 
 
We will require the center area to be clean for lift and access to wall for controls  
 
 
 
This quotation is good for thirty (30) days. Payment terms are net 30 upon receipt of 
Invoice.  
If you have any questions please call Robert McCaffety at McCaffety Electric, 936-295-
2831. 
 
 
 
             
Authorized Signature  Date   Project/Purchase Order Number 



     
 
 

ORDER NO. 2021‐72 
 

AN ORDER GRANTING AN EXEMPTION AS ALLOWED UNDER SECTION 262.024 (a) 
(7) (A) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED and ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF WALKER COUNTY TEXAS, 
that: 
 
 
SECTION 1:    under LGC §262.024 Discretionary Exemptions (a) A contract for the purchase of 

any of the  following  items  is  exempt  from  the  requirement  established  by 
Section 262.023  if  the commissioners' court by order grants the exemption: 
(7) an item that can be obtained from only one source, including: (A) items for 
which competition is precluded because of the existence  of patents, copyrights, 
secret processes, or monopolies 

 
SECTION 2:  Vendor will be Southern Cement Slurry 

 
SECTION  3:  This resolution and order shall take effect after passage by Commissioners' 

Court and review of the District Attorney. 
 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _______ day of _____________________________, 2021. 
 

 
     

  Danny Pierce, County Judge   
     
     

Danny Kuykendall    Ronnie White 
Commissioner Precinct 1    Commissioner Precinct 2 
     
     

Bill Daugette    Jimmy D. Henry 
Commissioner Precinct 3    Commissioner Precinct 4 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 

   

     

Will Durham, Walker County District 
Attorney 

   

                   
 



101 - 30030 - 12th Judicial District Court
101.66010.30030 - Attorneys

10487 - Hardy Law Firm, PC
26,862 6/10/2021 Cause #26,862 APIV-00095387 500.00

10629 - Bennett Law Office PC
N035 6/10/2021 Cause #28,899 CT1 & CT2 APIV-00095293 600.00
N036 6/21/2021 Cause #28,855 CT1 & CT2 APIV-00095294 600.00

10907 - Allsup, Stephanie
N038 6/15/2021 Cause #Unfiled/Husband, C. APIV-00095431 500.00

11811 - Law Office of Joseph W Krippel
28,748 6/21/2021 Cause #28,748 APIV-00095236 500.00
N034 6/21/2021 Cause #29,636 CT1 & CT2 APIV-00095237 500.00
N037 6/21/2021 Cause #29,598, #28,772 APIV-00095239 600.00
N041 6/9/2021 Cause #Unfiled/Sykes, A. APIV-00095434 500.00

12670 - Sandel, Jerry
28,680 6/9/2021 Cause #28,680 APIV-00095235 500.00

12922 - Grier, Christopher
29,908 6/10/2021 Cause #29,908 APIV-00095295 500.00

13289 - Cain Law, PLLC
29,934 6/14/2021 Cause #29,934 APIV-00095432 500.00
N039 6/14/2021 Cause #29,986, #Unindicted APIV-00095468 600.00
N040 6/14/2021 Cause #29,622, #29,624 APIV-00095433 600.00

Attorneys Total 7,000.00
12th Judicial District Court Total 7,000.00

101 - 30040 - 278th Judicial District Court
101.66010.30040 - Attorneys

10629 - Bennett Law Office PC
29,717 6/21/2021 Cause #29,717 APIV-00095490 500.00

11811 - Law Office of Joseph W Krippel
29,891 6/14/2021 Cause #29,891 APIV-00095238 500.00

Attorneys Total 1,000.00
101.67040.30040 - Professional Services

13594 - Rockett, PhD, PLLC, Jennifer
01301998 6/13/2021 Srv Rendered/Competency Evaluation - 6/13/21 APIV-00095172 750.00

Professional Services Total 750.00
278th Judicial District Court Total 1,750.00

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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Invoice Date PO Description Voucher AmountInvoice
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615 - 50130 - Adult Basic Supervision
615.61010.50130 - Office Supplies

10143 - Walker County Hardware
99066 6/23/2021 PO - 31056 Trimmer line APIV-00095487 54.99

10160 - Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services, LLC
3313803524 6/25/2021 Postage Machine Lease/ Huntsville-4/30/21-

7/29/21
APIV-00095600 354.24

Office Supplies Total 409.23
615.67040.50130 - Professional Services

11518 - Tipton, Jeremy
270 6/14/2021 CSTS Contract Services - June 2021 APIV-00095190 250.00

Professional Services Total 250.00
615.71040.50130 - CSCD-Travel and Training

11349 - Dewalt, Katrina
1071 6/28/2021 Miles/172.0 - 6/07-24/21 APIV-00095611 96.32

12489 - Williams, Brooke
1026 6/17/2021 Miles/168.0 - 05/18-06/08/21 APIV-00095199 94.08

CSCD-Travel and Training Total 190.40
615.74100.50130 - Communication

10455 - SuddenLink Communications
7086315011.2106 6/12/2021 Monthly Service-06/12/21-07/11/21 APIV-00095464 264.00

10458 - Windstream
536-2579.061621 6/16/2021 Monthly Service-06/13/21-07/12/21 APIV-00095466 55.61

Communication Total 319.61
615.74110.50130 - Data Circuits/Internet

10282 - Department of Information Resources
21050905N 6/21/2021 T1, DS1, Cir Lns, Long Distance 5/01-31/21 APIV-00095462 2,040.90

Data Circuits/Internet Total 2,040.90
Adult Basic Supervision Total 3,210.14

101 - 50110 - Adult Probation Support- General Fund
101.74300.50110 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
27186451.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 705 Fm 2821 Rd W APIV-00095573 44.78

Gas Utility Total 44.78
101.74400.50110 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26234300.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-705 FM 2821 APIV-00095554 196.63

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 196.63

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM

Page  2 of 34

Invoice Date PO Description Voucher AmountInvoice
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Adult Probation Support- General Fund Total 241.41
617 - 50170 - Adult Substance Abuse Services

617.67040.50170 - Professional Services
13228 - Orion Healthcare Technology, Inc.

69804 6/12/2021 Medical Records Software - 8/01/21-7/30/22 APIV-00095224 1,760.00
Professional Services Total 1,760.00

617.71040.50170 - CSCD-Travel and Training
12996 - Gifaldi, Heather

1072 6/28/2021 Miles/384.0 - 6/03-24/21 APIV-00095612 215.04
CSCD-Travel and Training Total 215.04

Adult Substance Abuse Services Total 1,975.04
101 - 10000 - Balance Sheet Accounts

101.20062.10000 - Overpayment/Refund-Due from JP2
13629 - Thomson, Patricia

1070 6/25/2021 Overpayment of eviction case/Case 
#F2210036/Thomson, P.

APIV-00095598 41.00

Overpayment/Refund-Due from JP2 Total 41.00
101.22034.10000 - Due to Parks/Wildlife from JP4

10376 - Texas Parks & Wildlife
1036 6/17/2021 JP4 Citations/421-025901/Dagoberto, M.-6/17/21 APIV-00095233 133.45
1037 6/17/2021 JP4 Citations/421-025873/Flores, J.-6/17/21 APIV-00095234 133.45
1068 6/21/2021 JP4 Citations/421-025903/Lopez, K.-06/21/21 APIV-00095536 133.45
1069 6/24/2021 JP4 Citations/421-025902/Szudlo, K.-06/24/2 APIV-00095537 90.95

Due to Parks/Wildlife from JP4 Total 491.30
101.25180.10000 - Group Life Payable

10051 - Dearborn National Life Insurance Co
FD062021 6/23/2021 June 2021 Premiums APIV-00095461 121.98

Group Life Payable Total 121.98
101.25290.10000 - IronWorks Health Club Payable

10582 - Iron Works Health Club
IW062021 6/1/2021 June 2021 Premiums APIV-00095463 835.66

IronWorks Health Club Payable Total 835.66
180.21990.10000 - Pending Litigation

13630 - Bautista, Angel
19-29,268 6/28/2021 Return funds to defendant per Order of Non-

Suit/Bautista, A./Cause #19-29,268
APIV-00095567 2,649.17

Pending Litigation Total 2,649.17
Balance Sheet Accounts Total 4,139.11

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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Invoice Date PO Description Voucher AmountInvoice
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101 - 19010 - Centralized Costs
101.52020.19010 - Group Insurance

10630 - United Healthcare Senior Supplement
0721UH 6/30/2021 July 2021 Monthly Premiums APIV-00095638 4,964.94

10631 - United Healthcare Medicare RX
0721UHRX 6/30/2021 July 2021 Monthly Premiums APIV-00095639 4,971.24

Group Insurance Total 9,936.18
101.52990.19010 - Payroll Related Rounding

10051 - Dearborn National Life Insurance Co
FD062021 6/23/2021 June 2021 Premiums APIV-00095461 (0.04)

10582 - Iron Works Health Club
IW062021 6/1/2021 June 2021 Premiums APIV-00095463 (0.02)

Payroll Related Rounding Total (0.06)
101.62010.19010 - Postage

10732 - Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.
N8917896 6/17/2021 Postage Machine Lease - 6/19/21-7/18/21 APIV-00095601 568.38

Postage Total 568.38
101.68100.19010 - Autopsies

10193 - Dallas County Treasurer
477633 6/3/2021 Autopsy/Wray, A.-5/31/21 APIV-00095470 2,150.00

Autopsies Total 2,150.00
101.68200.19010 - Ambulance Services

10356 - Sam Houston Memorial Funeral Home
21-0141 6/29/2021 Transport/Case #21-0141/Lewis, S. APIV-00095614 450.00
21-0180 6/13/2021 Transport/Case #21-0180/Rawlinson, B., 6/13/21 APIV-00095492 916.00
21-0181 6/14/2021 Transport/Case #21-0181/Sims, S., 6/14/21 APIV-00095477 916.00
21-0189 6/23/2021 Transport/Case #21-0189/Evans, K. APIV-00095613 767.50

Ambulance Services Total 3,049.50
101.74110.19010 - Data Circuits/Internet

10282 - Department of Information Resources
21050905N 6/21/2021 T1, DS1, Cir Lns, Long Distance 5/01-31/21 APIV-00095462 537.28

10455 - SuddenLink Communications
7086315011.2106 6/12/2021 Monthly Service-06/12/21-07/11/21 APIV-00095464 808.00

12944 - D & G Contractors
1226 6/20/2021 Monthly Maintenance Fees - June 2021 APIV-00095481 225.00

Data Circuits/Internet Total 1,570.28

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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101 - 19010 - Centralized Costs
101.74140.19010 - Long Distance

10282 - Department of Information Resources
21050905N 6/21/2021 T1, DS1, Cir Lns, Long Distance 5/01-31/21 APIV-00095462 236.70

Long Distance Total 236.70
Centralized Costs Total 17,510.98

101 - 15040 - Commissioners Court
101.61010.15040 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
173372966001 6/25/2021 PO - 30976 Paper clips Bx, Tabs Pk (x2), Copy paper Cs (x5), 

Wireless mouse, Wireless keyboard, Binder (x10)
APIV-00095579 268.55

173372966002 6/8/2021 PO - 30976 Wireless mouse APIV-00095636 15.29
173373578001 6/23/2021 PO - 30976 Certificate covers Pk (x5) APIV-00095438 49.95
173373590001 6/23/2021 PO - 30976 Mobile printer APIV-00095440 299.99

Office Supplies Total 633.78
101.61030.15040 - Operating Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
173373605001 6/23/2021 PO - 30976 Odor killer spray Ct APIV-00095439 26.69

Operating Supplies Total 26.69
Commissioners Court Total 660.47

101 - 44020 - Constable Precinct 2
101.61010.44020 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
176992015001 6/10/2021 PO - 31498 8-outlet power supply APIV-00095637 119.99

Office Supplies Total 119.99
Constable Precinct 2 Total 119.99

101 - 44040 - Constable Precinct 4
101.61010.44040 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
173169453001 6/17/2021 PO - 31264 USB drive (x2) APIV-00095181 55.98

Office Supplies Total 55.98
101.75100.44040 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10398 - AutoMax
017372 6/2/2021 PO - 31095 Synthetic oil up to 5 qts, Extra W-20 oil Qts (x3), 

Recycle oil, Rotate tires (x4)/FAS#12958
APIV-00095447 98.10

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 98.10
Constable Precinct 4 Total 154.08

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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101 - 30020 - County Court at Law
101.66010.30020 - Attorneys

10629 - Bennett Law Office PC
20-0012 6/18/2021 Cause #20-0012 APIV-00095469 300.00

10693 - Law Office of Patti J. Hightower
20-0448 6/17/2021 Cause #20-0448 APIV-00095419 300.00
21-0097 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0097 APIV-00095418 300.00
21-0428 6/21/2021 Cause #21-0428 APIV-00095472 300.00
21-0484 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0484 APIV-00095420 300.00

10743 - Gerald L. Black, Attorney at Law
20-0423 6/17/2021 Cause #20-0423 APIV-00095430 300.00
20-0490 6/17/2021 Cause #20-0490 APIV-00095425 300.00
20-0580 6/17/2021 Cause #20-0580 APIV-00095424 300.00
21-0279 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0279 APIV-00095426 300.00
21-0303 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0303 APIV-00095429 300.00
21-0406 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0406 APIV-00095428 300.00
21-0448 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0448 APIV-00095427 300.00
21-0485 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0485 APIV-00095423 300.00

11811 - Law Office of Joseph W Krippel
19-0154 6/17/2021 Cause #19-0154 APIV-00095417 300.00
20-0307 6/15/2021 Cause #20-0307 APIV-00095416 300.00
20-0657 6/18/2021 Cause #20-0657 APIV-00095471 300.00

13289 - Cain Law, PLLC
21-0483 6/17/2021 Cause #21-0483 APIV-00095415 300.00

Attorneys Total 5,100.00
County Court at Law Total 5,100.00

101 - 17010 - County Facilities
101.61030.17010 - Operating Supplies

10023 - Coburn's Huntsville # 15
154559097 6/21/2021 PO - 31013 Building repair: Drain float switch

Operating supplies: Drain float switch, PVC 
cement Pt

APIV-00095475 27.50

10117 - Sherwin-Williams
9925-1 6/23/2021 PO - 31005 Paint sample Qt (x2) APIV-00095478 37.18

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98578 6/14/2021 PA - 1418 Fasteners (x20) APIV-00095201 4.40
98656 6/15/2021 PA - 1418 Paint brush (x3) APIV-00095222 5.17
98688 6/15/2021 PA - 1418 Sprayer, Insect killer APIV-00095221 18.98

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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101 - 17010 - County Facilities
101.61030.17010 - Operating Supplies

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98833 6/18/2021 PA - 1418 Scraper razor blades (x2), Razor blades 100/Bx, 

Goof off remover
APIV-00095514 24.16

98955 6/21/2021 PA - 1418 Casters (x2) APIV-00095515 13.18
99033 6/22/2021 PA - 1418 Batteries Pk (x3) APIV-00095513 28.97
99181 6/25/2021 PA - 1418 Battery APIV-00095632 24.99
99184 6/25/2021 PA - 1418 Paintbrush (x2), Tap surge APIV-00095633 12.77

10317 - Home Depot
5032325 6/16/2021 PA - 1422 Door sweep (x2), Drill bit set, Marking paint APIV-00095219 42.19
6053748 6/15/2021 PA - 1422 Dish detergent APIV-00095232 6.47
9033025 6/22/2021 PA - 1422 Weed preventer (x2) APIV-00095516 26.94

Operating Supplies Total 272.90
101.61210.17010 - Janitorial Supplies

13277 - Buckeye Cleaning Center - Houston
90334693 6/21/2021 PO - 31007 Towels Cs (x6), Tissue Cs (x5), Kitchen towel Cs 

(x3), Liners Cs (x8), Hand wash Cs (x2), Hand 
sanitizer Cs (x2),

APIV-00095578 785.40

Janitorial Supplies Total 785.40
101.68010.17010 - Purchased Services

10238 - Precision Pest Control
910224 6/29/2021 PO - 31009 Quarterly Pest Control Services - Feb/Mar 2021 APIV-00095634 2,134.00

Purchased Services Total 2,134.00
101.74300.17010 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
27186519.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 717 Fm 2821 Rd W APIV-00095571 30.70
27237536.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 344 Hwy 75 N 103 APIV-00095575 50.76
27245364.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 1101 Sam Houston 

Ave
APIV-00095570 41.48

64024528222.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 344 Hwy 75 N 1 APIV-00095572 44.12
Gas Utility Total 167.06

101.74400.17010 - Water/Sewer/Garbage
11009 - City of Huntsville

18035001.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/08/21-1313 University APIV-00095546 59.71
18036001.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/08/21-1301 Sam Houston APIV-00095547 379.69
18144000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/08/21-1100 University Ave APIV-00095548 654.93
26234500.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-717 FM 2821 APIV-00095555 196.11
26243000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-340 Hwy 75N A APIV-00095557 87.67

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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101 - 17010 - County Facilities
101.74400.17010 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26247000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-340 Hwy 75N D APIV-00095560 70.64

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 1,448.75
101.75100.17010 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10103 - Ringo Tire & Service Center
164736 6/18/2021 Vehicle Inspection/FAS#10400 APIV-00095264 7.00

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 7.00
101.75300.17010 - Repairs - Buildings

10023 - Coburn's Huntsville # 15
154559097 6/21/2021 PO - 31013 Building repair: Drain float switch

Operating supplies: Drain float switch, PVC 
cement Pt

APIV-00095475 20.49

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98383 6/10/2021 PA - 1418 Duplex outlet, Wallplate APIV-00095202 6.78
99180 6/25/2021 PA - 1418 Sloan repair valve APIV-00095631 23.99

10317 - Home Depot
5032325 6/16/2021 PA - 1422 Hex screws Pk APIV-00095219 1.18
6010590 6/25/2021 PA - 1422 Ceiling tile APIV-00095628 37.85
6053748 6/15/2021 PA - 1422 TV wall mount APIV-00095232 74.97
7612514 6/24/2021 PA - 1422 2" toilet tank gasket w/bolts APIV-00095627 7.27
9033025 6/22/2021 PA - 1422 Wall plate, Plywood, Toggle bolt 2-pc (x3), Washer 

(x14), Carriage bolt (x8), Hex nut (x8)
APIV-00095516 40.17

10757 - A+ Locksmith
4007 6/16/2021 PA - 1424 Lockset (x2), Cylinder combination change (x2), 

Service call
APIV-00095213 125.00

12994 - Affordable Plumbing, Inc.
148198 6/24/2021 PO - 31017 Removed water fountain from 1st floor of Annex, 

replaced stop with new 1/4 turn brass shut off 
valve, tapped off 1-1/2" drain

APIV-00095626 165.00

Repairs - Buildings Total 502.70
101.75600.17010 - Repairs - HVAC

10274 - All Temp Heating & Air Conditioning
0000008130 6/10/2021 PO - 31016 Turned system on found blower motor bad; 

ordered and replaced with new ECM blower 
motor, checked freon system, unit was 
operational

APIV-00095540 850.00

Repairs - HVAC Total 850.00
County Facilities Total 6,167.81

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment
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101 - 50010 - County Jail
101.61010.50010 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
177127014002 6/4/2021 PO - 31038 #10 Envelopes Bx (x10) APIV-00095521 80.30

Office Supplies Total 80.30
101.61030.50010 - Operating Supplies

10434 - McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions, LLC
18261961 6/17/2021 PA - 1428 Sharps container (x3), Drinking cup Cs (x2), Fuel 

surcharge
APIV-00095436 174.37

Operating Supplies Total 174.37
101.67050.50010 - Pre Employment/Physicals

12497 - Johnson, Darryl
1279 6/12/2021 Psychological Testing/McIver, J.-6/12/21 APIV-00095253 200.00
1280 6/12/2021 Psychological Testing/Maxfield, K.-6/12/21 APIV-00095254 200.00

Pre Employment/Physicals Total 400.00
101.68090.50010 - Jail Food Services Contract

13258 - Summit Food Service, LLC
INV2000114923 6/21/2021 Inmate Meals - 6/12-18/21 APIV-00095623 6,406.56

Jail Food Services Contract Total 6,406.56
101.74300.50010 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
103014486.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 655 Fm 2821 Rd W APIV-00095576 1,608.36

Gas Utility Total 1,608.36
101.75100.50010 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10454 - Southern Tire Mart, LLC
4590052161 6/22/2021 PO - 31517 Tires - 255/65R17 Dest LE3 Owl F005372 

(x4)/FAS#10389
APIV-00095493 459.32

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
407408 6/21/2021 PO - 31528 Transmission filter, Transmission fluid Qt 

(x6)/FAS#12639
APIV-00095446 73.32

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 532.64
101.75300.50010 - Repairs - Buildings

12994 - Affordable Plumbing, Inc.
148046 6/10/2021 PO - 31532 Install 1-1/2" Wilkins 975XL VPZ for irrigation, 

performed required backflow test on VPZ, SN# 
ACD6095/passed (replacement and test required 
after failed backflow test by COH)

APIV-00095204 1,285.00

Repairs - Buildings Total 1,285.00
County Jail Total 10,487.23

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment
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101 - 50020 - County Jail Inmate Medical Cost Center
101.61280.50020 - Medical Supplies

10434 - McKesson Medical-Surgical Government Solutions, LLC
18261961 6/17/2021 PA - 1428 Gauze dressing Bx, Test strip Bx (x4), Lancet Bx 

(x2), Sponge Bg/Bx (x10), Alcohol prep pad Bx 
(x4), Adhesive bandage Bx (x3), Tape Bx, Coban 
bandage (x4), Staple remover kit (x2)

APIV-00095436 226.74

Medical Supplies Total 226.74
County Jail Inmate Medical Cost Center Total 226.74

101 - 15030 - County Judge - IT Hardware/Software
101.64410.15030 - Tyler/Odyssey Annual License/Services

10276 - Tyler Technologies, Inc.
020-129548 6/1/2021 Hosting-Odyssey - 7/01/21-09/30/21 APIV-00095494 42,244.50

Tyler/Odyssey Annual License/Services Total 42,244.50
County Judge - IT Hardware/Software Total 42,244.50

101 - 15020 - County Judge - IT Operations
101.75100.15020 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10007 - NAPA Auto Parts
397565 6/29/2021 PO - 31420 Battery, Battery tax/FAS#10374 APIV-00095610 112.81

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 112.81
County Judge - IT Operations Total 112.81

101 - 20020 - County Treasurer
101.61010.20020 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
176263064001 6/4/2021 PO - 31110 Toner APIV-00095635 384.99

12085 - Staples Advantage
3479476754 6/12/2021 PO - 31111 Batteries Bx (x4) APIV-00095259 63.24

Office Supplies Total 448.23
County Treasurer Total 448.23

101 - 32010 - Criminal District Attorney
101.61010.32010 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
174359296001 6/10/2021 PA - 1405 HP Toner (x2) APIV-00095594 107.96
174359306001 6/9/2021 PA - 1405 USB Docking Station APIV-00095595 174.59

Office Supplies Total 282.55
101.74400.32010 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
18157500.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/08/21-1036 11th Street APIV-00095550 76.01

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 76.01
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Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment
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Criminal District Attorney Total 358.56
192 - 92000 - Debt Service

192.91020.92000 - Principal - 2012 Series Certificate of 
Obligation

11149 - U.S. Bank Operations Center
1789790 6/18/2021 Principal - Certificates of Obligation, Series 2012 APIV-00095467 935,000.00

Principal - 2012 Series Certificate of Obligation Total 935,000.00
192.91030.92000 - Interest - 2012 Series Certificate of 
Obligation

11149 - U.S. Bank Operations Center
1789790 6/18/2021 Interest - Certificates of Obligation, Series 2012 APIV-00095467 219,933.77

Interest - 2012 Series Certificate of Obligation Total 219,933.77
Debt Service Total 1,154,933.77

560 - 32040 - District Attorney Supplement
560.61010.32040 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
168769605001 6/29/2021 PA - 1405 Folders Bx (x4), USB drive, Flash drives (pk of 3) APIV-00095645 91.58
168785474001 6/29/2021 PA - 1405 Toner (x2) APIV-00095644 166.02
168785537001 6/29/2021 PA - 1405 Datastick APIV-00095643 49.99
172921969001 6/29/2021 PA - 1405 Webcam APIV-00095642 59.99

Office Supplies Total 367.58
560.71020.32040 - Conferences/Training

10040 - Texas District & County Attorneys Association
186297 6/17/2021 Reg Fee/Rockwall/Zella, S.-8/12/21 APIV-00095483 100.00

Conferences/Training Total 100.00
District Attorney Supplement Total 467.58

101 - 16020 - Elections
101.61030.16020 - Operating Supplies

11955 - AMG Printing & Mailing LLC
113698 6/23/2021 PO - 31415 #14 White Secrecy Envelopes for Provisionals 

(x2000)
APIV-00095442 310.00

Operating Supplies Total 310.00
Elections Total 310.00

101 - 46010 - Emergency Operations
101.61010.46010 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
173875381001 6/17/2021 PA - 1433 Copy paper Cs (x2), Binder clips Bx (x12) APIV-00095180 92.40
173875381002 6/2/2021 PA - 1433 Copy paper Cs APIV-00095179 43.86
173877239001 6/17/2021 PA - 1433 Certificate covers Pk (x5) APIV-00095178 49.95
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101 - 46010 - Emergency Operations
Office Supplies Total 186.21

101.73160.46010 - Copies/CopierMaintenance Agreements
11066 - Canon Solutions America, Inc.

4036575946 6/16/2021 Maintenance - Copier Usage - 05/16/21-06/15/21 APIV-00095538 88.06
Copies/CopierMaintenance Agreements Total 88.06

101.74150.46010 - Communication-Air Cards
12514 - AT&T Mobility

287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 22.20
12515 - AT&T Mobility

287260447296.062821 6/21/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095587 37.00
12516 - AT&T Mobility

287260518994.062821 6/21/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095582 37.00
Communication-Air Cards Total 96.20

101.74400.46010 - Water/Sewer/Garbage
11009 - City of Huntsville

26830000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-455 Hwy 75N APIV-00095561 223.42
Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 223.42

101.75100.46010 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks
13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc

405170 6/9/2021 PO - 31524 Oil filter, 5W30 Oil Qt (x6)/FAS#10424 APIV-00095401 26.44
Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 26.44

Emergency Operations Total 620.33
101 - 17020 - Facilities-Justice Center Municipal Allocation

101.74300.17020 - Gas Utility
10036 - CenterPoint Energy

27186519.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 717 Fm 2821 Rd W APIV-00095571 7.47
Gas Utility Total 7.47

101.74400.17020 - Water/Sewer/Garbage
11009 - City of Huntsville

26234500.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-717 FM 2821 APIV-00095555 47.70
Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 47.70

Facilities-Justice Center Municipal Allocation Total 55.17
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105 - 29990 - Financial Projects
105.79203.29990 - Payroll Software System

12351 - Net@Work, Inc.
SVU21-05485 6/25/2021 PO - 31119 Troubleshooted issue with government reports 

when trying to do quarter close, Training (replaces 
SVU21-05355)

APIV-00095599 437.50

Payroll Software System Total 437.50
Financial Projects Total 437.50

105 - 19990 - General Government Projects
105.79503.19990 - County Facilities Projects

10318 - HBI Office Solutions, Inc.
18193 6/22/2021 PO - 31487 Labor to tear down, reassemble and stage 

furniture in District Clerk's office to prepare for re-
carpeting and paint

APIV-00095562 3,100.00

12151 - SERVPRO of Lake Conroe, Magnolia & Cleveland
4723353 6/11/2021 PO - 31491 Replace Carpet in County Judge's office, Carpet 

file number 6599825
APIV-00095596 3,790.55

4723353 6/11/2021 PO - 31491 Replace Carpet in District Clerk's office, Carpet file 
number 6599825

APIV-00095596 7,281.21

Invoice Total 11,071.76
County Facilities Projects Total 14,171.76

General Government Projects Total 14,171.76
101 - 33010 - Justice of Peace Precinct 1

101.71010.33010 - Travel and Lodging
10285 - Texas State University-San Marcos

1030 6/14/2021 Lodging (x2 nights)/Austin/Olivier, D.-8/11-12/21 APIV-00095255 110.00
Travel and Lodging Total 110.00

101.71020.33010 - Conferences/Training
10285 - Texas State University-San Marcos

1030 6/14/2021 Registration Fee & Overhead 
Assessment/Austin/Olivier, D.-8/11-13/21

APIV-00095255 150.00

Conferences/Training Total 150.00
Justice of Peace Precinct 1 Total 260.00

101 - 33030 - Justice of Peace Precinct 3
101.71010.33030 - Travel and Lodging

10285 - Texas State University-San Marcos
57238 6/23/2021 Lodging/Longview/Pierce,L.-8/23-24/21 APIV-00095621 55.00
57371 6/23/2021 Lodging/Lubbock/Holt, M.-8/22-23/21 APIV-00095620 55.00
57680 6/21/2021 Lodging/Longview/McMurrey,S.-8/23-24/21 APIV-00095622 55.00

Travel and Lodging Total 165.00

Walker County
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101 - 33030 - Justice of Peace Precinct 3
101.71020.33030 - Conferences/Training

10285 - Texas State University-San Marcos
57238 6/23/2021 Registration Fee/Longview/Pierce,L.-8/24/21 APIV-00095621 50.00
57371 6/23/2021 Registration Fee/Lubbock/Holt, M.-8/23/21 APIV-00095620 50.00
57680 6/21/2021 Registration Fee/Longview/McMurrey,S.-8/24/21 APIV-00095622 50.00

Conferences/Training Total 150.00
Justice of Peace Precinct 3 Total 315.00

101 - 33040 - Justice of Peace Precinct 4
101.61010.33040 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
173387058001 6/1/2021 PO - 31156 Chairmat (x3), Binder, File Folders Bx (x2), 

Correction tape Pk (x2), Copy paper Cs (x2)
APIV-00095183 283.67

173391324001 6/17/2021 PO - 31156 Counterfeit detector pens Pk APIV-00095182 5.99
Office Supplies Total 289.66

Justice of Peace Precinct 4 Total 289.66
643 - 36050 - Juvenile Commitment Reduction

643.72030.36050 - Grant Expenditures
10232 - Psychological Services Center

20963 6/14/2021 Juvenile Evaluation/PID#3121 APIV-00095170 200.00
Grant Expenditures Total 200.00

Juvenile Commitment Reduction Total 200.00
645 - 36070 - Juvenile HGAC Services Grant

645.72030.36070 - Grant Expenditures
11663 - Life Investment Counseling

1285 6/18/2021 Counseling/PID#3130 - May 2021 APIV-00095260 240.00
1286 6/18/2021 Counseling/PID#3129 - May 2021 APIV-00095261 80.00
1287 6/18/2021 Counseling/PID#3134 - May 2021 APIV-00095262 80.00

Grant Expenditures Total 400.00
Juvenile HGAC Services Grant Total 400.00

101 - 36010 - Juvenile Probation Support - General Fund
101.74300.36010 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
31986581.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 1021 University Ave APIV-00095569 41.48

Gas Utility Total 41.48
101.74400.36010 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
18154000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/08/21-1021 University Ave APIV-00095549 262.38

Walker County
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101 - 36010 - Juvenile Probation Support - General Fund
Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 262.38

Juvenile Probation Support - General Fund Total 303.86
640 - 36030 - Juvenile Title IV-E

640.74110.36030 - Data Circuits/Internet
10455 - SuddenLink Communications

7086315011.2106 6/12/2021 Monthly Service-06/12/21-07/11/21 APIV-00095464 72.00
Data Circuits/Internet Total 72.00

Juvenile Title IV-E Total 72.00
101 - 61050 - Litter Control - General Fund

101.68010.61050 - Purchased Services
11009 - City of Huntsville

24411100.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/08/21-6/08/21-Litter Control APIV-00095553 354.40
Purchased Services Total 354.40

Litter Control - General Fund Total 354.40

101.66070.30010 - Bill of Costs-Other Counties
12569 - Montgomery County Clerk

21-12114 6/11/2021 Court Master, Physician Fee, Attorney Fees/Cause 
#21-12114

APIV-00095482 475.00

Total 475.00
220.61030.82220 - Operating Supplies

10007 - NAPA Auto Parts
395958 6/29/2021 PO - 30868 Combo ball mount, Trailer ball/FAS#10418 APIV-00095629 51.77

Total 51.77

101 - 61020 - Planning and Development
101.64140.61020 - Software Maintenance/Subscriptions

12326 - SAFE Software
4016 6/11/2021 Yearly Support Plan for Agency Version - 2021 APIV-00095174 400.00

Software Maintenance/Subscriptions Total 400.00
101.67010.61020 - Engineering Services Contracts

12281 - Bleyl Engineering
46911 6/29/2021 Professional Services from 5/02/21-5/29/21, 

Walker County General
APIV-00095606 11,156.30

Engineering Services Contracts Total 11,156.30

Walker County
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101 - 61020 - Planning and Development
101.74150.61020 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 64.40

Communication-Air Cards Total 64.40
Planning and Development Total 11,620.70

220 - 82200 - Road and Bridge General
220.75100.82200 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10095 - RB Everett & Company
SI108836 6/9/2021 PO - 30972 Stack-flue (x2), Shipping/FAS#10320 APIV-00095225 840.37

10454 - Southern Tire Mart, LLC
4590052142 6/11/2021 PO - 31513 F293733 11R24.5 FD663 Radial Tires (x4) ST H/FAS 

# 10388
APIV-00095189 1,400.00

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 2,240.37
220.75200.82200 - Repairs - Equipment

11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC
40047 6/14/2021 PO - 30967 Mount tire and replace metal valve 

stem/FAS#10194
APIV-00095476 109.99

Repairs - Equipment Total 109.99
Road and Bridge General Total 2,350.36

220 - 82210 - Road and Bridge Precinct 1
220.61030.82210 - Operating Supplies

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
403751 6/1/2021 PO - 31523 Coil cleaner APIV-00095409 13.17
403797 6/1/2021 PO - 31523 Coil cleaner APIV-00095408 13.17
407637 6/22/2021 PO - 31523 Shop towels (90 ct) APIV-00095534 13.49

Operating Supplies Total 39.83
220.63210.82210 - Road Materials

11390 - Ellis D. Walker Trucking, LLC
721 6/9/2021 PO - 30822 126.43 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095209 3,097.54
734 6/10/2021 PO - 30822 156.98 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095208 3,846.01
761 6/11/2021 PO - 30822 242.10 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095497 5,931.45
763 6/14/2021 PO - 30822 196.95 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095496 4,825.28
777 6/15/2021 PO - 30822 231.08 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095589 5,661.46
791 6/16/2021 PO - 30822 310.83 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095590 7,615.34
803 6/17/2021 PO - 30822 293.03 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095592 7,179.24
818 6/18/2021 PO - 30822 104.58 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095609 2,562.21
843 6/21/2021 PO - 30822 154.91 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095608 3,795.30
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220 - 82210 - Road and Bridge Precinct 1
220.63210.82210 - Road Materials

11390 - Ellis D. Walker Trucking, LLC
855 6/22/2021 PO - 30822 108.97 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095607 2,669.77

12499 - Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC
62309058 6/14/2021 PO - 30837 24.28 Tons 2.0 Sack Cement Stabilized Sand APIV-00095191 816.78
62312726 6/21/2021 PO - 30837 8.14 Tons 2.0 Sack Cement Stabilized Sand APIV-00095486 273.83

Road Materials Total 48,274.21
220.74150.82210 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 22.20

Communication-Air Cards Total 22.20
220.74300.82210 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
31986540.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 358 Hwy 75 N APIV-00095568 40.03

Gas Utility Total 40.03
220.74400.82210 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26241000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-340 Hwy 75N APIV-00095556 266.16

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 266.16
220.75100.82210 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC
39988 6/11/2021 PO - 30823 Hood latch/FAS#10344 APIV-00095168 80.46
40035 6/14/2021 PO - 30823 Mount customers tire on front left, Shop 

supplies/FAS#10344
APIV-00095167 39.00

40055 6/15/2021 PO - 30823 Labor to dismount, mount & rotate (2) tires 
between trucks, Shop supplies/FAS#10326, 
FAS#10344

APIV-00095229 103.00

40123 6/18/2021 PO - 30823 Belt/FAS#10326 APIV-00095518 58.95
40184 6/22/2021 PO - 30823 Labor to replace new filter trap/strainer screen in 

lower hose of cooling system/FAS#10344
APIV-00095564 217.58

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
408872 6/28/2021 PO - 31523 Battery, Battery tax, Terminal 

Assortment/FAS#10348
APIV-00095605 114.46

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 613.45
220.75200.82210 - Repairs - Equipment

10098 - Reliable Parts Co.
002008313 6/22/2021 PO - 30833 Battery (x2), Battery fee (x2)/FAS#10283 APIV-00095604 257.90
002008405 6/23/2021 PO - 30833 Filter/FAS#10173 APIV-00095603 15.14
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220 - 82210 - Road and Bridge Precinct 1
220.75200.82210 - Repairs - Equipment

10098 - Reliable Parts Co.
002008481 6/24/2021 PO - 30833 Crimp (x2), Hydraulic hose (x5)/FAS#10173 APIV-00095602 51.11

11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC
139860 6/22/2021 PO - 30823 Repair left rear tire, Service charge/FAS#10173 APIV-00095563 165.00

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
407637 6/22/2021 PO - 31523 Fuel filter, Fuel treatment/FAS#10173 APIV-00095534 37.32

Repairs - Equipment Total 526.47
Road and Bridge Precinct 1 Total 49,782.35

220 - 82220 - Road and Bridge Precinct 2
220.61030.82220 - Operating Supplies

10007 - NAPA Auto Parts
395639 6/24/2021 PO - 30868 Motor treatment (x3) APIV-00095474 21.00
395951 6/24/2021 PO - 30868 Motor oil 5-gal APIV-00095473 92.59

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
405437 6/10/2021 PO - 31527 Socket APIV-00095405 11.23
406188 6/14/2021 PO - 31527 Socket, Flex handle/breaker bar APIV-00095404 79.33
406394 6/15/2021 PO - 31527 Ratchet set APIV-00095397 48.99

Operating Supplies Total 253.14
220.63230.82220 - Roads-Special Allocation

12499 - Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC
62309059 6/14/2021 PO - 30882 269.32 Tons Ty B Gr 2 or 1" Washed Limestone APIV-00095503 8,222.34
62312727 6/21/2021 PO - 30882 194.81 Tons Ty B Gr 2 or 1" Washed Limestone APIV-00095504 5,947.55

Roads-Special Allocation Total 14,169.89
220.63250.82220 - Culverts and Signs

10135 - Vulcan, Inc.
R04654 6/28/2021 PO - 31367 APIV-00095593 45.00
R04654 6/28/2021 PO - 31367 Limited Sight Distance sign, W14-4 .080x30" 

Diamond 3931DS DP (x2)
APIV-00095593 103.00

Invoice Total 148.00
Culverts and Signs Total 148.00

220.74150.82220 - Communication-Air Cards
12514 - AT&T Mobility

287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 22.20
Communication-Air Cards Total 22.20
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220 - 82220 - Road and Bridge Precinct 2
220.74200.82220 - Electricity

10082 - Mid-South Synergy
5006000.061621 6/16/2021 Monthly Service - 05/16/21-06/16/21 APIV-00095583 192.00

Electricity Total 192.00
220.74400.82220 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

13563 - Piney Woods Sanitation, Inc.
07/21 RB2 6/15/2021 Monthly Service - 07/01/21-07/31/21 APIV-00095585 98.36

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 98.36
220.75100.82220 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10007 - NAPA Auto Parts
395958 6/29/2021 PO - 30868 Receiver tube adapter/FAS#10418 APIV-00095629 27.02

10345 - Bill Fick Ford
FOCS330082 6/9/2021 PO - 30850 Changed oil & filter, Replaced window glass on 

right front window, Replaced temperature 
actuator on heater, Performed minor tune-up, 
Inspection
Parts: SAE oil (x6), oil filter, glass, motor assembly, 
spark plug (x8), ignition boot (x8)
FAS#10361

APIV-00095165 1,139.82

11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC
40188 6/22/2021 PO - 30861 Repair flat tire, shop supplies/FAS#10311 APIV-00095499 39.00

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 1,205.84
220.75200.82220 - Repairs - Equipment

10095 - RB Everett & Company
SI109021 6/18/2021 PO - 30872 Throttle cable (x2), Freight/FAS#10188 APIV-00095491 984.11

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
404886 6/7/2021 PO - 31527 Radio/FAS#10187 APIV-00095402 169.00
405573 6/11/2021 PO - 31527 Duct tape (x2), Toggle switch (x2)/FAS#10188 APIV-00095403 32.74

Repairs - Equipment Total 1,185.85
Road and Bridge Precinct 2 Total 17,275.28

220 - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
220.61030.82230 - Operating Supplies

10067 - Huntsville Truck & Tractor, Inc.
27127 6/22/2021 PO - 30901 Quick connect coupler APIV-00095519 33.53

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98374 6/10/2021 PO - 30921 Marking paint (x6), Tape flagging Rl (x2), Grade 

stake (x20)
APIV-00095200 87.74
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220 - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
220.61030.82230 - Operating Supplies

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98416 6/10/2021 PO - 30921 Terminal ring Bx (x2), Heat shrink tube, Anti-

oxidant OX guard, Fasteners (x2), Drill bit
APIV-00095194 43.11

98564 6/14/2021 PO - 30921 Whisk broom (x3), Vinyl clip (x4), Rocker switch, 9-
volt battery snap

APIV-00095193 27.41

98677 6/15/2021 PO - 30921 Fender washer 100/Bx APIV-00095195 12.99
98707 6/16/2021 PO - 30921 Screws Bx APIV-00095506 7.99
98740 6/16/2021 PO - 30921 Tape, Magnet, Finishing disc Bx, Air hose APIV-00095511 52.56
98910 6/21/2021 PO - 30921 Brush, Toggle switch (x2), Gorilla tape, Fantastic 

cleaner, Scouring pad (x6)
APIV-00095508 41.09

98922 6/21/2021 PO - 30921 Batteries Pk (x4) APIV-00095507 39.16
98983 6/22/2021 PO - 30921 Marking paint (x12) APIV-00095509 75.48
98993 6/22/2021 PO - 30921 Hammer, Hole saw APIV-00095510 22.98
99090 6/23/2021 PO - 30921 Drill bit (x2), Water cooler 3-Gal APIV-00095566 45.97

10174 - Grainger
9920717122 6/3/2021 PO - 31285 Safety sign (x8) APIV-00095458 37.20

10496 - Burton Auto Supply
796351 6/15/2021 PO - 30890 Lights (x3), Blow gun, Freon, Deep creep spray 

(x2), Ratchet, Freight
APIV-00095452 364.44

796383 6/16/2021 PO - 30890 Hand cleaner, Light bar, Storage container, 
Vacuum tee assortment

APIV-00095455 112.53

796516 6/21/2021 Freight/CM Ref Inv #796351/PO#30890 APCV-001191 (18.00)
796587 6/23/2021 PO - 30890 Coolant, Windshield washer fluid (x6) APIV-00095545 90.44
798420 6/17/2021 PO - 30890 Fitting (x6) APIV-00095454 7.86

11427 - Husky Trailer & Parts Mfg.
5449 6/16/2021 PO - 30902 DOT tape APIV-00095449 99.99

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
403871 6/2/2021 PO - 31522 Bed liner coating (x2), Toggle switch, Rocker 

switch (x2)
APIV-00095406 61.60

405145 6/9/2021 PO - 31522 Primary wire, Disposable gloves, Rags (x2) APIV-00095400 74.42
405341 6/10/2021 PO - 31522 Adapter, Gladhand (x2), Bracket APIV-00095413 19.35
406384 6/15/2021 PO - 31522 Disposable gloves APIV-00095412 27.79
406507 6/16/2021 PO - 31522 Light, Fuse holder (x3), Circuit breaker (x3), 

Refrigerant
APIV-00095445 56.52

407680 6/22/2021 PO - 31522 Can tap, Hose APIV-00095535 22.22
408009 6/23/2021 PO - 31522 Anti-freeze 5-Gal APIV-00095543 12.99

Operating Supplies Total 1,459.36
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220 - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
220.61230.82230 - Uniforms

12490 - Cintas Corporation #2
4087098786 6/14/2021 PO - 30891 Uniform Services APIV-00095166 107.80
4087773803 6/21/2021 PO - 30891 Uniform Services APIV-00095456 107.80

Uniforms Total 215.60
220.63210.82230 - Road Materials

11390 - Ellis D. Walker Trucking, LLC
733 6/10/2021 PO - 30896 14.54 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095457 356.23
802 6/17/2021 PO - 30896 42.75 Tons Limestone Road Base APIV-00095591 1,047.38

Road Materials Total 1,403.61
220.63230.82230 - Roads-Special Allocation

12499 - Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC
62312728 6/21/2021 PO - 30920 13.80 Tons 3.0 Sack Cement Stabilized Limestone 

Base, 19.56 Tons Grade 4 Traprock, 11.91 Tons Ty 
B Gr 4 Sac B Aggregrate

APIV-00095505 2,054.74

Roads-Special Allocation Total 2,054.74
220.63250.82230 - Culverts and Signs

10106 - S & S Pipe & Supply, Inc.
25278 6/15/2021 PO - 30915 16" Steel Culvert (40 ft) APIV-00095173 920.00

Culverts and Signs Total 920.00
220.73150.82230 - Rentals

12490 - Cintas Corporation #2
4087098786 6/14/2021 PO - 30891 Office Mat Rental APIV-00095166 5.21
4087773803 6/21/2021 PO - 30891 Office Mat Rental APIV-00095456 5.21

Rentals Total 10.42
220.74150.82230 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 20.00

Communication-Air Cards Total 20.00
220.74400.82230 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

10105 - Riverside SUD
550.2106 6/25/2021 Monthly Service thru 06/24/21 APIV-00095539 55.88

13563 - Piney Woods Sanitation, Inc.
07/21 RB3 6/15/2021 Monthly Service - 07/01/21-07/31/21 APIV-00095584 65.57

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 121.45
220.75100.82230 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10007 - NAPA Auto Parts
394874 6/30/2021 PO - 30909 Wiper blade (x2)/FAS#10331 APIV-00095640 14.98
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220 - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
220.75100.82230 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10103 - Ringo Tire & Service Center
164705 6/15/2021 Vehicle Inspection/FAS#11525 APIV-00095263 7.00
164931 6/14/2021 Vehicle Inspection/FAS#10366 APIV-00095171 7.00

10143 - Walker County Hardware
99090 6/23/2021 PO - 30921 Receiver & coupler lock/FAS#10331 APIV-00095566 18.99

10216 - Performance Truck
S0010351351 6/16/2021 PO - 30911 TPV/FAS#12397 APIV-00095450 286.99

10496 - Burton Auto Supply
796410 6/17/2021 PO - 30890 DC pump kit/FAS#10331 APIV-00095453 459.49
796516 6/21/2021 Exchanged DC pump kit for DC fuel transfer 

pump/CM Ref Inv 
#796410/FAS#10331/PO#30890

APCV-001191 (144.49)

11427 - Husky Trailer & Parts Mfg.
5453 6/22/2021 PO - 30902 Hitch pin, Two ball lock, Hitch pin lock, Latch 

(x2)/FAS#12508
APIV-00095520 64.95

5458 6/23/2021 PO - 30902 Receiver tube (x2)/FAS#10331 APIV-00095565 33.98
13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc

405340 6/10/2021 PO - 31522 Gladhand (x2)/FAS#10345 APIV-00095410 22.08
407679 6/22/2021 PO - 31522 Cargo bar (x2)/FAS#10331 APIV-00095544 45.58

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 816.55
220.75200.82230 - Repairs - Equipment

10067 - Huntsville Truck & Tractor, Inc.
26962 6/16/2021 PO - 30901 Fuse/FAS#12630 APIV-00095448 7.74
27127 6/22/2021 PO - 30901 Fuse (x2)/FAS#12630 APIV-00095519 28.04

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98603 6/14/2021 PO - 30921 Double cut key, Washers 100/Bx, Plug insert, 

Fasteners (x8)/FAS#13050
APIV-00095192 14.07

98677 6/15/2021 PO - 30921 Nipple, Tank fitting, Fasteners (x9)/FAS#13050 APIV-00095195 12.46
98740 6/16/2021 PO - 30921 Toggle switch, Toggle switch cover/FAS#10195 APIV-00095511 11.58

10218 - ASCO Equipment
PSO243400-1 6/23/2021 PO - 30889 Edge, Edge cutting (x2), Bolt plow (x16), Nut (x16), 

Freight/FAS#13050
APIV-00095542 1,171.52

PSO247023-1 6/23/2021 PO - 30889 Center bond MT (x4), Freight/FAS#12694 APIV-00095541 194.44
11427 - Husky Trailer & Parts Mfg.

5443 6/14/2021 PO - 30902 14 gauge wire (50 ft), Junction box/FAS#13050 APIV-00095169 42.49
11584 - Main Street Auto Parts

000076283 6/16/2021 PO - 30906 Transmission filter/FAS#12694 APIV-00095459 27.98
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220 - 82230 - Road and Bridge Precinct 3
220.75200.82230 - Repairs - Equipment

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
404100 6/3/2021 PO - 31522 Return Belt, Ref Inv #404085/Belt (x3), Hose 

(x6)/FAS#13050
APIV-00095414 40.78

404101 6/3/2021 PO - 31522 A/C power converter/FAS#13050 APIV-00095407 49.32
406174 6/14/2021 PO - 31522 Cigarette lighter/FAS#13050 APIV-00095411 5.03
406384 6/15/2021 PO - 31522 Starter button, Horn/FAS#13050 APIV-00095412 35.42
406585 6/16/2021 PO - 31522 Battery cable terminal/FAS#12630 APIV-00095444 6.63
406606 6/16/2021 PO - 31522 Fuse, Circuit breaker/FAS#12630 APIV-00095443 41.68
408009 6/23/2021 PO - 31522 Hose fittings (x2), Hydraulic hose (x2)/FAS#12694 APIV-00095543 79.72

Repairs - Equipment Total 1,768.90
220.75300.82230 - Repairs - Buildings

13627 - BA Waste Water Treatment
1263 6/14/2021 PO - 31558 Labor to repair broken sprinkler line and replace 

broken sprinkler head for septic
APIV-00095577 129.00

Repairs - Buildings Total 129.00
Road and Bridge Precinct 3 Total 8,919.63

220 - 82240 - Road and Bridge Precinct 4
220.61030.82240 - Operating Supplies

10092 - Powers Auto Supply
098233 6/21/2021 PA - 1415 Anti-freeze Gal (x6) APIV-00095525 77.94
098258 6/21/2021 PA - 1415 Coupler, Fitting (x2) APIV-00095524 19.67

10143 - Walker County Hardware
98587 6/14/2021 PO - 30932 Broom APIV-00095220 13.99

Operating Supplies Total 111.60
220.61230.82240 - Uniforms

13554 - UniFirst Holdings, Inc.
844 0953854 6/15/2021 PO - 31305 Uniform Services and Mat Rentals APIV-00095227 127.47
844 0954740 6/22/2021 PO - 31305 Uniform Services and Mat Rentals APIV-00095512 110.95

Uniforms Total 238.42
220.63230.82240 - Roads-Special Allocation

10022 - Cleveland Asphalt
24720 6/3/2021 PO - 30957 207.14 Gals CRS-2 Asphalt Emulsion APIV-00095207 343.86
24725 6/7/2021 PO - 30957 221.429 Gals CRS-2 Asphalt Emulsion APIV-00095206 367.57

12499 - Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC
62309060 6/14/2021 PO - 31084 11.48 Tons Ty B Gr 4 Sac B Aggregate APIV-00095226 482.85
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220 - 82240 - Road and Bridge Precinct 4
220.63230.82240 - Roads-Special Allocation

12724 - Knife River Corporation South
819833 6/28/2021 PO - 30927 50.12 Tons Hot Mixed-Cold Laid Ty D, 46.65 Tons 

Type B Grade 4 Sac A Aggregate (Capital-
Brownlee Grade 4)

APIV-00095588 5,310.40

Roads-Special Allocation Total 6,504.68
220.73150.82240 - Rentals

13554 - UniFirst Holdings, Inc.
844 0953854 6/15/2021 PO - 31305 Uniform Services and Mat Rentals APIV-00095227 5.76
844 0954740 6/22/2021 PO - 31305 Uniform Services and Mat Rentals APIV-00095512 5.76

Rentals Total 11.52
220.75100.82240 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

10398 - AutoMax
017449 6/16/2021 PO - 30964 Test & replace right front speed sensor, replace 

rear brake pads & all tire pressure sensors 
Parts: speed sensor, brake pads, left rear brake 
caliper, tire pressure sensors (x4)/FAS#10379

APIV-00095205 1,328.88

11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC
40056 6/15/2021 PO - 30963 Labor to replace stud, lug nut and added wedge, 

Shop supplies
Parts: Stud, lug nut, wedge
FAS#10365

APIV-00095230 60.00

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 1,388.88
220.75200.82240 - Repairs - Equipment

10067 - Huntsville Truck & Tractor, Inc.
27104 6/21/2021 PO - 30948 Oil filter cartridge, Fuel filter element, Assembly 

element/FAS#10204
APIV-00095500 65.41

10092 - Powers Auto Supply
098205 6/21/2021 PA - 1415 Air filter (x3), Fuel filter, Oil filter/FAS#10286 APIV-00095523 87.07

10547 - Mustang Cat
PART5593634 6/1/2021 PO - 30942 Detent kit/FAS#12511 APIV-00095231 492.85

10995 - Warren Power Attachments
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 4 X 1/2 CLAMP 1807/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 4.69
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 A AGGREGATE HOSE 0406 (x2)/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 410.36
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 AG PIPE 0918/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 227.21
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 B AGGREGATE HOSE 0404 (x2)/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 370.66
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 BAND CLAMP 0919/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 20.64
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 BOOM LATCH 1309 (x2)/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 196.52
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 COVER SEAL 0921/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 29.33
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 FREIGHT/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 424.75
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220 - 82240 - Road and Bridge Precinct 4
220.75200.82240 - Repairs - Equipment

10995 - Warren Power Attachments
3311 6/9/2021 PO - 31503 VENTURI 0920/FAS#10195 APIV-00095223 361.08

Invoice Total 2,045.24
11389 - Huntsville A-1 Tire Repair, LLC

139861 6/22/2021 PO - 30963 Labor to air up tires & tighten rear valve stems, 
Service charge/FAS#10204

APIV-00095517 110.00

Repairs - Equipment Total 2,800.57
Road and Bridge Precinct 4 Total 11,055.67

101 - 41010 - Sheriff
101.61030.41010 - Operating Supplies

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
407419 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Brake cleaner (x12) APIV-00095527 29.88

Operating Supplies Total 29.88
101.61230.41010 - Uniforms

13485 - Webb's Uniforms LLC
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 American revolution male Razor level II panels ara 

shock plate
APIV-00095597 620.00

41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Reversible raincoat APIV-00095597 194.99
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Safety vest w/hp sheriff f/b reflective APIV-00095597 59.08
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Shipping APIV-00095597 23.69
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Soft shell liner jacket (add 4 shoulder patches & 

reflective 2 sides
APIV-00095597 201.00

41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Textrop2 L/S shirt shoulder patches APIV-00095597 55.50
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Undervest L/S shirt shoulder patches APIV-00095597 50.50
41532 6/28/2021 PO - 31266 Undervest S/S shirt shoulder patches (x2) APIV-00095597 89.20

Invoice Total 1,293.96
Uniforms Total 1,293.96

101.74130.41010 - Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones
10250 - AT&T Mobility

287289514848.062821 6/19/2021 Monthly Service - 05/20/21-06/19/21 APIV-00095625 123.73
Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones Total 123.73

101.75100.41010 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks
10326 - Wiesner, Inc. - Huntsville

PNCS412328 6/11/2021 PO - 31530 Labor to evacuate, reclaim & recharge A/C 
system/FAS#12715

APIV-00095203 195.93

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
403747 6/1/2021 PO - 31531 Front brake pads, Rear brake pads/FAS#12720 APIV-00095395 84.98

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM

Page  25 of 34

Invoice Date PO Description Voucher AmountInvoice

menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095223%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095517%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095527%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095597%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095625%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095203%5D
menuitemdisplay://vendtrans/+506+%5B3:APIV-00095395%5D


101 - 41010 - Sheriff
101.75100.41010 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

13614 - Auto Parts of Huntsville, Inc
404300 6/4/2021 PO - 31531 Oil filter, 5W30 Oil 5-Qt, 5W30 Qt/FAS#10432 APIV-00095394 27.81
404310 6/4/2021 PO - 31531 Air filter/FAS#10432 APIV-00095396 19.69
404828 6/7/2021 PO - 31531 5W20 Oil Qt (x7), Air filter, Oil filter/FAS#10378 APIV-00095398 48.55
405233 6/9/2021 PO - 31531 Socket set, Liner repair APIV-00095399 55.06
406067 6/14/2021 PO - 31531 Air filter/FAS#11912 APIV-00095533 19.69
406254 6/15/2021 PO - 31531 Rear brake pads, Brake caliper housing 

(x2)/FAS#11712
APIV-00095531 77.05

406609 6/16/2021 PO - 31531 Air filter /FAS#12720 APIV-00095532 19.69
407001 6/18/2021 PO - 31531 Wheel bearing & hub/FAS#12716 APIV-00095528 246.56
407454 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Oil filter, 5W30 Oil Qt (x6)/FAS#11712 APIV-00095526 26.44
407468 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Motor mount/Ref CM Inv #407514 APIV-00095529 41.14
407468 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Sway bar link/FAS#11712 APIV-00095529 15.10

Invoice Total 56.24
407514 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Front motor mount/FAS#11712 APIV-00095530 78.94
407514 6/21/2021 PO - 31531 Motor mount/CM Ref Inv #407468 APIV-00095530 (41.14)

Invoice Total 37.80
Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 915.49

Sheriff Total 2,363.06
801 - 50040 - Sheriff Commissary Operations

801.61470.50040 - Inmate Supplies
12535 - TDCJ-Texas Correctional Industries

UI 483667 6/23/2021 PO - 31500 Mattress and bedspring, repair and refurbish 
services, recycle 36"x78"x5" (x36)

APIV-00095615 865.44

UI 483667 6/23/2021 PO - 31500 Mattress, cotton, flame resistant ticking, blue 
vinyl, 36"x78"x5" (x25)

APIV-00095615 1,375.00

Invoice Total 2,240.44
Inmate Supplies Total 2,240.44

Sheriff Commissary Operations Total 2,240.44
101 - 41030 - Sheriff Estray

101.61300.41030 - Estray Supplies
10283 - Walker County Feed & Farm Supply

292692 6/24/2021 PO - 31105 Sweet treat APIV-00095630 13.25
Estray Supplies Total 13.25
Sheriff Estray Total 13.25
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601 - 35020 - SPU  Criminal
601.52020.35020 - Group Insurance

10630 - United Healthcare Senior Supplement
0721UH 6/30/2021 July 2021 Monthly Premiums APIV-00095638 827.49

10631 - United Healthcare Medicare RX
0721UHRX 6/30/2021 July 2021 Monthly Premiums APIV-00095639 828.54

Group Insurance Total 1,656.03
SPU  Criminal Total 1,656.03

601 - 35030 - SPU - State General Allocation
601.61010.35030 - Office Supplies

12663 - Velocity Business Products
86948 6/24/2021 PO - 31545 Multi-purpose Copy paper, letter, 20 lb, 92 bright, 

VBP brand -CT Cs (x20)
APIV-00095495 329.90

13626 - Barger, Dana
1062 6/22/2021 Per Diem/Miles 598.0/Kerrville -6/07-09/21 APIV-00095421 374.88

Office Supplies Total 704.78
601.62010.35030 - Postage

10038 - Federal Express Corporation
7-399-34415 6/18/2021 Acct#1273-1435-7 Shipping - 06/02/21 APIV-00095228 20.50

Postage Total 20.50
601.68010.35030 - Purchased Services

10217 - Ample Computer Services, Inc.
12426 6/18/2021 On site Labor: Unable to get anything setup for 

remote or fix due to needing domain join account 
for repairs; no problem found - PC was verified 
that everything is up & running properly

APIV-00095218 297.50

Purchased Services Total 297.50
601.71010.35030 - Travel and Lodging

10813 - Brooks, Krystal
1047 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095388 40.00

11046 - Fletcher, Melinda
1039 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 876.0/Kerrville - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095297 585.56

11779 - Knight, Robert
1051 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 598.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095385 374.88

11958 - Chason, Brian
1050 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095384 60.00

12000 - Bridges, Cindy
1054 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095381 40.00
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601 - 35030 - SPU - State General Allocation
601.71010.35030 - Travel and Lodging

12183 - Choate, Jack
1055 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville, San Antonio - 6/06-11/21 APIV-00095376 223.00

12318 - English, Jonathan
1048 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095389 60.00

13550 - McGuire, Jeffrey
1056 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095379 40.00

13617 - English, Tim
1043 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 382.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095296 253.92

Travel and Lodging Total 1,677.36
601.74100.35030 - Communication

10269 - AT&T
291-2369.062121 6/29/2021 Monthly Service - 06/21/21-07/20/21 APIV-00095624 272.23

Communication Total 272.23
601.74130.35030 - Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones

12517 - AT&T Mobility
829534125.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095580 52.29

Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones Total 52.29
601.74400.35030 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26245000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-340 Hwy 75N APIV-00095559 67.42

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 67.42
601.75100.35030 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

11816 - Texas Department of Motor Vehicles
12359.21 6/29/2021 Alias Registration/2GNALBEK6G1173996 APIV-00095619 7.50

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 7.50
SPU - State General Allocation Total 3,099.58

601 - 35040 - SPU Civil Division
601.61010.35040 - Office Supplies

12663 - Velocity Business Products
86948 6/24/2021 PO - 31545 Multi-purpose Copy paper, letter, 20 lb, 92 bright, 

VBP brand -CT Cs (x20)
APIV-00095495 329.90

Office Supplies Total 329.90
601.62010.35040 - Postage

10038 - Federal Express Corporation
7-399-18261 6/21/2021 Acct#2517-1650-1-Shipping-6/02/21 APIV-00095383 22.15

Postage Total 22.15
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601 - 35040 - SPU Civil Division
601.66500.35040 - Court Reporters

10588 - Compass Reporting Group
37210 6/18/2021 Srv Rend/Case #S-20-5831CV-C(A)/Aguero, A.-

4/21/21
APIV-00095250 497.50

37345 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Case #A210053-C/Bone, D.-4/29/21 APIV-00095251 294.50
37451 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Case #CV2016553/Gibbs, F.-

5/07/21
APIV-00095252 298.00

12171 - SLS Litigation Services, LLC
16978 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV2016553/Gibbs, F.-4/01/21 APIV-00095249 754.50
17218 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #C210026C/Rodriguez, Q.-6/02/21 APIV-00095244 375.00
17266 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CDC1-S-14719-20/Hale Jr, J.-

5/13/21
APIV-00095243 1,275.00

Court Reporters Total 3,494.50
601.66700.35040 - Expert Witnesses

10363 - Price, Proctor & Associates, LLP
5742 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Cause #13-07-07143-CV/Lucero, 

M.-5/18-6/9/21
APIV-00095215 4,000.00

5768 6/25/2021 Srv Rend/Talamentes Jr., B. - 5/17/21-6/18/21 APIV-00095522 2,875.00
10552 - ZA & Associates

1033 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Inv #1/Rios, R. - 05/24-25/21 APIV-00095256 1,925.00
1034 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Inv #4/Talley, R.-05/31/21 APIV-00095257 350.00
1035 6/18/2021 Srv Rendered/Inv #1/Carrion-Ramos, R.-5/24-

31/21
APIV-00095258 1,750.00

Expert Witnesses Total 10,900.00
601.68010.35040 - Purchased Services

10284 - LexisNexis Risk Data Management, Inc.
1474540-20210531 6/18/2021 Acct#1474540 - 5/1-31/21 APIV-00095214 88.50

12318 - English, Jonathan
1038 6/21/2021 Reimbursement for sound equipment rental for 

SPU training Pickup-6/03/21, Return-6/11/21
APIV-00095301 62.00

Purchased Services Total 150.50
601.68400.35040 - Legal/Public Notices

12171 - SLS Litigation Services, LLC
16926 6/23/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV2170001/Williams, C.-3/12/21 APIV-00095451 165.00
16927 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #21-0516/Rios, R.-3/19/21 APIV-00095246 350.00
16930 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #1378864-0101Z/Woods, D.-

3/01/21
APIV-00095247 485.00

16933 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV21-03-136/Browning, J.-
3/29/21

APIV-00095248 110.00
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601 - 35040 - SPU Civil Division
601.68400.35040 - Legal/Public Notices

12171 - SLS Litigation Services, LLC
17290 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #D372-S-14827-21/Torres, P.-

5/20/21
APIV-00095240 110.00

17292 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV2170006/Myles, G.-5/28/21 APIV-00095242 110.00
17294 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV2170007/Woods, M.-5/27/21 APIV-00095241 110.00
17295 6/21/2021 Srv Rend/Case #CV2170005/Salazar, J.-5/17/21 APIV-00095245 170.00

Legal/Public Notices Total 1,610.00
601.71010.35040 - Travel and Lodging

10795 - Faseler, Erin K
1057 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 299/Kerrville, San Antonio-6/6-

11/21
APIV-00095377 349.44

10798 - McLin, Michael A
1045 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 598.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095391 374.88

10799 - Gault, Marc F
1060 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Dallas County - 5/02-03/21 APIV-00095378 40.00

10801 - Whittmore, Maureen D
1042 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095300 60.00

11490 - Neiderhiser, Sara
1046 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095392 40.00

11520 - Valenzuela, Melinda
1040 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 526.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095299 334.56

11521 - Porter, Dawn
1044 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 598.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095393 374.88

12188 - Hickman, Kelly
1041 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 516.0/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095298 328.60

12644 - Waller, Sarah
1063 6/22/2021 Per Diem/Wichita County - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095437 150.00

12906 - Thayer, Olivia
1052 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095386 40.00

13117 - Mullin, Nancy
1059 6/22/2021 Per Diem/Wichita County - 6/06-09/21 APIV-00095435 150.00

13624 - Parsons, Jarvis
1060 6/22/2021 Per Diem/Miles 418.0/Kerrville -6/07-08/21 APIV-00095422 344.08

13625 - Calvart, Ryan
1061 6/23/2021 Per Diem/Miles 418.0/Kerrville-6/07-08/21 APIV-00095441 344.08

Travel and Lodging Total 2,930.52
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601 - 35040 - SPU Civil Division
601.74100.35040 - Communication

10269 - AT&T
291-2369.062121 6/29/2021 Monthly Service - 06/21/21-07/20/21 APIV-00095624 272.22

Communication Total 272.22
601.74150.35040 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 119.56

Communication-Air Cards Total 119.56
SPU Civil Division Total 19,829.35

601 - 35050 - SPU Juvenile Division
601.71010.35050 - Travel and Lodging

10797 - Yosko, Laura R
1058 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Miles 598/Kerrville, San Antonio-6/6-

11/21
APIV-00095380 516.88

10815 - Brionez, Jay
1053 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/6-8/21, San Antonio - 6/09-

11/21
APIV-00095382 182.00

10849 - Jones, Jana A
1066 6/24/2021 Per Diem/Miles 667.5/Kerrville, San Antonio-6/06-

11/21
APIV-00095488 596.80

11573 - Monjaras, Tia
1064 6/24/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville, San Antonio-6/06-11/21 APIV-00095479 182.00

12840 - Rolland, Natalie
1065 6/24/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville-6/07-09/21 APIV-00095480 40.00

13287 - Greer, Angie
1049 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Kerrville - 6/07-09/21 APIV-00095390 40.00

Travel and Lodging Total 1,557.68
601.74150.35050 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 35.91

Communication-Air Cards Total 35.91
601.74400.35050 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26244000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-340 Hwy 75N C APIV-00095558 61.42

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 61.42
SPU Juvenile Division Total 1,655.01
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101 - 70020 - Texas AgriLife Extension Service
101.71010.70020 - Travel and Lodging

10867 - Titzman, Kristy K
1067 6/11/2021 Per Diem/Lodging/Miles 108/College Station-6/07

-11/21
APIV-00095489 783.48

1074 6/21/2021 Per Diem/Lodging/Miles 
430.0/Brownwood/Titzman, K - 06/19-20/21

APIV-00095617 644.22

1075 6/23/2021 Per Diem/Lodging/Miles 60.6/Bryan/Titzman, K - 
06/21-23/21

APIV-00095618 349.66

10871 - Lepley, Reggie
1076 6/23/2021 Per Diem/Miles 179.0/Bryan/Lepley, R.-6/21-23/21 APIV-00095616 205.24

Travel and Lodging Total 1,982.60
101.71020.70020 - Conferences/Training

13620 - Gregg County Extension Office
1031 6/18/2021 Registration Fee/2021 TEAFCS, Tyler/Cryer, M. - 

07/28-30/21
APIV-00095216 255.00

13621 - Palo Pinto County Extension Office
1032 6/18/2021 Reg Fee/2021 TAE4-HYDPA, Decatur/Lepley, R., 

Cryer, M. - 8/3-5/21
APIV-00095217 350.00

19-32-002566 6/4/2021 Reg Fee/2021 TAE4-HYDPA/Titzman, K.-8/03-
05/21

APIV-00095501 195.00

Conferences/Training Total 800.00
101.74200.70020 - Electricity

10082 - Mid-South Synergy
5006000.061621 6/16/2021 Monthly Service - 05/16/21-06/16/21 APIV-00095583 537.00

Electricity Total 537.00
101.74400.70020 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
24180000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/08/21-6/08/21-102 Tam Road APIV-00095552 94.55

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 94.55
Texas AgriLife Extension Service Total 3,414.15

101 - 21010 - Vehicle Registration
101.71010.21010 - Travel and Lodging

11044 - McRae, Diana
1027 6/10/2021 Per Diem/Mileage 600.0/Corpus Christi - 6/6-

10/21
APIV-00095198 476.00

Travel and Lodging Total 476.00
Vehicle Registration Total 476.00
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101 - 16010 - Voter Registration
101.74150.16010 - Communication-Air Cards

12514 - AT&T Mobility
287246897025.062821 6/28/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095581 22.20

Communication-Air Cards Total 22.20
Voter Registration Total 22.20

802 - 46500 - Walker County Central Dispatch Services
802.61010.46500 - Office Supplies

10343 - Office Depot Business Services Division
171186892001 6/29/2021 Deskmat/Ref CM Inv #173153504001/PO#31068 APIV-00095641 49.99
173153504001 6/29/2021 Deskmat/CM Ref Inv #171186892001/PO#31068 APCV-001192 (49.99)

Office Supplies Total 0.00
802.71010.46500 - Travel and Lodging

13147 - Ubnoske, Hailey
1029 6/17/2021 Mileage 195.0/Brenham - 5/13/21 APIV-00095197 109.20

13547 - Flores, Kassi
1028 6/17/2021 Mileage 195.0/Brenham - 5/13/21 APIV-00095196 109.20

Travel and Lodging Total 218.40
802.74110.46500 - Data Circuits/Internet

10455 - SuddenLink Communications
7086315011.2106 6/12/2021 Monthly Service-06/12/21-07/11/21 APIV-00095464 895.00

Data Circuits/Internet Total 895.00
802.74300.46500 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
27186519.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 717 Fm 2821 Rd W APIV-00095571 3.31

Gas Utility Total 3.31
802.74400.46500 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
26234500.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/07/21-6/09/21-717 FM 2821 APIV-00095555 21.20

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 21.20
802.75200.46500 - Repairs - Equipment

10076 - McCaffety Electric Co., Inc.
82731 6/16/2021 PO - 31519 Labor to check generator for fault issues, found 

radiator tank low on coolant, added coolant to 
radiator and reservoir, test ran unit with no faults

APIV-00095485 98.20

Repairs - Equipment Total 98.20
Walker County Central Dispatch Services Total 1,236.11

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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301 - 46100 - Walker County EMS - Emergency Services
301.74110.46100 - Data Circuits/Internet

10455 - SuddenLink Communications
7086315011.2106 6/12/2021 Monthly Service-06/12/21-07/11/21 APIV-00095464 646.00

Data Circuits/Internet Total 646.00
301.74130.46100 - Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones

10250 - AT&T Mobility
829680746.062821 6/21/2021 Monthly Service - 05/22/21-06/21/21 APIV-00095586 150.33

Communication - Cell/Mobile Phones Total 150.33
301.74300.46100 - Gas Utility

10036 - CenterPoint Energy
27630458.2106 6/23/2021 Mo Svc 05/17/21-06/18/21- 230 State Highway 19 APIV-00095574 50.09

Gas Utility Total 50.09
301.74400.46100 - Water/Sewer/Garbage

11009 - City of Huntsville
20404000.2106 6/21/2021 Mo Svc 05/06/21-6/10/21-230 Hwy 19 APIV-00095551 169.25

Water/Sewer/Garbage Total 169.25
301.75100.46100 - Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks

13145 - Henson Motor Co, Inc.
6000200 6/24/2021 PO - 31409 Replaced actuator turbocharger, refilled coolant 

(x2), retested and operational, Labor/FAS#12606
APIV-00095498 3,967.50

Repairs - Vehicles and Trucks Total 3,967.50
Walker County EMS - Emergency Services Total 4,983.17

101 - 45020 - Weigh Station Utilites and Services
101.68010.45020 - Purchased Services

10667 - Don Yates, Inc.
DY061221 6/23/2021 Mowing - Weigh Station - 6/12/21 APIV-00095484 375.00

Purchased Services Total 375.00
Weigh Station Utilites and Services Total 375.00

Report Total 1,417,992.24

Walker County
Claims and Invoices Submitted for Payment

6/30/2021 11:28:54 AM
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Unclaimed Restitution

Comptroller
CSCD

Grand Total

Claims/invoices/other items for payment as presented by Community
Supervision and Corrections Department

$602 32

$9 17

$61 1.49

DATE
BEGINNING

CHECK #
ENDING CHECK #

BANK
ACCOUNT

INITIALS

6t23t2021 48604 48605 RS.W Comptroller

$611 49

AMOUNT

$61 1.49





NIJMBER TOTAL DATE PAYEE

DETAIL CHECK REGISTER
oN 06 /23 /2r

ACCOUNT: RESTITUTION

CAUSE RECEIPT AMOUMT DEFENDANA

44604

48605

TOTAI,S

2624s
25245
2'1o57
27057
13 015 4
15 0 019
15 0 019
15 0 019
15 016 5

25245
26245
2705'7
27451
13 015 4
1s 0 019
15 0 019
15 0 019
15 015 5

a3904'7
139449
14115I
14:.223
139221
139247
M097401
139894
141.13 0
13904'7
13 9449
14115 8
744223
a39224
439241
M09?401
a39494
14113 0

4-L4
4-L4
8.04
0.55

38.41-
135.93
128.05
115.23
166 .72

6A2.32 A6/23/21 COMPTRO],LER OF PI]BLIC ACC

9 -1,'7 06/23/21 12th and 278th JUDTCTAL D

611.49

0
0

0
0
0

2
1
1
2

.05

.05

.12

- 7',7

-54

01
59
o7
95

VIL],EGAS, TiANDA LEE
VILLEGAS, WANDA LEE
ALVAREZ, GENARO .fR
AIVAREZ, GENARO JR
ORTEGA, SIIANDY GAII,
KEMP, LEXUS
KEMP, LEXUS
KEMP, LEXUS
WEST, SIiARON
VI],LEGAS, WANDA LEE
VILIEGAS, WANDA I,EE
A],VAREZ, GENARO JR
A],VA.REZ, GENARO JR
ORTEGA. SiIANDY GAIL
KEMP, LEXUS
KEMP, LEXUS
KEMP, LEXUS
WEST, SIIARON

Page l- 05/23/21 10:38AM



DEFENDANT

DISBURSAL OE I'NCI,AII{ED RESTITIXTION
FoR 01/01/80 THRoUGH 03 / oL /L6

CAUSE VICTIM TOTAI, DATE PAID COMP DATE CERT DATA

WEST, SHARON

ORTEGA, SI{ANDY GAIL

KEMP, LEXUS
KEMP, I,EXUS
KEMP, LEXUS

15 015 5

13 015 4

SIIB TOTAI,:

FIRST CONVENIENCE BA

SIJB TOTAL:

RADIO SIIACK
RADIO SIIACK

SI'IB TOTAI:

RENT A CENTER

SUB TOTAI,:

SAMMY ROBERSON
SAMMY ROBERSON

ST]B TOTAL:

0. 00

769 .26

1-69 .26

at/05/16 06/23/21

AI,VAREZ, GENARO .'R
AIVAREZ, CENARO .fR

27 0 5'l
27057

8.83

39.00

a .44

386.00

611.49

39.00

o)./1J,/15
01,/14 /15

o't/23/15
oe /24/\s

08 / 10 / 1,s

09 / 28 / ),s
oe/17/15

06/23 / 21,
06/23/2),

a6 /23 / 2),
06 /23 / 21,

06 /23 /21,
a6 /23 / 21,
a5 /23 /2r

8.15
o .5'7

ae / 05/7s 05/23 /21

VIL],EGAS, WANDA LEE
VILLEGAS, WANDA LEE

26245
26285

4 .20
4.20

15 0 019
15 0 019
1s 0 019

VALERO
VA],ERO
VALERO

138.00
118.00
130.00

SUB TOTAL

TOTAI,:
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 ORDER NO.  2021-71 
 

AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS, AMENDING THE 
OPERATING AND PROJECTS BUDGET FOR WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR THE PERIOD 
OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 

 
 

  WHEREAS,     Commissioners Court, after final adoption of the budget, may spend county funds only in strict 
compliance with the budget, except in an emergency. [Texas Local Government Code § 111.010(b)], 
and  

 
WHEREAS, Commissioners Court by order may amend the budget to transfer an amount budgeted for one item 

to another budgeted item without authorizing an emergency expenditure. [Texas Local Government 
Code § 111.010(d)], and  

 

WHEREAS, Capital Projects, proceeds from debt issue and other projects and equipment replacements funded in 
prior budgets for the Project Fund or Capital Project Fund remain allocated until completion of the 
project,               

WHEREAS,  Special budgets for grants or aid money received by the county that are not included in this budget 
certified to the Commissioners Court by the County Auditor can have a special budget adopted for the 
limited purpose of spending the grant or aid money for its intended purpose. [Texas Local Government 
Code § 111.0106]. 

WHEREAS,  Money received from intergovernmental contracts that is available for the fiscal year but not included 
in this budget certified to the Commissioners Court by the County Auditor can have a special budget 
adopted for the limited purpose of spending the revenue from intergovernmental contracts for its 
intended purpose. [Texas Local Government Code § 111.0107]. 

WHEREAS,  Special budgets for revenue received after the start of the fiscal year that are not included in this 
budget certified to the Commissioners Court by the County Auditor can have a special budget adopted 
for the limited purpose of spending the revenues for general purposes or its intended purposes. [Texas 
Local Government Code § 111.0108]. 

WHEREAS,      Changes in the budget may be made for county purposes [Texas Local Government Code § 111.011].  

 
WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court now makes changes to the budget as listed on Exhibit A that it considers 

warranted by law or in the best interest of the county taxpayers;  

  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WALKER 
COUNTY, TEXAS, that: 
 

SECTION 1: Commissioners Court amends the budget for Walker County Texas for the period October 1, 2020, 
through September 30, 2021. 

 

SECTION 2:  This order shall take effect immediately after its passage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 6th day of July, 2021 
 
WALKER COUNTY TEXAS 
 
 
       
Danny Pierce, County Judge 
 
 
       
Danny Kuykendall, Commissioner Precinct 1   
 
 
       
Ronnie White, Commissioner Precinct 2 
 
 
                      
Bill Daugette, Commissioner Precinct 3 
 
   
             
Jimmy D. Henry, Commissioner Precinct 4 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
       
William W. Durham, Walker County District Attorney       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Budget  Amount of Budget  Explanation

Before Amendment After 

Amendment Amendment

Road and Bridge Precinct 4

Operations 1,641,856$      3,680$                 1,645,536$        Transfer to Capital 

Other Revenue ‐$                       (3,680)$                (3,680)$               Sale of Scrap and Reimbursement for Sign 

EMS Fund

State Funds ‐$                       (25,260)$             (25,260)$            SETRAC Reimbursement 

Operations 750,354$         25,260$               775,614$            " 

Projects Fund

Technology Grant ‐$                       (65,000)$             (65,000)$           NCIC Technology Grant 

NCIC Technology IT ‐$                       65,000$               65,000$             "

Transfer to Road and Bridge Fund 397,342$         176,144$             573,486$           Transfer for RB General Equipment & Fuel Tank

Projects Contingency 386,656$         (176,144)$           210,512$           "

Grants and State Funds

615‐CSCD Adult Basic Supervision 1,466,343$      45,206$               1,511,549$        Carryforward Funds 

616‐CSCD Court Services 187,020$         29,215$               216,235$           Carryforward Funds

617‐CSCD Substance Abuse Services 116,686$         4,242$                 120,928$            Carryforward Funds 

618‐CSCD Pretrial Diversion 35,950$            1,046$                 36,996$              Carryforward Funds 



_,, .............. 

WALKER COUNTY PLAT APPLICATION 
If any section is not applicable to the proposed development project please mart< that section "NA" 

All references to the Walker County Subdivision Regulations will be abbreviated WCSR in this document 

A3. 

A ........ 

81. Name of Registered Professional Land 
urveyor (RP.LS.) 

H ILLl f w. B()u~LA,vD 
83. Email of R.P.L.S. 

ip b our\ °'"' c\ ~ ~i\"~ ')v(~11n~ · 

85. Name of Professional Engineer 

~~ lL/ P B tlLLoc,t 

87. Email of P.E. 

f ·h: \'bu\\o~~ I tz>@~fr'~1 \. CJ('\ 

89. Name of Authorized Representative 

B 11. Email of Authorized Representative 

Page 1of3 

• -· foR" cOCiNfr°'U§E:-QN!iY -
Application Number: P-liWI -033 

1RECEIVED' 
Date of S.a]) ffi 2(ft4 l 

.... -...... . 

State ZIP Code -AS. Alternate Phone Number 

A7. Name of Lienholder (If no lienholder mart< "None") 

Phone Number of R.P.LS. 

~'2> \. (37-· ~o l 3 

84. Mailing Address of R.P.L.S. 

9-.C> W . C.EDf\~ 

c e>c.D s~R1 NL , ·f1E:--J.f\S 

86. Phone Number of P.E. 

5 Jl ' 2.Z.8. 1_33~ 

Av£. 
71'53 I 

_..'::..• -

87. Mailing Address of P.E. 

111 w ~01~ '\"\~v~OrJ ~ ?701~ 

810. Phone Number of Authorized Representative. 

812. Mailing Address of Authorized Representative. 

Initials of Applicant l C 



SECTION C - PARENT TRACT PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Information for the tract or tracts of land that are the subject of the plat application 

C1. Is the property located within the city limits of Huntsville, New Waverly, or Riverside? (Mark with "X') I rYes !XI No 

*ff the answer to C1 is "Yes" then the applicant will need to apply to the City having jurisdiction. 

C2. Is the property within two miles of the City of Huntsville? (Mark with "X'} I l*Yes IXI No 

*If the answer to C2 is "Yes" then the applicant will need to submit any plat applications to the City of Huntsville. 

C3. Is the property within 1 /2 mile of the City of New Waverly? (Mark with "X") I I Yes lt(I No 

The Abstract, Tract#, and Survey Name are generally included in the property description on the deed, the Geographic Id# can be obtajneo 
from the Walker County Appraisal District, the Appraisal District Map or the most recent property tax statement issued for the property. If a 
property is in a platted subdivision items 810 - 813 must be filled out using information from the property deed, if not in a platted subdivisior: 
mark these sections "NA" 

C4. Property Acreage C5.. A~raisal Geographic ID # G6 .. yurvt!ANa~l£ Suevc:...1 C7. Abstract # 

I/ z_ 
i'l.5 - '2.'50-0 - 0'3"700 G,W \ w ~ A~'? 1 '6 
7251. - 'lS o - 0 -oJ '6 Q\} .) . R.vs11,.i Svf!J€-1 A ,. 'f71 

Sectjon C8....:. C11 a;e foi Arnending Plat and Rep/at Applications only~ 

C8. Subdivision Name C9. Lot#s C11. Section# 

<RA~C\.\ J\~£.S 3t I ~q, C10. z. Block 
H 

C12. Deed Record Filing Information for Parent Tract (s) (1/1/CO.R and WCOP.R are the record sets of the County Clerk- Mark the record 
set with an "X") If more than one tract please indicate multiple deeds. 

Volume I Document# Page D Walker County Deed Records (WCDR) (Generally before 1986) 

t.Rg Ill \ IB1 Walker County Official Public Records (WCOPR) 

Volume I Document# Page 

D Walker County Deed Records (WCDR) (Generally before 1986) 

D \iliaiker County Officiai Pubiic Records (WCOPRj 

Volume I Document# Page D Walker County Deed Records (WCDR) (Generally before 1986 

D Walker County Official Public Records (WCOPR) 

Volume I Document# Page D Walker County Deed Records (WCDR) (Generally before 1986 

D Walker County Official Public Records (WCOPR) 

SECTION D - APPLICA T!ON TYPE 
Please choose a single application type from the list below and mark with an "X". 

01. Plat Application (This application is required for all plat applications including improvements QI including more than 4 lots) 

D2. Minor Plat Application (This application is required for minor subdivisions with no proposed infrastructure and 4 or less lots.) 

I 
D3. )( Re-Plat I Amending Plat Application (This application is required to alter or amend a previously platted subdivision) 

D4. Exception Application (This application is required in order to obtain approval for subdivisions excepted from the WCSn.) 

SECTION E - REQUEST FOR A GUIDANCE REVIEW 
The request for a guidance review is only allowable if an application is submitted incomplete. The guidance review is voluntary' and must 
be requested by the owner/applicant below and authorized by the County. This review of the submitted documents prior to a complete 
application is outside the standard review timelirtes, however the applicant/ owner may proceed to submit a complete application without 
awaiting the results of this review. If al any tirne during the Guidance Review process a cornpieted appiication is submitted then the ·· 
Guidance Review will cease, and the incomplete results of the review will not be forwarded to the applicant. Any deficiencies or comments 
reieased as part of the guidance review are not to be considered as a final review, but are collected to assist the owner and owner's agents 
in their efforts to comply with the regulations. 

E1. The Developer/Owner does hereby voluntarily make a request for a "Guidance Review" I"' Yes, a review is I No, a review is 
of the application if the application is found to be incomplete. requested not requested 

PrigF 2 nf 3 Initials of Applicant L _ 



'· 

SE:.CTION F - SUBDIVISION APPLICATION DETAILS 
(The# of Proposed Lots shall include any Reserve or Remainders Created by the Subdivision) 

F1. Original Acreage F2. Original # of Tracts F3. #of Proposed Lots F4. Proposed Name of Subdivision 

SECTION G - ENGINEERING AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 

G1. \Nill the proposed subdivision utilize a public water system? Yes KNo 

G2. \Nill the proposed subdivision utilize individual on-site sewage facilities? IX Yes No 

G3. \Nill the proposed subdivision include the construction of road, drainage, or other improvements regulated by the Yes• (No WCSR? 

G4. If the answer to G3 is "Yes" then what is the estimated cost of construction of all regulated improvements? 

G5. If the answer to G3 is "Yes" then what is the approximate length of all proposed roads in linear feet? 

G6. \Nill the proposed subdivision access from or across a Texas Department of Transportation system road? ~es l~o 
SECTION H-CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I, the below signed individual, am the legal owner or legal representative of the owner of the property described in this application, and do 
hereby certify that the information contained in this application is a true and correct under penalty of law. The below signature further 
represents my understanding, agreement, and acceptance of the following items: 

1. Authorization is hereby given to Walker County and its representatives to enter onto the private property described in the 
application for the purpose of inspection and regulation related to this application and the applicable regulations. 

2. I have read and understand the requirements of the Walker County Subdivision Regulations, and understand it is my responsibility 
to comply with all the requirements therein. 

3. The completion and acceptance of this application by Walker County in no way shall be construed as a guarantee that the 
proposed construction will be approved for installation. This application may be rejected as incomplete for 10 business days 
after the original submittal of the application at any point without any refund of the application fee. This includes that no refund 
shall be given for applications submitted incomplete or applications withdrawn. The applicant also recognizes that additional 
resubmittals, applications, or responses after the initial application may result in a fee increase to the original application fee, and 
that any increase in the fee must be paid when the additional submittal is submitted. 

4. The completion and acceptance of this application is not an authorization to perform any activity. A final approval of the 
application and approval of the plat for filing must be made in writing prior to any subdivision of property or filing of any plat. I 
understand that any approvals made related to this application are made subject to the minimum requirements of the Walker 
County Subdivision Regulations. 

5. If no direct variance is granted to the Walker County Subdivision Regulations or other State of Federal requirements then no 
approval under this application shall be construed to provide a waiver to compliance with those regulations and the 
Owner/Applicant is still fully responsible for compliance with said regulations. 

6. The fee for the subdivision applications may be calculated based on variable factors including cost of construction, number of 
lots, length of road centerline, and the quantity of revisions, replacement applications, and responses. The initial calculated fee 
charged at the original submittal may increase during the application timeline if any of these variables change or are calculated 
in error. Any increase in the fee must be paid as part of any submittal of a revision, replacement, or response to an application. 

7. I hereby release, indemnify, and hoid harmless Walker County and its employees and agents for any and ail claims, costs, or 
liabilities, expressly including alleged negligence, or for any damages to property or persons arising from the inspection, 
construction, development, design, or review related to this application or occurring under any permit issued in relation to this 
application. I understand that I and my agents are completely and wholly responsible for the design and construction of all 
necessary improvements to local, State, and Federal Standards. 

8. I certify that all necessa!}'. oermits from those Federal, State, or local government agencies (including but not limited to Section 
404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1334 (Corns of Engineers}, Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality, Texas Historical Commission, United States Fish and Wildlife {Endangered SQecies}, Texas Water 
DeveloQment Board, TXDOT, and Cit':l AQQrovals, etc.} have been obtained. 

Signature 

~ 
Date 5.3 , 200( 

I Printed Name 

Lui<£ CttltN<if 
THE STATE OF l~~ O\.S, § COUNTY OF W l"l'/f tS § 

Before me M Gh1 ve._ \ \-.\ e"'Y\ 0\ t\cJe. z. a notary public on this day personall 
~~Hue"" MANUEL HERNANDE 

, 
appeared LU Kfl- C.Affl/J £. J_ , known to me ( or prove. 

... 
~ NOTARY PUBLIC SfATE OF TD o.s 

to me) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument and acknowledge * * ,.,~ ~ MY COMM. EXP: 10/161 :>2 
to me that he executed the same for purposes and consideration there in expressed. 

~.Er~" NOTARY ID 13176137-9 
Given under my hand and seal of officer this ___3__ Day of Ma~ , 2019. ~-

Page 3 of 3 Initials of Applicant ,_.._... 
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xhibit 'A' 
NOTES: 

1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE 
COMMITMENT, NO ABSTRACTING WAS COMPLETED BY THE SURVEYOR WITH 
REGARD TO ANY RECORDED EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR SETBACKS 
AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH REGARDING 
THE EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER MATTERS OF 
RECORD HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE SURVEYOR. 

2. DATE OF SURVEY 04/02/2021 

3. BASIS OF BEARING IS BASED ON TEXAS SDTATE PLANE COORDINATE, 
NAD83, CENTRAL ZONE 

N26°31' 16"W 90.33' 
N51°14'22"W 
67.00' 

11 

1\ 
SET. 
'5/B INCH 
IRON ROD 
WITH CAP 

816°36'31 "W 26.6: 
so2°13'16"E 63.8 

S42°43' 15"W 44.5 

4. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS, SETBACKS AND OTHER BUILDING 
RESTRICTIONS SET FOURTH IN THE DEED RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN 
HEREON. IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT All 
RESTRICTIONS ARE SATISFIED PRIOR TO BUILDING. 

' ., sa1°26'29"w 25.86' 

5. ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 48471C0525D REVISED 
DATE AUGUST 16, 2011 THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE 
"A", AREAS WITH NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATION DETERMINED 
ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY. 

THIS SURVEY SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH THE CURRENT 
TEXAS SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS STANDARDS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A C~GORY lA, CONDITION Ill 
SURVEY. 

06/16/21 

DATE 

PROJECT# - 21160 

BOURLAND 
LAND SURVEYING, LLC 

$ 15121 State Hwy 150 W 
Coldspring, TX 77331 
(936)653-2264 

TBPLS FIRM REG# 10194525 



WALk.cR COUNTY PLAT APPLICATION 
lf any section is not applicable to the proposed development project please mark that section "NA" 

Ail refe1·ences to the Walker County Subdivision Regulations will be abbreviated VVCSR in this document. 

SECTION A - OWNER I APPLICANT iNFORMA T!ON FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Ai. Property Owner's Last Name A2. Property Owner's First Name Application Number: 

Doyle Kumeko & Kenneth P -2021 -039 
A3. Mailing Address Date of Submittal: 

£-/1-2) 
Precinct Number: Y 

City State ZIP Code - - -A4. Primary Telephone Number A5. Alternate Phone Number 

,6.,6. Email Address A7. Name of Lienholder (!f no lienholder mark "None'') 

First Financial Bank 
SECTION B - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Owner shall provide the names of the Professional Engineer. Registered Professional Land Surveyor. and any Authorized Representative for 
the Plat Application. By including the information of an .Authorized Representative on the application the Owner/Applicant agrees that this 
individual is given authority to sign for, submit, receive, and make any decisions related to the submitted application on behalf of the owner. 
In the case that the owner wishes to retract this authority . the Owner/Applicant shall submit this retraction in writing to the Planning and 
Development Office. If no Authorized Representative is named then all communications related to the project will be submitted to the 
Owner/Applicant. Ail correspondence, including but not !imited to notices, approvals, disapprovals. and conditions are authorized to be sent 
to any listed Mailing Address or Electronic Mail account. 

81. Name of Registered Professional Land I 82. Phone Number of R.PLS. 
Sur;eyor (R.P.L.S.) 

Bourland Land Surveying, LLC 
83. Email of RP.LS. 

pbourland@bourlandsurveying.com 

j 85. Name of Professional Engineer 

Michael Mathena 
87 . Email of PE. 

89. Name of Authorized Representative 

B 1 -t Email cf £1,uthonzed Representative 

- ' ;. ~.· .. ~ 

281-732-3013 
84. Mailing Address of R.P.L.S . 

20 W. Cedar Ave. 
Coldspring, TX 77331 

86. Phone Number of P.E. 

936-207 -9984 
87, Maiiing Address of P.E. 

P.O. Box 9536 
Huntsville, TX 77340 

B 10. Phone l\iumber of Authorized R.epresentat1ve, 

Bi 2. fViai!ing ,<;ddress of i\uthorized Represeritative, 

l ,..,;+··: .:::-~ s ~~. :1 ,. )/ \.ji"\ i{ 5 ;:;; 
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SL , !ON c - PARENT TRACT PROPERTY !NFOR.1,,,,,noN 
information for the tract or tracts of !and that are the subject of the plat application 

C1 Is the property located within the city limits of Huntsville, New Waverly . or Riverside'? (Mark with I rYes ll'I No 

•,1t the ariswer to C1 is 'Yes" then the applicant will neecf to apply to the City having jurisdiction 

C2_ !s ~he prnperty within two miles of the City of Huntsville7 (Mark with j [ 'Yes 11'1 No 

"If the answer to C2 is 'Yesn then the applicant will need to submit any plat applications to the City of Huntsville 

C3_ Is the property within 1/2 mi!e of the City of New Waverly? (Mark with 'X") I j Yes r7l No 

The Abstract Tract#. and Survey Name are generally included in the property description on the deed, the Geograph;c Id# can be obtainec 
from the Walker County Appraisal District, the Appraisal District Map or the most recent property tax statement ;ssued for the property If a 
property is in a platted subdivision items 810- 813 must be filled out using information from the property deed, if not in a platted subdivision 
mark these sections "f\JA" 

C4_ Property Acreage C5 .. Appraisal Geographic iD # C6. Survey Name C7. Abstract# 

8824-001-0-00300 
Section CB - C 11 are for Amending Plat and Rep/at Applications only 

C8. Subdivision Name C9_ Lot #s C11 . Section# 

Wildwood Shores 3&4 
C1C. 

4 Block 
;±_ 

C!2. Deed Record Filing Information for Parent Tract is) (WCOR and WCOPR are the record sets of the County Clerk - Mark the record 
set with an "X') ff more than one tract please indicate multiple deeds 

Volume/ Document# Page D Walker County Deed Records (WCDR) (Generally before i986) 

Volume 3 168 [Z] \Naiker County Officiai Public Records (VVCOPR) 

Volume/ Document# Page 

D ·walker County Deed Records (\/VCDR) (Generally before 1986) 

168 
D \/\/alker County Official Public Records (VVCOPP.) 

Volurne / Document# Page D] Walker County Deed Records (WCOR) (Generally befme 1986 

168 
I Dl Walker Count;; Official Public Records (V\/COPR) 

Volume I Document# Page 1 D \f\faiker County Deed Records ('NCDR) (Generally before 4 986 

168 
I D Walker County Official Public Records (\JVCOPR) 

SECTlON D - AP PUCA Tl ON TYPE 
Please choose a single application type from the list below and mark with an "X" 

01 P!at Application (This appiication is required for all plat applications including imprcNemenis QI including more than 4 lots) 

02 Minor Plat ,.1,pp!ication i This appiicalion is required for minor subdi\lisions with no proposed infrastructure and 4 or less lots) 

03 x Re-Plat I Amending Plat Application ( This application is requir<Jd to altar or amend a previously platted subdivision) 

02 Except~on AppHcatior~ (This application is required in order to obtain approval for s:..;bdivisions exceptec: r~rarn the i//CSP.j 

SECTlON E • RE!JUES-:- FOR ft GU!DANCE RcV1E1N 
The :-2quest fer a puidance --evievv is onlv aHovJs1bte. if an aool!catlo11 is subm:tted. incc.'rnplete The c;u!.dance. revie\v is vo.iuntarv 2:nd rnust I _, ~ ' ' ~ . 
oe ;-equested the C"1Nner/appiic20t be!ovv and aun-(orizecj the County Tli1s rev!ffvv of the subrnittetJ 1j!J1~un1ents pnof to 3 complete 
2pp~!ccnio:-~ ;s outside ·~ne .stanaai-c1 "e..,11e\1V tirnefir:es .. ~!OVve·Jer L!:e 2pr:;1icant1 ovvner iT:B'i pro ... ~~~2c; lO st.;cr-~:;t a C'.:;.,r:piecs \!~Lt'OG.t 

3\Naitin';i the :esults of This re1/ie'rv'. lf at :.:iny t:fr;1e during the Gu1Ganc>2 Rev!e\f\J precess a completed appi!catior. :s .subi'litied ·~r:en the 
, f~uiGan.ce Pev1evv ".JViU cease ar:d the Jrcompiets res~lts of the r~vfevv ··Ni;! not be ·for,Nardecj to the apoircan'r. deficiencies or csm;;-1ents 

-eisase:=; :;is ;Ja( cf 1~'.:2 ;L;1darce i~'/12\"V srs '""".Ct tcJ =·~ ::·:;(~siCer·si:~ as 2 f\n2~ ::'1\e"t·.r ·~Lt ::ve ·::::::·i!ec~ed :-c· ass\.st ~:hs 0-- Jr~er 2:r:d .Jvvn2; s c:ger~ts 
ir the!r -~iforts to corroiy ·vv\tl-: f-hs ;-eguiaticns 

C'\ ~-·---:f: De1/==1cc2r:Q\.vne)· <Jces t!e1·~0 ~1 '-:'O~Lnt3r:\;,_/ 1r!c::r:e 3 -scuest "C'. 3 '·3uc:a~·1c-~ :~.e'1:e··111 \' ~s a ··2',1 e·-iv ;S 1.::; 3 ,"3\1~(..:;\•V S 

- ..... ~ :': ~;,r:~ti i- ; :,..,, ,..I"' .,, ~·~ ,..-.-,-,.., ll!.·~ "0" • S·-~ • '"I" -· .. 

:- ~ ~ 5 K::J'I 'r.:--1 / r/ 5 0 -4+.-V-' . ,_, 

I 

I 
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~- ,J TION F - SUBDIVISION APPLICATION DE' 1.-.1LS 

(The # of Proposed Lots shall include any Reserve or Remainders Created by the Subdivision) 
F1 . Original Acreage F2. Original # of Tracts F3. # of Proposed Lots F4. Proposed Name of Subdivision 

Wildwood Shores 
SECTION G - ENGINEERING AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 

G1. Will the proposed subdivision utilize a public water system? x fYes No 

G2. Will the proposed subdivision utilize individual on-site sewage facilities? x iYes No 
G3. Will the proposed subdivision include the construction of road, drainage, or other improvements regulated by the 

!Yes* No WCSR? -
G4. If the answer to G3 is "Yes" then what is the estimated cost of construction of all regulated improvements? 

GS. If the answer to G3 is "Yes" then what is the approximate length of all proposed roads in linear feet? 

G6. Will the proposed subdivision access from or across a Texas Department of Transportation system road? ~es ~o 
SECTION H - CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I, the below signed individual, am the legal owner or legal representative of the owner of the property described in this application, and do 
hereby certify that the information contained in this application is a true and correct under penalty of law. The below signature further 
represents my understanding, agreement. and acceptance of the following items: 

1. Authorization is hereby given to Walker County and its representatives to enter onto the private property described in the 
application for the purpose of inspection and regulation related to this application and the applicable regulations. 

2. I have read and understand the requirements of the Walker County Subdivision Regulations, and understand it is my responsibility 
to comply with all the requirements therein. 

3. The completion and acceptance of this application by Walker County in no way shall be construed as a guarantee that the 
proposed construction will be approved for installation. This application may be rejected as incomplete for 10 business days 
after the original submittal of the application at any point without any refund of the application fee. This includes that no refund 
shall be given for applications submitted incomplete or applications withdrawn. The applicant also recognizes that additional 
resubmittals, applications. or responses after the initial application may result in a fee increase to the original application fee, and 
that any increase in the fee must be paid when the additional submittal is submitted. 

4. The completion and acceptance of this application is not an authorization to perform any activity. A final approval of the 
application and approval of the plat for filing must be made in writing prior to any subdivision of property or fiiing of any plat. I 
understand that any approvals made related to this application are made subject to the minimum requirements of the Walker 
County Subdivision Regulations. 

5. lf no direct variance is granted to the Walker County Subdivision Regulations or other State of Federal requirements then no 
approval under this application shall be construed to provide a waiver to compliance with those regulations and the 
Owner/Applicant is still fully responsible for compliance with said regulations. 

6. The fee for the subdivision applications may be calculated based on variable factors including cost of construction. number of 
iots. !ength of road centerline, and the quantity of revisions, replacement applications. and responses. The initial calculated fee 
charged at the original submittal may increase during the application timeiine if any of these variables change or are calculated 
in error. A.ny increase in the fee must be paid as part of any submittal of a revision ;epiacement m response to an application. 

' 7 I hereby release, indemnify and hold harmless Walker County and its employees and agents fm any and all claims. costs. or 
liabilities, expressly including aiieged negligence, or for any damages to property or persons arising from the insoection. 
construction. development, design, or review related to this application or occurring under any permit issued in relation to this 
aoplication. ! understand that i and my agents are completeiy and wholiy responsible for :he design and construction of ali 
necessary improvements to local , State and Federai Standards. 

3. I cerbi'. <hat all 1ecessar1 oermits from those. Federal. State. or !ocal gcvenmem aoenc!es •includino but not limited to Section 
.:104 cf the Federal \Nater Poiluticn Control Act Amendments of 1972 33 LJ.S.C. 1334 !Corps of Enaineers! 1 exas Commission 
:ir Environmental QualitV <::xas .-listoricai Comr;1ssicn United States Fish and lllJildllfe Endar.cered Soecies1 Texas Wa;er 
:JevelooMent Board. TX DOT and Cttv Aporovals etc. have teer. Jbta1ned 

I 1.:~gr.atu{6 J Date 

[ ~~~~k~
8

;
8

Doyle & Kenneth S. Doyle 
1 /N.Ui· t7 ?t 11 JI,., / ~ · /Jr~ 06/11/2021 ·-- ,..£..-.!.. {' .,.._...~ /'t . 

·3ef·'~f-a :--:1e a no~ar) c~b;[.~ .Jr: t~:i.s day ~=:.2rscr~ai!y 

2cce:3.rsc _____________________ _ !:-;,C':I" \J ::;s \ ~- ;:;:-:\1eC 

~::: -·e , ~a C!e ~he :Jersc;~ ',1Vh::s2 nc:r.:e is .s:j::;sc(ibed ~~=· :he for;io:r.:_; nstr:.Jff~ent 3;-::j ack,;G\l\/ledged 
:: ·.~ ., ... e t~·c;t :.-2 s;: :::cu~eci ·~~e .s:;rne f::·r 0:_1r,Jcs-s·~. Cir·1 r_~ : :J'S1·.:er:::\t'.on (h2--2 ir ~:.: . .:1-::;'.3sed 

. .=· ,,,,-:; -. :r,:j-s:· ~'l '?ii':~ .--~F-") .s:::·:::l.' ~.:· :Jf"F:cr:-r :.!-.!:";:- .'.3·,,· ~,(: ----- '.'.'..'..·. -;J 
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NOTES: 

1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A 
TITLE COMMITMENT, NO ABSTRACTING WAS COMPLETED BY THE 
SURVEYOR WITH REGARD TO ANY RECORDED EASEMENTS, 
RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR SETBACKS AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. NO 
ADDITIONAL RESEARCH REGARDING THE EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS, 
RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD HAS BEEN PERFORMED 
BY THE SURVEYOR. 

SET. 5/8" 
IRON ROD 
WITH CAP 

2. ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RA TE MAP NO. 484 71 C0500D REVISED 
DATE AUGUST 16, 2011 THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN 
ZONE "A" , AREAS WITH NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 
DETERMINED ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY. 

3. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO A FLOW AGE AND INUNDATION EASEMENT UP 
TO 207 M.S.L. IN FAVOR OF THE SAN JACINTO RIVER AUTHORITY (SJRA) 

4. DATE OF SURVEY 04/06/21 

5. BASIS OF BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE TEXAS STATE PLANE 
COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE, NAO 83. 

6. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS, SETBACKS AND OTHER BUILDING 
RESTRICTIONS SET FOURTH IN THE DEED RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN 
HEREON. IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ALL 
RESTRICTIONS ARE SATISFIED PRIOR TO BUILDING. 

THIS SURVEY SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH THE CURRENT TEXAS 
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS STANDARDS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR A CATEGORY lA, CQN61TIO~VEY. 

06/24/21 

PHILLIP W. BOURLAND DATE 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR 
NO. 6468 - STATE OF TEXAS 

' 30 0 JO 60 

~..J I I -- GRAPHIC SCALE 
1"=30' 

Exhibit 'A' 
RE-PLAT or LOT THREE (3), AND LOT FOUR (4), or 

BLOCK ONE (1 ), SECTION FOUR (4), OUT or 
WILDWOOD SHORES SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN 

WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 168, 
or THE PLAT RECORDS or WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
9496 WILDWOOD LAKE DRIVEN. 
HUNTSVILLE, TX 77340 

BOURLAND 
LAND SURVEYING. LLC 

$ 15121 HIGHWAY 150 
COLDSPRING, lX 77331 
(936)653-2264 

TBPLS FIRM REG# 10194525 
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Resolution & Order 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF WALKER 

§ 

§ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT ON THIS, the INPUT DATE OF ADOPTION, the Commissioners Court of Walker County, Texas, met in 
duly called and convened lawful Session at the County Courthouse in Huntsville, Texas, with the following 
members present: 

Robert D. Pierce 
Danny Kuykendall 
Ronnie White 
Bill Daugette 
Jimmy Henry 

County Judge 
Commissioner, Precinct One 
Commissioner, Precinct Two 
Commissioner, Precinct Three 
Commissioner, Precinct Four 

And at said meeting, among other business, came up for consideration and adoption the following Resolution and 
Order: · 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Walker County, Texas, has, after proper notice, held a public hearing 
concerning a proposed revision of the Walker County Subdivision Regulation; and 

WHEREAS, after soliciting the public's comments, the Commissioners Court finds that the adoption of revised 
Regulations will be in the public interest; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Walker County Commissioners Court hereby adopts the attached 
document as the revised Walker County Subdivision Regulations and orders that they be in full force and effect on 
INPUT EFFECTIVE DATE HERE; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that County Judge Robert D. Pierce be, and is hereby authorized to sign this Resolution 
and Order as the act and deed of the Walker County Com missioner's Court. 

The foregoing Resolution and order was lawfully moved by INPUT NAME OF COMMISSIONER, duly seconded 
by INPUT NAME OF COMMISSIONER, and duly adopted by the Commissioners Court on a vote of 
_____members for the motion and ______ member(s) opposed with _______ commissioner(s) being absent from the 
dais. 

________________________________ DATE:________________________________ 
Robert D. Pierce 
County Judge, Walker County, Texas 

Walker County, Texas - Subdivision Regulations Page 2 



Walker County, Texas - Subdivision Regulations Page 3 

Table of Contents 

Resolution & Order .......................................................................................................................................... 2 

Table of Contents ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Walker County Subdivision Regulations ....................................................................................................... 5 

Section 1  -  Purpose ................................................................................................................................. 5 

Section 2  - Definition of Terms ............................................................................................................. 6 

Section 3 - Application Review and Approval Procedure ..................................................................... 11 

Section 4  -  Plat Requirements ............................................................................................................ 20 

Section 5  - Amending Plats, Re-plats or Vacating a Plat ..................................................................... 24 

Section 6  - Financial Responsibilities and Guarantees ........................................................................ 25 

Section 7  - Maintenance ........................................................................................................................ 27 

Section 8  -  Private Subdivisions ......................................................................................................... 29 

Section 9  - Variances ............................................................................................................................ 30 

Section 10 -  Penalties ........................................................................................................................... 31 

Appendix A - Platting Guidelines ................................................................................................................... 32 

A1 -  Plat Required ................................................................................................................................. 32 

A2 -  Exceptions by Law ...................................................................................................................... 33 

A3 -  Additional Exceptions .................................................................................................................... 34 

Appendix B – Engineering Guidelines ........................................................................................................... 36 

B1 -  Graphic Requirements ................................................................................................................... 36 

B2 - Lot, Utility Easement, and Setback Requirements ..................................................................... 38 

B3 -  Road Alignments ........................................................................................................................... 39 

B4 -  Minimum Road Design Requirements .......................................................................................... 40 

B5 -  Construction General .................................................................................................................. 44 

B6 -  Subgrade ..................................................................................................................................... 45 

B7 -  Base Material .............................................................................................................................. 46 

B8 - Bituminous Pavement ................................................................................................................. 47 

B9 - Concrete Pavement ....................................................................................................................... 48 

B10  - Concrete – General ................................................................................................................... 49 

B11  - Road Names, Signs, and Markers .............................................................................................. 50 

B12  - Drainage ...................................................................................................................................... 51 

B13  - Testing and Reporting ................................................................................................................. 56 



Walker County, Texas - Subdivision Regulations Page 4 

Appendix C - Plat Notes ................................................................................................................................. 57 
C1 - Owner’s Dedication ....................................................................................................................... 57 

C2 - Roadway Construction ................................................................................................................ 58 

C3 - Owner’s Responsibilities ............................................................................................................... 58 

C4 - Commissioners Court  Approval ................................................................................................. 58 

C5 - County Clerk’s Certification ........................................................................................................... 59 

C6 - On-site Sewage Facility Review .................................................................................................. 59 

C7 -  Mailboxes ....................................................................................................................................... 59 

C8 -  Floodplain Regulations Review ................................................................................................... 60 

C9 - Development Notes ....................................................................................................................... 60 

C10 - Plat Notes Addressing Area Drainage ...................................................................................... 60 

Appendix D - Plat/Exception Application Checklists ................................................................................... 62 

Appendix E - Plat Review and Approval Authority in ETJ’s .......................................................................... 64 

Appendix F - Roadway Cross-Sections ....................................................................................................... 65 

Appendix G - Curb Details ............................................................................................................................. 70 

Appendix H - Concrete Pavement Detail ..................................................................................................... 72 

Appendix I  - Intersection Approach Detail .................................................................................................. 74 



Walker County, Texas - Subdivision Regulations Page 5 

 

 

Walker County Subdivision Regulations 
 

On xxxx, acting pursuant to t h e  Texas Local Government Code, Walker County adopted the 
following regulations governing platting and the subdivision of land. They were further revised xxxxx. 
These Regulations shall be known as the Walker County Subdivision Regulations. 

 
These revised Regulations, as well as required review fees, shall apply to all new Applications received 
on or after the date that these revised Regulations were adopted by the Walker County Commissioners 
Court. Any subdivision applications that were originally submitted prior to that date shall be subject to the 
Regulations and any applicable fees that were in effect at the time of the original submission, unless, at 
the applicant's option, the applicant elects to proceed under the new regulations or requirements. 
Compliance with these Regulations shall be a prerequisite to the approval of any subdivision by Walker 
County, except insofar as they may conflict with any applicable State statute. 

 
 
 

Section 1 - Purpose 
1.1 These Regulations have been prepared in general to aid in the orderly development of Walker 

County, Texas, and provide guidelines,  w h i c h  will lead to a desirable environment. 
Specifically, they have been prepared for the following purposes: 

 
• To furnish the Owner with guidance and assistance in the expedient preparation and approval 

of his or her plat. 
 

• To protect the citizens of Walker County by providing subdivision and development 
guidelines for residential, commercial, and industrial subdivisions. 

 
• To provide for the welfare of the public by providing guidelines for the location, design, and 

construction of roadways, roadway intersections, drainage improvements, and other features 
that provide for the safety of the general public. 

 
• To provide for the proper arrangement and construction of roads, and to ensure the proper 

relationship of roads to existing or planned roads. 
 

• To ensure adequate access for emergency response vehicles. 
 

• To ensure that the Walker County will not be burdened with substandard roads in the future. 
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Section 2 - Definition of Terms 
 

2.1 100-year Floodplain 
 

Any land that would be inundated by a flood having a one percent chance of occurring in any 
given year, including but not limited to any land shown on the current version of the FEMA National 
Flood Insurance Program Flood Maps 

 
2.2 100-year Storm 

 

A storm having a one percent probability of occurrence in any given year. 
 

2.3 Application 
 

A submittal that includes a completed Application form along with all required attachments which 
may be required as part of that submittal and the appropriate review fee. These attachments 
may include, but are not limited to forms, agency approvals, specifications, drawings, drainage 
or geotechnical reports, and electronic data files.  (See Appendix D).  The DPD is authorized to 
make additions or changes to the Application forms without any additional approval by 
Commissioners Court. 

 
2.4 Base Flood Elevation (BFE) 

 

The water surface elevation resulting from the flood that has a one percent chance of equaling or 
exceeding that level in any given year (also called the Base Flood). 

 
2.5 Block 

 

A tract of land bounded by actual or platted roads, waterways, or other definite boundaries, or a 
combination thereof. 

 
2.6 Commissioners Court 

 

All references in these Regulations to the Commissioners Court shall mean the Commissioners Court 
of Walker County or the person(s) designated by the Commissioners Court of Walker County. 
 

2.7 Condominium Development 
 
A form of real property with portions of the real property designated for separate Ownership or 
occupancy, and the remainder of the real property designated for common Ownership or occupancy 
solely by the Owners of those portions. For the purposes of these Regulations, Condominiums shall 
include, but  not  be l imi ted to,  all developments created under Chapter 82 of the Texas Property 
Code, also known as the Uniform Condominium Act. 
 

2.8 County 
 

All references in these Regulations to the “County” shall mean Walker County. 
 

2.9 County Engineer 
 

All references in these Regulations to the “County Engineer” shall be construed to refer to the 
Professional Engineer employed by or contracted by Walker County for the review of plat 
applications, plans, permits, or general engineering review related to any application, or his/her 
authorized representative. 

 
2.10 Cul-de-sac 

 

A road having one terminus open for vehicular and the other terminated by a vehicular turnaround. 
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2.11 Daughter Tract/Daughter Parcel 

Any of the tracts created by the division of a parent tract, including the remainder of the parent 
tract itself. 

2.12 DPD 

All references in these regulations to the “DPD” shall be construed to refer to the current Director 
of Planning and Development for Walker County, Texas, or his/her authorized representative. 

2.13 Easement 

A grant by the property Owner for the use of a strip or parcel of land by the public or utilities, or 
for any private purpose. 

2.14 ETJ (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction) 

The unincorporated area that is contiguous to the corporate boundaries of a city, as defined by 
that city, and within various distances of the municipality depending on the number of inhabitants 
of a municipality. Within an ETJ, cities have statutory authority to adopt rules governing plats and 
subdivisions. 

2.15 FEMA 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency, a federal agency of the Department of Homeland 
Security. 

2.16 Frontage 

Frontage is the measurement of distance along the right of way adjacent to and abutting a lot 
boundary as measured at the edge of the right of way.  

2.17 Guidelines 

The Engineering Guidelines contained in Appendix B as part of the Walker County Subdivision 
Regulations, as amended. 

2.18 Improvements 

Any or all road pavements, curbs and gutters, sidewalks, utilities, drainage facilities, topsoil, trees, 
grading, signs, and crosswalks, and may also include walkways, streetlights or any other 
manmade changes to improved or unimproved real estate. 

2.19 LOG 

Lip of Gutter; the front edge of the curb. The point where the curb meets the roadway pavement.  
(Also referred to as the “face of curb”). 

2.20 Lot 

For the purpose of these Regulations, a parcel or tract of land exclusive of any adjoining road or 
road right-of-way. A lot is separated from other parcels by a legal description, a subdivision of 
record, or survey map, and shall meet the minimum dimensions, area, and setback requirements 
of these Regulations. 

2.21 Major Thoroughfare 

Major thoroughfare shall mean an arterial road as defined herein. 

2.22 Minimum Requirements 

Requirements when defined as a minimum shall be the minimum acceptable requirements. The 
County, due to unique issues pertaining to each subdivision, may increase such requirements. 
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2.23 Minor Subdivision / Minor Plat 

Minor Subdivision/ Minor Plat shall mean an application for plat that meets the following: 
a) does not include or require the construction of any road or drainage improvements under this

policy, excluding detention; 
b) subdivides an existing compliant tract into 4 or fewer parts, tracts, or lots;
c) and is not located within a platted subdivision.

2.24 Owner 

The person(s), developer, proprietor, or their successors, possessing title and/or lien to the 
property to be subdivided. This can also refer to the Owner’s surveyor, engineer, lawyer, or 
planner who has been given authority to represent the Owner. 

2.25 Parent Tract/Parent Parcel 

The original tract/parcel owned by the Owner prior to any division. 

2.26 Plans 

Construction drawings, specifications, reports, calculations, estimates, bidding forms, or other 
documents required for construction, construction review, or construction-related approvals. 

2.27 Plat 

The Plat is the plat required for filing in the records of the County Clerk and is a map or drawing 
of a proposed subdivision (1) prepared in conformance with the approved engineering plans 
application and (2) meeting the requirements of these regulations. 

2.28 Precinct Commissioner 

The Walker County Commissioner in whose precinct the subdivision is located. 

2.29 RV Park: 
Also known as a Recreational Vehicle Park, is a planned facility or location created for the temporary 
lodging of individuals in Recreational Vehicles, Motor Homes, 5th wheel trailers, and similar vehicles, 
but not including mobile homes, manufactured homes, or structures not certified and licensed for 
roadway operation by a state.  RV Parks offer short-term lodging not to exceed 5 months per year. 
For the purposes of this policy, an RV Park would include any property that offers two or more 
recreational vehicles or recreational vehicle spaces or sites for rent, lease, or financial gain on a single 
property.  

2.30 Registered Professional Engineer 

A person licensed, as of the date of the plan being presented, to practice engineering in Texas. 

2.31 Registered Professional Land Surveyor 

A person licensed, as of the date of the plan being presented, to practice land surveying in Texas. 

2.32 Regulations 

The Walker County Subdivision Regulations (this document), as amended, including all appendices. 

2.33 Road/Street 

The terms “street” or “road” are interchangeable and mean a vehicular way, including culverts 
and bridges, and are used to describe all vehicular ways regardless of any other designation they 
may carry. All roads shall be categorized into one of the following functional classifications: 

2.33.1 Arterial Road 

Arterial roads are those that are principally regional in nature, which will serve vehicular traffic 
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beyond the limits of a subdivision; or connect one collector or arterial with one or more 
collectors or arterials. Arterial roads include any road used for through or high-volume traffic 
(> 10,000 average daily trips), or any road included as an arterial on a county or city 
transportation plan. 

2.33.2 Collector Road 

Collector roads are those that connect one local road with one or more local roads; or any 
road with > 1000 average daily trips that is not an arterial road. 

2.33.3 Local Road 

Local roads are those that principally provide direct access to lots within a subdivision and 
have less than 1000 average daily trips. 

All roads Arterial, Collector, and Local roads shall also be classified as follows: 

2.33.4 Urban Road 

For the purposes of this ordinance, an urban road is any road situated such that any of the 
lot frontages are less than 125 feet. Any road with a curb and gutter design will be considered 
an urban road. 

2.33.5 Rural Road 

For the purposes of this ordinance, a rural road is any road situated such that any of the lot 
frontages are 125 feet or more. 

2.33.6 Major Thoroughfare 

Major thoroughfare includes arterial roads, as defined herein, and all roads included either 
now or in the future in the Walker County Long Range Transportation Plan. 

2.34 Subdivision 

The division of a tract of land into two or more parts to layout (1) a subdivision of the tract, including 
an addition; (2) lots; or (3) streets, alleys, squares, parks, or (4) other parts of the tract intended to be 
dedicated to public use or for the use of purchasers or Owners of lots fronting on, or adjacent to, the 
streets, alleys, squares, parks, or other parts (Sec 232.001, Texas Local Government Code, as 
amended). The Walker County Commissioners Court has adopted guidelines, incorporated in these 
Regulations as Appendix A, stating when Owners are required to file a plat for a subdivision. 

For the purpose of these Regulations, subdivisions shall be classified as either urban or rural, as 
follows: 

2.34.1 Urban Subdivision 

Urban subdivisions are any subdivision such that any of the lot frontages are less than 125 
feet. 

2.34.2 Rural Subdivision 

Rural subdivisions are any subdivision such that any of the lot frontages are 125 feet or 
more. 

2.35 Travel Way 

The portion of a road or roadway intended for vehicular travel. Where concrete curb is installed, 
the travel way shall be measured LOG to LOG. In cases where a rollover curb (i.e. 4”x12” curb) 
is installed, the travel way shall be measured from the inside edge to the inside edge of the rollover 
curb (i.e., the rollover curb is not included as part of the travel way). The travel way also does not 
include gravel or paved shoulders. 
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2.36 TxMUTCD 

The latest edition of the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 

2.37 Utility 

All persons, firms, corporations, partnerships, municipality, or other private authorities providing 
gas, electric, water, sewer, drainage facilities, telecommunications, cable television, or other 
services of a similar nature. 
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Section 3 - Application Review and Approval Procedures 
General Requirements 

3.1 Every Owner of any tract of land situated outside the corporate limits of any city in Walker County, 
Texas must apply for approval and have a plat of the subdivision prepared in compliance with these 
regulations as authorized by Chapter 232 of the Texas Local Government Code and under the 
platting and applicability guidelines included in Appendix A. No plat shall be approved for filing in 
the unincorporated areas of Walker County, Texas without meeting the requirements of these 
regulations unless specifically exempted.  (See Platting Guidelines included as Appendix A) 

3.2 If the property to be platted lies entirely within the limits of a city, the Owner shall consult directly 
with that city pertaining to all platting procedures and requirements. 

3.3 If the property to be platted lies entirely outside of the limits of a city and all ETJs, platting 
procedures and requirements shall be in accordance with these Regulations. 

3.4 If the property to be platted lies fully or partially within the ETJ of a city, the platting procedure shall 
be accomplished in accordance with the current, applicable agreement between the County and 
that city. A table is included in Appendix E summarizing the plat review and approval authority for 
the various ETJ’s within the County. 

3.5 In those ETJ’s where the agreement provides for a joint review by both the city and the County 
(reference is made to Appendix E), an Application shall be filed with the entity or office required by 
the agreement. 

3.6 It is the obligation of the Owner to submit all information necessary to permit proper review by the 
County. If this is not done, the submission will be rejected and a new application must be filed. 

3.7 All subdivisions of land must either be approved for an exception under State or Local exceptions 
(See Appendix A), or complete all required applications and approvals required herein.  All 
applications for an exception must be approved by the DPD and/or the County Engineer and have 
an affidavit of exception on the current form filed in the records of the County Clerk. 

3.8 All applications shall be marked as to the category of application:  Exception, Variance, Plat, or Re-
plat / Amending Plat. Additionally, applications shall include any request for consideration as a plat 
seeking consideration under the requirements of a Minor Subdivision. A separate application 
governed by independent timelines and processes will need to be submitted for each category of 
application requested and/or necessary for the completion of a project.  

3.9 All applications must include all submittals as required herein, or shown on the “Walker County 
Subdivision Regulations Application Checklist” attached as Appendix D. Appendix D is provided as 
a guide to assist the applicant in the application process and does not provide complete details of 
each individual requirement, the detailed requirements are provided in the text and appendices of 
these regulations. 

3.10 Once an application and application fee are submitted, no refund of any fees will be given unless 
required by statute or approved by Commissioners Court. There will be no refund due to an 
application being submitted incomplete or the withdrawal or cancellation of an application or project. 
It is the Owner’s responsibility to review these regulations and associated guidance and submit the 
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application only after due diligence has been given to the completeness and suitability of the 
application.   

3.11 All subdivisions of land not otherwise excepted by these regulations must submit a plat application 
for approval prior to filing a plat or subdividing any property in the unincorporated areas of Walker 
County.  For certain platting such as amending plats, lot combination in existing subdivisions, and 
minor subdivisions with prior approval from the DPD and/or County Engineer a minor plat complying 
with the County’s standards may be submitted. The names of the proposed subdivision and any of 
the physical features (such as streets, parks, etc.) must not be so similar in spelling or pronunciation 
to the names of similar features in Walker County, as to cause confusion.  All streets and roads 
must be named on the plat, a list of road names must be submitted by the Owner to the Department 
of Planning and Development, and approval of the names received, prior to the submittal of the plat 
application for review and approval. 

3.12 The Owner must submit six fully signed and executed copies of the plat on 18”x24” media, three 
paper copies, and three mylar copies.  In addition to the plat the Owner must submit 3 paper copies 
of all submittals along with the following digital files for of any plans, plats, exhibits, studies, or other 
documents required by these regulations for all applications: 

a) A copy of all items in an Adobe .pdf format;
b) A copy of all plans, plats, maps, or spatially displayed or related documents and

data in .dwg format or pre-approved alternate format.
c) A copy of all features shown on the plat must be provided in ESRI shapefile format

including but not limited to roads, rights of way, easements, lot lines, property lines,
section and block outlines, etc.

All entities or objects within the AutoCAD drawing file shall be at zero elevation. The coordinate 
system of the electronic drawing and shapefile shall be the Texas State Plane Coordinate 
System, Central Zone, U.S. Survey feet, grid coordinates. Right-of-way centerlines, real property 
boundary lines, (lots, blocks, external subdivision boundary, rights-of-way, etc.), and text shall 
each reside on independent or separate layers. All documents required to be submitted by a 
registered professional land surveyor or professional engineer must be sealed and signed. An 
exemption from the requirement to submit a digital map may be granted if the Owner of the tract 
submits with the plat application an acknowledged statement indicating that the digital mapping 
technology necessary to submit a map that complies with this subsection was not reasonably 
accessible, including justification as to why the technology is not reasonably accessible. 

3.13 To protect the public interest, the Commissioners Court of Walker County hereby decrees under 
the provisions of Chapter 232, Texas Local Government Code, that the Owner of any tract of land 
that desires to obtain the approval necessary for recording a subdivision plat in the County Clerk’s 
Records of Walker County shall construct all roads and drainage facilities, including storm water 
detention, along with any items required by other governmental agencies in said subdivision to 
the standards and specifications set forth in the Engineering Guidelines incorporated as Appendix 
B of these Regulations before offering said plat for approval, unless financial surety is approved 
and provided in accordance with Section 6, construction plans are approved by the Commissioners 
Court, and all necessary permits have been issued.  .  

3.14  If an Owner wishes to construct improvements prior to filing a plat then the owner must submit a 
variance request, requesting a revised process for submittal and approval of infrastructure.   

3.15 All road and drainage improvements shall be designed and certified by a Professional Engineer 
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licensed to practice in Texas.  All plans and specifications shall conform to the requirements of 
these regulations. 

3.16 The Owner shall submit construction plans, sealed by a Professional Engineer, for roads, drainage, 
traffic signage, and utilities within the proposed subdivision to the Planning and Development 
Department and obtain plan approval from the Commissioners Court prior to beginning construction.  
These plans shall show the location of water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer utilities, and shall 
show proposed easements for privately owned utilities (electric, cable television, gas, telephone, 
etc.). Utilities will be reviewed based on their impact on the right of way, public infrastructure, and 
the floodplain. These plans shall include the design requirements as described in Appendix B, 
Engineering Guidelines.  

Pre-Application Meeting 

3.17 It is strongly recommended that the Owner request and attend a pre-application meeting with the 
Walker County Department of Planning and Development prior to all Plat Applications. 

3.18 The Owner must submit a request for this meeting and is encouraged to bring to the meeting any 
of the application documents listed in Appendix D. 

3.19 A Pre-Application Meeting will generally be scheduled within 10 business days of the receipt of a 
completed request and the Owner will be notified of the time and date of the meeting.  The time, 
date, duration, and location of the meeting will be at the complete discretion of the County.   

3.20 The Pre-Application Meeting will allow the Staff to provide some information on the plat application 
processes, and allow Owner to ask questions related to policy in relation to a potential application.   

3.21 A Pre-Application meeting does not constitute a Plat Application. 

Plat Application 

3.22 A Plat Application must be submitted and approved prior to any plat being filed for all subdivisions 
of land subject to these regulations. (See Appendix A for additional guidance on applicability) 

3.23 Applications and any revised applications or responses to conditional approvals or disapprovals 
must be submitted during a scheduled submittal meeting with DPD or assigned staff. The Owner 
or the Owner’s designated representative must attend the meeting. This meeting may be scheduled 
in conjunction with a pre-development meeting if so desired by the applicant. 

3.24 The Application must include the documents and other information required by these regulations. 

3.25 All Plat Applications shall include the fee as required by the currently adopted Schedule of fees. 

3.26 All Plat Applications must include a completed and executed Application Form in its most current 
version. The application form will be available from the Department of Planning and Development, 
and the DPD has the authority to update or change this form without the need for any additional 
action by Commissioners Court. 
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3.27 All Plat Applications shall include copies of the current filed deed for the parent tract. 

3.28 All Plat Applications shall include a copy of a valid Title Policy/Report for the parent tract acceptable 
to the County. 

3.29 All Plat Applications shall include a copy of a Final Plat in compliance with these Regulations and 
including all final signatures and certifications. 

3.30 All Plat Applications shall include such documents as necessary to identify the Owner or Owner’s 
agent authorized to sign documents in relation to the plat.  This may include, but is not limited to 
powers of attorney, articles of incorporation, and title documents. 

3.31 All Plat Applications not specifically exempted from the requirement to submit a detention/drainage 
study or flood study under these regulations, and all Subdivision Applications that include the 
construction of any improvements required or regulated under these regulations, must include 
completed plans, sealed by a Registered Professional Engineer authorized to practice in Texas, 
for all improvements.  The plans must comply with these regulations including but not limited to 
Appendix B.  In addition, all plans must be satisfactory to the Commissioners Court. 

3.32 All Plat Applications proposing new streets and roads must include copies of a written approval 
from the governmental authority having jurisdiction over 911 addressing that all road names and 
spellings included in the plat have been authorized for use. 

3.33 All Plat Applications that do not indicate plans for the connection to, or installation of, a TCEQ 
approved municipal wastewater system must include an approved OSSF Subdivision Planning 
Materials Submittal for Subdivision Development from the TCEQ Authorized Agent, unless 
exempted in writing.  No lot or tract shall be included within any application for subdivision in violation of 
state law or local order, including, but not limited to the Texas Administrative Code, Title 30, Chapter 285, 
and the Walker County Regulations for on-site sewage facilities. 

3.34 All Plat Applications planning to utilize a TCEQ approved municipal wastewater system must 
include a letter from the wastewater provider including a reference to the provider’s valid Certificate 
of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) or documentation of an application, indicating that the 
provider is prepared to provide sewer services for to the proposed subdivision. 

3.35 All Plat Applications shall include letters of serviceability from all water and electric providers 
including the name, phone number, and e-mail address of the utility company contact.  The letter 
must include a reference to the subdivision and the number of lots to be served. 

3.36 If a person submits a plat for the subdivision of a tract of land for which the source of the water 
supply intended for the subdivision is groundwater under that land, the plat application must include 
a written statement that: 

(1) is prepared by an engineer licensed to practice in this state or a geoscientist licensed to 
practice in this state; and 

(2) certifies that adequate groundwater is available for the subdivision. 

3.37 All Plat Applications that require or include the construction of improvements must include an 
approved permit issued under the Walker County Regulations for Flood Plain Management. All 
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plats and plans shall conform to the Walker County Floodplain Regulations regardless of the 
permitting requirements. 

3.38 All Plat Applications that require a variance to be granted must submit a copy of all approved 
variances with the application.   

3.39 All Plat Applications requiring the construction of improvements must include a detailed and 
itemized report including the construction cost estimate of all road and drainage improvements 
sealed by a registered professional engineer authorized to practice in Texas.  The report must be 
acceptable to the County Engineer and the Commissioners Court in format and content. 

All Plat Applications requiring the construction of improvements must include a letter signed by the 
Owner specifying the mechanism and/or entity that will be responsible for maintenance of the public 
improvements within the subdivision if the roads, drainage, and associated appurtenances are not 
adopted for public maintenance by Walker County. 

3.40 All Plat Application shall include any necessary approvals from other governmental agencies such 
as Texas Department of Transportation, Groundwater Districts, Army Corps of Engineers, etc. Any 
plat proposed within 2000 feet of the Trinity River or Lake Livingston shall include a letter of “no 
objection” from the Trinity River Authority.  Any plat proposed within 2000 feet of Lake Conroe shall 
include a letter of “no objection” from the San Jacinto River Authority.  Any plat proposing to connect 
to or provide access from a road under the maintenance or control of the Texas Department of 
Transportation shall provide written approval of said access or connection. It is the sole 
responsibility of the Owner and/or the Owner’s Representative to properly research any approvals 
that are required from other agencies. Acceptance of an application by Walker County does not 
waive any responsibility or requirement for compliance with any outside agency. 

Review Process 

3.41 All plat applications shall be submitted complete and made as a single submittal. It is the Owner’s 
responsibility to review these regulations and associated guidance and submit the application only 
after due diligence has been given to the completeness and suitability of the application.  An 
application checklist is attached as Appendix D, as an aid to compliance. Acceptance of the 
application for review is not an indication of the completeness of an application. No review for 
completeness will take place prior to submittal of an application by the Owner and payment of the 
associated fee.  It should be recognized by the Owner that the submittal of a complete application 
is a requirement of the Owner and that the submittal of incomplete applications affects program 
costs and expenses and may result in increases in the application fee. 

3.42 Once an application and application submittal fee are submitted no refund of any fees will be given 
unless required by statute or approved by the direct action of Commissioners Court.  There will be 
no refund due to an application being submitted incomplete or the withdrawal or cancellation of an 
application or project.  

3.43 An application is considered submitted for review on the date application, revised application, or 
resubmittal is received by the Walker County Department of Planning and Development at: 

1313 University Avenue, Suite A 
Huntsville, TX 77320 
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3.44 Delivery of the application must take place in accordance with the administrative criteria set by the 
Walker County Department of Planning and Development.  The Walker County Department of 
Planning and Development does not receive any applications on non-business days.  Unless an 
alternative submittal process has been agreed to in advance and in writing by the DPD, all 
submittals must take place at a submittal meeting scheduled in advance by the Owner. 

3.45 The DPD is authorized to set any necessary administrative criteria related to the submittal of 
applications under this policy, including but not limited to, setting the times and/or dates at which 
applications will be received, requiring appointments for submittal of the applications, making 
changes as necessary to the administrative forms related to applications, specifying the method 
and type of payment, and specifying the form of submittal. 

3.46 The County shall have 10 business days from the date the application is received to notify the 
Applicant of any documents or other required information missing from the application.  The 
application will not be considered complete until all documents or other required information are 
submitted.  This initial review of the submittal is an administrative review to determine if required 
documents or other information are missing from the application and should not be construed as a 
qualitative review to determine approval, completeness, appropriateness, or compliance of the 
documentation or other submittals with these regulations.  

3.47 In such cases where the application is missing any document or other required information, the 
County will notify the Owner of the missing documents or other required information.  The missing 
documents or other required information must be submitted to the County as a single submittal 
along with payment for any increase in the fee, and a receipt will be provided to Owner for the 
revised submittal. Each time a submittal is made of missing documents or other required 
information the 10-business day administrative review period described in Sections 3.42 - 3.48 will 
begin again.  This process will continue until all documents and other required information are 
submitted, or until the Application expires (See Section 3.67).  

3.48 If an incomplete application is submitted for review, but the application fee and completed 
application form are submitted, the Owner may request a “Guidance Review” from the County on 
the incomplete application prior to submitting the missing documents or other required information 
in the revised application.  The guidance review is a voluntary process designed to improve the 
Owner’s Application without being subject to the strict timelines, revision processes, and rejections 
processes surrounding completed applications.  The DPD and County Engineer are not required 
to conduct a guidance review of any incomplete applications unless the DPD agrees that the review 
would have significant benefit to the application, and not create a significant negative impact on 
County resources. The acceptance of an application for “Guidance Review” is at the total discretion 
of the DPD.  A “Guidance Review” may only be requested or granted on withdrawn or incomplete 
applications.  As the Guidance Review is not a required process it is outside of the application 
process timeline and there is no maximum response time for this process to complete, however, 
the Owner may proceed to re-application at any point without waiting for the Guidance Review to 
be completed if the Owner so desires. 

3.49 Once an application is considered complete and regulatory review has begun no additional 
documents or other information may be submitted for review, with the exception of a response to a 
conditional approval or disapproval by the Commissioners Court or its authorized representative.  If 
an application is withdrawn then a revised application may be submitted under the conditions allowed 
of this policy. 
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3.50 Following the receipt of a complete Application, the DPD and/or the County Engineer will review the 
Application for compliance with these regulations and forward the application and the review 
comments to the Commissioners Court for action.  

3.51 The DPD and/or County Engineer will submit a copy of the application review(s) to the 
Commissioners Court, the person authorized by the Commissioners Court, or, in the case of a joint 
review where the county is not acting as the authorized office, to the specified authorized office.     

3.52 Unless an Owner successfully withdraws an application, the DPD and/or County Engineer will refer 
the original application along with comments and recommendations to the Commissioners Court 
or person designated by the Commissioners Court for action. 

3.53 The Commissioners Court or its designee will consider the plat application for approval within 30 
days of the date of the receipt of a complete application, unless a valid extension is allowed for 
under law or has been applied for and granted by the Owner. 

3.54 If an application is approved without conditions, the application will be considered complete and 
the plat may then be approved for filing by the Commissioners Court.  Approval for the plat for filing 
is a separate action from the approval of the plat application and is not included in the 30-day or 
15-day timelines for the approval of the application. 

3.55 If an application is disapproved, or approved with conditions, by the Commissioners Court or its 
authorized representative shall provide a written list of conditions for approval to the Owner. The 
Owner may withdraw the application, or the Owner may submit a written response that satisfies each 
reason for disapproval provided, or satisfies each condition.  If the Owner wishes to submit a 
response, the response should be submitted as a single submittal addressing each condition or 
reason. 

3.56 If the applicant chooses to submit a written response that satisfies each reason for disapproval 
provided, or satisfies each condition for a conditional approval, the applicant must submit the written 
response in the same format(s) and quantities as required under the original application.  The 
response shall be accompanied by all required forms and any increases in the application fee or 
outstanding fee balances shall be paid when submitting the response. 

3.57 Following the submittal of a response to a conditional approval or disapproval, the Commissioners 
Court and/or its designee shall review the response and take additional action to approve, approve 
with conditions, or disapprove the application within 15 calendar days. 

3.58 The process described in Sections 3.57 through 3.59 shall continue until the application is approved 
by the Commissioners Court, is approved by the Commissioners Court’s designee, expires, or is 
withdrawn. 

3.59 At any time following the submittal and acceptance of a completed application the DPD or County 
Engineer may recommend the application for action by the Commissioners Court or a person herein 
designated by the Commissioners Court. 

3.60 At any time following the submittal and acceptance of a completed application, the Commissioners 
Court may take action on an application without allowing for a withdrawal, revision, or extension. 

3.61 Following approval of a plat for filing by the Walker County Commissioners Court, the Owner 
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shall submit the final plat to the County Clerk for recording in accordance with the requirements of 
the County Clerk’s Office. 

 
3.62 If a final plat is not recorded within five years of the approval of the plat for filing by the 

Commissioners Court, the approval of the final plat expires. A single six-month extension may 
be granted by the Commissioners Court.  The extension must be requested in writing by the Owner 
at least 30 days prior to the expiration. 

 
 

Withdrawal of an Application 
 

3.63 If the Owner wishes to withdraw the application, the Owner must submit a request for an 
administrative withdrawal of the original application on the current County form.  Withdrawal of an 
application is voluntary and must be requested by the Owner on an approved form. An application 
is withdrawn can only be submitted as a new application, however, it may be submitted within 90 
days of the withdrawal, under the same application number, and pay only the increase in fee that 
would be charged for a revised application under the schedule of fees.  If an application is 
withdrawn and not resubmitted within 90 days then the application must be submitted as a new 
application in accordance with these regulations and pay the fee for a new application.  

 
3.64 An application submitted following a withdrawal will be processed under a new timeline starting 

with a review for completeness under these regulations. No replacement applications will be 
accepted once an application has been accepted as complete without the original application being 
withdrawn.  

 
3.65 The Owner may voluntarily submit a withdrawal of application and replacement application only if 

approved by an authorized representative of the Commissioners Court. 
 

3.66 The DPD and/or the County Engineer are hereby authorized to approve or deny any requests for 
extension or application withdrawal and/or replacement. 

 

 
Expiration of an Application 

 
3.67 Applications shall automatically expire in 120 days under the conditions laid out in 245.002(e) of the 

Texas Local Government Code.  All applications shall expire as a dormant application under 245.005 
5 years from the original date of submittal. 
 

 

Minor Subdivisions 
 

3.68 Minor subdivisions are subdivisions with four or fewer total lots, that are not located within an existing 
platted subdivision, and that do not require the construction of any road or drainage improvement 
under these regulations aside from detention. (See definitions section) 
 

3.69 Minor Subdivision Applications while not exempt from meeting the detention requirements of these 
regulations,, State, or Federal law, are not required by these regulations to submit engineering plans 
for review by the County as long as the plat includes the Minor Plat drainage certifications under 
C11. 
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3.70 Minor Subdivisions are not required to submit 911 name approvals, construction cost estimates, 
groundwater reports, bonding, maintenance plans, or engineering drawings required for Plats, 
because by definition these plats do not include or require the construction of said improvements. 

 
3.71 Minor Subdivisions shall be submitted in the same formats and quantities as required for in under 

Section 3.12.  
 
3.72 If any portion of the original parent tract being subdivided as a Minor Subdivision is further 

subdivided so that the total number of daughter tracts lots created from the original parent tract 
exceeds 4, then all new lots created must be addressed by the re-plat application’s engineering 
plans, including detention for all new lots created by the replat. A note to this effect shall be placed 
on the face of the plat. 

 
3.73 The DPD and/or the County Engineer are hereby authorized to approve, disapprove, or approve 

with conditions all plat applications involving Minor Subdivisions. Following the approval of a plat 
for a Minor Subdivision, the plat will be placed on the Commissioners Court agenda to be approved 
for filing. 
 

 
Amending Plats and Re-plats Process 

 
3.74 Re-plat and Amending Plat applications shall not be subject to the same review timelines and 

procedures that relate to the approval of plat applications.  
  

3.75 Re-plats or Amending Plats otherwise meeting the requirements of a Minor Subdivision will be 
allowed to utilize the submittal requirements for Minor Subdivision Applications; all other Amending 
Plats or Re-plats shall meet the same submittal requirements as listed for Plat Applications within 
these regulations. 

 
3.76 As re-plats and amending plats are subject to different procedures and timelines as outlined in 

Chapter 232 of the Texas Local government code, these applications will be processed in 
accordance with those requirements (see Section 5).  
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Section 4 - Plat Requirements 
Every plat shall include all of the following: 

4.1 Date, north arrow, scale, and name of the proposed plat. 

4.2 All portions of the plat must be legible without magnification. 

4.3 The plat shall be prepared by a Registered Professional Land Surveyor. 

4.4 A vicinity map, drawn at a scale appropriate to show all nearby major roadways and sufficient in 
detail to identify the location of the proposed plat.   

4.41 The scale of the plat shall not be greater than 200 feet per inch, and shall be to a standard 
engineering scale. 

4.5 The plat shall be certified as to accuracy by the surveyor preparing the plat and show in reasonable 
detail the location of and width of existing and proposed streets, roads, alleys, lots, parks, 
easements, and other related features within the subdivision.   

4.6 The plat shall be drawn on tracing cloth or other permanent type of material consisting of one or 
more sheets measuring eighteen inches wide and twenty-four inches long.  If separate sheets are 
used a key map showing the entire tract shall be drawn on the first sheet.  

4.7 Bearings and distances, calling for the lines of established surveys, landmarks, school districts and 
other data furnished, sufficient to locate the property on the ground, must be shown on the plat.   

4.8 Lots and block numbers are to be arranged in a systematic order as shown on the plat in distinct 
and legible figures. 

4.9 The plat (including the entire parent tract if only a portion of that tract is to be subdivided) 
shall be shown on a single sheet, regardless of its acreage. The plat may also be separately shown 
on multiple sheets if necessary to show all detail and information as required by this section. 

4.10 Name, address, telephone number, and email address of the professional individual(s) or firm(s) 
responsible for the preparation or certification of the plat. 

4.11 Name, address, telephone number, and email address of the property Owner(s) of record. 

4.12 All adjacent property Owner’s names, deed record, or subdivision name, block, and lot number. 

4.13 County boundaries, city limits, ETJ boundaries, and subdivision section and/or phase boundaries. 

4.14 Size, in acres, of all daughter tracts including the remaining portion of the original tract. 

4.15 Centerline tangent lengths and curve data for all proposed roads. 

4.16 Road names and road designation (whether the road will be public or private), and right-of-way 
width for all proposed roads within and all existing roads abutting the plat. All rights-of-way and 
easements shall comply with Appendix B and Appendix F. 

4.17 Survey ties across all existing right-of-way located adjacent to the boundary of the subdivision. 
Each tie shall show the bearing and distance from a proposed property pin to an existing property 
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pin or fence if a pin cannot be found. Based upon this tie, an approximate right-of-way width shall 
be shown. The intent of this requirement is to assist in determining if the additional right-of-way 
is needed.   

4.18 Any existing County maintained road right-of-way that joins the tract being subdivided shall have 
the same right-of-way widths and setbacks required herein.  The additional right-of-way as might 
be required shall be furnished by the Owner and measured from an acceptable centerline 
alignment.  The dedication of additional rights-of-way and setbacks along existing County 
maintained roads is not required to exceed the boundaries of the parent tract(s). 

4.19 A dimension from the centerline of any existing roadway’s pavement or causeway to the edge of the 
existing or proposed right-of-way. 

4.20 Any area dedicated for road right of way shall be shown with bearings and distances, and be 
included on the plat drawing or in the plat notes the acreage of the dedicated road right of way. 

4.21 All existing property lines and proposed lot lines with approximate bearings and dimensions. For 
required lot widths and minimum lot size, refer to Appendix B. 

4.22 Building setback lines for each proposed lot. For building setback requirements, refer to Appendix 
B.  Building setback lines can be included by a note on the plat at the owner’s discretion.  

4.23 All lot lines shall stop at the right-of-way lines; under no circumstances shall they extend past or 
into the right-of-way. 

4.24 Proposed easements, existing easements, and detention basins, if needed, based on the 
requirements outlined in Appendix B. 

4.25 Location of all existing and proposed water bodies on or immediately adjacent to the subject 
property. 

4.26 The location, zone classification, and panel effective date of the 100-year floodplain as identified 
on the most current Walker County Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), published by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). 

4.27 The location of the proposed cluster mailboxes, if required. 

4.28 If the proposed plat is to be a private subdivision (containing private roads), the title of the plat shall 
contain the phrase, “A Private Subdivision”. Refer to Section 9 for additional requirements. 

4.29 All existing and proposed plat boundary lines, phase/section lines, and lot lines with bearings and 
distance. Bearings shall be based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone. 
Distances shall be expressed in U.S. Survey feet, and state whether distances are “Grid” or 
“Surface”. A Combined Scale Factor shall be specified on the face of the plat to eight decimal 
places (example: 0.12345678) to facilitate the conversion of surface distances to grid distances. 
At least two external boundary corners of each block within the subdivision shall have grid 
coordinates depicted on the plat to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot (0.01 feet). 

4.30 Metes and bounds description of the property to be subdivided shall be certified by a Registered 
Professional Land Surveyor, describing a beginning point and reciting bearings and distances to 
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a corner of the original land grant survey of which the subdivision is a part, according to the best 
available data. 

4.31 A Texas Registered Professional Land Surveyor, in compliance with the Texas Board of 
Professional Land Surveying Act and the Board Rules, shall set all subdivision boundary corners, 
angle points, Points of Curvature, Points of Tangency, lots, blocks, and rights-of-way within the 
subdivision before the plat is recorded. 

4.32 All plats shall make accommodation for any necessary easements, rights-of-way, or lot design 
necessary to accommodate the improvements related to the subdivision as required by these 
regulations 

4.33 Any vertical elevations depicted on the plat shall be expressed in U.S. Survey feet, and shall 
indicate the specific vertical datum used. Describe and locate at least one vertical reference 
mark used to verify or establish said datum, and indicate the vertical elevation used at each 
vertical reference mark. 

4.34 Roads rights of way shall be dedicated to the public except as indicated in Section 8. The dedication 
of all public roadways and easements shall be accomplished free of liens.  All rights-of-way and 
easements shall be in compliance with Appendix B and Appendix F.  All dedications of a right of way 
shall be by easement and in conformance with these regulations. The dedication shall be 
accompanied by a plat note as found in Appendix C1. The Owner’s and any lien holder’s 
dedication, and restrictions if any, duly acknowledged in the manner required for 
acknowledgement of deeds, shall also be provided. 

4.35 If public roadways are to be built as part of the plat, the plat note regarding the responsibility for 
construction of roadways is found in Appendix C2. 

4.36 The plat note regarding Owner’s responsibilities as found in Appendix C3 must be included if not 
contained in the Owner’s dedication. 

4.37 All proposed easements and existing easements of record that have a designated route shall be 
shown on the plat with bearings and dimensions. The Owner shall be responsible for coordinating 
with all utility providers the location of all utility easements that are shown on the final plat. 

4.38 If there are any areas within the plat that include a FEMA-mapped floodplain with a Zone A 
classification, or if there exists within or adjacent to the plat any water course whose upstream 
drainage basin is larger than 64 acres, the plat shall also show the extent of the 100-year 
floodplain as determined by an engineering study under the seal of a Registered Professional 
Engineer. This study shall be sufficient in scope to determine and establish a base flood 
elevation (BFE) for all points within the plat in accordance with FEMA approved methodologies and 
standard engineering practices. 

4.39 For plats where a FEMA-mapped floodplain with a Zone AE classification exists within the 
subdivision, the BFE established by the associated FEMA-published flood study may be 
substituted for the engineering study. 

4.40 A minimum lowest finished floor elevation (FFE) for buildings shall be established for each lot 
adjacent to the floodplain. This minimum FFE shall be established in accordance with the most 
current edition of the Walker County Floodplain Regulations. FFE shall utilize the same vertical 
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datum as used with the BFE determination, and shall include information as to the elevation of the 
FFE above the BFE.  

 
 

4.41 The plat note is found in Appendix C4 for Commissioners Court approval, including authorization 
for the County Clerk to file the plat for record, and the County Clerk’s certification as found in 
Appendix C6.  The County Judge's approval and the County Clerk's certification shall be located 
in the lower right hand corner of the last first sheet of the plat with the County Clerk's approval 
being last. These signatures shall be obtained after approval by the Walker County Commissioners 
Court. 

 
4.42 All variances granted shall be listed in the notes section of the plat 

 
4.43 All parcels within the boundary of the subdivision shall have a block and lot number shown on the 

plat drawing. 
 

4.44 If any lot within the plat will be served by an on-site sewage facility, a signature block as found in 
Appendix C6 shall be placed on the plat. This block shall show that a properly licensed individual 
has examined the plat and that it complies with the Walker County On-Site Sewage Facility 
Regulations, Construction Standards for On-Site Sewage Facility Regulations as published by 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ as amended. The Registered Sanitarian 
or Engineer that prepared the OSSF planning materials for the developer must sign this signature 
block. 

 
4.45 If rural route mailboxes are proposed, see Appendix C8 for placement of such mailboxes. 

 
4.46 If any areas of the plat are located within the ETJ of a city, the signature block as found in 

Appendix C8 relating to floodplain regulation shall be included on the plat. 
 

4.47 If any areas of the plat are located outside of incorporated areas, the plat note as found in 
Appendix C9 regarding the requirement to obtain a unique Development Permit from the 
Walker County Floodplain Administrator prior to any manmade change to improved or unimproved 
real estate, including but not limited to the placement of a structure or surface improvement. 

 
4.48 All plats shall include the appropriate drainage notes/certifications as found in Appendix C11. 

 
4.49 If the roads within the subdivision will be private, include the appropriate note(s) per the 

requirements of Section 8. 
 

4.50 It is the responsibility of the Owner to assure that the proposed name of the subdivision is not 
duplicated. Subdivisions with different sections are considered unique. The Owner shall check 
with the County Clerk's records for verification. 

 
4.51 A culvert schedule shall be calculated by a P.E. and included on the plat in table form for all proposed 

driveway culverts.  The table shall include the adjoining street name, lot and block number, and 
diameter of each culvert. The design requirements are outlined in Appendix B and in the Regulations 
for Walker County Driveway Permits, Design, and Materials. 

 
4.52 The Owner shall provide a letter of serviceability from an entity or entities providing water service. 

If water service to the subdivision will be by individual private wells, include a note on the plat that 
says that all lots will be served by private, on-site wells. 
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Section 5- Amending Plats, Re-plats, or Vacating a Plat 

5.1 The Owner of a previously recorded lot may create an amended plat to create six or fewer lots in 
the subdivision or a part of the subdivision covered by the preceding plat if: 

a) The changes do not affect any applicable County regulations, including zoning
regulations if the County has authority to adopt zoning regulations; and

b) The changes do not attempt to amend or remove any existing covenants or
restrictions; and

c) All applicable requirements of Section 232.009 of the Texas Local Government Code,
as amended, are met.

d) The amended plat is prepared in accordance with the final plat requirements of these
regulations.

5.2 The vacation of an existing plat shall be accomplished in accordance with the applicable provisions 
outlined in Section 232.008 and/or 232.0083 of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

5.3 Walker County does hereby adopt, as an alternative to the provisions in Section 232.009 governing 
the revision of plats, the provisions in Sections 212.013, 212.014, 212.015, and 212.016 governing 
plat vacations, replatting, and plat amendment.  The Commissioners Court may approve a plat 
vacation, a replat, and an amending plat in the same manner and under the same conditions, 
including the notice and hearing requirements, as a municipal authority responsible for approving 
plats under those sections. 

Instead of the purpose described by Section 212.016(a)(10), an amended plat may be approved 
and issued by the county to make necessary changes to the preceding plat to create six or fewer 
lots in the subdivision or a part of the subdivision covered by the preceding plat if: 

a) the changes do not affect applicable County regulations, including zoning regulations if the
County has authority to adopt zoning regulations; and

b) the changes do not attempt to amend or remove any covenants or restrictions

5.4 If an amended plat or a vacated plat is not recorded within two years of the approval by the 
Commissioners Court, the approval of the amended or vacated plat expires. The Commissioners 
Court grant a single six-month extension. 
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Section 6 - Financial Responsibilities and Guarantees 

6.1 To protect the public interest, the Commissioners Court of Walker County hereby decrees under 
the provisions of Chapter 232, Local Government Code, that the Owner of any tract of land that 
desires to obtain approval of a subdivision plat for recording a plat in the County records shall 
construct all roads and drainage facilities, including storm water detention, and any other items 
required by other governmental agencies, in said subdivision to the standards and specifications set 
forth in the Engineering Guidelines incorporated as Appendix B of these Regulations before offering 
said plat for approval, unless the owner meets the requirements of Section 6.4.  

6.2 When traffic signal and additional turn lanes are required due to anticipated future traffic generated 
by the subdivision as determined by the County Engineer or an independent traffic engineer, the 
cost of future traffic signal shall be included/added to the surety provided to the County. Installation 
of such signals shall be the responsibility of the Owner. Turn lanes and required signals shall be 
constructed in conjunction with the roadways. If improvements, turn lanes, traffic signals are required 
by Texas Department of Transportation(TXDOT) in relation the subdivision, then the Owner shall 
provide written documentation to the County that all necessary TXDOT permits, surety, and 
construction requirements have been met with the application. 

6.3 If the subdivision is required to construct off-site storm water detention, then surety will be required 
for the construction of the detention facility prior to beginning construction of the subdivision 
improvements.  This surety will be released upon completion of the construction of the detention 
facility and acceptance of the construction by the County. 

6.4 If the Owner desires to have the plat approved before completion of construction of the roads and 
drainage, then the Owner shall give a good and sufficient security in the form of a bond, cash, or letter 
of credit acceptable to the Commissioners Court, with the form and content reviewed by the Walker 
County Criminal District Attorney’s Office. The bond or letter of credit must: 

(1) be payable to the County Judge of Walker County and to the Judge's successors in office; 

(2) be in an amount determined by the Commissioners Court to be adequate to ensure proper 
construction of the roads and streets in and drainage requirements for the subdivision, the 
estimated cost of construction shall be based on the calculations of a Registered 
Professional Engineer and acceptable to the Commissioners Court. The security shall 
contain an amount sufficient for administering the re-bidding of the proposed construction 
should this become necessary. 

(3) be executed with sureties as may be approved by the court; 

(4) be executed by a company authorized to do business as a surety in this State if the court 
requires a surety bond executed by a corporate surety; and 

(5) be conditioned that the roads and streets and the drainage requirements for the subdivision 
will be constructed: 

(A) in accordance with the specifications adopted by the court; and 

(B) within a reasonable time as set by the court 

6.5 The release of the security shall be conditioned on the completion (in compliance with the 
Engineering Guidelines and these regulations) of all the roads and drainage facilities shown on the 
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plat. 

6.6 In areas within the ETJ of a city, the city’s financial security policy may apply if the Commissioners 
Court finds that the City policy provides adequate protection of the County's and public's interest in 
the land development and construction of infrastructure, and the County is named with the City on 
the financial document. 

6.7 The Owner may be granted partial reductions of the security requirement upon written approval by 
the Commissioners Court, and, if applicable, in accordance with the City ordinance when the 
subdivision lies inside the ETJ of a city. 
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Section 7 - Maintenance 
7.1 By accepting a subdivision plat for filing, the Commissioners Court does not thereby accept the 

roads or improvements in the subdivision for Ownership or maintenance by the County. The 
Owner of the platted lots and/or the entity identified in the Maintenance Bond will be responsible 
for maintenance of all roads within the subdivision until such time, if any, as the maintenance of 
the roads have been accepted by the County. 

7.2 The entity named in the Maintenance Plan and the Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance 
of the roads and other associated drainage and improvements in the subdivision. 
 

7.3 No landscaping, irrigation, sidewalks, illumination, water quality features, or other improvements 
not related to roads and drainage shall be located within the public rights-of-way, unless the 
Commissioners Court has granted a specific variance. Any such features proposed shall be included 
in the maintenance plan submitted with the Plat Application. 

 
7.4 Once the construction has been completed and the County Engineer has reviewed the 

construction, the Owner shall provide the DPD with a paper copy and digital files of the "As-Built" 
plans showing the original approval signatures and the seal of a Registered Professional 
Engineer. These plans are to show the improvements as they were actually built. The files shall 
be in the same format as required in Section 3. After the "As-Built" plans are received and all 
construction deficiencies have been satisfied, the Owner’s Engineer shall submit a dated, sealed, 
certification that all improvements have been constructed in accordance with the plans and the 
requirements of these regulations, unless as specific written variance has been granted, the form of 
this certification is subject to the approval of the DPD and/or County Engineer. 

 
7.5 The County will consider accepting a road for maintenance only after dedication to the public of 

an easement for the roadway and associated drainage, and the minimum standards of these 
regulations being met. The County may also consider any other factors relating to the public’s 
interest in their decision regarding accepting maintenance of the roads or drainage system. 

 
7.6 In addition, written certification from a Registered Professional Engineer and the Owner is required, 

stating that the improvements were constructed in accordance with the applicable subdivision 
regulations in effect when the subdivision was recorded along with any written approved 
variances). If a final plat for the subdivision where the improvements are located was never 
recorded, the improvements must meet the current applicable subdivision regulations subject to 
any approved variances. 

 
7.7 At the end of construction of the subdivision, but prior to consideration of the release of the 

construction surety or the acceptance of substantial completion of the roads by the County; the 
Owner shall provide to the County a bond in the amount of 10% of the total accepted cost of 
construction of the roads and drainage of the subdivision. This bond must be payable to the 
County Judge, or his successors in office, of Walker County, Texas and may be provided by the 
contractor or developer. Upon receipt of the additional surety and the acceptance of the substantial 
completion of the improvements by the County Engineer and the Commissioners Court, the County 
will continue to inspect the infrastructure for failure, defect, or other issue related to construction or 
materials for an additional two years. The surety will be released two years from the date of the 
acceptance of substantial completion of the improvements unless failure of workmanship or 
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materials, in the sole opinion of the Commissioners Court, has occurred. The Owner will be 
notified of any deficiencies and given the opportunity to repair such deficiencies. If the Owner 
does not provide repairs within 90 days, the bond may be used by the County to repair these 
deficiencies.   
 

7.8 Following the two year extended inspection period detailed above, the Commissioners Court, at its 
discretion, may conduct a hearing to decide whether or not to accept the roads for public 
maintenance.  The Commissioners Court is not obligated to accept any roads, drainage, or other 
improvements even when they meet the minimum criteria of these regulations, and may consider 
other factors related to the public benefit, including but not limited to, the benefits of maintenance 
and cost of maintenance, the number of dwellings or properties served by the roadways, and the 
benefits to countywide traffic, when making this decision. 

 
7.9 The enforcement of deed and plat restrictions are the responsibility of the Owner(s) of the 

subdivision.  However, in the unincorporated areas of Walker County, and the Extraterritorial 
Jurisdiction, both the city and Walker County, shall have the right and authority to enforce plat 
restrictions through appropriate legal procedure, prohibit the construction or connection of utilities, 
and issue permits when the requirements of the plat restrictions have been achieved.  This 
requirement does not create an obligation or requirement on the part of the County or city to enforce 
any plat restriction unless, in the judgement of the city or County, the enforcement is in public’s 
interest and deemed appropriate or necessary at the time of occurrence. 

 
7.10 In the event that the roads and drainage infrastructure are accepted for public maintenance, the 

County will assume no responsibility for drainage ways or easements in the subdivision outside 
of the road right-of-way or adjacent easements. Maintenance and liability of improvements not 
directly related to the roadway and drainage ways, including but not limited to landscaping, 
illumination, sidewalks, utilities, water quality features, or any other improvements required by other 
governmental agencies shall not be the responsibility of the County unless specifically approved 
for maintenance by the Commissioners Court. 
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Section 8 - Private Subdivisions 
If an Owner wishes to create a subdivision utilizing private roads, it must meet the following additional 
requirements: 

 
8.1 Private roads must meet all County road standards, except where specific variances have been 

granted by Commissioners Court for adequate cause in each case. 
 
8.2 The title of the final plat for private subdivisions shall contain the phrase, “A Private Subdivision”. 
 
8.3 The subdivision plat and restrictions must contain a statement that Walker County will never 

accept or maintain the roads. 
 
8.4 The plat must identify the entity identified in the maintenance plan that shall be responsible for the 

on-going maintenance of the roads, drainage, and other improvements within the subdivision. 
 

8.5 The plat must include a note identifying the entity referenced in the maintenance plan that shall be 
responsible for the on-going maintenance of the roads, signage, drainage, and other improvements 
within the subdivision. 

 
8.6 The subdivision plat must contain a statement that the entity referenced in the maintenance plan 

must ensure that the roads, signage, drainage, and other improvements shall be maintained to a 
standard that will allow emergency vehicles access for the roadway design speed in perpetuity. 

 
8.7 The plat must contain a requirement that every deed contains a notice to the grantee that all roads 

are private, and state the name of the entity that shall be perpetually liable for maintenance, that 
the County will never accept them for maintenance, and that the quality of the roads must 
be maintained as to not affect access by public service agencies such as police, fire, and 
emergency medical services. 

 
8.8 All arterial roads must be dedicated to the public and constructed to County standards. Other 

roads must be dedicated to the homeowners association or other entity identified within the 
maintenance plan for the use of the property Owners, their assigns and successors, and emergency 
response agencies. 

 
8.9 A sign must be placed at the entrance of the subdivision clearly stating that the roads in this 

subdivision are private roads. The location of this sign must be shown in the construction plans. 
 

8.10 Any Owner that gates the entrances to the subdivision must provide either a crash gate or a lockbox 
and a letter of approval from all of the affected emergency response agencies stating their 
approval of full-time access to and from the subdivision. 

 
8.11 All road signs and signage in the subdivision shall be marked private, and include design 

requirements as adopted by the County for public and private roads. 
 

8.12 The County will not be responsible for providing enforcement of traffic control within private 
subdivisions. 
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Section 9 - Variances 
9.1 A variance is a grant of relief to a property owner from strict compliance with the regulations of 

these regulations. The intent of a variance is not to simply remove an inconvenience or financial 
burden that may result from compliance with applicable regulatory requirements. Variances are 
intended to help alleviate an undue hardship that would be caused by the literal enforcement of the 
subject ordinance requirements. Variances are intended to provide relief when the requirements of 
these regulations render construction or placement of improvements impractical or impossible 
because of some unique or special characteristic of the subject property itself. 

9.2 The Commissioners Court of Walker County shall have the authority to grant variances to these 
Regulations when the public interest, improved design functionality, or the requirements of justice 
demands relaxation of the strict requirements of the rules. 

9.3 Any person who wishes to receive a variance shall apply with the proper forms and fees to the 
Department of Planning and Development. 

9.4 All variances must be applied for separately from and prior to the application to which the variance 
is applicable and shall include all applicable information necessary for the review of the variance.  In 
cases where an applicant has received a variance a copy of the approved variance must be submitted 
with any application to which it applies in order for the application to be considered complete. 

9.5 The decision of the Commissioners Court whether to grant or deny a variance is at its complete 
discretion, and shall be final. 

9.6 If a plat or variance is approved by the Commissioners Court, or is approved with condition(s), 
documentation of the variance approval will be provided to the applicant following the approval of 
the Commissioners Court’s minutes. 

9.7 Unless the plat, plans, or construction is completed including any required contingencies, filing, 
and/or inspections, all variances granted will expire 3 years from the date they are granted unless 
a specific term is set by the Commissioners Court in its action on the variance or the variance is 
specifically extended in writing by Commissioners Court.  
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Section 10 - Penalties 
10.1 Section 232.005 of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended, provides for the 

enforcement of the state subdivision laws and of these Regulations. 
 

10.2 A person commits an offense if the person knowingly or intentionally violates a requirement of 
these Regulations, including the Engineering Guidelines and other appendices incorporated 
herein. Such offense is a Class B Misdemeanor, punishable in July 2011 by (1) a fine not to 
exceed $2,000; (2) confinement in jail for a term not to exceed 180 days; or (3) both such fine and 
confinement. (Texas Penal Code, Title 3, Ch. 12, Sec. 12.03, as amended). 

 
10.3 A person may be jointly responsible as a party to an offense if the person (acting with intent to 

promote or assist the commission of the offense) solicits, encourages, directs, aids, or attempts to 
aid another person to commit the offense (Texas Penal Code, Title 2, Sec. 7.01, as amended). 
Thus, a real estate agent or broker, construction contractor, a lender, an attorney, a surveyor, an 
engineer, a title insurer, or any other person who assists in violating these Regulations may also 
face criminal penalties. 

 
10.4 Besides prosecuting a criminal complaint, the County Attorney or other prosecuting attorney for 

the County may file a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction to enjoin any violation or 
threatened violation of these Regulations, and to recover damages. 

 
10.5 A tract that has been subdivided without compliance with these Regulations will be ineligible to 

obtain a permit for the construction or modification of an On-Site Sewage Facility or the issuance 
of a Development Permit under the Walker County Floodplain Development, until such time as the 
tract has been brought into compliance. 
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Appendix A - Platting Guidelines 
 

As a guide to the public in determining when it is necessary to file a plat and comply with these 
Regulations (as amended), the Commissioners Court (as an incident of its power to enforce the subdivision 
laws and regulations under Chapter 232, Texas Local Government Code, as amended) has adopted the 
following policy guidelines stating when the division of an existing tract shall be considered by the Court 
to be a subdivision requiring the filing of a plat by law and/or compliance with regulations adopted under 
Chapter 232 authorizing the regulation of plats and subdivisions of land, and thus requiring compliance 
with these Regulations: 

 

A1 - Plat Required 
 

A1.1 Unless otherwise specifically exempted in these regulations, the owner of a tract of land located 
outside the limits of a municipality must have a plat of the subdivision prepared and approved under 
these regulations if the owner divides the tract into two or more parts to lay out: 

1.   a subdivision of the tract, including an addition; 
2.   Lots; or 
3. streets, alleys, squares, parks, or other parts of the tract intended to be dedicated to public 

use or for the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting on or adjacent to the streets, 
alleys, squares, parks, or other parts. 
 

 A division of a tract includes division regardless of whether it is made by using a metes and bounds 
description in a deed of conveyance or in a contract for deed, by using a contract of sale or other 
executory contract to convey, or by any other means.    

  
A1.2 If a plat is required under these guidelines, it is immaterial that the division of daughter tracts is by 

contract, option, lease, or lease-purchase, rather than by deed, or that the daughter tracts are 
described by metes and bounds rather than lot and block. 

 
A1.3  If the subdivision is for a Condominium Development, and if two or more structures, portions of 

structures, areas, or spaces are offered for sale, rent or lease, then the subdivision shall comply in 
all respects with these Regulations and the Walker County Engineering Guidelines. If compliance is 
required, an application for plat approval of the proposed Subdivision shall be prepared and 
submitted to the Commissioners Court in accordance with the terms and procedures set forth in 
these regulations. The final plat must be filed and recorded with the Walker County Clerk. This 
section excludes Manufactured Housing Communities separately regulated under the Walker County 
Manufactured Home Rental Community Regulations. 

 
A1.4 For the purpose of compliance with the Walker County Subdivision Regulations, any proposed RV 

Park or addition to any existing RV Park must comply with the minimum requirements of the current 
version of the Walker County Manufactured Home Rental Community Regulations. The 
requirements of said regulations must be applied to the RV Park in the same manner as they would 
to a Manufactured Home Rental Community.  RV Park submittals must be submitted under the fee 
schedules and under the application requirements of these regulations 
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A2 - Exceptions by Law 
A2.1 A property that has frontage on a public street and whose boundary has not changed since February 

1, 2000, is considered a legal lot. [Texas Court of Appeals, Elgin Bank v. Travis County] 
 

A2.2 In accordance with Section 232.0015, Texas Local Government Code, as amended, the filing of a 
plat is not required when the Owner does not lay out a part of the tract as described by Texas Local 
Government Code 232.001 (a)(3), and when the subdivision meets one of the requirements listed 
below (A2.2.1 – A2.2.8).  In compliance with 232 Texas Local Government Code and these 
regulations, all daughter tracts for any exception must have a minimum of 50 feet of frontage on a 
publicly maintained road, not be part of a previously platted subdivision, and all exceptions must apply 
for and file an affidavit of exception. 

 
A2.2.1 All daughter tracts are greater than 10 acres. [LGC § 232.0015(f)] 

 
A2.2.2 The land is to be used primarily for agricultural use, as defined by Article VIII, Section 1d, 

Texas Constitution, as amended, or for farm, ranch, wildlife management, or timber 
production use within the meaning of Art. VIII, Sec. 1-d-1, Texas Constitution, as 
amended. [LGC § 232.0015(c)] If a tract of land ceases to be used primarily for these uses, 
the Owner shall be required to comply with these Regulations on the same basis as any 
newly divided tract. [LGC § 232.0015(d)] 

 
A2.2.3 A person makes a conveyance of four or fewer tracts, each of which is sold, conveyed, 

given, or otherwise transferred, to persons who are related to the Owner within the third 
degree of consanguinity (parent, child, grandparent, grandchild, sister, brother, great-
grandparent, great-grandchild, aunt, uncle, niece, nephew) or affinity (the spouse of 
anyone listed above, or so related to the Owner’s spouse) for their personal use.[LGC § 
232.0015(e)] 

 
A2.2.4 All daughter tracts are to be sold to veterans through the Veteran’s Land Board Program. 

[LGC § 232.0015(g)] 
 

A2.2.5  The Owner of the land is the State of Texas, an agency, board or commission of the State 
of Texas, or a permanent school fund or other dedicated fund of the State, and the 
Owner does not lay out any part of the tract for roads, parks, or other areas for the 
common use of two or more tracts or the use of the public. [LGC § 232.0015(h) 

 
A2.2.6 The Owner is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, the land is situated in a 

floodplain, and all lots are sold to adjoining landowners. [LGC § 232.0015(i)] 
 

A2.2.7 The Owner divides the tract into two parts and one new part is retained by the Owner and 
the balance of the property is transferred to another person who will further subdivide the 
tract subject to the platting requirements herein. [LGC § 232.0015(j)] 

 
A2.2.8 The Owner transfers all parts to persons who owned an undivided interest in the original 

tract and a plat is filed before any further development of any part of the tract. [LGC § 
232.0015(k)] 

 
A2.3 All exemptions in this subsection must be approved in writing by the County Engineer and/or DPD 

prior to the division of the property. To claim any exemption, the person or entity who claims to be 
entitled to any exclusion to platting set out in these Guidelines must provide: 
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A2.4 An affidavit claiming the exemption and setting out the detailed basis for exclusion from the 
platting requirement, subject to penalties of perjury. 

A2.5 A copy of the deeds or other instruments creating the daughter tracts referenced in the affidavit. 

A2.6 The division shall comply with any other applicable State or Local regulations including but not 
limited to on-site sewage and floodplain regulations. 

A3 - Additional Exceptions 
The Commissioners Court has adopted the following additional policy guidelines stating the division of an 
existing tract may be considered exempt from the requirement to file a plat and may instead apply for and file 
an affidavit of exception.  All daughter tracts must have a minimum of 50 feet of frontage on a publicly 
maintained road, no portion of the tract is within a previously platted subdivision, and the subdivision meets at 
least one of the requirements listed below (A3.1- A3.11).   

A3.1 Any tract whose boundary has not changed since January 1, 1996, may be sold in its entirety 
without being platted. 

A3.2 A plat is not required when daughter tracts are created solely for purposes of platting them as 
individual subdivisions in their own right, providing that each daughter tract has at least 50 feet of 
frontage on a publicly maintained road. The Owner must submit to the Court the preliminary plat 
for the project as a whole before claiming this exception. 

A3.3 A plat is not required when two or more adjacent landowners, or a single landowner owning two or 
more adjacent tracts, adjusts or changes the property lines that separate their (the) respective tracts, 
so long as there is the same number of tracts in existence before and after the transaction. This 
exemption applies whether the transaction requires an exchange of land by both Owners, or only a 
transfer of land from one Owner to the other, and whether the transaction takes the form of a sale 
or of an exchange in kind.  Any land added to a tract through such a transaction shall become an 
integral part of that tract, and may not be separately conveyed, except in compliance with the 
subdivision laws. Each resulting tract shall be subject to the minimum lot size requirements of 
these Regulations and other applicable laws. This exception does not apply if the adjustment 
will change the boundary between two legally platted lots, or add or subtract land from a legally 
platted subdivision. 

A3.4 This exemption may not be exercised within two years of exercising another exemption. 

A3.5 A plat is not required when a smaller tract is surveyed out of the parent tract solely for the purposes 
of obtaining financing for purchase or improvement of that part of the property, provided that 
possession and primary beneficial Ownership of the entire parent tract are intended to remain 
unified. 

A3.6 A plat is not required when a smaller tract is created by the legitimate foreclosure of a valid lien 
on a part of the parent tract. This provision does not exempt sham transactions or foreclosures 
staged to avoid the platting requirement. 

A3.7 A plat is not required if the property has been divided by the final decree of a court of record 
with appropriate jurisdiction. 
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A3.8 All exemptions in this subsection must be approved in writing by the County Engineer and/or DPD 
prior to the division of the property. To claim any exemption, the person or entity who claims to be 
entitled to any exclusion to platting set out in these Guidelines must provide: 

A3.9 An affidavit claiming the exemption and setting out the detailed basis for exclusion from the 
platting requirement, subject to penalties of perjury. 

A3.10 A copy of the deed for the parent tract(s). 

A3.11 A copy of a survey or surveys sealed by a Registered Professional Land Surveyor of the proposed 
daughter tracts, and their general location in relation to the parent tract. 

A3.12 The division shall comply with any other applicable State or Local regulations including but not 
limited to on-site sewage and floodplain regulations. 
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Appendix B – Engineering Guidelines 

B1 - Graphic Requirements 
B1.1. Provide legible construction drawings, to an accurate scale, and provide a north arrow where 

applicable.  Construction drawings shall not conflict with the plat, specifications, or within the sheets. 
Incomplete plan sets will be rejected. 

B1.2. The seal, date, and signature of the Professional Engineer responsible for the plans are required on 
each sheet developed by the design engineer. 

B1.3. Provide a cover sheet for projects involving three or more design plans, excluding detail sheets. Plan 
sheet numbers and titles must be listed on the cover sheet. Include a vicinity map to identify the project 
location.  Show pertinent City Limits and ETJs on the vicinity map.  Include the following note: 

“The design of this project will not negatively impact this property or adjacent properties.” 

B1.4. Each set of engineering plans shall contain paving and drainage key drawings indexing specific plan 
and profile sheets. 

B1.5. Draw key overall layouts to a minimum scale of 1" = 200'. 

B1.6. Provide complete, clear stationing. Generally, stationing runs down the centerline of streets and is used 
for all improvements in and adjacent to the right-of-way. Plan stationing must run from left to right, 
except for short streets or lines originating from a major intersection, where the full length can be shown 
on one sheet.  

B1.7. Standard scales permitted for plans and profiles drawings are as follows: 

1" = 20' Horizontal, 1" = 2' Vertical  
1" = 40' Horizontal, 1" = 4' Vertical, or 
1" = 50' Horizontal, 1" = 5' Vertical  

Above scales are minimum; larger scales may be used to show details of construction. 

B1.8. Make a statement on the cover sheet referencing assumed control coordinates. 

B1.9. Each sheet of the plan and profile shall have a benchmark elevation and description defined. Projects 
in flood-prone areas shall be tied to the NAVD 19838 datum, or the datum used for current FEMA 
maps. If the property lies below the base flood level, the floodplain must be delineated graphically on 
all plan sheets. 

B1.10. If a roadway exists where plans are being prepared to improve or construct new pavement or a utility, 
label the existing roadway width, surfacing type, and thickness. 

B1.11. Show all street and road alignments on plans. 

B1.12. Show and label proposed pavement, typical cross-sections, details, lines and grades, and existing 
topography within the street right-of-way, and any easement contiguous with the right-of-way. At the 
intersection, the cross street details shall be shown at sufficient distance (20-foot minimum distance 
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outside the primary roadway right-of-way) in each direction along the cross-street for designing 
adequate street crossings.  

B1.13. Match lines between plan and profile sheets shall not be placed or shown within cross street 
intersections including cross street right-of-way. 

B1.14. A drainage area map shall be submitted and shall include drainage computations with drainage area 
and storm water flow labeled. 

B1.15. Basic plan and profile sheets shall contain the following information: 

a. The profile vertical scale shall be 1/10th the horizontal scale.

b. The plan view and profile view shall be on the same sheet whenever practical.

c. All existing and proposed utilities and pavement shall be on the same plan and profile sheet for a
given section.

d. Identify lot lines, property lines, easements, rights-of-way, and outfalls.

e. Label each plan sheet as to street/easement widths, pavement widths, pavement thickness where
applicable, type of roadway materials, curbs, intersection radii, curve data, stationing, existing
utilities (type and location), and any other pertinent feature affecting design.

f. Show water, sewer, paving, and drainage design in and adjacent to right-of-way on the same plan
and profile sheets. Graphically show flow line elevations and direction of flow for ditches.

g. Show and label all ditches, swales, culverts, headwalls, erosion control, detention ponds, and any
other drainage structures or facilities.

h. Show and label floodplains.

i. Label proposed top of curb grades except at railroad crossings. Centerline grades are acceptable
only for paving without curb and gutters.

j. Show in profile curb return elevations for turnouts.

k. Show existing and proposed station median noses or the centerline of median openings, including
median width.

l. The design of both roadways is required on paving sections with a median.

m. In plan view, show station PCs, PTs, and radius returns. Show in profile station radius returns and
grade change PIs with their respective elevations.

n. Show all water and sewer service leads in plan view.

o. Specify the rim and all flow line elevations at all inlets and junction boxes. Locate inlets within 5
feet of lot lines.

p. In profile view, show all storm sewer and label length, grade, material, and size.

q. In profile view, show and label existing ground profiles at both right-of-way lines.
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B2 - Lot, Utility Easement, and Setback Requirements 
 

B2.1. Lots shall have a minimum of 50 feet of frontage along the right of way of an existing publicly maintained 
road or a privately maintained road meeting the requirements of these regulations. 
 

B2.2. Lots shall have a maximum depth no greater than three times the frontage of the lot, with the exception 
of flag lots. 

B2.3. Flag Lots 

B2.3.1. Flag lots shall have a minimum staff with of 50 feet. 

B2.3.2. Each flag lot shall provide for vehicular access to the principal portion for the lot through the 
staff. 

B2.3.3. Any area required to be used for vehicular access purposes shall be depicted by a note on the 
subdivision plat that restricts the portions of the lots for ingress and egress only and that 
precludes construction of any building or structure within those portions. If the vehicular access 
is to be shared, the plat note shall clearly indicate the joint or shared nature of the access. 

B2.4. For determining the area required for an on-site sewage facility, the minimum lot size shall be in 
accordance with the current regulations of the Walker County, the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality, or the Authorized Agent having jurisdiction. 

B2.5. The building setback line on arterial roadways shall be 50 feet from the edge of the right-of-way.  

B2.6. The building setback line on all collector and local roads shall be 25 feet from the edge of the right-of-
way. 

B2.7. The right-of-way shall be used for the purpose of paving and maintaining streets and installing, 
containing, and maintaining storm sewers.  Any additional utilities will require a separate utility easement 
outside the street rights-of-way. Where a subdivision is made on an existing publicly maintained road 
and there are existing utilities in place see section B4.14(2). 

B2.8. Each lot shall have a minimum 20 foot utility easement for dry utilities. The utility provider may require 
additional width. 

B2.9. The following roads are designated as arterial roadways. The Commissioners Court may specify 
additional roadways upon recommendation by the County Engineer: 

All roads maintained under the State of Federal system of Roads including but not limited to 
roads designated as Farm to Market Roads, State Highways, Interstate Highways, and United 
States Highways. 

B2.10. If the building set back lines as stated above conflict with the setback requirements adopted by a 
municipality, the municipal requirements shall prevail if they are in the ETJ of the municipality. 
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B3 - Road Alignments 
B3.1. New roadways that do not connect to an existing public road will not be approved without a specific 

variance. 

B3.2. An internal road system that minimizes driveways and cross-streets to existing County or other public 
roadways is required. Lots bordering on an existing arterial road shall have access to an internal, 
platted road and, the final plat shall contain a restriction requiring driveways to connect only to an 
internal, platted road. 

B3.3. Road Intersections 

B3.3.1. Roads shall be designed and constructed as to intersect with each other at 90 degrees, plus 
or minus 10 degrees. 

B3.3.2. At a “T” intersection, where a street has not been improved to its ultimate width, the pavement 
shall be stopped at either the right-of-way line or the end of curb return. 

B3.4. Points of Access 

B3.4.1. Developments that exceed 30 dwelling units shall be provided with two separate and approved 
access roads.  Exception:  Where there are 31 to 149 lots or dwelling units, a single access 
point will be permitted if that access provides a 40-foot wide travel way.  A dwelling unit is 
defined as a single unit of residence for a family of one or more persons.  

B3.4.2. Where two fire apparatus access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart 
equal to, but not less than, one-half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension 
of the property or area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. 
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B4 - Minimum Road Design Requirements 
 

B4.1. Unless otherwise stated in these Regulations, all roads shall be designed and constructed in 
accordance with 2014 TxDOT Standards. 

B4.2. Subdivisions of thirty (30) lots and less, utilizing frontage or access along existing publicly maintained 
roads, are not required to improve existing roadways, but shall dedicate right-of-way as required by 
these Regulations. If more than 30 lots in the proposed subdivision have frontage on an existing public 
right of way, the existing public street shall be improved along the frontage to meet the requirements 
of these Regulations. 

B4.3. Excluding a road that would provide access to future plats will not be permitted; connectivity is required.  

B4.4. Lots intended to access future roads will not be approved. 

B4.5. For purposes of this Appendix, ADT shall be defined as the anticipated average daily traffic at the time 
of complete build- out of the subdivision, including any future development that may be served 
by a given road. For planning purposes, it shall be assumed that single-family residential lots will 
generate a minimum 9.44 ADT. If an area of future development consists of ½ acre or more, it shall 
be assumed that such development will produce an ADT of 57 per acre, unless there is a note 
prohibiting future subdivision and limiting the lot to single-family residential construction. 

B4.6. Areas of future development with residential, commercial, or unspecified land use (including reserves 
or residuals) will not be permitted independent access from that of the proposed or existing streets, 
unless road conditions meet the average daily trips for ultimate buildout. 

B4.7. Roadways shall be classified as Arterial, Collector,  or Local Streets and conform to Table B4.1. 

Table B4.1 Roadway Design Standards 

Street 
Classification(1) 

Projected 
Volume per 

Day(2) 

Number 
of Travel 

Lanes 
(Min. 12' 

Wide) 

Min. 
Center 
Lane 
Width  

(ft) 

Min.  
Paved 

Shoulder 
Width  

(ft) 

Is Curb & 
Gutter(3)

Required 

Min. 
Pavement 

Width(4)  
(ft) 

Min.  
Right-
of-Way 
Width 

(ft) 

Min.  
Design 
Speed 
(MPH) 

Min.  
Design 
Storm(5) 

 (Yr) 

Arterial Rural 10,000+ 2 14 6 No 50 100 45 10 
Urban 10,000+ 4 20   Yes 69 100 45 10 

Collector 

 
Rural 5,000-9,999 2   6 No 36 90 35 10 

1,000-4,999 2   2 No 28 80 35 10 
 

Urban 5,000-9,999 2 14 8(6) Yes 55 80 35 10 
1,000-4,999 2   8(6) Yes 41 60 35 10 

Local Rural < 1,000 N/A   2 No 26 80 30 10 
Urban < 1,000 N/A     Yes 32 50 30 5 

Notes: 
(1) Refer to Section 2 for Rural and Urban definitions. 
(2) Roads with a projected volume over 5,000 trips per day shall have striping. 
(3) If curb & gutter is not required, the developer can choose to install curb & gutter in lieu of shoulders. Standard 6" 

concrete curbs and 4"x12" rollover curbs are permitted.  Within urban single-family residential subdivisions where 
residential lots have frontage, 4"x12" rollover curbs are required. Asphalt will not be permitted on curb and gutter 
roadways.  Refer to Appendix G for details. 

(4) For curb and gutter pavement sections, this measurement is from back of curb to back of curb. 
(5) Culverts under streets shall be designed per Appendix B.12. 
(6) The paved shoulder on Urban Collectors is a parking lane. 
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B4.8. Refer to Appendix F for typical roadway cross-sections and Appendix G for curb & gutter details. 

B4.9. Residential lots shall not have direct access to arterial roads. 

B4.10. If the Collector road is included in a roadway or transportation plan, the right-of-way and pavement 
cross-section shall be as required in the plan. 

B4.11. Local roads shall be designed as follows: 

a. Developer can choose to install curb and gutter in lieu of shoulders on local roads.  Standard 6"
concrete curbs are permitted.  Rollover curbs (4"x12") are permitted in single-family residential
subdivisions where residential lots have frontage.

b. Block length shall not exceed 1,000 feet (centerline to centerline) for urban lots and 2,000 feet for
rural lots; the minimum distance shall be 200 feet. 

B4.12. The following standards apply to all roads: 

a. Pavement striping shall comply with the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

b. Utility lines shall not be located under the street pavement, except at perpendicular crossings.  Steel
casing is required for all water and sanitary sewer crossings under existing streets. Provide steel
casing on all water and sanitary sewer crossings under proposed arterial and collector streets.
Casing shall extend a minimum of 5 feet beyond outside the edge of the pavement with a minimum
wall thickness of 0.375 inches, rolled steel type. Spiral steel will not be allowed.  Exemption:  service
leads are not required to be cased.

c. All utility installation shall comply with Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 21,
Subchapter C.

d. All pipeline installation shall be reviewed and approved by Walker County. Where utilities cross
pipelines, signage shall be installed where the utility crosses the pipeline’s easement line, one foot
outside of the easement. The sign shall note the type of utility crossing the pipeline (i.e., water,
sewer, storm, gas, etc.).

e. Roads shall be dedicated to the public except as indicated in Section 8. The Owner may dedicate
the right of way or an easement for road, drainage, and utility purposes, at the Owner’s option.

f. Accepted roads must have driveways that meet Walker County standards and TxDOT standards.
The most restrictive criteria shall apply.

g. Where concrete curb and gutter are constructed, they shall be constructed per 2014 TxDOT
Specification Item 529.

h. Loops, being a single street connecting to the same street on each end, shall not exceed 1,000 feet
for urban streets and 2,000 feet for rural streets.

i. Dead end streets shall not exceed 1,000 feet for urban streets and 2,000 feet for rural streets.

j. Manholes shall not be located in or under the street pavement.

k. Driveways shall comply with the Regulations for Walker County Driveway Permits, Design, and
Materials.

l. The minimum grade for all roads shall be 0.5% and the maximum grade shall be 7%.
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m. Curb and gutter roads shall have a minimum 1% fall around intersection turnout for a maximum 
radius of 35 feet. Grades for larger radii shall be determined on an individual basis.  

n. Minimum street intersection radii shall be 25 feet. 

o. All roads shall maintain a height clearance of at least 14 feet. 

p. Provide a vertical curve anywhere the algebraic difference between grades exceeds one percent. 
Specify the PI station and elevation, and stations and elevations on the curve every 10 ft. Design 
curves in accordance with the TxDOT Roadway Design Manual, and specify the K Value for vertical 
curves.  

q. Roads may have a minimum centerline radius of 300 feet or more as long as minimum sight 
distance requirements are met. The minimum tangent on reverse curves between points of 
curvature shall be 50 feet. 

r. Provide a cut back a minimum of 15 feet from the point where the street right-of-way lines would 
intersect to provide a visibility triangle.  A 25’ radius at intersecting right-of-way lines is also 
acceptable. 

s. A permit, encroachment agreement, or letter of no objection, from the pipeline company is required 
when paving is placed over transmission pipelines. Whenever possible roadway crossings of 
pipelines shall be avoided or minimized by design. 

t. In new subdivisions, the Owner shall install cluster mailboxes at the location(s) approved by the 
DPD or County Engineer and the US Postal Service. The placement of individual or cluster 
mailboxes along arterial and collector roads shall not be permitted in new subdivisions, unless 
specifically approved by the DPD or County Engineer. Mailboxes shall not encroach on/over 
sidewalks or other public walks or ways in the County right-of-ways.  Mailboxes shall be installed 
in accordance with applicable postal regulations with breakaway supports. 

u. All pavements are to be designed by a Registered Professional Engineer. The design shall be 
based on a minimum 20-year design life and in conjunction with recommendations based upon 
a soils report of samples taken along the proposed roadways. Test borings shall be placed at a 
maximum spacing of 500 feet or other sampling frequency approved by the County Engineer 
based on recommendations provided by the geotechnical engineer. The soils report and 
pavement design shall be submitted to the County Engineer for review. The pavement design 
must be approved by the County Engineer prior to or concurrently with the review and approval of 
the construction plans. In addition to the basis of the pavement design, the soils report shall 
contain the results of sampled and tested subgrade for plasticity index, pH, sulfate content, and 
maximum density. 

v. Provide a Traffic Control Plan in accordance with the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices. 

B4.13. The following requirements apply to dead-end roads and cul-de-sacs: 

a. Dead end roads having a throat length longer than 150 feet shall have a cul-de-sac with a 
minimum right-of-way radius of 50 feet (40 feet to face of curb/edge of asphalt).  A cul-de-sac is not 
required on dead-end streets that have a throat length of 150 feet or less. 

b. “No Outlet” signs must be placed at the entrance to the dead-end road, even if the road is planned 
to be extended in the future. 
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c. Dead end roads that end at undeveloped property must be extended to the property line. At the 
terminus, a temporary cul-de-sac shall be provided for all such streets having a throat length more 
than 150 feet, constructed in accordance with the requirements of this Appendix. Hammerhead 
design will not be allowed; however, alternate designs, such as landscape center islands, may be 
considered by the County Engineer to ensure a sufficient turnaround area is provided. 

d. For all temporary cul-de-sacs, temporary easements shall be established for the portions of the 
cul-de-sac that lie outside the road right-of-way. Such easements that lie within the plat boundary 
shall be shown on the final plat. Easements that lie outside the boundary of the plat may be in the 
form of a separate document, but must be recorded prior to the construction of any roadway 
improvements or final plat approval. The plat or easement document shall include a note stating 
the easement shall automatically terminate upon the date a plat or other appropriate instrument 
has been recorded that publically dedicates a road extension. 

e. Standard TxDOT barricades shall be placed at the end of all dead-end roads not terminating in a 
cul-de-sac. 

B4.14. Additional Right of Way for Existing Roads 

When a subdivision is adjacent to an existing road, the County Engineer shall determine the right-of-
way width that will be necessary for the maintenance and improvement of the existing road. If the 
existing road is an Arterial roadway, as defined herein, the Owner shall dedicate to the public up to 
100 feet in the overall width of the right-of-way, as determined by the DPD or County Engineer. The 
Owner shall dedicate an easement for the road, drainage, and utility purposes. No utilities, debris, 
landscaping, irrigation, sidewalks, illumination, water quality features, or other improvements not 
related to roads and drainage shall be located within the public rights-of-way, unless the 
Commissioners Court has granted a specific variance, with the following exception:   

1) fire hydrants that are located either 5 feet from the edge of the road or on the high bank of 
the ditch’s backslope, whichever is furthest from the edge of the road.   

2) Where a subdivision is made on an existing publicly maintained road, there is no new 
construction of road and drainage infrastructure required, and there are existing utilities in 
place, they do not have to be relocated at the time of the plat.  This does not preclude the 
County or other public agency from requesting the utility to be relocated at a future date where 
a right exists, nor exclude future action by the County or public agencies related to the 
relocation or construction of the utilities. No landscaping, irrigation, sidewalks, illumination, 
water quality features, or other improvements not related to roads and drainage shall 
be located within the public rights-of-way unless the Commissioners Court has granted a 
specific variance 

B4.15. A traffic impact analysis is required if any of the criteria below is met: 

a. Volume per day is 5,000 or greater 

b. All developments located within 500 feet of the intersection of two or more arterial and/or collector 
streets with an overall footprint in excess of 5 acres 

c. New school construction 

d. Shopping centers with gross square footage in excess of 100,000 square feet 

e. TxDOT requires an analysis or there are more than 150 peak hour trips 
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B5 - Construction – General 
B5.1. A preconstruction meeting must be scheduled prior to the start of construction. The Design Engineer, 

Owner, Contractor, Subcontractors, DPD, and County Engineer shall attend this meeting. All roads are 
to be constructed in accordance with the construction documents as approved by the County Engineer 
and in accordance with the specifications found in the 2014 version of the “Texas Department of 
Transportation Manual Standard Specifications for Construction of Highways, Streets, and Bridges” 
unless otherwise stated on the construction documents approved by the County Engineer. 

B5.2. All materials must be sampled and tested by an A2LA Certified Independent Testing Laboratory in 
accordance with the construction documents approved by the County Engineer. The Owner shall pay 
for all testing services and shall furnish the County Engineer with certified copies of these test results. 
The County Engineer must approve the test results prior to constructing the next course of the roadway 
structure. Any material that does not meet the minimum required test specifications shall be removed, 
re-compacted or replaced, and retested unless alternative remedial action is approved in writing from 
the County Engineer. 

B5.3. All utilities installed in the public right of way shall comply with State and Federal regulations. 
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B6 - Subgrade 
 

B6.1. The preparation of the subgrade shall follow standard engineering practices as directed by the County 
Engineer in conjunction with recommendations outlined in the geotechnical report. When the Plasticity 
Index (PI) is greater than 15, a sufficient amount of lime shall be added as described in Item 260 of the 
2014 edition of the TxDOT Standard Specifications for Construction until the PI is less than 15. If the 
addition of lime as described in Item 260 is not feasible, an alternate stabilizing design shall be 
proposed and submitted to the County Engineer for approval. The subgrade shall be prepared and 
compacted to achieve a dry density per TxDOT Item 132. In addition, proof rolling is required. 

B6.2. The subgrade shall be inspected and approved by an A2LA Certified Independent Testing Laboratory 
and a certified copy of all inspection reports furnished to the County Engineer, who must approve the 
report prior to the application of the base material. All density test reports shall include a copy of the 
worksheet showing the percentage of the maximum dry (Proctor) density. The County Engineer shall 
determine the number and location of all subgrade tests. 
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B7 - Base Material 
 

B7.1. Base material shall conform to Item 247 of the 2014 edition of the TxDOT Standard Specifications for 
Construction, "Flexible Base". The base material shall be Type A or D, Grade 1 or 2, or as approved 
by the County Engineer. 

B7.2. Each layer of base course shall be tested for in-place dry density and measured for compacted 
thickness. The County Engineer shall determine the number and location of all base test samples. 

B7.3. The base shall be prepared and compacted to achieve a minimum of 95% of the maximum 
(Proctor) dry density or as approved by the County Engineer upon recommendation by the testing 
laboratory. The maximum lift shall not exceed eight inches. The base must be inspected and 
approved by an Independent Testing Laboratory and a certified copy of the test results furnished to 
the County Engineer for approval. Prior to the placement of the first lift of base, the stockpile shall 
be tested for the specifications found in Item 247 Table 1 and the result furnished to the County 
Engineer for approval. 
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B8 - Bituminous Pavement 
 

B8.1.   Roads require a minimum 2-inch wearing surface of HMAC Type D in conformance with TxDOT 
Specification Item 341 and all other applicable items. The mix shall be from a TxDOT certified plant. 
The mix design shall be submitted to the County Engineer for approval prior to placement of the 
material. Contractor’s Quality Control (CQC) test reports shall be submitted to the County Engineer 
on a daily basis. As a minimum, daily CQC testing on the produced mix shall include Sieve Analysis 
TEX-200-F, Asphalt Content TEX-210-F, Hveem Stability TEX-208-F, Laboratory Compacted Density 
TEX-207-F, and Maximum Specific Gravity TEX-227-F. Each HMAC course shall be tested for in-
place density, bituminous content, and aggregate gradation, and shall be measured for compacted 
thickness. Unless otherwise directed or approved by the County Engineer, testing shall be conducted 
on a minimum of three locations per each paving pass, one located within 50-feet of the start of each 
pass, one located within 50-feet of the end of each pass, and at least one per 300-feet of paving 
between. Test locations shall be at least two feet clear of joints and pavement edges. Core samples 
shall be at least four inches in diameter for Type D HMAC. 
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B9 - Concrete Pavement 
 

B9.1. Portland cement concrete pavement is required for curb and gutter roadways and may be used on 
streets with roadside ditches. Concrete pavement shall be in conformance with 2014 TxDOT 
Specification Item 360 and all other applicable Items. The mix shall be from a TxDOT certified plant. 
The mix design shall be submitted to the County Engineer for approval prior to placement of the 
material. 

B9.2. The following are the allowed minimum requirements minimum thickness and reinforcement 
requirements for concrete pavement. Refer to Appendix H for concrete pavement details. Pavement 
thickness and reinforcement shall be designed by the Professional Engineer responsible for the project, 
and based on a current soils analysis and recommendations by a qualified geotechnical engineer. 
Pavement design, based on soils analysis, use, loading, and life span, may require greater thickness 
and more reinforcement, than the minimum required.  

a. For pavement widths less than, or equal to, 32 feet B/B of curb, minimum concrete slab thickness 
shall be 6 inches for fc’ = 3,000 psi and reinforcement shall be Grade 60, fy = 60,000 psi, #4 
deformed reinforcing bars spaced at 18 inches center to center transversely and 24 inches center 
to center longitudinally, and minimum lap length of 22 inches. Expansion joints shall be placed at 
the end of each curb return, and at a maximum spacing of 60 feet. Minimum stabilized subgrade 
thickness shall be 6 inches. 

b. For pavement widths greater than 32 feet B/B of curb,  minimum concrete slab thickness shall be 
8 inches for fc’ = 3,000 psi, and reinforcement shall be grade 60, fy = 60,000 psi, #4 deformed 
reinforcing bars, 18 inches center to center transversely and 24 inches center to center 
longitudinally, and minimum lap length of 22 inches. Expansion joints shall be placed at the end of 
each curb return at a maximum spacing of 60 feet. Minimum stabilized subgrade thickness shall 
be 8 inches. 

B9.3. Concrete headers shall be placed at the end of all concrete pavements. 

B9.4. All concrete pavement to be removed shall be removed to either to the existing joint or a sawed joint.  
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B10 - Concrete – General 
B10.1. Unless otherwise specified, concrete shall be in accordance with Item 421 of the current edition of the 

TxDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and be placed in accordance with the applicable 
item. 

B10.2. All concrete shall be tested for compressive strength. One set of three concrete test cylinders shall 
be molded for every 50 cubic yards of concrete placed for each class of concrete per day, or at any 
other interval as determined by the County Engineer.  A slump test shall be required with each set of 
test cylinders.  One cylinder shall be tested for compressive strength at an age of seven days and 
the remaining two cylinders shall be tested at 28 days of age. 
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B11 - Road Names, Signs, and Markers 
 

B11.1. All roads shall be named, with prior approval for said name from the Walker County 911 Addressing 
Coordinator. Roads must be named in a manner to avoid confusion in identification. Roads that are 
extensions of existing roads must carry the names of those in existence. The Owner shall provide 
the Coordinator with two digital files of the plat. One file shall be in an Adobe .pdf format, and the 
other file shall be in an AutoCAD .dwg format georeferenced to NAD 1983 State Plane Grid Coordinate 
System, Texas Central Zone (4203), with drawing in US feet. The road names shall be displayed on 
standard intersection road marker signs erected by the Owner in compliance with the TxMUTCD 
“Street Name Signs” and at the locations, as indicated on the construction plans. 

B11.2. Traffic control signs (such as stop, yield, and speed limit signs) shall be installed by the Owner of said 
subdivision in compliance with the TxMUTCD and at the locations as indicated on the approved 
construction plans. Other traffic control signs, as shown on the construction plans, shall be installed to 
indicate any unusual traffic or road hazard or conditions that may exist. All traffic control devices shall 
be placed in compliance with the TxMUTCD and the construction cost shall be borne by the Owner. 

B11.3. A speed limit of 30 mph for local roads, 35 mph for collector roads, and 45 mph for arterial roads within 
all platted subdivisions are hereby adopted. This limit may be changed only by Commissioners Court 
upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation showing that the prima facie maximum 
reasonable and prudent speed for a particular road (or part of a road) should be different. The 
placement of a stop sign or a yield sign on the minor road at intersections shall be evaluated on a case-
by-case basis in accordance with the TxMUTCD. 

B11.4. For any road that is proposed to be extended at some time in the future, a minimum of five metal channel 
posts, equally spaced, shall be placed at the end of the road. Each post shall have an 18”x18” red 
diamond object marker sign (type OM-4 per TxMUTCD) placed four feet above the existing ground. 

B11.5. A future road extension sign shall be placed at the end of all roads and temporary cul-de-sacs that are 
proposed to be extended at some time in the future. The sign shall state the following: Future Extension 
of <name of road>.   

B11.6. Signage that differs from the standard signage that is maintained by the County shall be maintained by 
the Owner. The signage shall be maintained in such a fashion to comply with the TxMUTCD 
requirements. 

 

  



Walker County, Texas - Subdivision Regulations Page 51 

 

 

B12 - Drainage 
 

B12.1 Drainage infrastructure design and supporting calculations shall be completed by a Registered 
Professional Engineer, shall be in accordance with the methods described in the City of Huntsville 
Engineering Design Criteria Manual unless otherwise specified in this section, and shall conform to 
standard engineering practices and procedures. All data and supporting calculations must be 
presented to the County Engineer as part of the construction plans. 

B12.2 If the County accepts maintenance responsibility, the County’s maintenance responsibility will be 
limited to only public drainage improvements that are located within the road right-of-way or parallel 
and adjacent to the right of way.  Maintenance responsibility for all other storm water management 
controls will remain with the Owner(s) or a designated Property Owner’s Association. 

B12.3 Easements shall be provided, where necessary, for all drainage courses in and across the property to 
be platted.  The location and width shall be shown on the plat and marked "Private Drainage Easement" 
or "Private Drainage and Underground Utilities Easement".  In general, a "Private Drainage Easement" 
shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width when it is not parallel to a public right of way. All drainage 
easements shall be located in such a manner as to be locatable on the ground.  Owner is responsible 
for the maintenance of private easements.  See B12.12.c for storm sewer easement requirements. 

B12.4 Provide a minimum 30-foot-by 30-foot drainage easement adjacent to the right-of-way, upstream and 
downstream of each culvert where it crosses a street. 

B12.5 Drainage infrastructure design shall be supported with a legible drainage area map that includes 
labeled contours, flow arrows, delineated onsite and offsite drainage areas, drainage area acreage, 
computed peak flow rates, and all existing and proposed drainage infrastructure clearly labeled.   

B12.6 Provide a culvert schedule noting the size, minimum slope, and quantity of all driveway culverts on a 
sheet with an overall layout of the development. 

B12.7 Both a plan and profile views shall be shown in the construction plans for all proposed drainage 
infrastructure.  Each plan and profile shall show the design flow, velocity, invert elevations, and the 
hydraulic grade line for the design storm. 

B12.8 Detention Facilities 

a. Detention ponds shall be designed, constructed, and maintained by the Owner(s) or a designated 
Property Owner’s Association to mitigate the increased rate of runoff discharge from the platted 
area in order to meet or reduce the rate of drainage of the watershed, at the release point of the 
development, to its pre-developed state. Exceptions may be allowed when the Owner can 
demonstrate that downstream properties will not be adversely affected.  

b. The detention design for all onsite and offsite detention ponds shall be submitted with each 
engineering plan submittal. 

c. Offsite detention ponds shall be located in a dedicated easement, and a copy of the dedicated 
easement shall be submitted with the engineering plans. 

d. When a development is planned to be separated into several sections, a master drainage and 
detention plan will need to be provided that indicates that the pond is designed considering ultimate 
developed conditions. 
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e. The detention pond and detention outlet structures are to be designed to mitigate increased runoff
peak flow rates for the 5-year, 25-year, and 100-year storm events.

f. For watershed’s less than 50 acres, a detention storage estimating method, such as the modified
rational method, may be used for detention design. Otherwise, the pond shall be designed per
Section B12.8.g.

g. For watersheds greater than or equal to 50 acres, the NRCS unit hydrograph method along with
the Modified Puls level pool routing method shall be used for detention design.

h. For both curbed and uncurbed streets, runoff from the 100-year storm event shall be conveyed in
a controlled manner, either overland or underground, to the detention facility or otherwise
mitigated, as necessary.

i. Detention ponds shall have a minimum side slope of 4 to 1, a minimum 10-foot maintenance
access berm, a minimum of 1-foot of freeboard, and a minimum 0.75% bottom slope.

j. Inlet pipes or channels shall be set a minimum of 6-inches above the bottom of the pond and shall
include adequate erosion protection.

k. Pond outlet orifices shall not be less than 6-inches in diameter and the minimum outlet pipe shall
be 18-inches.

l. Outlet pipes shall be set a minimum of 6-inches above the flow line of the receiving watercourse
and shall include adequate erosion protection. The outlet pipe shall enter the receiving watercourse
at a 60-degree angle, plus or minus 10 degrees.

m. Outlet exit velocities exceeding 5 feet per second shall have riprap erosion protection and exit
velocities exceeding 10 feet per second shall have concrete energy dissipating devices.

n. Detention ponds shall have an emergency overflow located at the 100-year water surface elevation
and at the pond outlet. It shall be designed to convey the 100-year storm event assuming the main
outlet is clogged. The emergency weir shall be constructed with concrete slope paving.

B12.9 Roadway Bridges and Culverts 

a. Crossings for all public roads shall be designed to convey runoff from the 100-year storm event
with the maximum water surface level not exceeding the lowest edge of pavement elevation of the
road and without causing an increase in the pre-developed water surface for areas located outside
of the platted area.

b. The rational method shall be used to calculate peak flow rates for watersheds less than 200 acres.
The NRCS unit hydrograph method or regression curves shall be used for watersheds greater than
or equal to 200 acres.

c. For culverts, hydraulic calculations shall consider entrance, exit, and friction losses as well as
downstream hydraulic conditions (i.e. tailwater).

d. For culverts, exit velocities exceeding 5 feet per second shall have riprap erosion protection, and
exit velocities exceeding 10 feet per second shall have concrete energy dissipating devices.

e. For span bridges, the bottom chord shall be set to 1.5 feet above the 1% annual chance base flood
elevation and shall completely span the FEMA designated floodway (Note: a floodplain permit will
be required for any development within a FEMA special flood hazard area).
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f. Bridges, culverts, and all other drainage structures shall be designed and constructed per 2014 
TxDOT Specification Section Items 400 - 499. 

g. Provide safety end treatments and headwalls in accordance with TxDOT Bridge Standards details. 

B12.10 Roadside Ditches 

a. Roadside ditches shall convey runoff from the 10-year storm event with 6 inches of freeboard. 

b. The rational method shall be used to determine peak flows for all roadside ditch design. 

c. Roadside ditches shall have a minimum depth of 18 inches or equal. The minimum depth is to be 
measured from the edge of the road or the elevation at the ROW, whichever is lower. 

d. Velocities in the roadside ditch shall not exceed 5 feet per second for the design storm. Concrete 
slope paving shall be installed where velocities exceed 5 feet per second for the design storm. 

e. Grass-lined roadside ditch front slopes shall have a minimum grade of 6 to 1 and the back slopes 
shall have a minimum grade of 4 to 1. 

f. Ditch longitudinal slopes shall not be less than 0.5%. 

g. Refer to Appendix F for a typical roadside ditch cross-section. 

B12.11 Driveway Culverts 

a. Driveway culverts shall comply with the Regulations for Walker County Driveway Permits, Design, 
and Materials. 

b. Driveway culverts shall convey runoff from the 10-year storm event assuming full-flow hydraulic 
conditions. 

c. The rational method shall be used to determine peak flows for driveway culvert design. 

d. A driveway culvert schedule shall be provided in the construction drawings and plat. The table shall 
include section number, block number, lot number, and culvert size.  

e. Exit velocities exceeding 5 feet per second shall have riprap erosion protection and exit velocities 
exceeding 10 feet per second shall have concrete energy dissipating devices. 

f. Sheet flow from driveways shall be shed to the roadside ditch prior to the sheet flow reaching the 
driveway culvert crossing. 

g. Provide safety end treatments and headwalls in accordance with TxDOT Bridge Standards details. 
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B12.12 Storm Sewer 

a. All closed conduit storm sewers shall be:

i. Reinforced concrete pipe in accordance with 2014 TxDOT Specification Item 464,

ii. Dual wall, corrugated, smooth interior, high-density polyethylene in accordance with ASTM
F2306 and AASHTO M252 or M294, or

iii. Dual wall, corrugated, smooth interior polypropylene (PP) pipe in accordance with ASTM F2881
and AASHTO M330.

b. Refer to Appendix J for pipe bedding and backfill details.

c. When storm sewers are permitted outside of the public right of way, the minimum easement width
shall be the following:

11' 12' 13'
Pipe 

Depth D:
4' 5' 6' 7' 14'

Pipe 
Dia.

d0
X

Value
15' 

Esm't 20' Esm't 25' Esm't     
(Trench Box Required)

8' 9' 10'

8" 1

0.
5

12.0 16.0 20.0 24.0 28.0 32.0 36.0 40.0 44.0 48.0 52.0

12" 1.3 11.1 15.1 19.1 23.1 27.1 31.1 35.1 39.1 43.1 47.1 51.1

15" 1.7 9.9 13.9 17.9 21.9 25.9 29.9 33.9 37.9 41.9 45.9 49.9

18'' 2 9.0 13.0 17.0 21.0 25.0 29.0 33.0 37.0 41.0 45.0 49.0

24'' 2.5

0.
75

8.0 12.0 16.0 20.0 24.0 28.0 32.0 36.0 40.0 44.0 48.0

30'' 3 10.5 14.5 18.5 22.5 26.5 30.5 34.5 38.5 42.5 46.5

36'' 3.5 9.0 13.0 17.0 21.0 25.0 29.0 33.0 37.0 41.0 45.0

42'' 4

1

12.0 16.0 20.0 24.0 28.0 32.0 36.0 40.0 44.0

48'' 4.5 10.5 14.5 18.5 22.5 26.5 30.5 34.5 38.5 42.5

54'' 5.1

1.
25

9.2 13.2 17.2 21.2 25.2 29.2 33.2 37.2 41.2

30.4

60'' 5.6 15.7 19.8 23.7 27.7

Depth is not Applicable

36.9

31.7 35.7 39.7

66'' 6.2

1.
5 18.4 22.4 26.4

Trench Width Formula for Predominately Type C Soils:  W = d0 + 2X + 4 [D - (d0 + 0.5)]

34.4 38.4

72'' 6.7 16.9 20.9 24.9 28.9 32.9

d. The design storm for storm sewer design shall be in accordance with Table 3.1. The design storm
HGL shall not exceed 12-inches below the gutter flow line.

e. For the 100-year storm event, the starting HGL shall be equal to the top of pipe or the 25-year
storm event water surface elevation of the receiving watercourse, whichever is greater.

f. Storm sewer conduits shall have a minimum velocity of 3 feet per second and a maximum velocity
of 10 feet per second when flowing full.
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g. Storm manholes shall have a maximum spacing of 600 feet measured along the conduit run. 
Manholes for storm sewer conduits shall be placed at size changes, cross-section changes, grade 
changes, inlet lead and conduit intersections, and direction changes. 

h. At the change in pipe size, match the soffits of the two pipes. 

i. A straight line should be used for the design of precast inlet leads and storm sewers 30 inches in 
diameter or less. Precast storm sewers 36 inches in diameter and larger may be deflected at joints 
not to exceed the manufacturer’s recommendation. 

j. Soil borings with logs shall be made along the alignment of all storm sewers having a cross-section 
equal to or greater than 42 inches in diameter or equivalent cross-section area. Borings should be 
taken at intervals not exceeding 500 linear feet and to a depth not less than 3 feet below the flow 
line of the sewer.  

k. Any storm sewer 42 inches or smaller located underneath or within 1 foot of a paving section shall 
be bedded and backfilled 2 sack cement stabilized sand. 

l. Curb inlets shall be designed to prevent water from ponding above the curb during the 5-year storm 
event. 

m. The gutter run to an inlet shall not exceed 700 feet. 

n. In profile view, provide both top-of-curb ground elevations at the left and right ROW. Curbs should 
be below both right-of-way profiles to facilitate drainage. The right-of-way must drain to the street 
for curbed roads at a minimum slope of ¼ inch per foot, and a maximum slope of 1 foot per 7 feet. 
Show and label proposed profiles where cut or fill is necessary. 

o. House finished floor elevations shall be set a minimum of 1 foot above natural ground or 18 inches 
above the base flood elevation, whichever is greater.  This minimum requirement shall be noted 
on the plat. 

p. During a 100-year storm event, the water elevation shall not exceed the elevation at the adjacent 
right of way line or the elevation at the right of way adjacent drainage/utility easement. The 
Engineer shall demonstrate proper cascading of flow through the streets or adequate conveyance 
capacity in the storm sewer pipes and inlets to ensure that runoff from the 100-year event is 
contained within the street right of way as it is conveyed to the outlet point. Supporting calculations 
shall be provided demonstrating property conveyance of runoff from the 1% annual chance storm. 
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B13 - Testing and Reporting 
 

The following list are is the minimum requirements that will be provided at the pre-construction conference and 
the material testing shall be to the satisfaction of the County.  The Commissioners Court reserves the right to 
require any additional inspection, testing, or reporting, at the expense of the Owner, as deemed necessary to 
ensure compliance with these regulations and/or standard construction/engineering practices. 

 
B13.1 Prior to construction, the applicant shall request a pre-construction meeting with the County.  The 

developer, the applicant’s engineer, and the contractor are required to attend.  The applicant’s 
engineer shall periodically inspect the construction. It is the responsibility of the applicant’s 
engineer to ensure the project is constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications. 

B13.2 The owner/developer or contractor needs to provide a material testing lab to the County for 
approval.  

B13.3 Prior to subgrade inspection, the County will require soil test reports, lab recommendations of 
stabilization, proof roll reports, density test reports and PH Test Reports (if required). 

B13.4 Prior to base inspection/pre-paving, the County will require base depth reports, base 
source/tickets, and compaction/density tests.  

B13.5 Notify County prior to placing drainage structures and bridges.  County may inspect drainage 
structures prior and during to installation.  This includes steel placement, dimensions, precast 
structures, etc. 

B13.6 Prior to paving, provide emulsion submittals, and asphalt submittals for County Review, and the 
County must inspect the base. Notify the County 48 hours prior to paving. 

B13.7 After paving, provide core samples and tickets for County for review. Where cores are made, the 
developer is required to repair the hole with like material. 

B13.8 During the final walkthrough, a complete package of lab reports will be required.  

B13.9 After construction is deemed complete and all punchlist items are addressed, the applicant’s 
engineer shall submit a Certification of Completion and request construction acceptance. In 
addition, the applicant’s engineer shall submit certified record drawings, with all revisions clouded, 
to the County that include the following statement on the cover sheet: 

I, ____________________________________, a registered Professional Engineer, duly 
licensed to practice in the State of Texas do hereby certify that construction was completed in 
accordance with the plans and specifications approved by Walker County. 
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Appendix C - Plat Notes 
 

C1 - Owner’s Dedication 
STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; 
COUNTY OF WALKER § 

 
I, (Current Owner) sole Owner** (or co-Owner) of the certain tract of land shown hereon and described in a 
deed recorded in Document No. (or Volume and Page) of the Official Records of Walker County, 
Texas, *[and do hereby state that there are no lien holders of the certain tract of land], and do hereby 
(subdivide, re-subdivide, amend, etc.) said tract as shown hereon, and do hereby consent to all plat note 
requirements shown hereon, and do hereby forever dedicate to the public the roads, alleys, rights-of-way, 
easements and public places shown hereon for such public purposes as Walker County may deem 
appropriate, and do hereby state that all public roadways and easements as shown on this plat are free of 
liens or this dedication is approved by a lienholder. This subdivision is to be known as (name of subdivision). 

 
 

TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS by my hand this day of , 20 __. 
 

  <Owner’s signature> 
<Typed Name> 
<Typed Title> 
<Typed Address> 

 
*  If there is a Lien Holder of the property, remove the bracketed statement and add a separate 

signature block and notary signature block for the Lienholder or submit a Lienholder’s 
Subordination to Dedication (obtain the current form from Planning and Development). 

** There must be a separate signature block, each with a notary signature block, for each Owner 
on the deed. 
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C2 - Roadway Construction 
In approving this plat by the Commissioners Court of Walker County, Texas, it is understood that the building 
of all roads, and other public thoroughfares, and any bridges or culverts necessary to be constructed or 
placed is the responsibility of the Owner(s) of the tract of land covered by this plat in accordance with the 
plans and specifications prescribed by the Commissioners Court of Walker County, Texas. Said 
Commissioners Court assumes no obligation to build or maintain any of the roads, or other public 
thoroughfares shown on this plat, or of constructing or maintaining any of the bridges or drainage 
improvements in connection therewith. The County will assume no responsibility for drainage ways or 
easements in the subdivision, other than those draining or protecting the road system at such time, if any, 
the roads are adopted for public maintenance. 

 
 
 

C3 - Owner’s Responsibilities 
It is the responsibility of the Owner, not the County, to assure compliance with the provisions of all 
applicable state, federal and local laws and regulations relating to the platting and development of this 
property. 

 
The County assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of representations by other parties in this plat. 
Floodplain data, in particular, may change. It is further understood that the Owners of the tract of land 
covered by this plat must install and maintain at their own expense all traffic control devices and signage 
that may be required before the roads in the subdivision have finally been accepted for maintenance by the 
County. 

 
 
 

C4 - Commissioners Court Approval 
STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; 
COUNTY OF WALKER § 

 
The Commissioners Court of Walker County, Texas, does hereby certify that this map or plat, with field 
notes hereon, for a subdivision having been fully presented to the Commissioners Court of Walker County, 
Texas, and by the said Court duly considered, was on this day approved and that this plat is authorized 
to be registered and recorded in the proper records of the County Clerk of Walker County, Texas.  
This certification is based upon the representations of the developer/developer’s agent, engineer, sanitarian 
and/or surveyor whose seal(s) and/or signatures are affixed hereto.  This certification is made solely upon 
such representations and should not be relied upon for verifications of the facts alleged. Walker County 
disclaims any responsibility to any member of the public for independent verification of the representations, 
factual or otherwise, contained in this plat and the documents associated with it. 

 
 

Insert Current Commissioners Court Signature Block 
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C5 - County Clerk’s Certification 
STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; 
COUNTY OF WALKER § 
I, <name of current clerk>, Clerk of the County Court of said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
instrument in writing, with its certificate of authentication was filed for record in my office on the _____ day 
of  _____, 20 ___ A.D., at  ______o'clock,  ___.M., and  duly recorded this the day of 
_______________, 20 __  A.D., at  _____o'clock,  __.M., in the Official Public Records of said County 
in Instrument No. ___________. 
TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS my hand and seal at the County Court of said County, at my office in 
Huntsville, Texas, the date last shown above written. 

<name of current clerk>, Clerk County Court 
of Walker County, Texas 

By: , Deputy 

C6-On-site Sewage Facility Review 
Based upon a review of the plat and plans as represented by the said engineer or surveyor, I, the bellow 
signed design/review professional, being qualified to make said determination under Texas law, find that this 
plat complies with the requirements of the Walker County On-Site Sewage Facility Regulations, and Title 30 
of the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 285, including but not limited to the suitability of the proposed 
lots to accommodate on-site sewage facilities within the proposed development considering all of the 
requirements of Title 30, 285 TAC and any applicable local orders.  I also agree that Walker County its agents 
and assigns bear no responsibility to any member of the public for independent verification of the 
representations, factual or otherwise, contained in this plat and the documents associated with it. 

<name of P.E. or R.S> Date 

C7 - Mailboxes 
Rural mailboxes shall be set three feet from the edge of the pavement or behind curbs, when used. All 
mailboxes within County arterial right-of-way shall meet the current TxDOT standards. Any mailbox that 
interferes or negatively effects the maintenance or use of the roads or drainage system may be removed 
by Walker County. 
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C8 - Floodplain Regulations Certification 

Based upon a review of the plat and associated plans, I, the below signed Professional Engineer find 
that this plat complies with the requirements of the current Walker County Floodplain Regulations. I further 
understand and agree that this finding is made by and through my independent review, and that Walker 
County has no responsibility to any member of the public for independent verification of the 
representations, factual or otherwise, contained in this plat and the documents associated within it. 

 

   
 

<name of P.E > Date 
 
 
 
 

C9 - Development Notes 
No structure or land within this plat shall hereafter be developed without first obtaining a Development 
Permit from the Walker County Floodplain Administrator, unless the proposed development is exempt or 
excepted from the Walker County Floodplain Development Regulations. 

 
The minimum lowest finished floor elevation shall be in minimum compliance with the local, State, or 
Federal regulations whichever elevation is higher. 
 
 
 

 
 

C10- Plat Notes Addressing Area Drainage 
 
 

Note for Minor Subdivision Plat 
 

All owners of lots within the subdivision shall have the responsibility of complying with the Walker 
County Subdivision Regulations’ policies on drainage runoff due to the development of impervious 
areas created through the development of the lot for residential, commercial, or recreational use.  
It is the responsibility of lot owners to comply with any regulations or limitations noted, and permits 
issued by Walker County for development do not act as a waiver or variance of the lot owner’s 
responsibility to provide for excess runoff and drainage created by the permitted development.  If 
detention of water is necessary in order to comply with the local, state, or federal regulations 
including but not limited to the Walker County Subdivision Regulations then the owner may be able 
to accomplish compliance with said policies through creating detention on a single lot, multiple lots, 
or the entire subdivision depending on the circumstances involved and depending on the owner’s 
ability to obtain the cooperation of other owners in the subdivision.  A copy of an agreement 
between owners to create detention shall be submitted to Walker County and filed in the public 
records becoming a restriction on future owners, heirs and assigns. 
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Engineer’s Note for Subdivision Plats  
(certified by engineer) 

 
Based on calculations made from available data, if the impervious cover (structures, driveways, 
sidewalks, etc.) on each lot does not exceed XXXX square feet, then the existing detention on the 
property will be sufficient.  However, if the impervious cover of the property exceeds or surpasses 
XXXX square feet then further study will be necessary and possible drainage/detention 
improvements may be required in accordance with current Local, State, and Federal regulation 
including the Walker County Subdivision Regulations.  Local approval or allowance must be given 
by Walker County in writing prior to alteration of the drainage infrastructure.  It is the responsibility 
of lot owners to comply with any regulations or limitations noted, and permits issued by Walker 
County for development do not act as a waiver or variance of the lot owner’s responsibility to 
provide for excess runoff and drainage created by the permitted development. 
 
The first section of this note can be altered to reflect weighted development of larger lots 
considering the effect of increase in runoff on a per lot basis by allowing larger amounts of 
impervious cover on larger acreage lots, or could reflect a unified sizing of impervious cover for all 
lots in the subdivision considering the effects of increased runoff from the subdivision as a whole. 
Example: … if impervious cover on Lots 1,2,&3 does not exceed 6,000 sq. ft. and impervious cover 
on lots 4 & 5 does not exceed 8,000 sq. ft. then… 
 

 
 

Drainage Acceptance Note on all Plats   
(certified by owner/developer) 

 
All lots within the subdivision and the owners thereof must continue to accept all existing drainage 
flows and drainage structures in place at the time of development that are a part of or necessary 
to the public roads infrastructure or public system of drainage, in addition to all natural flows of 
water entering onto or crossing the property. 
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Appendix D - Plat Application Checklists 
WALKER COUNTY SUBDIVISION APPLICATION CHECKLISTS  

The applicant is responsible for the submittal of all documents on the checklist with each separate application submittal.  The 
submittal of a document or file under a previous application does not supplant the requirement for submittal with a future application.  
Application submittals shall be submitted in whole on the date of application; applications will not be allowed to be submitted at 
separate times or on separate dates.  
All submittals shall be submitted with 3 properly sized paper copies and a digital .pdf file unless otherwise required 
below or by the Walker County Subdivision Regulations.  Any digital media delivered with or containing part of an 
application, including but not limited to flash drives, DVDs, hard drives, etc., are considered to be part of the application 
and will not normally be returned to applicant. 

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS BY APPLICATION TYPE 
Variance Request Application Submittal Checklist 

1   Completed Variance Request Application Form 
2   Copy of the Deed for the Parent Tract and an acceptable Title Commitment or Title Policy/Report 
3   Authorized Signatory Documentation 

4   
7 paper copies and 1 digital copy (.pdf) of all plans, drawings, exhibits, engineering studies, or 
other back-up submitted in support of the variance request. 

 Plat Application Submittal Checklist 
1*   Approved 911 Addressing Road and Feature Name Review. (If applicable) 
2   Completed Application Form 
3   Required Fee(s) 
4  Authorized Signatory Documentation 
5  Copy of the Deed for the Parent Tract and an acceptable Title Commitment or Title Policy/Report 
6  Copies of any approved variance requests that relate to the application (if applicable) 

7  
Copy of an approved an approved OSSF Subdivision Planning Materials Submittal for Subdivision 
(If applicable) 

8*  
Approved Development Permit under the Regulations for Floodplain Management for all proposed 
infrastructure. (If applicable) 

9  
Copies of required Plans, Reports, Calculations, and Studies sealed by a Professional Engineer. 
(3 properly sized paper copies and 2 digital files (.pdf,.dwg) (if applicable) 

10*  
Copies of the proposed Final Plat including all seals and signatures. (3 paper copies, 3 mylar 
copies, and three digital files (.pdf, .dwg, and shapefile formats) 

11   Sealed Engineer's Cost Estimate for Road and Drainage Improvements (If applicable) 
12   Improvement Maintenance Plan (if applicable) 

13   
An original copy of the completed financial surety documents/or documentation of acceptance of 
completed construction and post construction bonding. 

14  Letters of Serviceability from the Wastewater, Water, and Electric provider  
15  Groundwater Certification (if applicable) 
16*  Tax Certificate Showing Taxes Paid to Date 
17*  Necessary Approvals from Other Governmental Entities (If applicable) 
18  Covenant for Maintenance of Storm Water Detention System 
*Plat Applications and Amending or Re-plat Applications classified as Minor Subdivisions must submit the 
items marked with an asterisk. 
(If applicable) - Some application submittals may not be applicable to all subdivision applications, especially 
in cases where no infrastructure is required or proposed. Check regulations for applicability. 

Amending or Re-plat Applications additional items 
1   A copy of the current deed restrictions for the subdivision, if any. 
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Exception Application Submittal Checklist 

   Completed Variance Request Application Form 
2   Required Fee(s) per the current schedule of fees 

3   
Copy of the Deed for the Parent Tract and an acceptable Title Commitment or Title 
Policy/Report 

4   Copy of an approved On-Site Sewage Facility Subdivision/Development Plan 

5   Written copies of any applicable Federal, State, and Local approvals required. 

6   Copy of plat and metes and bounds description for proposed 

7 
  

Acceptable Authorized Signatory Documentation for any plat for any agent not listed 
on the deed, or for any agent of a corporation or other entity having ownership of the 
land. 

8   
Copy of the tax certificate showing taxes paid to date. (County Clerk's Requirement 
for filing) 
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Appendix E - Plat Review and Approval Authority in ETJ’s 

 
 
 

 
 

ETJ 

 
 

Review Authority 

Are plats 
approved by the 
Walker County 
Commissioners 

Court? 

County 
Judge 

Signature 
Block 

Required? 

County 
Clerk 

Signature 
Block 

Required? 

Walker Co. 
Approval of 
Floodplain 
Regulation 
and OSSF 
required? 

Huntsville ETJ    City of Huntsville1 No No Yes Yes 

      New Waverly ETJ  Walker County Yes Yes Yes Yes 

      Riverside ETJ    Walker County Yes Yes Yes Yes 
      

 

1 In the Huntsville ETJ’s, both the County and the respective city have joint, cooperative review authority. In 
these cases, there is a common rulebook, or “Unified Development Code”, that is used by both the City 
and County.  
The general requirements represented in this table are subject to change based on any approved alterations 
of the agreements between Walker County and the incorporated cities.  Please check the requirements of 
the current agreements for subdivision regulation in the ETJ for up to date information. 
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Appendix F – Roadway Cross-Sections 
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Appendix G – Curb Details 
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Appendix H – Concrete Pavement Details 
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Appendix I – Storm Bedding and Backfill Details 
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TAKINGS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

Proposed Subdivision Regulations – Walker County, Texas 
 
 
PURPOSE AND INTENT 

 
Walker County, Texas, acting through the Walker County Commissioners Court (hereafter 
“County”) is proposing to adopt new Subdivision Regulations (hereafter “Proposed 
Regulations”) for the County. The Proposed Regulations will include specification of County 
and Commissioners Court authority to define and implement its regulations along with definition 
of procedures and rules for implementation of subdivision land development projects within 
County jurisdictional areas including but not limited to the following: 

 
 Plat application review and procedures 
 Preliminary and final plat requirements 
 Procedures for amending and vacating plats 
 Fiscal security requirements and procedures 
 Private subdivisions 
 Variances 
 Plat Expirations 
 Vesting protocol 
 Engineering guidelines 
 HB 1445 protocol 
 Construction inspection requirements 
 Lot requirements, including set-backs 
 Development fees and penalties 
 Technical specification for subdivision layout, street and driveway design, and drainage 

design. 
 
This Takings Impact Assessment (hereafter “TIA” is intended to satisfy the statutory 
requirements of the Texas Private Real Property Rights Preservation Act (the “Act” or PRPRPA) 
in regard to the Proposed Regulations. 

 
 
REGULATORY BACKGROUND 

 
 
General Principles in the Law of Regulatory Takings 

 
The U.S. Supreme Court and the Texas Supreme Court have formulated a standard for 
determining when a governmental regulation of private property goes so far as to become a 
taking. At present, the U.S. Supreme Court and Texas Supreme Court have adopted the 
following basic legal principals concerning the law of regulatory takings: 

 
 
 

Takings Impact Assessment (00291773xA08F8).docx 
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 Possible remedies for a regulatory taking are to invalidate the offending regulation or to 
make the governmental entity liable for monetary damages. 

 
 In defending a challenge to a regulation, the governmental entity must show that the 
regulation actually substantially advances a legitimate state interest. A legitimate state interest 
has been liberally interpreted to include such things as protecting residents from the “ill effects 
of urbanization” and the preservation of desirable aesthetic features. 

 
 A compensable regulatory taking occurs when a land use regulation either (1) denies the 
landowner all economically viable uses of the property, or (2) unreasonably interferes with the 
owner’s right to use and enjoy his property. The Texas Supreme Court has held that a land use 
regulation denies a landowner all economically viable uses of the property if the regulation 
renders the property valueless. 

 
 In determining whether a governmental regulation unreasonably interferes with an 
owner’s right to use and enjoy his property, a court must evaluate two factors: (1) the economic 
impact of the regulation (i.e., comparing the value that has been taken from the property with the 
value that remains), and (2) the extent to which the regulation interferes with existing or already- 
permitted land uses is more likely to be considered a regulatory taking than a regulation which 
interferes with speculative uses or the landowner’s asserted entitlement to the highest and most 
valuable use of every piece of his property. 

 
 In the case of governmental exactions, the required dedication for public use or of public 
facilities must be roughly proportional to the actual need for those public facilities which is 
generated by the proposed development. For example, the amount of roadway required to be 
dedicated by the developer must be reasonably commensurate to the amount of traffic generated 
by the new development. 

 
The County recognizes the need to comply with the general principles regarding takings or 

other exactions as reflected in applicable state or federal laws, court rulings and the Texas Real 
Property Rights Preservation Act. 
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The Texas Real Property Rights Preservation Act ( the “Act”) 
 
In 1995, the Legislature enacted the Act which is codified in Chapter 2007 of the Texas 
Government Code (TGC). The overriding purpose of the Act was to ensure that governmental 
entities in Texas take a “hard look” at the effects on private real property rights of the regulations 
they adopt. 

 
Definition of a Regulatory Taking Pursuant to the Act 

 
The following information is taken from a guidance document prepared by the State of Texas 
Office of the Attorney General (OAG). The Act [specifically TGC §2007.002(5)] defines a 
“taking” as follows: 

 
(a) a governmental action that affect private real property, in whole or in part or 
temporarily or permanently, in a manner that requires the governmental entity to compensate the 
private real property owner as provided by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United 
States Constitution or Section 17 or 19, Article I, Texas Constitution; or 

 
(b) a governmental action that: 

 
(1) affects an owner’s private real property that is the subject of the governmental 

action , in whole or in part or temporarily or permanently, in a manner that restricts or limits the 
owner’s right to the property that would otherwise exist in the absence of the governmental 
action; and 

 
(2) is the producing cause of a reduction of at least 25% in the market value of the 

affected private real property, determined by comparing the market value of the property as if 
the governmental action is not in effect and the market value of the property determined as if the 
governmental action is in effect. 

 
The Act, in TGC §2007.002, thus sets forth a definition of “taking” that (i) incorporates current 
jurisprudence on “takings” under the United States and Texas Constitutions, and (ii) sets forth a 
new statutory definition of “taking.” Essentially, if a governmental entity takes some “action” 
covered by the Act and that action results in a devaluation of a person’s private real property of 
25% or more, then the affected party may seek appropriate relief under the Act. Such an action 
for relief would be predicated on the assumption that the affected real property was the subject of 
the governmental action. 

 
TGC §2007.003(a) provides that the Act applies only to the following governmental actions: 

 
(1) the adoption or issuance of an ordinance, rule, regulatory requirement, 

resolution, policy, guideline, or similar measure; 
 

(2) an action that imposes a physical invasion or requires a dedication or exaction of 
private real property; 

 
(3) an action by a municipality that has effect in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the 

municipality, excluding annexation, and that enacts or enforces an ordinance, rule, regulation, 
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or plan that does not impose identical requirements or restrictions in the entire extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of the municipality; and 

 
(4) enforcement of a governmental action listed in Subdivisions (1)-(3), whether the 

enforcement of the governmental action is accomplished through the use of permitting, citations, 
orders, judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings, or other similar means. 

 
The requirement to do a TIA only applies to §2007.003(a)(1)-(3). 

 
Governmental Actions Exempted From the Act 

 

There are certain governmental actions exempted by the Act. The following actions are 
exempted from coverage of the Act under §2007.003(b): 

 
(a) an action by a municipality except as provided by subsection (a)(3); 

 
(b) a lawful forfeiture or seizure of contraband as defined by Article 59.01, Code of Criminal 
Procedure; 

 
(c) a lawful seizure of property as evidence of a crime or violation of law; 

 
(d) an action, including an action of a political subdivision that is reasonably taken to fulfill 
an obligation mandated by federal law or an action of a political subdivision that is reasonably 
taken to fulfill an obligation mandated by state law; 

 
(e) the discontinuance or modification of a program or regulation that provides a unilateral 
expectation that does not rise to the level of a recognized interest in private real property; 

 
(f) an action taken to prohibit or restrict a condition or use of private real property if the 
governmental entity proves that the condition or use constitutes a public or private nuisance as 
defined by background principles of nuisance and property law of this state; 

 
(g) an action taken out of a reasonable good faith belief that the action is necessary to 
prevent a grave and immediate threat to life or property; 

 
(h) a formal exercise of the power of eminent domain; 

 
(i) an action taken under a state mandate to prevent waste of oil and gas, protect correlative 
rights of owners of interests in oil or gas, or prevent pollution related to oil and gas activities; 

 
(j) a rule or proclamation adopted for the purpose of regulating water safety, hunting, 
fishing, or control of non-indigenous or exotic aquatic resources; 

 
(k) an action taken by a political subdivision: 

 
(1) to regulate construction in an area designated under law as a floodplain; 

 
(2) to regulate on-site sewage facilities; 
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(3) under the political subdivision’s statutory authority to prevent waste or protect 
rights of owners of interest in groundwater; or 

 
(4) to prevent subsidence; 

 
(l) the appraisal of property for purposes of ad valorem taxation; 

 
(m) an action that: 

 
(1) is taken in response to a real and substantial threat to public health and safety; 

 
(2) is designed to significantly advance the health and safety purpose; and 

 
(3) does not impose a greater burden than is necessary to achieve the health and 

safety purpose; or 
 
(n) an action or rulemaking undertaken by the Public Utility Commission of Texas to order 
or require the location or placement of telecommunications equipment owned by another party 
on the premises of a certificated local exchange company. 

 
Based on the types of actions anticipated under the Proposed Regulations, Walker County 
believes that while certain actions included in the Proposed Regulations are exempt, other 
actions may not be exempt and will require the County to prepare this TIA. 

 
Lawsuit to Invalidate a Governmental Taking 

 

The Act allows landowners whose property is significantly impaired by governmental 
regulations to sue the governmental entity to invalidate the regulation. As an alternative to 
invalidation of the governmental action, the governmental entity may elect to pay the landowner 
compensation for the loss in value of the property interest. The Act is generally applicable to any 
governmental action (e.g., adoption of an ordinance, regulatory requirement or policy, or a 
governmental exaction) that restricts or limits the landowner’s rights in the real property and that 
causes a reduction of 25% or more in the market value of the property. Any lawsuit by an 
affected real property owner against the governmental entity must be filed within 180 days after 
the owner knew or should have known of the governmental action. The prevailing party in the 
lawsuit against the governmental entity is entitled to recover reasonable and necessary attorney’s 
fees and court costs from the losing party. 

 
Requirement to Prepare A Takings Impact Assessment (TIA) 

 

In addition to a lawsuit to invalidate a taking by a governmental entity, all governmental entities 
in Texas (including the County) are required to prepare a TIA evaluation of any proposed 
regulation that may impair private real property interests and to provide public notice of the 
takings impact assessment. 
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EVALUATION PROCESS 
 
Based on those items from the Proposed Regulations determined to be subject to the preparation 
of a TIA, the County is evaluating these items using the guidelines prepared by the State of 
Texas Office of the Attorney General. These guidelines require each action be evaluated through 
a series of questions. These questions, with subsequent instruction, are: 

 
Question 1: Is the Governmental Entity undertaking the proposed action a Governmental Entity 
covered by the Act, i.e., is it a “covered Governmental Entity”?  See the Act, §2007.002(1). 

 
 
The answer to Question 1 is “Yes”: 

 
TGC §2007.002(1)(B) indicates that “a political subdivision of this state” is a covered 
governmental entity. Article IX of the Texas Constitution indicates that Counties are political 
subdivisions of the State. Therefore, the County would be a covered governmental entity, subject 
to the requirements to prepare a TIA where it would otherwise be required. 

 
Question 2: Is the proposed action to be undertaken by the governmental entity an action 
covered by the Act, i.e., a “Covered Governmental Action 

 
(1) If the answer to Question 2 is “No”: No further compliance with the Act is necessary. 

 
(2) If the answer to Question 2 is “Yes”: Go to Question 3. 

 
Based on the County’s review of the Act, certain of the actions included in the Proposed 
Regulations may qualify as Covered Governmental Actions while others do not. Except as stated 
herein, the Proposed Regulations do not propose any “physical taking” of any particular property 
as defined in the Act, but certain actions are required to be evaluated as a “regulatory taking”. 
Those actions determined to be Covered Governmental Actions will be further evaluated using 
subsequent questions. Any “physical taking”, as defined by the Act, will be compensated for 
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Texas Property Code and the U.S. and Texas 
Constitutions. 

 
Question 3: Does the Covered Governmental Action result in a burden on “Private Real 
Property” as that term is defined in the Act? 

 
(1) If the answer to Question 3 is “No”: A “No Private Real Property Impact” or NoPRPI 
Determination should be made. 

 
(2) If the answer to Question 3 is “Yes”: A TIA is required and the governmental entity must 
undertake evaluation of the proposed governmental action on private real property rights. 

 
Based on the County’s review of the Act, certain of the actions included in the Proposed 
Regulations may result in the imposition of a burden on “Private Real Property” as that term is 
defined in the Act. Those actions determined to impose a burden on “Private Real Property” will 
be further evaluated using subsequent questions and through the preparation of this TIA. 
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Question 4. What is the Specific Purpose of the Proposed Covered Governmental Action? The 
TIA must clearly show how the proposed governmental action furthers its stated purpose. Thus, 
it is important that a governmental entity clearly state the purpose of its proposed action in the 
first place, and whether and how the proposed action substantially advances its stated purpose. 

 
Question 5.  How does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action burden society? 

 

Question 6. How does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action benefit society? 
 

Question 7. Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action result in a “taking”? 
 

The actions determined to be Covered Governmental Actions which also impose a burden on 
“Private Real Property” as that term is defined in the Act have been proposed to accomplish 
several different purposes. Each of those actions determined to be both a Covered Governmental 
Action and which impose a burden on “Private Real Property” will be further evaluated using 
Questions 4 through 7 in this TIA. The Office of Attorney General guidance also provides the 
following sub-questions for items determined to be Covered Governmental Actions: 

 
(1) Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action result indirectly or directly in a 
permanent or temporary physical occupation of Private Real Property? 

 
(2) Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action Require a property owner to dedicate 
a portion of Private Real Property or to grant an easement? 

 
(3) Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action deprive the owner of all economically 
viable uses of the Property? 

 
(4) Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action have a significant impact on the 
landowner’s economic interest? 

 
(5) Does the Covered Governmental Action decrease the market value of the affected Private 
Real Property by 25% or more? Is the affected Private Real Property the subject of the Covered 
Governmental Action? See the Act, §2007.002(5)(B). 

 
(6) Does the Proposed Covered Governmental Action deny a fundamental attribute of 
ownership? 

 
In addition to these questions to be addressed for each proposed action, the Office of Attorney 
General guidance also recommends an alternatives evaluation. 

 
Question 8. What are the alternatives to the Proposed Covered Governmental Action? 

 
For each of the Covered Governmental Actions which also impose a burden on “Private Real 
Property”, an alternative evaluation will be provided. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS 
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The Proposed Regulations establish new regulations governing the development of land within 
areas under the County’s jurisdictional authority. The Proposed Regulations are not provided as a 
limited change to an existing ordinance, but are intended to be a new and comprehensive 
statement of all of the County’s regulatory responsibilities as described in Texas Local 
Government Code Chapter 232 and other legislative authority. As such, most of the Proposed 
Regulations are explicitly required and authorized by TLGC Chapter 232 and are not considered 
to restrict or limit a property owner’s rights that would otherwise exist in the absence of the 
Proposed Regulations. 

 
Requirement for Platting (232.001) – “The owner of a tract of land located outside the limits of a 
municipality must have a plat of the subdivision prepared if the owner divides the land into two 
or more parts to lay out a subdivision; lots, streets, alleys, squares, parks or other parts of the 
tract intended to be dedicated to public use…” 

 
Enforcement Authority (232.005) – “At the request of the commissioners court, the county 
attorney or other prosecuting attorney for the County may file an action in a court of competent 
jurisdiction to enjoin the violation or threatened violation of a requirement established by, or 
adopted by, the commissioners court.” 

 
Exceptions from Platting (232.0015) – “To determine whether specific divisions of land are 
required to be platted, a county may define and classify the divisions. A county need not require 
platting for every division of land otherwise within the scope of this subchapter.” 

 
Authority to Allow Revision or Cancellation of a Plat (232.008 & 232.009) – “A person owning 
real property in this state that has been subdivided into lots and blocks or into small subdivisions 
may apply to the commissioners court of the county in which the property is located for 
permission to cancel all or part of the subdivision, including a dedicated easement or roadway, to 
reestablish the property as acreage tracts as it existed before the subdivision,” and “a person who 
owns real property in a tract that has been subdivided and that is subject to the subdivision 
controls of the county in which the property is located may apply in writing to the commissioners 
court of the county for permission to revise the subdivision plat that applies to the property and 
that is filed for record with the county clerk.” 

 
Requirements for Fiscal Security (232.004) – “The commissioners court may require that the 
owner of the tract to be subdivided execute a good and sufficient bond…” 

 
Authority to Adopt Rules (232.101) – “”…the commissioners court may adopt rules governing 
plats and subdivisions of land within the unincorporated areas of the county to promote the 
health, safety, morals or general welfare of the county and the safe, orderly, and healthful 
development of the unincorporated areas of the county .” 

 
Technical Specifications for Street and Drainage Infrastructure Design (232.003) – “The 
Commissioners Court may adopt reasonable specifications relating to the construction of each 
street or road” and “adopt reasonable specifications that provide for drainage in the subdivision 
to efficiently manage the flow of stormwater runoff…” 

 
Authority to Require Water and Wastewater Service (232.030) – “The commissioners court shall 
adopt and enforce the model rules developed under Section 16.343 of the Texas Water Code.”. 
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Requirement for Certification of Groundwater Availability (232.0032) – “If a person submits a 
plat for the subdivision of a tract of land for which the source of the water supply intended for 
the subdivision is groundwater under that land, the commissioners court of a county by order 
may require the plat application to have attached to it a statement that it is prepared by an 
engineer licensed to practice in this state or a geoscientist licensed to practice in this state and 
certifies that adequate groundwater is available for the subdivision.” 

 
General Subdivision Requirements (232.003)- “By an order adopted and entered in the minutes 
of the Commissioners Court…the commissioners court may…” 

 
Major Thoroughfare Plan (232.102) – “…the commissioners court may (1) require a right-of- 
way on a street or road that functions as a major thoroughfare of a width of not more that 120 
feet…”. 

 
Lot Frontages (232.103) – “…the commissioners court may adopt reasonable standards for 
minimum lot frontages…” 

 
Set-backs (232.104) – “…the commissioners court may establish reasonable building and set- 
back lines…”. 

 
Impacts Of Development Regulation In General 

 

In general, reasonable development restrictions will serve a basic public purpose but will not be 
of such an extreme character as would constitute a regulatory taking. First, the goals of 
protecting public health and safety and water quality clearly appear to qualify as a legitimate 
state interest since prior U.S. Supreme Court rulings have held that governmental regulations 
addressing the “ill effects of urbanization” and the preservation of desirable aesthetic features are 
legitimate state interests. It has also been expressly held by the Supreme Court that governmental 
restrictions on the use of only limited portions of a parcel of land such as setback ordinances are 
not considered regulatory takings. 

 
 
This conclusion is consistent with the guidelines adopted by the OAG. These guidelines provide 
as follows: 

 
“Accordingly, government may abate public nuisances, terminate illegal activity, and establish 
building codes, safety standards, or sanitary requirements generally without creating a 
compensatory ‘taking’. Government may also limit the use of real property through land use 
planning, zoning ordinances, setback requirements, and environmental regulations.” 

 
These guidelines further indicate that some types of development regulation may qualify for the 
exemption from the Texas Private Real Property Rights Preservation Act as regulatory actions 
which protect public health and safety. 
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The following items provide a summary of the major actions described in the Proposed 
Regulations. Based on the regulatory background information and the nature of the proposed 
actions, each major proposed action has been assigned to one of three categories, depending on 
whether it was determined to be a “Covered Governmental Action” and whether it places a 
“burden” on property, as those terms are defined under the Act. An explanation of each action 
and the rationale for its inclusion in its selected category is provided below. 

 
Burdens and Benefits of Proposed Impacts on Private Property 

 

The Proposed Regulations may create certain burdens on private property by subjecting the 
property to the requirements set forth in the Proposed Regulations. These burdens include the 
cost and administrative burden of applying for required permits and limiting the freedom of a 
landowner to develop property without regard to impacts on adjoining landowners and the 
County as a whole. However, such burdens are no greater than as reasonably necessary for the 
County to accomplish the public health, safety and welfare objectives the Proposed Regulations 
are intended to achieve. Moreover, the burdens imposed by the Proposed Regulations are no 
greater than those typically placed on developers and landowners in rapidly urbanizing counties 
in Texas such as Walker County. These burdens must be weighed against the benefits to the 
residents of the County and society as a whole which include a uniform set of development 
requirements that protect the health and welfare of the County’s residents and the environment of 
the County. Having a uniform and consistently enforced set of development regulations allows 
for private development to occur in a known and planned manner that is more efficient and cost- 
effective than rules imposed under unwritten policy and guidance. 

 
Reasonable Alternative Actions 

 

The reasonable alternative actions to the Proposed Regulations include (1) maintaining the 
current system of development regulatory ordinances; or (2) adopting more detailed and 
burdensome regulations similar to those recently adopted in nearby counties. The Proposed 
Regulations are considered to be the best of these alternatives because they strike a fair and 
reasonable balance between (1) haphazard regulation under the current set of regulations which 
were not designed for the rapidly urbanizing environment in the County, and (2) regulation of 
development at a detailed scale that cannot be adequately enforced by the County under the 
present economic and budgetary constraints under which the County presently operates. Based 
on available information, neither of these alternatives would constitute a taking to any greater 
degree than the Proposed Regulations. 
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2.0 Actions in the Proposed Regulations Determined to Not Place a Burden on Property 
(“No” to OAG Question 3) 

 
Standardization   of   Administrative   Procedures,   Applications   Processing,   Public   Notice 
Procedures and Other Land Development Activities 

 

Under the County’s authority to regulate various aspects of land development as authorized 
under various chapters of the Texas Local Government Code, the County is proposing changes 
and additions to the administrative procedures, and applications processing procedures to be 
utilized by the County in the regulation of development within the County. While these proposed 
actions affect the information to be prepared and submitted to the County, and how the County 
will apply the Proposed Regulations, the administrative procedures themselves do not create a 
“burden” per se on “Private Real Property”, as that term is defined in the Act, being regulated by 
the Proposed Regulations. As outlined in the guidance from the OAG: 

 
TIAs must concentrate on the truly significant real property issue. No need exists to amass 
needless detail and meaningless data. The public is entitled to governmental conformance with 
legislative will, not a mass of unnecessary paperwork. 

 
Therefore, the proposed actions regarding the administrative procedures and applications 
processing were determined to not place a direct burden on “Private Real Property” and qualify 
for a “No Private Real Property Impact” Determination (hereafter “NoPRPI Determination”) as 
provided in the OAG guidelines, and would not be subject to the requirement to prepare a TIA. 

 
 
3.0 Actions in the Proposed Regulations Determined to Be “Covered Governmental 

Actions” and to Place a “Burden” on “Private Real Property” 
 
Based on the evaluation conducted by the County, the following list of proposed actions may 
qualify as “Covered Governmental Actions” and place a “burden” on Private Real Property. The 
further evaluation of these items is presented in the following section: 

 
 Plat Expiration 

 
Takings Impact Assessment For the Qualifying Actions 

 

The following proposed actions have been determined to be “Covered Governmental Actions” 
that may place a “burden” on Private Real Property. Each of these proposed actions has been 
evaluated using the additional questions in OAG guidelines (specifically Questions 4 through 8, 
and where necessary, the sub-questions). 

 
Plat Expiration 

 

The County’s proposed development regulations contain certain requirements for the expiration, 
and in some cases renewal, of various permits and approvals. Specifically, the Proposed 
Regulations stipulate that a Preliminary Plan shall expire five (5) years after the date of approval 
unless a Final Plat is submitted for all or part of the area covered by the Preliminary Plat. 
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Under the County’s authority to regulate the expiration of various permits and approvals 
provided in TLGC, Chapter 245, the County is proposing to establish this expiration period for 
these permits and approvals included within the Proposed Regulations. Specifically, the County 
is relying on TLGC Chapter 245 which authorizes a “regulatory agency” to establish expiration 
periods for various permits and approvals. In this context, a “regulatory agency” includes a 
political subdivision, and “political subdivision” includes a county. This provision of the TLGC 
authorizes the County, upon the adoption of the Proposed Regulations, to establish expiration 
periods for a broad range of permits, which is defined to include an “approval” or “other form of 
authorization required by law, rule, regulation, order, or ordinance that a person must obtain to 
perform an action or initiate, continue, or complete a project for which the permit is sought.” 

 
 
OAG Question 4 – What is the specific purpose of the proposed CGA? 

 
The purpose of the proposed CGA is to minimize the number of projects that are constructed 
under older, and generally less protective standards, to the extent allowed by law. 

 
OAG Question 5 – How does the proposed CGA burden Private Real Property? 

 
The proposed CGA may create a burden on Private Real Property by requiring the Permittee to 
continue to make progress on a project within a specific timeframe, regardless of the market or 
other timing factors. 

 
OAG Question 6 – How does the proposed CGA benefit society? 

 
In general, the County believes that by implementing the proposed expiration period, the County 
will minimize the number of projects constructed under the older, generally less protective, 
standards. The proposed CGA will benefit society by minimizing the number of projects using 
old or outdated standards. 

 
OAG Question 7 – Does the proposed CGA result in a “taking”? 

 
OAG Sub-question 1 – Does the proposed CGA result indirectly or directly in a permanent or 
temporary physical occupation of Private Real Property? 

 
No. 

 
OAG Sub-question 2 – Does the proposed CGA require a property owner to dedicate a portion 
of Private Real Property or to grant an easement? 

 
No. 

 
OAG Sub-question 3 – Does the proposed CGA deprive the owner of all economically viable 
uses of the Property? 

 
In the event that a plat has expired, the Permittee might be deprived of the specific use(s) 
authorized in the plat. However, there would likely be other uses available or the Permittee could 
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apply again for a new plat. Given these conditions, the proposed CGA will not deprive an owner 
of all economically viable use of the Property. 

 
OAG Sub-question 4 – Does the proposed CGA have a significant impact on the landowner’s 
economic interest? 

 
A determination as to whether the proposed CGA has a significant impact on the landowner’s 
economic interest must be made on a case-by-case basis. As outlined in the response to OAG 
Sub-question 3, in the event that a plat expired, the proposed CGA could result in the loss of a 
particular use. However, the “producing cause” of this loss would be the Permittee’s failure to 
act under the terms of the Proposed Regulations and not the expiration of the plat. Since the 
CGA would not be the “producing cause”, it would therefore not constitute a regulatory taking. 

 
OAG Sub-question 5 – Does the CGA decrease the market value of the affected Private Real 
Property by 25% or more? Is the affected Private Real Property the subject of the covered 
governmental action? See the Act, §2007.002(5)(B). 

 
As outlined in the previous response, determinations as to whether the proposed CGA decreases 
the market value of affected Private Real Property must be made on a case-by-case basis. 
However, given the considerations outlined in the responses to OAG Sub-questions 3 and 4, if an 
instance occurred where the expiration of a particular plat resulted in the decrease of the market 
value of the private real property by 25% or more, the “producing cause” of this loss would be 
the Permittee’s failure to act under the terms of the Proposed Regulations and not the expiration 
of the plat. Since the CGA would not be the “producing cause”, it would therefore not constitute 
a regulatory taking. 

 
OAG Sub-question 6 – Does the proposed Covered Governmental Action deny a fundamental 
attribute of ownership? 

 
No. 

 
OAG Question 8 – What are the alternatives to the proposed CGA? 

 
The County’s proposed CGA is based on authority granted to counties by the Texas Legislature. 
The only alternative to the proposed CGA is to not implement this authority. The County 
believes that the proposed CGA provides significant public benefits at relatively small risk of 
adverse impact to property owners. 

 
Conclusion: The County’s proposed action of establishing a plat expiration period does not 
constitute a regulatory taking. 
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Right-of-Way Dedications 
 

Most plats may require dedication of right-of-way. The County acknowledges that it must 
comply with general principles regarding takings or other exactions as reflected in applicable 
state and federal laws, court rulings and the Texas Real Property Rights Preservation Act. The 
required dedication for public use must be roughly proportional to the actual need for the public 
use which is generated by the proposed development. 

 
Conclusion: 

 
The County’s proposed action requiring right-of-way dedications does not constitute a 
regulatory taking so long as (1) the County action is not such that would require 
compensation under the United States or the Texas Constitution, or (2) the County action 
does not affect the private real property in a manner that restricts or limits the owner’s 
right to the property and is the producing cause of a reduction of at least 25% in the 
market value of the property. 
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DH 
DAVIS, HEINEMANN & COMPANY, P.C. 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the District Commissioners 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
1300 11 TH STREET, SUITE 500 

P.O. BOX 6308 
HUNTSVILLE, TEXAS 77342 

PHONE (936) 291-3020 
FAX (936) 291-9607 

Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 
P.O. Box 1006 
New Waverly, Texas 77358-1006 

Reoort on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of the Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 ("the 
District") as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 



Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 as of September 30, 2020, and the respective changes in 
financial position, for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis and budgetary comparison information identified as Required Supplementary 
Information in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Walker County Emergency Service District No. 2's basic financial statements. The budgetary 
comparison schedule is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. 

The budgetary comparison schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the budgetary comparison schedule is fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I)~~~Co. 
J 

Davis, Heinemann & Company, P.C. 

Huntsville, TX 
June 11, 2021 

2 



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of the annual financial report of Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 
presents the discussion and analysis section of the District's financial performance during the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2020. Please read it in conjunction with the District's financial 
statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's total combined net position was $2,87 4.2 thousand at September 30, 2020. 

• During the year, the District's expenses were $457.5 thousand less than the $1,880.1 
thousand generated in general and program revenues for governmental activities. 

• The total cost of the District's programs was $1,412. 9 thousand for the year. 

• The general fund reported a fund balance this year of $945.0 thousand. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's 
discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
that present different views of the District: 

• 

• 

• 

The first two statements are government-wide financial 
statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the District's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements 
that focus on individual parts of the government, 
reporting the District's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. 

The governmental funds statements tell how general 
government services were financed in the short-term as 

Figure A-1, Required Components of the 
District's Annual Financial Report 

--------------------~ I 
I 

l 

Basic Required 

Financial Supplementary 

Statements Information 

!------------------, 
' ;___ ___ ---------- ~-~' -~ 

Well aS What remains for future Spending. Government·Wide Fund 
Financial 

Statements 

• Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the 
financial relationships in which the District acts solely as 
a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
resources in question belong. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this 
annual report are arranged and related to one another. 

Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using 
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net 
position includes all of the government's assets and liabilities. All of the current year's revenues 
and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the District's net position and how it has changed. 
Net position-the difference between the District's assets and liabilities-is one way to measure 
the District's financial health or position. 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the District's net position is an indicator of whether 
its financial health is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

• To assess the overall health of the District, one should consider additional factors such as 
changes in the District's taxing jurisdictions. 

The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities. 
All of the District's basic services are included here. Charges for service paid by participating 
jurisdictions and other revenues finance these activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District's most 
significant funds-not the District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the District 
uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. 

• Some funds are required by state law and when applicable by bond covenants. 

• The District Commissioners can establish other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The District has the following kinds of funds: 

• Governmental funds-Most of the District's basic services are included in governmental 
funds, which focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be 
converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available 
for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed short­
term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources 
that can be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. Because this 
information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide 
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statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds 
statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) 
between them. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

Net Position. The District's net position was $2,87 4.2 thousand at September 30, 2020. (See 
Table A-1). 

Table A-1 
Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2's Net Position 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 
Activities Change 

2020 2019 2020-2019 
Assets: 
Current Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 931.7 $ 491.1 $ 440.6 
Taxes Receivable 63.0 51.6 11.4 
Accounts Receivable 188.6 177.6 11.0 

Total Current Assets 1,183.3 720.3 463.0 
Noncurrent Assets: 

Property and Equipment (Net of Depreciation) 2,002.5 2,054.7 {52.2} 
Total Assets 3,185.8 2,775.0 410.8 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable and Other Current Liabilities 49.9 6.3 43.6 
Noncurrent Liabilities 

Due Within One Year 92.8 90.3 2.5 
Due in More Than One Year 168.9 261.7 {92.8} 
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 261.7 352.0 {90.3} 

Total Liabilities 311.6 358.3 {46.7} 
Net Position: 
Invested in Capital Assets, 

Net of Related Debt 1,740.9 1,702.7 38.2 
Restricted for Debt Service 133.7 6.8 126.9 
Unrestricted 999.6 707.2 292.4 

Total Net Position $ 2,874.2 $ 2,416.7 $ 457.5 

Governmental Activities 

Changes in Net Position. The District's general revenues were $1,880.1 thousand in the 
current year. Other income of $103.5 thousand was due to a settlement between the District and 
the City of Huntsville regarding annexation disputes. Thirty-eight percent (38%) of the District's 
revenue was from property taxes and fifty-six (56%) was from sales taxes. The remainder of the 
District's general revenues were from investment earnings and the annexation settlement 
described above. The District no longer receives contributions from Walker County for salaries. 
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The total cost of all services was $1,422.6 thousand, which are the costs for supporting the fire 
departments and emergency services within the District. 

Table A-2 
Changes in Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2's Net Position 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 
Activities Change 

2020 2019 2020-2019 

General Revenues: 
Property Tax $ 714.8 $ 607.3 $ 107.5 
Sales Tax 1,061.4 962.3 99.1 
Investment Earnings 0.4 0.4 
Other Income 103.5 0.3 103.2 

Total General Revenues 1,880.1 1,569.9 310.2 
Program Revenues - Capital Grant 20.0 (20.0l 
Total Revenues 1,880.1 1,589.9 290.2 

Program Expenses: 
. Public Safety 1,412.9 1,316.7 96.2 
Interest on Long-term Debt 9.7 9.7 

Total Expenses 1,422.6 1,316.7 105.9 
Change in Net Position $ 457.5 $ 273.2 $ 184.3 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At September 30, 2020, the District owns three buildings (fire stations in New Waverly (Station 
71 ), on FM 1374 (Station 74) and Highway 75 (Station 75)). In addition, the District owns 
various firefighting trucks and emergency services vehicles. During the current year, the District 
bought an ambulance for $60.0 thousand and began building an ambulance storage building. 
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A summary of the changes in capital assets is shown in Table A-3 below: 

Table A-3 
Capital Assets 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 
Activities Change 

2020 2019 2020-2019 
Capital Assets: 
Not Being Depreciated: 

Land $ 143.3 $ 143.3 $ 
Construction in Progress 79.4 79.4 

Depreciated: 
Buildings and Improvements 868.1 868.1 
Vehicles 1,652.5 1,592.4 60.1 
Equipment 37.6 37.6 

Total Capital Assets 2,780.9 2,641.4 139.5 

Accumulated Depreciation: 
Buildings (147.0) (122.9) (24.1) 
Vehicles (618.7) (455.3) (163.4) 
Equipment {12.7} {8.5} {4.2} 

Total Accumulated Depreciation (778.4) (586.7) (191.7) 

Capital Assets, Net $ 2,002.5 $ 2,054.7 $ (52.2) 

Long-Term Debt 

At year end the District had outstanding debt of $261.6 thousand. The District currently has one 
note outstanding. 

Notes Payable 

Table A-4 
Long-Term Debt 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 
Activities 

2020 2019 

$ 261.7 ----
Total Long-term Debt $ ==2=6=1=. 7= 

$ __ 3_5_2_.o_ 

$ ==3=5=2=.0= 

7 

Change 
2020-19 

(90.3) 
(90.3) 



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Over the course of the year, the District's budget was not revised. Actual expenditures were 
$0.7 thousand less than final budgeted amounts and total revenue was $281.9 thousand more 
than was budgeted. The revenue variance was primarily due to the sales tax being larger than 
anticipated as well as the annexation settlement in the current year. Actual expenses were 
within $1.0 thousand of the amount budgeted. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET AND RATES 

The property tax rate will remain at .10% for the 2020/2021 fiscal year. Even though the tax rate 
remained constant, property tax revenues are expected to increase over the prior year actual 
tax revenues by 14% due to the increase in property values. Sales tax budgeted revenues 
($825,000) are expected to remain constant as compared to the current year budget. Budgeted 
revenues and expenditures are expected to increase by $285,050 or 20% in total for the 
2020/2021 budget year, primarily due to a grant of $200,000 which is expected to be received. 
Due to the increase in revenues due to sales tax income, the District no longer receives 
contributions from the County. If revenue and expenditure estimates are realized, the District 
expects to maintain a balanced budget. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors 
and creditors with a general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's 
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need 
additional financial information, contact the District's administration office. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 931,746 
Taxes Receivable 62,973 
Receivables 188,544 
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation): 

Land 143,301 
Construction in Progress 79,410 
Buildings and Improvements 721,059 
Vehicles 1,033,820 
Equipment 24,932 

Total Assets 3,185,785 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable and Other Current Liabilities 49,927 
Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Due Within One Yeat 92,760 
Due in More Than One Year 168,887 

Total Liabilities 311,574 

NET POSITION: 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,740,875 
Restricted For: 

Debt Service 133,735 
Unrestricted 999,601 

Total Net Position $ 2,874,211 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Functions/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 
Public Safety 
Interest on Long-term Debt 

Total Governmental Activities 
Total Primary Government 

General Revenues: 
Property Taxes 
Sales Tax 
Other Income 
Investment Earnings 
Total General Revenues 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 
Net Position - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 

$ 
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Expenses 

1,412,916 
9,640 

1,422,556 
1,422,556 

EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (1,412,916) 
(9,640) 

(1,422,556) 
(1,422,556) 

714,826 
1,061,406 

103,517 
355 

1,880,104 
457,548 

2,416,663 
$ 2,874,211 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Debt 
General Service 

Fund Fund 
ASSETS: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 806,388 $ 125,358 
Taxes Receivable 54,596 8,377 
Receivables 188,544 

Total Assets $ 1,049,528 $ 133,735 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable $ 49,927 $ 

Total Liabilities 49,927 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES: 
Deferred Property Taxes 54,596 8,377 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 54,596 8,377 

FUND BALANCE: 
Restricted for Debt Service 125,358 
Unassigned 945,005 

Total Fund Balance 945,005 125,358 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Fund Balance $ 1,049,528 $ 133,735 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

Total 
Govern mental 

Funds 

$ 931,746 
62,973 

188,544 
$ 1,183,263 

$ 49,927 
49,927 

62,973 
62,973 

125,358 
945,005 

1,070,363 

$ 1,183,263 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 
Payables for notes which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activities - Statement of Net Position 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

1,070,363 

2,002,522 
62,973 

(261,647) 

$==2=,8=7=4=,2=1 =1 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

General 
Fund 

Revenue: 
Taxes: 

Property Tax $ 478,050 $ 
Sales Tax 1,061,406 

Investment Earnings 355 
Other Income 103,517 

Total Revenues 1,643,328 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Contributions for Support of Volunteer Fire Departments 867,500 
Expenses Paid for Fire Protection Services 241,699 
Tax Collection/Appraisal Expense 16,318 
Insurance 47,342 
Office Expense 9,724 
Professional Fees 38,706 

Debt Service: 
Principal 
Interest 

Capital Outlay: 
Capital Expenditures 139,410 
Total Expenditures 1,360,699 

Net Change in Fund Balances 282,629 

Fund Balances - Beginning 662,376 
Fund Balances - Ending $ 945,005 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-5 

Debt Total 
Service Governmental 
Fund Funds 

225,358 $ 703,408 
1,061,406 

355 
103,517 

225,358 1,868,686 

867,500 
241,699 

16,318 
47,342 

9,724 
38,706 

90,360 90,360 
9,640 9,640 

139,410 
100,000 1,460,699 

125,358 407,987 

662,376 
125,358 $ 1,070,363 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
RECONCIL/A TION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
("SOA'') are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 
Repayment of loan principal is an expenditure in the funds but is not an expense in the SOA. 

Change in net position of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-6 

407,987 

139,410 
(191,627) 

11,418 
90,360 

$===4=5=7 '=5=48= 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The combined financial statements of Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 (the "District") have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting principles applicable to governmental units which are generally accepted in 
the United States of America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") is the accepted standard 
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

1 . Reporting Entity 

The District's basic financial statements include the accounts of all its operations. The District evaluated whether 
any other entity should be included in these financial statements. The criteria for including organizations as 
component units within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in GASB Statement No. 14, "The Financial 
Reporting Entity," include whether: 

- the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name) 
- the District holds the corporate powers of the organization 
- the District appoints a voting majority of the organization's board 
- the District is able to impose its will on the organization 
- the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefiUburden on the District 
- there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the District 
- the exclusion of the organization would result in misleading or incomplete financial statements 

The District also evaluated each legally separate, tax-exempt organization whose resources are used principally 
to provide support to the District to determine if its omission from the reporting entity would result in financial 
statements which are misleading or incomplete. GASB Statement No. 14 requires inclusion of such an 
organization as a component unit when: 1) The economic resources received or held by the organization are 
entirely or almost entirely for the direct benefit of the District, its component units or its constituents; and 2) The 
District or its component units is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise access, a majority of the economic 
resources received or held by the organization; and 3) Such economic resources are significant to the District. 

Based on these criteria, the District has no component units. Additionally, the District is not a component unit of 
any other reporting entity as defined by the GASB Statement. 

2. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting 

a. Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Statements: The statement of net position and the statement of activities include the 
financial activities of the overall government. Eliminations have been made to minimize the 
double-counting of internal activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, 
intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each function of the District's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically 
associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. The 
District does not allocate indirect expenses in the statement of activities. Program revenues include (a) 
fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs and (b) grants 
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular 
program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as 
general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the District's funds, 
with separate statements presented for each fund category. The emphasis of fund financial statements is 
on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining governmental funds 
are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund. This is the District's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 
District except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

b. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 

Government-wide Financial Statements: These financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus. They are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when 
the related cash flows take place. Nonexchange transactions, in which the District gives (or receives) value 
without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants, 
entitlements, and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal 
year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the 
fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized when measurable and available. The District considers all revenues reported in the 
governmental funds to be available if the revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end. 
Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes. Property tax revenues and revenues 
received from the state are recognized under the susceptible-to-accrual concept. Miscellaneous revenues 
are recorded as revenue when received in cash because they are generally not measurable until actually 
received. Investment earnings are recorded as earned, since they are both measurable and available. 
Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on 
general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are recognized as 
expenditures to the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as 
expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital 
leases are reported as other financing sources. 

When the District incurs an expenditure or expense for which both restricted and unrestricted resources may 
be used, it is the District's policy lo use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources. 

3. Financial Statement Amounts 

a. Property Tax 

Property taxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real 
and business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due on 
receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in 
which imposed. On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the payment of all 
taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are considered available 
when they become due or past due and receivable within the current period. Allowances for uncollectible 
tax receivables within the General and Debt Service Funds are based upon historical experience in 
collecting property taxes. Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed and written off, 
but the District is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific statutory authority from the 
Texas Legislature. 

b. Sales Tax 

The imposition of a local sales tax must be approved by the voters residing in the jurisdiction in which 
the sales tax is to be imposed. Voters approved a .15% sales tax which began to be collected October 1, 
2015. Sales tax revenues are considered available (1) when they become due or past due and 
receivable within the current period, and (2) when they are expected to be collected during a 60-day 
period after the close of the fiscal year. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

c. Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost. Donated fixed assets 
are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs 
that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. A capitalization 
threshold of $5,000 is used. 

Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Asset Class 

Infrastructure 
Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Vehicles 
Office Equipment 
Computer Equipment 

d. Receivable and Payable Balances 

Estimated 
Useful Lives 

20 
30 
20 

2-20 
3-15 
3-15 

The District believes that sufficient detail of receivable and payable balances is provided in the financial 
statements to avoid the obscuring of significant components by aggregation. Therefore, no disclosure is provided 
which disaggregates those balances. 

e. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the use of management's estimates. 

f. Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Fund balances of the governmental funds are classified as follows: 

Nonspendable Fund Balance - represents amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in 
spendable form (such as inventory or prepaid insurance) or legally required to remain intact (such as notes 
receivable or principal of a permanent fund). 

Restricted Fund Balance - represents amounts that are constrained by external parties, constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed Fund Balance - represents amounts that can only be used for a specific purpose because of a 
formal action by the District's governing board. Committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose 
unless the governing board removes those constraints by taking the same type of formal action. 
Committed fund balance amounts may be used for other purposes with appropriate due process by the 
governing board. Commitments are typically done through adoption and amendment of the budget. 
Committed fund balance amounts differ from restricted balances in that the constraints on their use do 
not come from outside parties, constitutional provisions, or enabling legislation. 

Assigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but 
that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. Intent may be stipulated by the 
governing board or by an official or body to which the governing board delegates the authority. Specific 
amounts that are not restricted or committed in a special revenue, capital projects, debt service or 
permanent fund are assigned for purposes in accordance with the nature of their fund type or the fund's 
primary purpose. Assignments within the general fund conveys that the intended use of those amounts is 
for a specific purpose that is narrower than the general purposes of the District itself. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Unassigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which are unconstrained in that they may be spent for 
any purpose. Only the general fund reports a positive unassigned fund balance. Other governmental 
funds might report a negative balance in this classification because of overspending for specific purposes 
for which amounts had been restricted, committed or assigned. 

When an expenditure is incurred for a purpose for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is 
available, the District considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When an expenditure is incurred 
for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are available, the District considers amounts 
to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds. 

g. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statements of financial position (the government-wide Statement of Net Position) 
and governmental funds balance sheet will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. This separate financial element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of 
net position and/or fund balance that applies to one or more future periods and will not be recognized as 
an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. 

In addition to liabilities, the statements of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to one or more future periods and so will not be 
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

B. Compliance and Accountability 

1 . Finance-Related Legal and Contractual Provisions 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, "Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures," violations of finance­
related legal and contractual provisions, if any, are reported below, along with actions taken to address such violations: 

Violation 
None reported 

Action Taken 
Not applicable 

2. Deficit Fund Balance or Fund Net Position of Individual Funds 

Following are funds having deficit fund balances or fund net position at year end, if any, along with remarks which address 
such deficits: 

Fund Name 
None reported 

C. Deposits and Investments 

Deficit 
Amount 

Not applicable 
Remarks 
Not applicable 

The District's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract. The depository 
bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the District's agent bank approved pledged securities in an amount 
sufficient to protect District funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved 
securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank's dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
("FDIC") insurance. 

Cash Deposits: 

At September 30, 2020, the carrying amount of the District's deposits (cash, certificates of deposit, and 
interest-bearing savings accounts included in temporary investments) was $931, 746 and the bank balance was 
$931,746. The District's cash deposits at September 30, 2020 and during the year ended September 30, 2020, were 
entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged collateral held by the District's agent bank in the District's name. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Fair Value Measurement 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted 
accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. 
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable 
inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. Investments that are measured at fair value using the net 
asset value per share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy. 

In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair 
value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the 
valuation. The District's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires 
judgment and considers factors specific to each asset or liability. 

The District currently has no investments that require Fair Value Measurement. 

D. Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2020, was as follows: 

Beginning Ending 
Balances Increases Decreases Balances 

Governmental aQtivities: 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land 
Construction in progress 
Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings and improvements 
Vehicles 
Equipment 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

$ 143,301 

143,301 

868,063 
1,592,481 

37,605 
2,498,149 

Buildings and improvements (122,915) 
Vehicles (455,347) 
Equipment (8,449) 

Total accumulated depreciation (586,711) 
Total capital assets being depreciated, net __ 1_,9_1_1_,4_3_8_ 

$ 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 2,054,739 $ 

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows: 

Public Safety $ __ ~1_9---'1,_62~7~ 
$===1=9~1,=62=7= 
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$ $ 
79,410 
79,410 

60,000 

60,000 

143,301 
79,410 

222,711 

868,063 
1,652,481 

37,605 
2,558,149 

(24,089) (147,004) 
(163,314) (618,661) 

(4,224) (12,673) 
(191,627) (778,338) 
(131,627) 1,779,811 
(52,217) $===== $==2=,0=0=2=,5=22= 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

E. Long-Term Obligations 

1. Long-Term Obligation Activity 

Long-term obligations include debt and other long-term liabilities. Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended 
September 30, 2020, are as follows: 

Beginning 
Balance Increases Decreases 

Governmental activities: 
Notes - Direct Borrowings $ 352,007 $ $ 90,360 $ 
Total governmental activities $ 352,007 $ $ 90,360 $ 

Debt service requirements on long-term debt at September 30, 2020, are as follows: 

Year Ending September 30 
2021 $ 
2022 
2023 
Totals $ 

Governmental Activities 

Principal 
92,760 $ 
95,311 
73,576 

261,647 $ 

Direct Borrowings 
Interest Total 

7,240 $ 100,000 
4,689 100,000 
2,068 75,644 

13,997 $===2=7=5,=6=44= 

Walker County Emergency Services District No. 2 currently has one note outstanding: 

Ending 
Balance 

261,647 $ 
261,647 $ 

Financed by Vera Bank for $532,867 on November 13, 2017, and will mature on 
May 1, 2023, at an interest rate of 2.75% for the purpose of purchasing a new 
engine for Station 75. Payments are made annually. The District has pledged 
its sales tax revenues to make note payments. $ 261,647 

Total $-----=--25.,,...1'"'",6.,,...4""'7=-

F. Commitments and Contingencies 

1. Contingencies 

Amounts 
Due Within 
One Year 

92,760 
92,760 

The District participates in grant programs which are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor 
agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor 
agencies; therefore, to the extent that the District has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the 
grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the collectibility of any related receivable may be 
impaired. In the opinion of the District, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with 
the rules and regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no provision has been recorded in the 
accompanying basic financial statements for such contingencies. 

2. Commitments 

The District has agreed through an lnterlocal Cooperation Agreement with Walker County to lease an 
ambulance to the County for an annual lease payment of $1. The agreement was effective October 1, 2016 
and can be renewed annually for one year periods until September 30, 2022. 

3. Litigation 

No reportable litigation was pending against the District at September 30, 2020. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

G. Subseguent Events 

The District has evaluated subsequent events through June 11, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued for events requiring recording or disclosure in the financial statements for the year ending 
September 30, 2020. 

In October 2020, the District paid $238,227 for a new specialized equipment truck with extra fire-fighting equipment. 
In addition, in February 2021, the District prepaid $272,415, after receiving a discount of $10,887 for early payment, 
to purchase a new tanker. The tanker is expected to be delivered in the fall of 2021. 

In addition, the District is continuing to participate in an ISO Study which will analyze water availability across the 
District service area in order to identify and gain access to additional sources of water in the event of a fire, 
especially in the rural part of the service area. An anticipated benefit of completing this study will be to lower 
property insurance tax rates in the District service area. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial 
information and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the 
basic financial statements. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

Revenue: 
Taxes: 

Property Tax $ 536,226 $ 536,226 
Sales Tax 825,000 825,000 

Investment Earnings 200 200 
Other Income 

Total Revenues 1,361,426 1,361,426 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Contributions for Support of Volunteer Fire Departments 877,000 877,000 
Expenses Paid tor Fire Protection Services 265,080 265,080 
Tax Collection/Appraisal Expense 16,320 16,320 
Insurance 44,500 44,500 
Office Expense 2,500 2,500 
Professional Fees 15,000 15,000 
Reserve 45,000 45,000 
Tax Refunds 10 10 

Debt Service: 
Capital Outlay: 

Capital Expenditures 96,016 96,016 
Total Expenditures 1,361,426 1,361,426 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Fund Balances - Beginning 662,376 662,376 
Fund Balances - Ending $ 662,376 $ 662,376 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual (Negative) 

$ 478,050 $ (58, 176) 
1,061,406 236,406 

355 155 
103,517 103,517 

1,643,328 281,902 

867,500 9,500 
241,699 23,381 

16,318 2 
47,342 (2,842) 

9,724 (7,224) 
38,706 (23,706) 

45,000 
10 

139,410 (43,394} 
1,360,699 727 

282,629 282,629 

662,376 
$ 945,005 $ 282,629 



WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Budgetary Data 

The following procedures are followed in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the basic financial 
statements: 

a. Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, the District prepares a budget for the next succeeding fiscal year. 
The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

b. A meeting of the District Commissioners is then called for the purpose of adopting the proposed budget. At 
least ten days public notice of the meeting must have been given. 

c. Prior to the start of the fiscal year, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution by the 
District Commissioners. 

Once a budget is approved, it can be amended only by approval of a majority of the members of the District 
Commissioners. As required by law, such amendments are made before the fact, are reflected in the official 
minutes of the District Commissioners and are not made after fiscal year end. During the year, the budget was not 
amended. All budget appropriations lapse at year end. 
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Other Supplementary Information 

This section includes financial information and disclosures not 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and 
not considered a part of the basic financial statements. It may, 
however, include information which is required by other entities. 
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WALKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

Budget 
Revenue: 
Taxes: 

Property Tax $ 100,000 
Total Revenues 100,000 

Expenditures: 
Current: 
Debt Service: 

Principal 90,360 
lnteresl 9,640 

Capital Outlay: 
Total Expenditures 100,000 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Fund Balances - Beginning 
Fund Balances • Ending $ 
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EXHIBIT B-2 

Variance 
Positive 

Actual (Negative) 

$ 225,358 $ 125,358 
225,358 125,358 

90,360 
9,640 

100,000 

125,358 125,358 

$ 125,358 $ 125,358 
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Attachment F

GLO Contract No. 20-065-104-C279

Page 1of 2

Subrecipient: Walker County

Contract #: 20-065-104-C279

Preparer Name: John Groberg Contact Information: (512) 420-0303 ext324

Reporting Month/Year: Jun-21

Activity Name:

Site Current Milestone
Anticipated Completion 
Date

Program Income

Administration Environmental Notice to Proceed 7/30/2021 No reportable income.

Environmental Environmental Notice to Proceed 7/30/2021 No reportable income.

Engineering Engineering Notice to Proceed 8/30/2021 No reportable income.

Construction

Site Total Budget Total Expended Balance % Expended
Administration $240,248.00 $72,074.40 $168,173.60 30%
Environmental $26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 0%
Engineering $543,348.00 $301,558.14 $241,789.86 56%
Construction $3,635,709.00 $0.00 $3,635,709.00 0%
Acquisition $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
Match / Local Funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
TOTALS: $4,445,805.00 $373,632.54 $4,072,172.46 8%

ADMINISTRATION: :  Currently tracking Environmental and Design schedules and monitoring budget.  Grant expenditures to increase in frequency and monetary amount once construction is allowed to begin. 

ENVIRONMENTAL: UPDATE. The preliminary ERR (Environmental Review) was submitted to GLO in early June 2021. GLO responded with additional questions surrounding the installation of the Bedias flood 
gauge. GrantWorks' Environmental Specialist worked with project Engineers (bleyl Engineering)  to develop a satisfactory response. GLO approved the posting of "Finding of No Significant Impact" or FONSI 
on 6/24/21. This FONSI posting will be taken down on 7/31/21, and assuming no public comments are received, the final Environmental Review will be submitted to GLO shortly after 7/13/21. The  Authority to 
Use Grant Funds (AUGF) is  now anticipated for late JULY  2021. Project to bid after issuance of AUGF. 

ENGINEERING: Project Design Underway. Existing easements have been confirmed. Bid packages have been  prepared per precinct; PCT 1-2 to bid turn-key construction ,PCT 3 & 4 to bid Materials only 
contracts.   Proposal to use a non-competitive process for the procurement of a flood gauge from High Sierra Electronic is being considered by GLO. County is awaiting approval to use non-competitive 
procurement for the flood gauge before adding High Sierra to the  bid solicitation list. 
Train traffic control will now be sourced through a "Small Purchase" procurement as the Engineers discovered that multiple vendors are approved by Union Pacific Railway to operate in their right of way. 

CONSTRUCTION: Anticipated to begin late Quarter 3 of 2021

POTENTIAL AMENDMENTS: 
1) Wire Loop Rd. as described in the State Contract Performance Statement is inaccurate. Linear Footage is correct, however scope of work encompasses the entirety of Wire Loop Rd. (not only to Chandler). 
This correction has been included in the Environmental Review. 
2) Due to Environmental review delays a 1 year state contract extension will be submitted to GLO in June / July of 2021.

OTHER ITEMS of NOTE: Precincts 3 & 4 have elected to use Force account option. Presentation of the County's obligations to fulfill force account is being prepared and will be presented to PCT 3 & 4 
Commissioners.

Site-Level Budget Status

GLO Community Development and Revitalization
Subrecipient Monthly Activity Status Report

Overall Grant Status Summary

Status Notes/Important Dates

Next Milestone: Issuance of the Authority to Use Grant Funds (AUGF) by GLO 

Next Milestone: Issuance of the Authority to Use Grant Funds (AUGF) by GLO 

Next Milestone: Bid Solicitation advertised and Bid Opening Conducted. 



HUD Contract Monthly Report - Walker Co.

Grantee: Walker County
Grant Number: 20-065-104-C279
Date Updated: 6/30/2021

A. Contractor Name B. DUNS Number C. Procured By
D. Contract 

Execution Date
E. Contract End 

Date
F. Total Contract 

Amount
G. Amount of CDBG-

DR Funds H. Brief Description of Contract

GrantWorks, Inc. 963746466 Walker County 8/20/2018 5/31/2022 $266,748.00 $266,748.00 Administration & Environmental
Bleyl Engineering 76871068 Walker County 5/26/2020 5/31/2022 $543,348.00 $544,890.00 Engineering

*See Instructions tab for additional guidance on template elements.

Reporting of Contractors 7/1/2021



NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR
STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED
FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE

NUMBER.

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ RESALE DEED

COUNTY OF WALKER §

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the WALKER COUNTY, in trust for the use and
benefit of itself, WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, CITY OF HUNTSVILLE and
HUNTSVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT acting by and through its duly elected official
("GRANTOR") as authorized by Section 34.05, Texas Property Tax Code, for and in consideration of the
sum of THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FOURTY THREE DOLLARS and 70/100 ($3,143.70)
and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid by MELANIE MORENO ("GRANTEE") the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, has GRANTED, BARGAINED, SOLD AND
CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto said Grantee
all that certain property acquired by tax foreclosure sale heretofore held, in Cause No. T16-15, styled
WALKER COUNTY vs. ROBERT WAYNE DIBRELL, SR., DECEASED, ET AL, said
property being described as:

TRACT 1: BEING LOT 94, SHOREWOOD FOREST, SECTION 2, A SUBDIVISION IN
WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS, DESCRIBED IN VOLUME 401, PAGE 671, DEED
RECORDS OF WALKER COUNTY, TEXAS..

GRANTOR excludes and excepts from this conveyance any warranties, express or implied, on the
property, including, without limitation, any warranties arising by common law or Section 5.023 of the
Property Code.

GRANTOR conveys the property:

(a). "as is", "with all faults" and without any warranty as to condition or environmental hazard,

(b). subject to all restrictions, easements, rights-of-way leases, oil, gas and mineral leases,
royalties, mineral conveyances, and mineral reservations of record, if any, in the office of
the County Clerk of said County,

(c). subject to any right of redemption; and

(d). subject to rights of parties in possession

GRANTOR disclaims any warranty, guaranty or representation, oral or written, on:

(a). the nature and condition of the property or other items conveyed hereunder, without
limitation, the water, soil and geology,

(b). the suitability of the property conveyed hereunder for any and all activities and uses which
GRANTEE may elect to conduct thereon,

(c). the existence of any environmental hazards or conditions thereon, (including but not
limited to the presence of asbestos or other hazardous materials),

(d). compliance with applicable environmental laws, rules or regulations; and



(e). the compliance of the property with any laws, ordinances, or regulations of any
governmental entity or body.

By acceptance of this deed, GRANTEE acknowledges and agrees:

(a). that GRANTOR acquired the property through foreclosure of a tax lien as Trustee and as
such has little, if any, knowledge of the physical or economic characteristics of the
property,

(b). GRANTEE has inspected the property and is relying solely on her/his own investigation
of the same and not on any information provided or to be provided by on behalf of
GRANTOR,

(c). that any information provided with respect to the property was obtained from a variety of
sources, and

(d). GRANTOR (1) has not made any independent investigation or verification of such
information; and (2) does not make any representations as to the accuracy or completeness
of such information.

(e). that if there are any improvements on the property, GRANTOR shall not be responsible
for or liable to GRANTEE for any construction defects, errors omissions, or any other
conditions affecting the property.

GRANTEE or anyone claiming by, through or under GRANTEE, hereby fully releases
GRANTOR, her/his employees, officers, directors, representatives, attorneys and agents from any and
all claims that it may now have or hereafter acquire against GRANTOR, its respective employees,
officers, directors, representatives, attorneys and agents for any cost, loss, liability, damage, expense,
demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the conveyance of the premises herein as well
as any construction defects, errors, omissions, or other conditions affecting the property and other items
conveyed hereunder. GRANTEE further acknowledges and agrees that this release shall be given full
force and effect according to each of its express terms and provisions, including, but not limited to, those
relating to unknown and suspected claims, damages and causes of action. This covenant releasing
GRANTOR shall be a covenant running with the property and shall be binding upon GRANTEE, her/his
heirs, successors and assigns. GRANTOR hereby assigns without recourse or representation of any nature
to GRANTEE, effective upon the execution and delivery hereof, any and all claims that GRANTOR may
have for any such errors, omissions or defects in the property and other items conveyed hereunder. As a
material covenant and condition of this conveyance, GRANTEE agrees that in the event of any such
construction defects, errors, omissions or on account of any other conditions affecting the property,
GRANTEE shall look solely to GRANTOR'S predecessors or to such contractors and consultants as may
have contracted for work in connection with the property and other items conveyed hereunder for any
redress or relief. Upon the assignment by GRANTOR of its claims, GRANTEE releases GRANTOR of
all right, express or implied, GRANTEE may have against GRANTOR arising out of or resulting from
any errors, omissions or defects in the property and other items conveyed hereunder. GRANTEE further
understands that some of GRANTOR'S predecessors in interest may be or become insolvent, bankrupt,
judgment-proof or otherwise incapable of responding in damages and GRANTEE may have no remedy
against such predecessors, contractors or consultants.

GRANTEE hereby further agrees on behalf of her/his heirs, successors and assigns to indemnify,
protect, defend, save and hold harmless GRANTOR and GRANTOR'S elected and appointed officials,
employees, officers, directors, representatives, attorney and agents from and against any and all debts,
duties, obligation, liabilities, suits, claims, demands, cause of action, damages, losses, costs and expenses
(including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses and court costs) in any way relating to,
connected with or arising out of the property and other items conveyed hereunder or the ownership, leasing,



use, operation, maintenance and management thereof from and after the date hereof, including, without
limitation, the cost of any removal of hazardous substances or contaminants from the property and other
items conveyed hereunder.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises, together with all and singular the rights, privileges and
appurtenances thereto in any manner belonging unto the said MELANIE MORENO, her/his heirs,
successors, beneficiaries, heirs and assigns forever, so that neither the WALKER COUNTY for itself and
as trustee for the use and benefit WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, CITY OF HUNTSVILLE
and HUNTSVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, nor any person claiming under it shall at any
time hereafter have, claim or demand any right or title to the aforesaid premises or appurtenances, or any
part thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these presents to be executed this ________

day of _______________, 2020.

Walker County

By: _________________________________
Danny Pierce, County Judge, Walker County

THE STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF WALKER X

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared Danny Pierce, County
Judge, Walker County, Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _______ day of _______________, 2020.

_______________________________
Notary Public in and for
The State of Texas
My commission expires: ___________

Grantee: MELANIE MORENO
81 OLD CINCINNATI ROAD
HUNTSVILLE, TX 77320

After Recording, Please Return to:
PBFCM, LLP
2040 North Loop 336 West, Suite 320
Conroe, TX 77304
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